INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Area
BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE e
Fe- -led/ ----------- ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——======— == Min-
Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority
Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Worcester/West 144 69 75 45 27 72 32 21 144 0 0 0 12 25 33 33 16 24 126 17
C% 24 24 24 20 30 26 25 28 100 0 0 0 22 21 23 25 22 37 24 27
NE 210 101 109 81 23 104 46 28 0 210 0 0 18 38 54 48 30 19 188 20
C% 35 35 35 36 26 38 36 37 0 100 0 0 33 32 38 36 41 29 35 32
suffolk 48 24 24 26 6 15 10 1 0 0 48 0 5 7 12 10 11 2 37 11
C% 8 8 8 12 7 5 8 1 0 0 100 0 9 6 8 8 15 3 7 18
SE Mass/Cape 198 96 102 74 34 86 39 25 0 0 0 198 20 50 43 42 17 20 184 14
C% 33 33 33 33 38 31 31 33 0 0 0 100 36 42 30 32 23 31 34 23

Mass. Reg. Voters 1 Field 11/4-11/8
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, or Unenrolled/Independent?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Democrat 226 94 132 226 0 0 0 0 45 81 26 74 21 48 53 50 27 23 200 25
C% 38 32 43 100 0 0 0 0 31 39 54 37 38 40 37 38 36 35 37 40
Republican 90 48 42 0 90 0 0 0 27 23 6 34 9 26 21 15 9 8 81 9
C% 15 17 14 0 100 0 0 0 19 11 13 17 16 22 15 11 12 12 15 15
Unenrolled/Ind 277 143 134 0 0 277 127 75 72 104 15 86 24 44 67 67 38 34 247 28
C% 46 49 43 0 0 100 100 100 50 50 31 43 44 37 47 50 51 52 46 45
Other 7 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 4 1 2 1 1 0 0 7 0
C% 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 0 0 1 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 3 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S3. What is your age category?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
18-24 YRS 9 6 3 4 2 3 2 0 2 3 0 4 9 0 0 0 0 0 6 3
C% 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 0 1 1 0 2 16 0 0 0 0 0 1 5
25-34 YRS 46 20 26 17 7 21 12 5 10 15 5 16 46 0 0 0 0 0 37 9
C% 8 7 8 8 8 8 9 7 7 7 10 8 84 0 0 0 0 0 7 15
35-44 YRS 120 56 64 48 26 44 23 10 25 38 7 50 0 120 0 0 0 0 101 18
C% 20 19 21 21 29 16 18 13 17 18 15 25 0 100 0 0 0 0 19 29
45-54 YRS 142 74 68 53 21 67 29 19 33 54 12 43 0 0 142 0 0 0 129 13
C% 24 26 22 23 23 24 23 25 23 26 25 22 0 0 100 0 0 0 24 21
55-64 YRS 133 64 69 50 15 67 28 20 33 48 10 42 0 0 0 133 0 0 123 9
C% 22 22 22 22 17 24 22 27 23 23 21 21 0 0 0 100 0 0 23 15
65-74 YRS 74 40 34 27 9 38 21 9 16 30 11 17 0 0 0 0 74 0 71 3
C% 12 14 11 12 10 14 17 12 11 14 23 9 0 0 0 0 100 0 13 5
75+ YRS 65 24 41 23 8 34 11 12 24 19 2 20 0 0 0 0 0 65 59 5
C% 11 8 13 10 9 12 9 16 17 9 4 10 0 0 0 0 0 100 11 8
Refused 11 6 5 4 2 3 1 0 1 3 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 2
C% 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 0 1 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3

Mass. Reg. Voters 4 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S4. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==—-=-——-m——m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 2717 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
White/Caucasian 535 254 281 200 81 247 117 68 126 188 37 184 43 101 129 123 71 59 535 0
C% 89 88 91 88 90 89 92 91 88 90 77 93 78 84 91 92 96 91 100 0
Black/African-American 32 21 11 14 5 13 4 3 8 7 7 10 6 9 6 5 3 2 0 32
C% 5 7 4 6 6 5 3 4 6 3 15 5 11 8 4 4 4 3 0 52
American Indian and 4 2 2 1 2 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 4
Alaska Native C% 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 6
Asian 8 5 3 3 0 5 3 1 1 4 1 2 1 4 1 1 0 1 0 8
C% 1 2 1 1 0 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 3 1 1 0 2 0 13
Hispanic/Latino 18 7 11 7 2 9 2 3 6 7 3 2 4 5 5 2 0 2 0 18
C% 3 2 4 3 2 3 2 4 4 3 6 1 7 4 4 2 0 3 0 29
Don't know 3 1 2 1 0 2 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0
C% 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 5 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql. Is your opinion of Deval Patrick generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 2717 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Never heard 6 2 4 3 1 2 2 0 1 2 0 3 1 1 1 0 0 3 6 0
C% 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 1 1 0 2 2 1 1 0 0 5 1 0
Favorable 259 117 142 131 18 110 71 12 62 84 26 87 23 48 50 66 37 32 226 31
C% 43 40 46 58 20 40 56 16 43 40 54 44 42 40 35 50 50 49 42 50
Unfavorable 281 149 132 72 63 140 41 60 69 104 16 92 25 57 81 61 30 22 253 217
C% 47 51 43 32 70 51 32 80 48 50 33 46 45 48 57 46 41 34 47 44
Heard of/Undecided 54 22 32 20 8 25 13 3 12 20 6 16 6 14 10 6 7 8 50 4
C% 9 8 10 9 9 9 10 4 8 10 13 8 11 12 7 5 9 12 9 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 6 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q2. Is your opinion of Tim Cahill generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Never heard 98 43 55 33 19 45 20 9 35 33 11 19 11 18 22 17 11 16 83 14
16 15 18 15 21 16 16 12 24 16 23 10 20 15 15 13 15 25 16 23

Q
oo

Favorable 248 117 131 100 38 109 54 28 59 78 20 91 19 41 61 62 35 28 225 23
C% 41 40 42 44 42 39 43 37 41 37 42 46 35 34 43 47 47 43 42 37
Unfavorable 77 46 31 28 14 35 14 13 18 30 2 27 5 18 20 22 10 1 72 5
C% 13 16 10 12 16 13 11 17 13 14 4 14 9 15 14 17 14 2 13 8
Heard of/Undecided 177 84 93 65 19 88 39 25 32 69 15 61 20 43 39 32 18 20 155 20

Q
o°

30 29 30 29 21 32 31 33 22 33 31 31 36 36 27 24 24 31 29 32

Mass. Reg. Voters 7 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q3. Is your opinion of Martha Coakley generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
a°
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o
o
-
o
o
i
o
o
i
o
o
-
o
o
i
o
o
il
o
o
—
o
o
-
o
o
=
o
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i
o
o
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o
o
i
o
o

Never heard 41 23 18 10 6 24 7 8 18 11 0 12 9 10 8 4 1 8 34 7
C% 7 8 6 4 7 9 6 11 13 5 0 6 16 8 6 3 1 12 6 11
Favorable 344 142 202 155 36 150 89 26 76 113 36 119 23 64 74 89 56 34 317 25
C% 57 49 65 69 40 54 70 35 53 54 75 60 42 53 52 67 76 52 59 40
Unfavorable 123 79 44 31 34 55 13 28 25 50 4 44 10 26 36 27 11 9 109 13
C% 21 27 14 14 38 20 10 37 17 24 8 22 18 22 25 20 15 14 20 21
Heard of/Undecided 92 46 46 30 14 48 18 13 25 36 8 23 13 20 24 13 6 14 75 17
C% 15 16 15 13 16 17 14 17 17 17 17 12 24 17 17 10 8 22 14 27

Mass. Reg. Voters 8 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q4. Is your opinion of Mike Capuano generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——mm——mm— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Never heard 94 47 47 27 20 45 21 10 31 22 6 35 13 20 26 13 8 12 81 12
C% 16 16 15 12 22 16 17 13 22 10 13 18 24 17 18 10 11 18 15 19
Favorable 227 95 132 119 21 87 49 11 47 85 25 70 19 37 45 60 34 25 199 27
C% 38 33 43 53 23 31 39 15 33 40 52 35 35 31 32 45 46 38 37 44
Unfavorable 110 67 43 19 32 56 21 26 23 47 6 34 6 27 26 25 12 14 105 4
C% 18 23 14 8 36 20 17 35 16 22 13 17 11 23 18 19 16 22 20 6
Heard of/Undecided 169 81 88 61 17 89 36 28 43 56 11 59 17 36 45 35 20 14 150 19

Q
o°

28 28 28 217 19 32 28 37 30 27 23 30 31 30 32 26 217 22 28 31

Mass. Reg. Voters 9 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q5. Is your opinion of Charlie Baker generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Never heard 323 152 171 116 53 151 68 37 95 96 23 109 37 64 81 64 38 34 289 32
54 52 55 51 59 55 54 49 66 46 48 55 67 53 57 48 51 52 54 52

Q
oo

Favorable 76 46 30 21 17 38 18 14 11 36 6 23 5 14 19 15 15 8 65 11
C% 13 16 10 9 19 14 14 19 8 17 13 12 9 12 13 11 20 12 12 18
Unfavorable 42 22 20 20 4 18 6 6 12 16 3 11 3 4 6 15 8 6 38 4
C% 7 8 6 9 4 6 5 8 8 8 6 6 5 3 4 11 11 9 7 6
Heard of/Undecided 159 70 89 69 16 70 35 18 26 62 16 55 10 38 36 39 13 17 143 15
C% 27 24 29 31 18 25 28 24 18 30 33 28 18 32 25 29 18 26 27 24

Mass. Reg. Voters 10 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q6. Is your opinion of Christy Mihos generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Never heard 132 63 69 45 24 60 27 14 49 39 6 38 19 25 33 16 16 21 121 11
22 22 22 20 27 22 21 19 34 19 13 19 35 21 23 12 22 32 23 18

Q
oo

Favorable 179 95 84 59 27 91 41 25 36 69 16 58 10 39 36 44 27 20 162 16
C% 30 33 27 26 30 33 32 33 25 33 33 29 18 33 25 33 36 31 30 26
Unfavorable 150 72 78 67 23 60 32 17 25 56 13 56 6 29 34 46 21 13 133 16
C% 25 25 25 30 26 22 25 23 17 27 27 28 11 24 24 35 28 20 25 26
Heard of/Undecided 139 60 79 55 16 66 27 19 34 46 13 46 20 27 39 27 10 11 119 19
C% 23 21 25 24 18 24 21 25 24 22 217 23 36 23 27 20 14 17 22 31

Mass. Reg. Voters 11 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q7. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Never heard 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Favorable 369 162 207 194 20 153 103 11 82 128 36 123 41 75 82 79 49 37 325 42
C% 62 56 67 86 22 55 81 15 57 61 75 62 75 63 58 59 66 57 61 68
Unfavorable 200 112 88 24 65 106 21 58 51 73 9 67 12 40 53 44 22 24 183 16
C% 33 39 28 11 72 38 17 77 35 35 19 34 22 33 37 33 30 37 34 26
Heard of/Undecided 30 16 14 8 5 17 3 6 11 8 3 8 2 5 7 10 3 3 26 4
C% 5 6 5 4 6 6 2 8 8 4 6 4 4 4 5 8 4 5 5 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 12 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q8. Is your opinion of Alan Khazei generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Never heard 308 154 154 101 56 147 62 41 99 88 21 100 33 66 79 55 37 35 276 31
51 53 50 45 62 53 49 55 69 42 44 51 60 55 56 41 50 54 52 50

Q
oo

Favorable 66 30 36 38 5 23 14 4 11 23 7 25 4 12 11 16 12 9 61 3
C% 11 10 12 17 6 8 11 5 8 11 15 13 7 10 8 12 16 14 11 5
Unfavorable 51 31 20 25 7 19 8 8 11 17 1 22 7 11 7 13 6 6 47 4
C% 9 11 6 11 8 7 6 11 8 8 2 11 13 9 5 10 8 9 9 6
Heard of/Undecided 175 75 100 62 22 88 43 22 23 82 19 51 11 31 45 49 19 15 151 24
C% 29 26 32 217 24 32 34 29 16 39 40 26 20 26 32 37 26 23 28 39

Mass. Reg. Voters 13 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q9. Is your opinion of Steve Pagliuca generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Never heard 101 44 57 36 16 48 16 13 33 29 8 31 15 14 28 12 15 16 90 10
C% 17 15 18 16 18 17 13 17 23 14 17 16 217 12 20 9 20 25 17 16
Favorable 208 100 108 91 28 88 52 18 42 75 22 69 19 42 45 49 28 19 186 21
C% 35 34 35 40 31 32 41 24 29 36 46 35 35 35 32 37 38 29 35 34
Unfavorable 110 64 46 33 24 50 21 17 28 42 5 35 8 23 25 29 11 12 97 12
C% 18 22 15 15 27 18 17 23 19 20 10 18 15 19 18 22 15 18 18 19
Heard of/Undecided 181 82 99 66 22 91 38 27 41 64 13 63 13 41 44 43 20 18 162 19
C% 30 28 32 29 24 33 30 36 28 30 27 32 24 34 31 32 27 28 30 31

Mass. Reg. Voters 14 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Q10. Is your opinion of Jack E. (Jackie) Robinson generally favorable or generally unfavorable?
BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ B e e e
GENDER Un-  UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——m———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Never heard 292 124 168 107 50 133 58 37 88 94 21 89 30 55 69 55 40 40 263 26
49 43 54 47 56 48 46 49 61 45 44 45 55 46 49 41 54 62 49 42

Q
oo

Favorable 54 33 21 27 10 16 8 5 19 14 5 16 9 8 10 13 7 5 45 9
C% 9 11 7 12 11 6 6 7 13 7 10 8 16 7 7 10 9 8 8 15
Unfavorable 100 67 33 35 14 50 25 17 13 47 8 32 3 20 27 29 14 5 92 8
C% 17 23 11 15 16 18 20 23 9 22 17 16 5 17 19 22 19 8 17 13
Heard of/Undecided 154 66 88 57 16 78 36 16 24 55 14 61 13 37 36 36 13 15 135 19
C% 26 23 28 25 18 28 28 21 17 26 29 31 24 31 25 217 18 23 25 31

Mass. Reg. Voters 15 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql0a. Is your opinion of Scott Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==—-=-——-m——m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Never heard 291 142 149 115 45 129 63 27 85 86 27 93 37 62 64 48 44 35 259 29
49 49 48 51 50 47 50 36 59 41 56 47 67 52 45 36 59 54 48 47

Q
oo

Favorable 91 48 43 27 18 45 19 20 22 37 3 29 5 14 28 28 8 5 83 8
C% 15 17 14 12 20 16 15 27 15 18 6 15 9 12 20 21 11 8 16 13
Unfavorable 48 23 25 29 4 15 7 2 7 20 2 19 4 9 10 9 9 4 44 4
C% 8 8 8 13 4 5 6 3 5 10 4 10 7 8 7 7 12 6 8 6
Heard of/Undecided 170 717 93 55 23 88 38 26 30 67 16 57 9 35 40 48 13 21 149 21

Q
o°

28 27 30 24 26 32 30 35 21 32 33 29 16 29 28 36 18 32 28 34

Mass. Reg. Voters 16 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Qll. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Approve 357 151 206 180 20 155 102 10 79 122 35 121 36 76 76 79 49 35 315 40
C% 60 52 66 80 22 56 80 13 55 58 73 61 65 63 54 59 66 54 59 65
Disapprove 218 127 91 35 66 112 22 62 56 82 8 72 18 42 59 47 21 26 199 18
C% 36 44 29 15 73 40 17 83 39 39 17 36 33 35 42 35 28 40 37 29
Undecided 25 12 13 11 4 10 3 3 9 6 5 5 1 2 7 7 4 4 21 4
C% 4 4 4 5 4 4 2 4 6 3 10 3 2 2 5 5 5 6 4 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 17 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Deval Patrick is doing as Governor?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Approve 252 115 137 126 22 104 62 12 62 77 22 91 22 50 46 60 34 36 221 29
C% 42 40 44 56 24 38 49 16 43 37 46 46 40 42 32 45 46 55 41 47
Disapprove 303 159 144 82 62 152 49 61 72 118 17 96 28 61 84 68 35 20 274 28
C% 51 55 46 36 69 55 39 81 50 56 35 48 51 51 59 51 47 31 51 45
Undecided 45 16 29 18 6 21 16 2 10 15 9 11 5 9 12 5 5 9 40 5
C% 8 6 9 8 7 8 13 3 7 7 19 6 9 8 8 4 7 14 7 8

Mass. Reg. Voters 18 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q12A. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Deval Patrick has managed the Massachusetts economy?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo
—
o
o
fa
o
o

Strongly approve 21 13 8 12 1 8 4 0 3 5 4 9 1 3 3 6 6 1 16 5
C% 4 4 3 5 1 3 3 0 2 2 8 5 2 3 2 5 8 2 3 8
Approve 200 98 102 99 12 88 57 8 46 69 18 67 20 45 37 48 22 26 179 20
C% 33 34 33 44 13 32 45 11 32 33 38 34 36 38 26 36 30 40 33 32
Disapprove 174 73 101 59 31 82 36 25 45 58 15 56 13 27 48 40 25 16 152 21

Q
o°

29 25 33 26 34 30 28 33 31 28 31 28 24 23 34 30 34 25 28 34

Strongly disapprove 153 91 62 31 40 78 18 39 36 59 7 51 15 36 46 30 14 9 141 11
26 31 20 14 44 28 14 52 25 28 15 26 27 30 32 23 19 14 26 18

Q
o°

Undecided 50 15 35 25 5 20 11 3 13 18 4 15 6 9 8 8 6 13 45 5
C% 8 5 11 11 6 7 9 4 9 9 8 8 11 8 6 6 8 20 8 8
Refused 2 0 2 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 0
C% 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 19 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q13. Do you think Massachusetts is heading in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Right 215 95 120 117 13 85 57 6 42 74 27 72 28 44 39 51 25 25 189 25
C% 36 33 39 52 14 31 45 8 29 35 56 36 51 37 27 38 34 38 35 40
Wrong 315 159 156 79 71 159 55 62 78 113 14 110 22 68 89 69 33 27 283 30
C% 53 55 50 35 79 57 43 83 54 54 29 56 40 57 63 52 45 42 53 48
Undecided 70 36 34 30 6 33 15 7 24 23 7 16 5 8 14 13 16 13 63 7
C% 12 12 11 13 7 12 12 9 17 11 15 8 9 7 10 10 22 20 12 11

Mass. Reg. Voters 20 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql4. Do you think Governor Deval Patrick deserves to be re-elected or is it time to elect someone else?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Deserves re-election 192 79 113 105 10 77 57 4 46 54 20 72 10 40 41 45 25 27 171 19
C% 32 27 36 46 11 28 45 5 32 26 42 36 18 33 29 34 34 42 32 31
Someone else 328 175 153 90 71 161 55 64 78 124 20 106 32 68 87 71 40 23 295 32
C% 55 60 49 40 79 58 43 85 54 59 42 54 58 57 61 53 54 35 55 52
Undecided 80 36 44 31 9 39 15 7 20 32 8 20 13 12 14 17 9 15 69 11
C% 13 12 14 14 10 14 12 9 14 15 17 10 24 10 10 13 12 23 13 18

Mass. Reg. Voters 21 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15. Governor Patrick says that he will run for re-election next year. Do you believe he will run for Governor next year?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——m-——mm——m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 479 235 244 182 74 216 104 57 115 167 39 158 48 96 116 109 56 43 427 50
C% 80 81 79 81 82 78 82 76 80 80 81 80 87 80 82 82 76 66 80 81
No 54 27 27 21 7 26 9 12 10 20 4 20 3 11 13 10 8 9 49 4
C% 9 9 9 9 8 9 7 16 7 10 8 10 5 9 9 8 11 14 9 6
Undecided 67 28 39 23 9 35 14 6 19 23 5 20 4 13 13 14 10 13 59 8
C% 11 10 13 10 10 13 11 8 13 11 10 10 7 11 9 11 14 20 11 13

Mass. Reg. Voters 22 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15A. In the 2010 state elections, will you vote FOR or AGAINST your state representative?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

For 317 141 176 151 28 135 82 26 77 95 27 118 23 58 75 77 46 32 288 29
C% 53 49 57 67 31 49 65 35 53 45 56 60 42 48 53 58 62 49 54 47
Against 119 74 45 26 37 53 14 26 23 52 6 38 13 26 32 26 9 10 107 12
C% 20 26 15 12 41 19 11 35 16 25 13 19 24 22 23 20 12 15 20 19
Undecided 164 75 89 49 25 89 31 23 44 63 15 42 19 36 35 30 19 23 140 21
C% 27 26 29 22 28 32 24 31 31 30 31 21 35 30 25 23 26 35 26 34

Mass. Reg. Voters 23 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql6. There are a number of proposed state ballot questions next year. Would you vote to repeal the sales tax hike?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—==--—--—- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Yes 353 183 170 108 71 169 66 52 82 119 33 119 27 70 91 80 41 37 316 35
59 63 55 48 79 61 52 69 57 57 69 60 49 58 64 60 55 57 59 56

Q
oo

No 208 87 121 98 16 92 53 20 52 79 13 64 27 41 43 41 30 22 188 19
C% 35 30 39 43 18 33 42 27 36 38 27 32 49 34 30 31 41 34 35 31
Undecided 39 20 19 20 3 16 8 3 10 12 2 15 1 9 8 12 3 6 31 8
C% 7 7 6 9 3 6 6 4 7 6 4 8 2 8 6 9 4 9 6 13

Mass. Reg. Voters 24 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q17. Would you vote to eliminate all tolls in Massachusetts?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==—-=-——-m——m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Yes 227 128 99 64 50 111 44 40 50 83 17 77 15 44 63 50 27 23 201 24
C% 38 44 32 28 56 40 35 53 35 40 35 39 27 37 44 38 36 35 38 39
No 335 145 190 151 33 147 78 32 86 115 30 104 37 67 71 75 44 35 302 32
C% 56 50 61 67 37 53 61 43 60 55 63 53 67 56 50 56 59 54 56 52
Undecided 38 17 21 11 7 19 5 3 8 12 1 17 3 9 8 8 3 7 32 6
C% 6 6 7 5 8 7 4 4 6 6 2 9 5 8 6 6 4 11 6 10

Mass. Reg. Voters 25 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q18. Do you believe the Massachusetts Constitution should be changed to make quality healthcare for every resident a right in Massachusetts?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 318 125 193 160 21 134 83 25 70 111 29 108 36 73 67 66 40 29 279 38
C% 53 43 62 71 23 48 65 33 49 53 60 55 65 61 47 50 54 45 52 61
No 238 148 90 52 63 119 32 46 60 83 16 79 15 43 60 57 32 27 216 20
C% 40 51 29 23 70 43 25 61 42 40 33 40 27 36 42 43 43 42 40 32
Undecided 44 17 27 14 6 24 12 4 14 16 3 11 4 4 15 10 2 9 40 4
C% 7 6 9 6 7 9 9 5 10 8 6 6 7 3 11 8 3 14 7 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 26 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q19. How confident are you in the way the federal government is fighting and handling the HIN1 flu outbreak?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very confident 74 33 41 42 7 25 13 5 17 25 8 24 10 12 14 18 10 10 61 13
C% 12 11 13 19 8 9 10 7 12 12 17 12 18 10 10 14 14 15 11 21
Somewhat confident 261 117 144 105 36 118 66 21 65 86 27 83 23 57 66 52 35 24 234 27
C% 44 40 46 46 40 43 52 28 45 41 56 42 42 48 46 39 47 37 44 44
Not very confident 141 70 71 43 21 73 31 24 36 49 7 49 11 28 29 34 18 19 128 11
C% 24 24 23 19 23 26 24 32 25 23 15 25 20 23 20 26 24 29 24 18
Not at all confident 104 60 44 29 22 52 15 23 23 44 3 34 8 18 30 25 9 9 95 8
C% 17 21 14 13 24 19 12 31 16 21 6 17 15 15 21 19 12 14 18 13
Undecided 19 10 9 7 4 8 2 1 3 6 3 7 3 5 3 4 1 3 16 3
C% 3 3 3 3 4 3 2 1 2 3 6 4 5 4 2 3 1 5 3 5
Refused 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 27 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q20. Does the federal government's handling of HIN1 make you more or less confident about Washington increasing its role in national healthcare - would you say you
are more confident or less confident?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ B e L L L
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
——————————— enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE -
Fe- -led/ -——---—--—- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —--—-------------————————— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 2717 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
More confident 165 80 85 89 12 62 38 9 37 59 16 53 16 41 39 32 21 13 143 21
C% 28 28 27 39 13 22 30 12 26 28 33 217 29 34 27 24 28 20 27 34
Less confident 318 164 154 91 67 156 55 63 79 106 25 108 22 59 75 74 41 41 293 24

Q
o°

53 57 50 40 74 56 43 84 55 50 52 55 40 49 53 56 55 63 55 39

No difference 79 29 50 32 9 37 22 1 18 29 4 28 11 18 18 20 6 5 66 13
C% 13 10 16 14 10 13 17 1 13 14 8 14 20 15 13 15 8 8 12 21
Undecided 38 17 21 14 2 22 12 2 10 16 3 9 6 2 10 7 6 6 33 4
C% 6 6 7 6 2 8 9 3 7 8 6 5 11 2 7 5 8 9 6 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 28 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q21. Do you think Massachusetts can afford the current system of near universal healthcare?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 2717 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Yes 202 86 116 108 10 82 63 6 47 71 21 63 17 45 39 50 31 17 179 23
C% 34 30 37 48 11 30 50 8 33 34 44 32 31 38 27 38 42 26 33 37
No 338 173 165 96 76 162 52 65 78 122 22 116 33 66 88 70 38 36 307 30
C% 56 60 53 42 84 58 41 87 54 58 46 59 60 55 62 53 51 55 57 48
Undecided 60 31 29 22 4 33 12 4 19 17 5 19 5 9 15 13 5 12 49 9
C% 10 11 9 10 4 12 9 5 13 8 10 10 9 8 11 10 7 18 9 15

Mass. Reg. Voters 29 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q22. Is the recession over in Massachusetts?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Yes 46 26 20 26 3 17 12 2 14 14 7 11 9 12 2 10 7 5 38 8
C% 8 9 6 12 3 6 9 3 10 7 15 6 16 10 1 8 9 8 7 13
No 531 255 276 195 80 249 108 73 122 189 39 181 45 105 137 116 64 54 477 51

89 88 89 86 89 90 85 97 85 90 81 91 82 88 96 87 86 83 89 82

Q
o°

Undecided 23 9 14 5 7 11 7 0 8 7 2 6 1 3 3 7 3 6 20 3
4 3 5 2 8 4 6 0 6 3 4 3 2 3 2 5 4 9 4 5

Q
o°

Mass. Reg. Voters 30 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q22A. Compared to last year, how much do you plan to spend on holiday shopping this year - more than last year, less than last year, or about the same?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo
—
o
o
fa
o
o

More 27 18 9 14 7 6 5 1 5 9 5 8 5 5 7 6 2 2 23 4
C% 5 6 3 6 8 2 4 1 3 4 10 4 9 4 5 5 3 3 4 6
Less 260 111 149 97 43 117 45 39 61 100 15 84 20 52 77 56 27 22 230 28
C% 43 38 48 43 48 42 35 52 42 48 31 42 36 43 54 42 36 34 43 45
The same 307 158 149 111 40 152 77 35 75 99 27 106 29 63 56 70 44 40 279 28

Q
o°

51 54 48 49 44 55 61 47 52 47 56 54 53 53 39 53 59 62 52 45

Undecided 6 3 3 4 0 2 0 0 3 2 1 0 1 0 2 1 1 1 3 2

Q
o°
-
[
[
)
o
[N
o
o
N
[
N
o
N
o
[N
-
-
N
i
w

Mass. Reg. Voters 31 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q23. Do you support casino gambling in Massachusetts?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Yes 342 179 163 132 50 157 78 42 80 110 35 117 31 74 80 79 41 31 304 36
C% 57 62 53 58 56 57 61 56 56 52 73 59 56 62 56 59 55 48 57 58
No 219 98 121 78 35 103 41 28 61 79 9 70 22 39 52 43 26 32 195 23
C% 37 34 39 35 39 37 32 37 42 38 19 35 40 33 37 32 35 49 36 37
Undecided 39 13 26 16 5 17 8 5 3 21 4 11 2 7 10 11 7 2 36 3
C% 7 4 8 7 6 6 6 7 2 10 8 6 4 6 7 8 9 3 7 5

Mass. Reg. Voters 32 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q24. Although you are registered Independent/Unenrolled, are you more likely to vote in a Democratic or Republican Primary election?
BASE: Independent/Unenrolled

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ B e L L L
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
——————————— enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE -
Fe- -led/ -——---—--—- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —--—--—----------———————o— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 277 143 134 0 0 2717 127 75 72 104 15 86 24 44 67 67 38 34 247 28

C% 100 100 100 0 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
More likely to vote in 127 57 70 0 0 127 127 0 32 46 10 39 14 23 29 28 21 11 117 9
a Democratic Primary C% 46 40 52 0 0 46 100 0 44 44 67 45 58 52 43 42 55 32 47 32
More likely to vote in 75 45 30 0 0 75 0 75 21 28 1 25 5 10 19 20 9 12 68 7
a Republican Primary C% 27 31 22 0 0 217 0 100 29 27 7 29 21 23 28 30 24 35 28 25
Neither 16 10 6 0 0 16 0 0 4 3 0 9 3 2 4 3 0 4 14 2

C% 6 7 4 0 0 6 0 0 6 3 0 10 13 5 6 4 0 12 6 7
Undecided 59 31 28 0 0 59 0 0 15 27 4 13 2 9 15 16 8 7 48 10

C% 21 22 21 0 0 21 0 0 21 26 27 15 8 20 22 24 21 21 19 36

Mass. Reg. Voters 33 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

025. There will be a Republican Primary for Governor in a year. If the candidates for Governor were Charlie Baker or Christy Mihos,

whom do you lean at this time?
BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

2009/11/08

for whom will you vote or toward

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ B
GENDER Un-  UNENROLLED Wor-
——————————— enrol VOTE IN ces- SE
Fe- -led/ -——---—--—- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —-——--—--------—-———————o— oo

Total 165 93 72 0 90 75 0 75 48 51 7 59 14 36
C% 100 100 100 0 100 100 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Charlie Baker 49 28 21 0 30 19 0 19 8 19 2 20 2 12
C% 30 30 29 0 33 25 0 25 17 37 29 34 14 33
Christy Mihos 54 37 17 0 25 29 0 29 15 18 1 20 6 10
C% 33 40 24 0 28 39 0 39 31 35 14 34 43 28
Undecided 61 28 33 0 34 27 0 27 25 14 4 18 6 14
C% 37 30 46 0 38 36 0 36 52 27 57 31 43 39
Refused 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
C% 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 34

13
33

12
30

17
49

10
29

13
65

RACE
Min-
White ority
149 16
100 100
44 5
30 31
47 7
32 44
57 4
38 25
1 0
1 0

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q26. For Governor in the General Election, the candidates are Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Charlie Baker - REPUBLICAN, and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ B e L L L
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
——————————— enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE -
Fe- -led/ -——---—--—- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —--—-------------————————— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deval Patrick 226 98 128 127 13 86 64 5 55 70 22 79 20 46 47 49 33 27 199 25
C% 38 34 41 56 14 31 50 7 38 33 46 40 36 38 33 37 45 42 37 40
Charlie Baker 89 52 37 12 32 43 15 19 20 36 4 29 6 18 24 19 12 8 84 5
C% 15 18 12 5 36 16 12 25 14 17 8 15 11 15 17 14 16 12 16 8
Tim Cahill 154 78 76 46 27 79 28 36 33 59 6 56 12 34 42 36 14 13 138 16
C% 26 27 25 20 30 29 22 48 23 28 13 28 22 28 30 217 19 20 26 26
Undecided 129 62 67 41 18 67 19 15 35 45 15 34 17 22 29 28 14 17 113 15

22 21 22 18 20 24 15 20 24 21 31 17 31 18 20 21 19 26 21 24

Q
o°

Refused 2 0 2 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1

Q
o0
o
o
=
o
o
=
=
o
=
o
N
o
o
o
o
=
=
o
o
]

Mass. Reg. Voters 35 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q27. Now what if the candidates for Governor were Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Christy Mihos - REPUBLICAN, and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you vote or toward
whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ B e L L L
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
——————————— enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE -
Fe- -led/ -——---—--—- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —--—-------------————————— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 2717 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deval Patrick 218 98 120 119 11 88 63 5 52 70 22 74 17 44 45 48 30 30 191 25
C% 36 34 39 53 12 32 50 7 36 33 46 37 31 37 32 36 41 46 36 40
Christy Mihos 118 73 45 20 35 62 18 26 34 42 7 35 12 25 31 29 13 7 108 10
C% 20 25 15 9 39 22 14 35 24 20 15 18 22 21 22 22 18 11 20 16
Tim Cahill 156 79 77 49 31 73 217 32 26 58 7 65 13 34 42 35 15 14 141 14
C% 26 27 25 22 34 26 21 43 18 28 15 33 24 28 30 26 20 22 26 23
Undecided 106 40 66 38 12 53 18 12 32 39 11 24 13 17 23 21 15 14 93 13

18 14 21 17 13 19 14 16 22 19 23 12 24 14 16 16 20 22 17 21

Q
o°

Refused 2 0 2 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0

Q
o0
o
o
=
o
=
o
=
o
o
o
N
o
o
o
=
o
=
o
o
o

Mass. Reg. Voters 36 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

(#5170)

028. You've indicated that you're a likely Democratic voter.

the late Ted Kennedy?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

Total

C%
January (General)

C%
January (Specific date)

C%
November (General)

C%
November
(Specific date) C%
December (General)

C%
December
(Specific date) C%
December 8th

C%
Other

C%
Undecided

C%
Refused

Q
oe

Mass. Reg. Voters

Total Male
353 151
100 100

83 40
24 26
14 9
4 6
9 4
3 3
1 0
0 0
52 19
15 13
16 7
5 5
26 10
7 7
5 3
1 2
141 56
40 37
6 3
2 2

202
100

43
21

[N

33
16

85
42

226
100

48
21

34
15

97
43

Un-
enrol
-led/

o

18
14

44
35

PRIMARY
IND/
UNENROLLED
VOTE IN

127
100

35
28

18
14

44
35

2009/11/08

Senate will be held to fill the vacancy of

Can you tell me when the Special Democratic Primary for U.S.
BANNER 1
AREA
Wor- RACE
ces- SE AGE  mmmmmmmmee—
ter/ Suf- Mass/ —-———-—--------—-———————o— oo Min-
West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White ority
77 127 36 113 35 71 82 78 48 34 317 34
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
21 27 10 25 4 16 21 20 14 7 73 9
27 21 28 22 11 23 26 26 29 21 23 26
3 4 3 4 0 3 4 3 3 1 13 1
4 3 8 4 0 4 5 4 6 3 4 3
1 2 2 4 2 1 1 3 1 1 8 1
1 2 6 4 6 1 1 4 2 3 3 3
0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
7 24 1 20 2 9 9 18 8 4 51 1
9 19 3 18 6 13 11 23 17 12 16 3
4 4 1 7 0 5 4 3 2 2 16 0
5 3 3 6 0 7 5 4 4 6 5 0
6 10 4 6 0 3 4 10 7 2 26 0
8 8 11 5 0 4 5 13 15 6 8 0
1 2 1 1 3 1 1 0 0 0 4 1
1 2 3 1 9 1 1 0 0 0 1 3
31 51 14 45 23 31 36 20 12 17 120 20
40 40 39 40 66 44 44 26 25 50 38 59
3 2 0 1 1 2 2 0 1 0 5 1
4 2 0 1 3 3 2 0 2 0 2 3
37

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

Q029. On December 8th, a special Democratic Primary will be held for U.S. Senate. If the candidates were: Mike Capuano,
Pagliuca, for whom will you vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

Martha Coakley,

Alan Khazei,

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ o
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
——————————— enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE e
Fe- -led/ -==-------- ter/ Suf- Mass/ ————=—=-————-—----——— - Min-
Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White ority
Total 353 151 202 226 0 127 127 0 77 127 36 113 35 71 82 78 48 34 317 34
Cc% 100 100 100 100 0 100 100 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 55 21 34 37 0 18 18 0 13 24 6 12 4 14 15 10 7 3 47 8
C% 16 14 17 16 0 14 14 0 17 19 17 11 11 20 18 13 15 9 15 24
Martha Coakley 157 61 96 101 0 56 56 0 31 53 20 53 9 30 35 42 29 10 147 9
C% 44 40 48 45 0 44 44 0 40 42 56 47 26 42 43 54 60 29 46 26
Alan Khazei 11 6 5 6 0 5 5 0 1 8 1 1 1 2 3 1 1 3 11 0
C% 3 4 2 3 0 4 4 0 1 6 3 1 3 3 4 1 2 9 3 0
Steven Pagliuca 59 29 30 34 0 25 25 0 13 18 3 25 9 13 9 15 2 10 53 5
C% 17 19 15 15 0 20 20 0 17 14 8 22 26 18 11 19 4 29 17 15
Undecided 69 33 36 48 0 21 21 0 19 24 5 21 12 12 20 9 8 8 58 11
C% 20 22 18 21 0 17 17 0 25 19 14 19 34 17 24 12 17 24 18 32
Refused 2 1 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1
C% 1 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 3

Mass. Reg. Voters 38

2009/11/08
or Steven

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q030. Which of the four candidates has run the best campaign so far - Capuano, Coakley, Khazei, or Pagliuca?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ B e L L L
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
——————————— enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE -
Fe- -led/ -——---—--—- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —--—-------------————————— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 353 151 202 226 0 127 127 0 77 127 36 113 35 71 82 78 48 34 317 34
C% 100 100 100 100 0 100 100 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 60 24 36 42 0 18 18 0 12 24 6 18 5 12 17 13 7 5 49 10
C% 17 16 18 19 0 14 14 0 16 19 17 16 14 17 21 17 15 15 15 29
Martha Coakley 94 38 56 62 0 32 32 0 18 30 11 35 4 20 20 27 17 4 88 6
C% 27 25 28 217 0 25 25 0 23 24 31 31 11 28 24 35 35 12 28 18
Alan Khazei 6 2 4 4 0 2 2 0 1 2 1 2 1 1 3 0 0 1 5 1
C% 2 1 2 2 0 2 2 0 1 2 3 2 3 1 4 0 0 3 2 3
Steven Pagliuca 111 48 63 70 0 41 41 0 24 38 9 40 16 25 18 25 10 15 104 6
C% 31 32 31 31 0 32 32 0 31 30 25 35 46 35 22 32 21 44 33 18
Undecided 80 37 43 48 0 32 32 0 22 33 8 17 8 13 24 12 14 9 70 10
C% 23 25 21 21 0 25 25 0 29 26 22 15 23 18 29 15 29 26 22 29
Refused 2 2 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1
C% 1 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 3 1 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 3

Mass. Reg. Voters 39 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
031. Which of the four candidates has run the worst campaign so far?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ B e L L L
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
——————————— enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE -
Fe- -led/ -——---—--—- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —--—-------------———————o— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 353 151 202 226 0 127 127 0 77 127 36 113 35 71 82 78 48 34 317 34
C% 100 100 100 100 0 100 100 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 24 12 12 15 0 9 9 0 4 9 4 7 4 8 4 5 2 1 22 2
C% 7 8 6 7 0 7 7 0 5 7 11 11 11 5 6 4 3 7 6
Martha Coakley 32 20 12 20 0 12 12 0 7 13 3 9 3 8 8 6 4 1 26 6
C% 9 13 6 9 0 9 9 0 9 10 8 8 9 11 10 8 8 3 8 18
Alan Khazei 114 44 70 78 0 36 36 0 20 36 15 43 11 28 22 31 15 6 106 8
C% 32 29 35 35 0 28 28 0 26 28 42 38 31 39 27 40 31 18 33 24
Steven Pagliuca 40 17 23 27 0 13 13 0 6 17 3 14 3 10 9 7 8 3 36 4
C% 11 11 11 12 0 10 10 0 8 13 8 12 9 14 11 9 17 9 11 12
Undecided 140 57 83 84 0 56 56 0 39 52 11 38 14 17 39 26 19 23 125 13
C% 40 38 41 37 0 44 44 0 51 41 31 34 40 24 48 33 40 68 39 38
Refused 3 1 2 2 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 1
C% 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 3

Mass. Reg. Voters 40 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
032. Which of the four is most like Ted Kennedy?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ B e L L L
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
——————————— enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE -
Fe- -led/ -——---—--—- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —--—-------------————————— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 353 151 202 226 0 127 127 0 77 127 36 113 35 71 82 78 48 34 317 34
C% 100 100 100 100 0 100 100 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 75 39 36 52 0 23 23 0 15 30 13 17 3 17 19 19 10 5 68
C% 21 26 18 23 0 18 18 0 19 24 36 15 9 24 23 24 21 15 21 21
Martha Coakley 56 24 32 40 0 16 16 0 11 17 8 20 3 13 12 13 12 2 50 6
C% 16 16 16 18 0 13 13 0 14 13 22 18 9 18 15 17 25 6 16 18
Alan Khazei 10 6 4 4 0 6 6 0 2 4 1 3 0 2 1 1 4 2 10 0
C% 3 4 2 2 0 5 5 0 3 3 3 3 0 3 1 1 8 6 3 0
Steven Pagliuca 42 18 24 26 0 16 16 0 9 13 4 16 8 6 7 10 2 8 39 3
C% 12 12 12 12 0 13 13 0 12 10 11 14 23 8 9 13 4 24 12 9
Undecided 163 62 101 99 0 64 64 0 37 61 9 56 20 31 42 33 19 17 143 18
C% 46 41 50 44 0 50 50 0 48 48 25 50 57 44 51 42 40 50 45 53
Refused 7 2 5 5 0 2 2 0 3 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 0 7 0
C% 2 1 2 2 0 2 2 0 4 2 3 1 3 3 1 3 2 0 2 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 41 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

033. You've indicated that you're a likely Republican voter.

the late Ted Kennedy?
BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

PARTY

GENDER

Fe-
Total Male male Dem Rep
Total 165 93 72 0 90
C% 100 100 100 0 100
January (General) 39 19 20 0 19
C% 24 20 28 0 21
January (Specific date) 5 3 2 0 3
C% 3 3 3 0 3
November (General) 7 4 3 0 6
C% 4 4 4 0 7
November 2 1 1 0 1
(Specific date) C% 1 1 1 0 1
December (General) 7 3 4 0 5
C% 4 3 6 0 6
December 4 3 1 0 3
(Specific date) C% 2 3 1 0 3
Other 8 4 4 0 5
C% 5 4 6 0 6
Undecided 88 54 34 0 45
C% 53 58 47 0 50
Refused 5 2 3 0 3
C% 3 2 4 0 3

Mass. Reg. Voters

PRIMARY
————— IND/
Un- UNENROLLED
enrol VOTE IN
-led/ -——---—--—-
Ind Dem Rep
75 0 75
100 0 100
20 0 20
217 0 27
2 0 2
3 0 3
1 0 1
1 0 1
1 0 1
1 0 1
2 0 2
3 0 3
1 0 1
1 0 1
3 0 3
4 0 4
43 0 43
57 0 57
2 0 2
3 0 3

Can you tell me when the Special Republican Primary for U.S.

2009/11/08

Senate will be held to fill the vacancy of

BANNER 1
AREA
Wor-
ces- SE
ter/ Suf- Mass/
West NE folk Cape
48 51 7 59
100 100 100 100
10 12 1 16
21 24 14 27
1 2 0 2
2 4 0 3
3 2 0 2
6 4 0 3
0 0 0 2
0 0 0 3
1 3 0 3
2 6 0 5
1 2 1 0
2 4 14 0
0 4 0 4
0 8 0 7
29 26 5 28
60 51 71 47
3 0 0 2
6 0 0 3
42

18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74

w

20
56

40
100

i

19
48

35
100

15
43

RACE
Min-
White ority
149 16
100 100
36 3
24 19
5 0
3 0
6 1
4 6
2 0
1 0
7 0
5 0
3 1
2 6
8 0
5 0
77 11
52 69
5 0
3 0

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

Q34. On December 8th, a special Republican Primary will be held for U.S.
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

PARTY PRIMARY
————————————————— IND/

GENDER Un- UNENROLLED

——————————— enrol VOTE IN
Fe- -led/ -——---—--—-
Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep
Total 165 93 72 0 90 75 0 75
C% 100 100 100 0 100 100 0 100
Scott Brown 74 46 28 0 39 35 0 35
C% 45 49 39 0 43 47 0 47
Jack E. Robinson 11 7 4 0 7 4 0 4
C% 7 8 6 0 8 5 0 5
Undecided 78 39 39 0 43 35 0 35
C% 47 42 54 0 48 47 0 47
Refused 2 1 1 0 1 1 0 1
C% 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1

Mass. Reg. Voters

Senate. If the candidates were: Scott Brown or Jack E. (Jackie) Robinson,
BANNER 1
AREA
Wor- RACE
ces- SE AGE  mmmmmmmmee—
ter/ Suf- Mass/ —-——-----------—-———————o— oo Min-
West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White ority
48 51 7 59 14 36 40 35 18 20 149 16
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
16 23 3 32 5 17 21 19 8 2 65 9
33 45 43 54 36 47 53 54 44 10 44 56
5 3 0 3 2 1 3 3 2 0 9 2
10 6 0 5 14 3 8 9 11 0 6 13
26 24 4 24 7 18 15 13 8 17 73 5
54 47 57 41 50 50 38 37 44 85 49 31
1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 0
2 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 5 1 0
43

2009/11/08

for whom will you

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
035. On January 19th the General election for U.S. Senate will be held. If the candidates are <35W> Martha Coakley - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican, for whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ B e L L L
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
——————————— enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE -
Fe- -led/ -——---—--—- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —--—-------------————————— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 2717 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Martha Coakley 347 145 202 171 25 148 99 20 81 120 37 109 29 72 82 77 47 35 314 31
C% 58 50 65 76 28 53 78 27 56 57 77 55 53 60 58 58 64 54 59 50
Scott Brown 160 90 70 28 53 76 16 47 39 61 3 57 10 33 42 36 19 15 144 16
C% 27 31 23 12 59 27 13 63 27 29 6 29 18 28 30 217 26 23 27 26
Undecided 87 52 35 25 12 49 9 8 23 27 7 30 16 15 17 18 7 13 73 13
C% 15 18 11 11 13 18 7 11 16 13 15 15 29 13 12 14 9 20 14 21
Refused 6 3 3 2 0 4 3 0 1 2 1 2 0 0 1 2 1 2 4 2
C% 1 1 1 1 0 1 2 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 1 2 1 3 1 3

Mass. Reg. Voters 44 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q036. What if the candidates are <36W> Mike Capuano - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——mm——mm— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Mike Capuano 285 114 171 163 13 108 82 4 63 105 31 86 25 59 67 60 44 24 255 28
C% 48 39 55 72 14 39 65 5 44 50 65 43 45 49 47 45 59 37 48 45
Scott Brown 173 102 71 23 63 85 19 53 43 64 6 60 12 35 45 41 20 17 155 17
C% 29 35 23 10 70 31 15 71 30 30 13 30 22 29 32 31 27 26 29 27
Undecided 135 71 64 38 14 79 24 17 37 38 9 51 18 26 28 29 9 23 120 15

Q
o°

23 24 21 17 16 29 19 23 26 18 19 26 33 22 20 22 12 35 22 24

Refused 7 3 4 2 0 5 2 1 1 3 2 1 0 0 2 3 1 1 5 2

Q
o°
-
[
[
i
o
N
N
[
-
[
ES
i
o
o
[N
N
-
N
-
w

Mass. Reg. Voters 45 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q37. How about <37W> Alan Khazei - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==—-=-——-m——m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Alan Khazei 182 83 99 117 3 61 52 2 39 62 22 59 20 42 47 32 22 16 162 19
C% 30 29 32 52 3 22 41 3 27 30 46 30 36 35 33 24 30 25 30 31
Scott Brown 199 109 90 38 65 93 27 53 47 72 7 73 14 42 52 42 28 16 183 16
C% 33 38 29 17 72 34 21 71 33 34 15 37 25 35 37 32 38 25 34 26
Undecided 210 94 116 70 22 115 44 19 56 74 16 64 21 36 41 55 21 33 185 23
C% 35 32 37 31 24 42 35 25 39 35 33 32 38 30 29 41 28 51 35 37
Refused 9 4 5 1 0 8 4 1 2 2 3 2 0 0 2 4 3 0 5 4
C% 2 1 2 0 0 3 3 1 1 1 6 1 0 0 1 3 4 0 1 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 46 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
038. And what if the candidates are <38W> Steven Pagliuca - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Steve Pagliuca 295 127 168 159 15 119 87 11 63 103 34 95 30 65 62 69 35 28 260 33
C% 49 44 54 70 17 43 69 15 44 49 71 48 55 54 44 52 47 43 49 53
Scott Brown 164 97 67 21 62 79 19 47 43 60 4 57 13 35 43 31 23 15 147 16
C% 27 33 22 9 69 29 15 63 30 29 8 29 24 29 30 23 31 23 27 26
Undecided 135 63 72 45 13 74 19 16 37 44 9 45 12 20 35 31 14 22 124 11

23 22 23 20 14 27 15 21 26 21 19 23 22 17 25 23 19 34 23 18

Q
o°

Refused 6 3 3 1 0 5 2 1 1 3 1 1 0 0 2 2 2 0 4 2

Q
o0
-
-
[
o
o
N
N
=
=
=
N
=
o
o
=
N
w
o
=
w

Mass. Reg. Voters 47 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
039. What is the most important issue facing our next U.S. Senator?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Healthcare 209 78 131 90 24 93 57 18 48 66 20 75 21 41 42 49 30 23 188 20
C% 35 27 42 40 27 34 45 24 33 31 42 38 38 34 30 37 41 35 35 32
Economy/Jobs 257 139 118 89 40 123 51 39 64 93 18 82 23 52 65 59 34 20 230 26
C% 43 48 38 39 44 44 40 52 44 44 38 41 42 43 46 44 46 31 43 42
Taxes 8 6 2 2 2 4 3 1 2 3 0 3 0 2 3 1 0 2 8 0
C% 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 0 2 0 2 2 1 0 3 1 0
War 28 16 12 10 4 14 6 3 6 7 2 13 0 7 7 8 2 3 25 3
C% 5 6 4 4 4 5 5 4 4 3 4 7 0 6 5 6 3 5 5 5
Education 11 3 8 8 2 1 0 0 3 7 1 0 2 2 3 1 2 0 8 3
C% 2 1 3 4 2 0 0 0 2 3 2 0 4 2 2 1 3 0 1 5
Spending/Budget 23 15 8 6 4 13 3 7 5 11 1 6 1 3 9 5 0 5 21 1
C% 4 5 3 3 4 5 2 9 3 5 2 3 2 3 6 4 0 8 4 2
Other 33 17 16 9 7 17 6 3 7 12 4 10 3 12 6 6 3 3 29 4
C% 6 6 5 4 8 6 5 4 5 6 8 5 5 10 4 5 4 5 5 6
Don't know 31 16 15 12 7 12 1 4 9 11 2 9 5 1 7 4 3 9 26 5
C% 5 6 5 5 8 4 1 5 6 5 4 5 9 1 5 3 4 14 5 8

Mass. Reg. Voters 48 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University
Senate candidate has the best economic policies?

Q39A. Which U.S.

Total

Scott Brown-Republican

Mike Capuano-Democrat

Martha Coakley -

Democrat

Steven Pagliuca-

Democrat

Jack E. (Jackie)
Robinson - Republican
Undecided

Refused

Mass. Reg. Voters

(#5170)

Total

Un-

-led/
Ind

PRIMARY
IND/
UNENROLLED Wor-
enrol VOTE IN

BANNER 1
AREA

Min-

600
100

Q
oo

67
11

Q
oo

Q
oo
e}

80
13

Q
o

58
10

Q
o

Q
o
o

Q
o
(&
o

Q
o
o

GENDER

Fe-
Male male
290 310
100 100
41 26
14 8
24 29
8 9
32 48
11 15
26 32
9 10
1 1
0 0
166 172
57 55
0 2
0 1

41
18

29
13

90
100

23
26

51
57

2717
100

36
13

22
17

17
13

ces-
ter/

Rep West
75 144
100 100
25 10
33 7
1 14

1 10
5 16

7 11

3 12

4 8

0 2
0 1
41 90
55 63
0 0

0 0

210
100

29
14

20

28
13

SE

Suf- Mass/
folk Cape
48 198
100 100
1 27
2 14
5 14
10 7
8 28
17 14
9 21
19 11
0 0
0 0
25 107
52 54
0 1
0 1

49

37
67

120
100

13
11

12

16

13

14
12

142
100

20
14

133
100

16
12

68
51

535
100

59
11

74
14

53
10

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University
Q40. Regardless of who you personally support for U.S.

Total

Scott Brown-Republican

Mike Capuano-Democrat

Martha Coakley -
Democrat

Alan Khazei-Democrat
Steven Pagliuca-

Democrat

Jack E. (Jackie)
Robinson - Republican

Undecided

Refused

Mass. Reg. Voters

Q

a°

Q

a°

Q

o°

Q

o

Q

o°

Q

oe

9@

Q

o°

Q

o°

AREA

(#5170)
Senate,
BANNER 1
PRIMARY
————————————————— IND/

GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor-
——————————— enrol VOTE IN ces-

Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/

Total Male male Dem Ind Dem Rep TWest NE
600 290 310 226 2717 127 144 210
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

22 14 8 3 7 0 5 7
4 5 3 1 3 0 3 3
49 25 24 21 23 12 13 23
8 9 8 9 8 9 9 11
263 128 135 110 113 62 46 101
44 44 44 49 41 49 32 48
1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
60 28 32 33 24 18 15 19
10 10 10 15 9 14 10 9
3 2 1 0 2 1 1 0 1
1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0
199 91 108 58 105 33 62 58
33 31 35 26 38 26 43 28
3 1 2 0 3 1 2 1
1 0 1 0 1 1 1 0

who do you think will be our next U.S.

Senator?

93
47

65
33

18-34

55

100

10
18

26
47

120
100

53
44

42
35

142
100

59
42

53
37

133
100

70
53

31
23

35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74

25
38

217
42

245
46

51
10

173
32

Min-

17
27

26
42

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q41. Regardless of who you personally support for Governor, who do you think will be elected Governor next year?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——-———m—— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
o
-
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o

Charlie Baker- 42 24 18 11 11 20 10 7 8 20 2 12 1 11 15 7 3 4 40 2
Republican C% 7 8 6 5 12 7 8 9 6 10 4 6 2 9 11 5 4 6 7 3
Tim Cahill-Independent 60 30 30 29 3 28 13 10 10 27 3 20 6 10 18 11 9 5 50 9

C% 10 10 10 13 3 10 10 13 7 13 6 10 11 8 13 8 12 8 9 15
Christy Mihos- 27 15 12 3 9 15 5 8 7 10 1 9 3 5 7 10 1 1 24 3
Republican C% 5 5 4 1 10 5 4 11 5 5 2 5 5 4 5 8 1 2 4 5
Deval Patrick-Democrat 264 130 134 121 38 101 59 20 58 87 26 93 28 60 53 55 33 28 237 26

44 45 43 54 42 36 46 27 40 41 54 47 51 50 37 41 45 43 44 42

Q
o°

Undecided 205 90 115 62 29 111 39 30 60 66 16 63 17 34 49 49 27 27 182 22
C% 34 31 37 27 32 40 31 40 42 31 33 32 31 28 35 37 36 42 34 35
Refused 2 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 51 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q42. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——m-——mmm—m—— o Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Yes 161 80 81 53 28 78 44 16 36 65 8 52 13 62 64 18 2 1 134 27
C% 27 28 26 23 31 28 35 21 25 31 17 26 24 52 45 14 3 2 25 44
No 438 210 228 173 61 199 83 59 107 145 40 146 42 58 78 115 71 64 400 35
C% 73 72 74 77 68 72 65 79 74 69 83 74 76 48 55 86 96 98 75 56
Undecided 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 52 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q43. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 1
PARTY PRIMARY AREA
————————————————— IND/ e
GENDER Un- UNENROLLED Wor- RACE
77777777777 enrol VOTE IN ces- SE AGE ittt
Fe- -led/ -—=—==-—---- ter/ Suf- Mass/ —==—==——=-——mm——m— oo Min-

Total Male male Dem Rep Ind Dem Rep TWest NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ TWhite ority

Total 600 290 310 226 90 277 127 75 144 210 48 198 55 120 142 133 74 65 535 62
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 145 72 73 66 12 65 30 22 40 43 6 56 18 29 40 39 8 8 128 17
C% 24 25 24 29 13 23 24 29 28 20 13 28 33 24 28 29 11 12 24 217
No 454 218 236 160 78 211 96 53 104 166 42 142 36 91 102 94 66 57 406 45
C% 76 75 76 71 87 76 76 71 72 79 88 72 65 76 72 71 89 88 76 73
Undecided 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 53 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170

Area

Total
Worcester/West
NE

suffolk

SE Mass/Cape

Mass. Reg. Voters

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE
Dis-— Dis-—
Ap- ap- Ap- ap-
Total prove prove prove prove

BANNER 2

DEVAL PATRICK
DESERVES TO
DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED

WILL

PATRICK RUN FOR

REPEAL

THE SALES

GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE

600 357 218 252 303
100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

144 79 56 62 72
24 22 26 25 24

Q
oo

210 122 82 77 118

C% 35 34 38 31 39
48 35 8 22 17
C% 8 10 4 9 6

198 121 72 91 96
33 34 33 36 32

Q
o°

215
100

42
20

74

27

13

72
33

315
100

78
25

110
35

70
100

24
34

16
23

192
100

46
24

54

20

10

72
38

328
100

78
24

106
32

80
100

20
25

20
25

54

479
100

115
24

158
33

54
100

10
19

20

o~

20
37

67
100

19
28

20
30

353
100

82
23

119
34

208
100

52
25

64
31

ELIMINATE
ALL TOLLS
IN MASS

Yes No

227 335

100 100

50 86

22 26

83 115

37 34

17 30

7 9

77 104

34 31

HEALTHCARE
A RIGHT FOR
RESIDENTS
IN MASS
Yes No
318 238
100 100
70 60
22 25
111 83
35 35
29 16
9 7
108 79
34 33

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

Gender

Total
Male

Female

Mass. Reg. Voters

Q
oo

Q
oo

(#5170)

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE

Ap-

Dis-
ap-

Ap-

Dis-
ap-

Total prove prove prove prove

600
100

290
48

310

357
100

151
42

206

218
100

127
58

91

252
100

115
46

137

303
100

159
52

144

DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED

BANNER 2

DEVAL PATRICK

DESERVES TO

WILL

PATRICK RUN FOR

REPEAL

THE SALES

GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE

215
100

95
44

120

315
100

159
50

156

70
100

36
51

34

192
100

79
41

113

328
100

175
53

153

80
100

36
45

44

55

217
50

27

353
100

183
52

170

121

ELIMINATE
ALL TOLLS
IN MASS
Yes No
227 335
100 100
128 145
56 43
99 190
44 57

HEALTHCARE

A RIGHT FOR

RESIDENTS

IN MASS

Yes No
318 238
100 100
125 148
39 62
193 90
61 38

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, or Unenrolled/Independent?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 226 180 35 126 82 117 79 30 105 90 31 182 21 23 108 98 64 151 160 52
C% 38 50 16 50 27 54 25 43 55 27 39 38 39 34 31 47 28 45 50 22
Republican 90 20 66 22 62 13 71 6 10 71 9 74 7 9 71 16 50 33 21 63
C% 15 6 30 9 20 6 23 9 5 22 11 15 13 13 20 8 22 10 7 26
Unenrolled/Ind 277 155 112 104 152 85 159 33 77 161 39 216 26 35 169 92 111 147 134 119
C% 46 43 51 41 50 40 50 47 40 49 49 45 48 52 48 44 49 44 42 50
Other 7 2 5 0 7 0 6 1 0 6 1 7 0 0 5 2 2 4 3 4
C% 1 1 2 0 2 0 2 1 0 2 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 2

Mass. Reg. Voters 56 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S3. What is your age category?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

—————————————————————— DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ TT T T T T T T T T T T S e e e e e s S ——————— —— e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
a°

18-24 YRS 9 5 4 4 4 4 4 1 1 4 4 8 0 1 4 4 2 6 9 0
C% 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 5 2 0 1 1 2 1 2 3 0
25-34 YRS 46 31 14 18 24 24 18 4 9 28 9 40 3 3 23 23 13 31 27 15
C% 8 9 6 7 8 11 6 6 5 9 11 8 6 4 7 11 6 9 8 6
35-44 YRS 120 76 42 50 61 44 68 8 40 68 12 96 11 13 70 41 44 67 73 43

20 21 19 20 20 20 22 11 21 21 15 20 20 19 20 20 19 20 23 18

Q
o°

45-54 YRS 142 76 59 46 84 39 89 14 41 87 14 116 13 13 91 43 63 71 67 60
24 21 27 18 28 18 28 20 21 27 18 24 24 19 26 21 28 21 21 25

Q
o°

55-64 YRS 133 79 47 60 68 51 69 13 45 71 17 109 10 14 80 41 50 75 66 57
C% 22 22 22 24 22 24 22 19 23 22 21 23 19 21 23 20 22 22 21 24
65-74 YRS 74 49 21 34 35 25 33 16 25 40 9 56 8 10 41 30 27 44 40 32
C% 12 14 10 13 12 12 10 23 13 12 11 12 15 15 12 14 12 13 13 13
75+ YRS 65 35 26 36 20 25 27 13 27 23 15 43 9 13 37 22 23 35 29 27
C% 11 10 12 14 7 12 9 19 14 7 19 9 17 19 10 11 10 10 9 11
Refused 11 6 5 4 7 3 7 1 4 7 0 11 0 0 7 4 5 6 7 4
C% 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 0 2 0 0 2 2 2 2 2 2

Mass. Reg. Voters 57 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S4. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ TT T T T e e s e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
White/Caucasian 535 315 199 221 274 189 283 63 171 295 69 427 49 59 316 188 201 302 279 216
C% 89 88 91 88 90 88 90 90 89 90 86 89 91 88 90 90 89 90 88 91
Black/African-American 32 23 7 16 14 13 14 5 11 16 5 25 3 4 18 8 12 17 22 9
C% 5 6 3 6 5 6 4 7 6 5 6 5 6 6 5 4 5 5 7 4
American Indian and 4 2 2 1 3 0 3 1 0 4 0 4 0 0 3 0 2 2 2 1
Alaska Native C% 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0
Asian 8 7 1 6 1 6 2 0 5 1 2 4 1 3 5 2 4 3 5 3
C% 1 2 0 2 0 3 1 0 3 0 3 1 2 4 1 1 2 1 2 1
Hispanic/Latino 18 8 8 6 10 6 11 1 3 11 4 17 0 1 9 9 6 10 9 7
C% 3 2 4 2 3 3 3 1 2 3 5 4 0 1 3 4 3 3 3 3
Don't know 3 2 1 2 1 1 2 0 2 1 0 2 1 0 2 1 2 1 1 2
C% 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 58 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql. Is your opinion of Deval Patrick generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 6 5 1 0 2 3 2 1 0 2 4 2 0 4 5 1 2 3 3 3
C% 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 5 0 0 6 1 0 1 1 1 1
Favorable 259 222 25 219 22 169 54 36 174 48 37 212 20 217 106 127 75 170 180 61
C% 43 62 11 87 7 79 17 51 91 15 46 44 37 40 30 61 33 51 57 26
Unfavorable 281 90 183 15 264 22 243 16 8 256 17 222 31 28 216 58 132 130 102 159
C% 47 25 84 6 87 10 77 23 4 78 21 46 57 42 61 28 58 39 32 67
Heard of/Undecided 54 40 9 18 15 21 16 17 10 22 22 43 3 8 26 22 18 32 33 15
C% 9 11 4 7 5 10 5 24 5 7 28 9 6 12 7 11 8 10 10 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 59 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q2. Is your opinion of Tim Cahill generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ TT T T T T T T T T S e e e e e s S —— o ——— —— e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238

Q
oo

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 98 61 32 45 42 41 43 14 36 42 20 78 5 15 62 30 34 55 59 32
C% 16 17 15 18 14 19 14 20 19 13 25 16 9 22 18 14 15 16 19 13
Favorable 248 153 87 105 129 87 130 31 79 142 27 201 25 22 141 92 93 144 132 97
C% 41 43 40 42 43 40 41 44 41 43 34 42 46 33 40 44 41 43 42 41
Unfavorable 77 34 41 23 53 18 56 3 17 54 6 61 8 8 55 17 39 33 29 40
C% 13 10 19 9 17 8 18 4 9 16 8 13 15 12 16 8 17 10 9 17
Heard of/Undecided 177 109 58 79 79 69 86 22 60 90 27 139 16 22 95 69 61 103 98 69
C% 30 31 27 31 26 32 27 31 31 27 34 29 30 33 27 33 27 31 31 29

Mass. Reg. Voters 60 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q3. Is your opinion of Martha Coakley generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 41 18 18 15 17 14 21 6 11 15 15 34 1 6 217 8 6 217 22 16
C% 7 5 8 6 6 7 7 9 6 5 19 7 2 9 8 4 3 8 7 7
Favorable 344 259 72 181 142 159 141 44 143 165 36 2717 33 34 164 157 109 218 220 103
C% 57 73 33 72 47 74 45 63 74 50 45 58 61 51 46 75 48 65 69 43
Unfavorable 123 28 91 27 92 16 101 6 16 95 12 95 16 12 104 17 69 50 35 80
C% 21 8 42 11 30 7 32 9 8 29 15 20 30 18 29 8 30 15 11 34
Heard of/Undecided 92 52 37 29 52 26 52 14 22 53 17 73 4 15 58 26 43 40 41 39
C% 15 15 17 12 17 12 17 20 11 16 21 15 7 22 16 13 19 12 13 16

Mass. Reg. Voters 61 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q4. Is your opinion of Mike Capuano generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 94 56 36 40 42 29 51 14 30 40 24 73 7 14 60 24 35 51 59 30
C% 16 16 17 16 14 13 16 20 16 12 30 15 13 21 17 12 15 15 19 13
Favorable 2217 174 42 124 85 117 87 23 95 105 27 185 20 22 121 90 67 148 149 65
C% 38 49 19 49 28 54 28 33 49 32 34 39 37 33 34 43 30 44 47 27
Unfavorable 110 28 81 18 89 13 89 8 15 88 7 85 12 13 82 25 63 43 25 75
C% 18 8 37 7 29 6 28 11 8 27 9 18 22 19 23 12 28 13 8 32
Heard of/Undecided 169 99 59 70 87 56 88 25 52 95 22 136 15 18 90 69 62 93 85 68
C% 28 28 27 28 29 26 28 36 27 29 28 28 28 27 25 33 27 28 27 29

Mass. Reg. Voters 62 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q5. Is your opinion of Charlie Baker generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 323 202 108 141 152 121 165 37 104 166 53 257 25 41 193 110 128 171 190 113
C% 54 57 50 56 50 56 52 53 54 51 66 54 46 61 55 53 56 51 60 47
Favorable 76 32 42 29 45 20 48 8 18 54 4 63 9 4 47 24 38 36 26 48
C% 13 9 19 12 15 9 15 11 9 16 5 13 17 6 13 12 17 11 8 20
Unfavorable 42 22 19 12 28 12 26 4 12 25 5 31 7 4 27 13 14 25 21 16
C% 7 6 9 5 9 6 8 6 6 8 6 6 13 6 8 6 6 7 7 7
Heard of/Undecided 159 101 49 70 78 62 76 21 58 83 18 128 13 18 86 61 47 103 81 61
C% 27 28 22 28 26 29 24 30 30 25 23 27 24 27 24 29 21 31 25 26

Mass. Reg. Voters 63 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q6. Is your opinion of Christy Mihos generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ TTT T T T T T T ST s o o —— e ——— o

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 132 86 42 59 58 52 66 14 45 64 23 105 6 21 78 43 43 80 91 37
C% 22 24 19 23 19 24 21 20 23 20 29 22 11 31 22 21 19 24 29 16
Favorable 179 92 80 66 105 51 107 21 48 109 22 141 27 11 123 47 84 82 74 90
C% 30 26 37 26 35 24 34 30 25 33 28 29 50 16 35 23 37 24 23 38
Unfavorable 150 96 48 71 74 58 75 17 56 84 10 121 13 16 84 56 55 89 78 62
C% 25 27 22 28 24 27 24 24 29 26 13 25 24 24 24 27 24 27 25 26
Heard of/Undecided 139 83 48 56 66 54 67 18 43 71 25 112 8 19 68 62 45 84 75 49

23 23 22 22 22 25 21 26 22 22 31 23 15 28 19 30 20 25 24 21

Q
o°

Mass. Reg. Voters 64 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q7. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Favorable 369 344 13 222 111 202 110 57 178 128 63 300 28 41 168 168 114 238 260 82
C% 62 96 6 88 37 94 35 81 93 39 79 63 52 61 48 81 50 71 82 34
Unfavorable 200 6 190 21 172 9 185 6 8 181 11 154 24 22 164 33 101 84 43 144
C% 33 2 87 8 57 4 59 9 4 55 14 32 44 33 46 16 44 25 14 61
Heard of/Undecided 30 6 15 8 20 4 19 7 5 19 6 24 2 4 21 6 12 13 14 12
C% 5 2 7 3 7 2 6 10 3 6 8 5 4 6 6 3 5 4 4 5

Mass. Reg. Voters 65 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q8. Is your opinion of Alan Khazei generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 308 186 111 116 169 99 168 41 83 179 46 246 23 39 193 92 115 172 164 120
C% 51 52 51 46 56 46 53 59 43 55 58 51 43 58 55 44 51 51 52 50
Favorable 66 43 19 42 20 35 22 9 39 25 2 50 7 9 33 29 17 47 41 24
C% 11 12 9 17 7 16 7 13 20 8 3 10 13 13 9 14 7 14 13 10
Unfavorable 51 31 19 19 30 19 29 3 15 30 6 41 4 6 30 18 24 25 25 23
C% 9 9 9 8 10 9 9 4 8 9 8 9 7 9 8 9 11 7 8 10
Heard of/Undecided 175 97 69 75 84 62 96 17 55 94 26 142 20 13 97 69 71 91 88 71
C% 29 27 32 30 28 29 30 24 29 29 33 30 37 19 27 33 31 27 28 30

Mass. Reg. Voters 66 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q9. Is your opinion of Steve Pagliuca generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE

PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS
Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ TT T T T T T T T T S e e e e e s S —— o ——— —— e
Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No

Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Never heard 101 61 35 39 52 31 57 13 28 54 19 79 7 15 62 32 34 61 59 33
C% 17 17 16 15 17 14 18 19 15 16 24 16 13 22 18 15 15 18 19 14
Favorable 208 143 61 102 93 92 95 21 79 106 23 173 19 16 125 72 78 123 126 68
C% 35 40 28 40 31 43 30 30 41 32 29 36 35 24 35 35 34 37 40 29
Unfavorable 110 47 59 30 76 25 77 8 28 71 11 87 11 12 74 29 56 43 37 68

18 13 27 12 25 12 24 11 15 22 14 18 20 18 21 14 25 13 12 29

Q
o°

Heard of/Undecided 181 106 63 81 82 67 86 28 57 97 27 140 17 24 92 75 59 108 96 69
30 30 29 32 27 31 217 40 30 30 34 29 31 36 26 36 26 32 30 29

Q
o°

Mass. Reg. Voters 67 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Q10. Is your opinion of Jack E. (Jackie) Robinson generally favorable or generally unfavorable?
BANNER 2
OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR
********************** DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS
Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS
Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e
Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238

Q
oo

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 292 178 100 123 146 96 162 34 99 156 37 239 17 36 175 98 107 163 151 117
C% 49 50 46 49 48 45 51 49 52 48 46 50 31 54 50 47 47 49 47 49
Favorable 54 31 21 26 26 24 27 3 20 29 5 41 7 6 28 24 20 31 33 20
C% 9 9 10 10 9 11 9 4 10 9 6 9 13 9 8 12 9 9 10 8
Unfavorable 100 48 48 35 61 32 59 9 29 63 8 79 14 7 68 27 48 50 43 50
C% 17 13 22 14 20 15 19 13 15 19 10 16 26 10 19 13 21 15 14 21
Heard of/Undecided 154 100 49 68 70 63 67 24 44 80 30 120 16 18 82 59 52 91 91 51

Q
o°

26 28 22 217 23 29 21 34 23 24 38 25 30 217 23 28 23 27 29 21

Mass. Reg. Voters 68 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql0a. Is your opinion of Scott Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 291 196 80 133 133 117 135 39 109 135 47 234 20 37 166 104 99 174 172 95
C% 49 55 37 53 44 54 43 56 57 41 59 49 37 55 47 50 44 52 54 40
Favorable 91 30 60 24 64 19 68 4 16 70 5 68 14 9 70 20 53 36 32 54
C% 15 8 28 10 21 9 22 6 8 21 6 14 26 13 20 10 23 11 10 23
Unfavorable 48 35 11 24 21 21 23 4 16 28 4 40 4 4 22 26 18 29 31 17
C% 8 10 5 10 7 10 7 6 8 9 5 8 7 6 6 13 8 9 10 7
Heard of/Undecided 170 96 67 71 85 58 89 23 51 95 24 137 16 17 95 58 57 96 83 72
C% 28 27 31 28 28 27 28 33 27 29 30 29 30 25 27 28 25 29 26 30

Mass. Reg. Voters 69 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Qll. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 357 357 0 220 110 200 107 50 174 122 61 290 29 38 161l 166 116 225 255 74
C% 60 100 0 87 36 93 34 71 91 37 76 61 54 57 46 80 51 67 80 31
Disapprove 218 0 218 27 183 12 197 9 11 194 13 169 25 24 175 37 107 94 52 153
C% 36 0 100 11 60 6 63 13 6 59 16 35 46 36 50 18 47 28 16 64
Undecided 25 0 0 5 10 3 11 11 7 12 6 20 0 5 17 5 4 16 11 11
C% 4 0 0 2 3 1 3 16 4 4 8 4 0 7 5 2 2 5 3 5

Mass. Reg. Voters 70 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Deval Patrick is doing as Governor?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 252 220 27 252 0 173 49 30 173 41 38 206 20 26 103 121 75 164 173 59
C% 42 62 12 100 0 80 16 43 90 13 48 43 37 39 29 58 33 49 54 25
Disapprove 303 110 183 0 303 23 256 24 10 275 18 240 32 31 2217 68 142 144 118 163
C% 51 31 84 0 100 11 81 34 5 84 23 50 59 46 64 33 63 43 37 68
Undecided 45 27 8 0 0 19 10 16 9 12 24 33 2 10 23 19 10 217 217 16
C% 8 8 4 0 0 9 3 23 5 4 30 7 4 15 7 9 4 8 8 7

Mass. Reg. Voters 71 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q12A. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Deval Patrick has managed the Massachusetts economy?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ TT T T T T T T T T T S e e e e s s S —— o ——— —— e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238

Q
oo
—
o
o
fa
o
o

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Strongly approve 21 19 2 21 0 17 4 0 18 2 1 19 1 1 9 9 7 13 16 5
C% 4 5 1 8 0 8 1 0 9 1 1 4 2 1 3 4 3 4 5 2
Approve 200 174 18 171 15 141 30 29 136 33 31 161 14 25 78 103 45 144 137 50
C% 33 49 8 68 5 66 10 41 71 10 39 34 26 37 22 50 20 43 43 21
Disapprove 174 88 77 35 129 28 124 22 19 136 19 139 21 14 116 54 69 90 81 82

Q
o°

29 25 35 14 43 13 39 31 10 41 24 29 39 21 33 26 30 27 25 34

Strongly disapprove 153 38 113 5 144 4 145 4 3 145 5 120 16 17 123 28 92 56 55 90
C% 26 11 52 2 48 2 46 6 2 44 6 25 30 25 35 13 41 17 17 38
Undecided 50 37 7 19 14 24 12 14 15 12 23 38 2 10 26 13 14 30 29 11
C% 8 10 3 8 5 11 4 20 8 4 29 8 4 15 7 6 6 9 9 5
Refused 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 72 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q13. Do you think Massachusetts is heading in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

—————————————————————— DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR  THE SALES  ALL TOLLS  RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ TTT T T T T T T ST s o o —— e ——— o

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Right 215 200 12 173 23 215 0 0 136 40 39 177 12 26 81 113 54 151 160 40
C% 36 56 6 69 8 100 0 0 71 12 49 37 22 39 23 54 24 45 50 17
Wrong 315 107 197 49 256 0 315 0 32 265 18 251 35 29 242 66 156 138 124 172
C% 53 30 90 19 84 0 100 0 17 81 23 52 65 43 69 32 69 41 39 72
Undecided 70 50 9 30 24 0 0 70 24 23 23 51 7 12 30 29 17 46 34 26
C% 12 14 4 12 8 0 0 100 13 7 29 11 13 18 8 14 7 14 11 11

Mass. Reg. Voters 73 Field 11/4-11/8



TNEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql4. Do you think Governor Deval Patrick deserves to be re-elected or is it time to elect someone else?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deserves re-election 192 174 11 173 10 136 32 24 192 0 0 158 14 20 74 96 52 131 137 41
C% 32 49 5 69 3 63 10 34 100 0 0 33 26 30 21 46 23 39 43 17
Someone else 328 122 194 41 275 40 265 23 0 328 0 259 37 32 240 82 153 155 135 175
C% 55 34 89 16 91 19 84 33 0 100 0 54 69 48 68 39 67 46 42 74
Undecided 80 61 13 38 18 39 18 23 0 0 80 62 3 15 39 30 22 49 46 22
C% 13 17 6 15 6 18 6 33 0 0 100 13 6 22 11 14 10 15 14 9

Mass. Reg. Voters 74 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15. Governor Patrick says that he will run for re-election next year. Do you believe he will run for Governor next year?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 479 290 169 206 240 177 251 51 158 259 62 479 0 0 273 171 183 268 262 184
C% 80 81 78 82 79 82 80 73 82 79 78 100 0 0 77 82 81 80 82 77
No 54 29 25 20 32 12 35 7 14 37 3 0 54 0 37 17 22 31 19 32
C% 9 8 11 8 11 6 11 10 7 11 4 0 100 0 10 8 10 9 6 13
Undecided 67 38 24 26 31 26 29 12 20 32 15 0 0 67 43 20 22 36 37 22
C% 11 11 11 10 10 12 9 17 10 10 19 0 0 100 12 10 10 11 12 9

Mass. Reg. Voters 75 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15A. In the 2010 state elections, will you vote FOR or AGAINST your state representative?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
For 317 235 73 164 131 147 134 36 141 142 34 265 217 25 158 137 108 197 206 93
C% 53 66 33 65 43 68 43 51 73 43 43 55 50 37 45 66 48 59 65 39
Against 119 30 84 22 96 11 101 7 8 103 8 97 17 5 97 20 62 53 27 87
C% 20 8 39 9 32 5 32 10 4 31 10 20 31 7 27 10 27 16 8 37
Undecided 164 92 61 66 76 57 80 27 43 83 38 117 10 37 98 51 57 85 85 58
C% 27 26 28 26 25 27 25 39 22 25 48 24 19 55 28 25 25 25 27 24

Mass. Reg. Voters 76 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql6. There are a number of proposed state ballot questions next year. Would you vote to repeal the sales tax hike?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 353 161 175 103 227 81 242 30 74 240 39 273 37 43 353 0 159 169 158 167
C% 59 45 80 41 75 38 77 43 39 73 49 57 69 64 100 0 70 50 50 70
No 208 166 37 121 68 113 66 29 96 82 30 171 17 20 0 208 55 147 133 64
C% 35 46 17 48 22 53 21 41 50 25 38 36 31 30 0 100 24 44 42 27
Undecided 39 30 6 28 8 21 7 11 22 6 11 35 0 4 0 0 13 19 27 7
C% 7 8 3 11 3 10 2 16 11 2 14 7 0 6 0 0 6 6 8 3

Mass. Reg. Voters 77 Field 11/4-11/8



TNEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q17. Would you vote to eliminate all tolls in Massachusetts?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 2217 116 107 75 142 54 156 17 52 153 22 183 22 22 159 55 227 0 108 105
C% 38 32 49 30 47 25 50 24 27 47 28 38 41 33 45 26 100 0 34 44
No 335 225 94 164 144 151 138 46 131 155 49 268 31 36 169 147 0 335 198 114
C% 56 63 43 65 48 70 44 66 68 47 61 56 57 54 48 71 0 100 62 48
Undecided 38 16 17 13 17 10 21 7 9 20 9 28 1 9 25 6 0 0 12 19
C% 6 4 8 5 6 5 7 10 5 6 11 6 2 13 7 3 0 0 4 8

Mass. Reg. Voters 78 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q18. Do you believe the Massachusetts Constitution should be changed to make quality healthcare for every resident a right in Massachusetts?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 318 255 52 173 118 160 124 34 137 135 46 262 19 37 158 133 108 198 318 0
C% 53 71 24 69 39 74 39 49 71 41 58 55 35 55 45 64 48 59 100 0
No 238 74 153 59 163 40 172 26 41 175 22 184 32 22 167 64 105 114 0 238
C% 40 21 70 23 54 19 55 37 21 53 28 38 59 33 47 31 46 34 0 100
Undecided 44 28 13 20 22 15 19 10 14 18 12 33 3 8 28 11 14 23 0 0
C% 7 8 6 8 7 7 6 14 7 5 15 7 6 12 8 5 6 7 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 79 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q19. How confident are you in the way the federal government is fighting and handling the HIN1 flu outbreak?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE

PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

—————————————————————— DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS
Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ TT T T T T T T T T S e e e e e s S —— o ——— —— e
Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No

Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
a°

Very confident 74 64 9 47 23 52 17 5 40 25 9 60 6 8 36 33 18 51 49 20
C% 12 18 4 19 8 24 5 7 21 8 11 13 11 12 10 16 8 15 15 8
Somewhat confident 261 194 55 129 109 115 102 44 103 112 46 215 15 31 120 111 91 156 155 82
C% 44 54 25 51 36 53 32 63 54 34 58 45 28 46 34 53 40 47 49 34
Not very confident 141 58 75 48 87 27 100 14 30 98 13 106 22 13 105 34 57 75 69 62
C% 24 16 34 19 29 13 32 20 16 30 16 22 41 19 30 16 25 22 22 26
Not at all confident 104 29 73 24 77 13 86 5 13 84 7 82 11 11 79 25 55 43 30 70
C% 17 8 33 10 25 6 27 7 7 26 9 17 20 16 22 12 24 13 9 29
Undecided 19 12 5 4 6 8 9 2 6 8 5 15 0 4 12 5 5 10 14 4
C% 3 3 2 2 2 4 3 3 3 2 6 3 0 6 3 2 2 3 4 2
Refused 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 80 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q20. Does the federal government's handling of HIN1 make you more or less confident about Washington increasing its role in national healthcare - would you say you
are more confident or less confident?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ T T T oo o S o e mo oo S o ———————— o

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
More confident 165 144 14 93 52 100 48 17 81 59 25 138 9 18 84 69 47 109 126 31
C% 28 40 6 37 17 47 15 24 42 18 31 29 17 27 24 33 21 33 40 13
Less confident 318 119 189 100 207 67 227 24 63 225 30 244 42 32 220 85 150 149 126 171
C% 53 33 87 40 68 31 72 34 33 69 38 51 78 48 62 41 66 44 40 72
No difference 79 62 11 40 31 37 30 12 35 33 11 65 3 11 34 38 18 55 49 23
C% 13 17 5 16 10 17 10 17 18 10 14 14 6 16 10 18 8 16 15 10
Undecided 38 32 4 19 13 11 10 17 13 11 14 32 0 6 15 16 12 22 17 13
C% 6 9 2 8 4 5 3 24 7 3 18 7 0 9 4 8 5 7 5 5

Mass. Reg. Voters 81 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q21. Do you think Massachusetts can afford the current system of near universal healthcare?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ TT T T T oo e e s e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 202 175 21 123 60 127 57 18 108 68 26 170 10 22 84 103 60 133 159 34
C% 34 49 10 49 20 59 18 26 56 21 33 35 19 33 24 50 26 40 50 14
No 338 141 183 98 220 65 239 34 64 241 33 266 41 31 234 90 145 178 131 183
C% 56 39 84 39 73 30 76 49 33 73 41 56 76 46 66 43 64 53 41 77
Undecided 60 41 14 31 23 23 19 18 20 19 21 43 3 14 35 15 22 24 28 21

10 11 6 12 8 11 6 26 10 6 26 9 6 21 10 7 10 7 9 9

Q
o°

Mass. Reg. Voters 82 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q22. Is the recession over in Massachusetts?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 46 38 8 29 14 35 10 1 24 12 10 36 4 6 19 26 15 30 31 13
C% 8 11 4 12 5 16 3 1 13 4 13 8 7 9 5 13 7 9 10 5
No 531 305 203 213 282 170 298 63 155 311 65 424 50 57 322 175 207 292 276 217
C% 89 85 93 85 93 79 95 90 81 95 81 89 93 85 91 84 91 87 87 91
Undecided 23 14 7 10 7 10 7 6 13 5 5 19 0 4 12 7 5 13 11 8
C% 4 4 3 4 2 5 2 9 7 2 6 4 0 6 3 3 2 4 3 3

Mass. Reg. Voters 83 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q22A. Compared to last year, how much do you plan to spend on holiday shopping this year - more than last year, less than last year, or about the same?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ TT T T T T T T T T T S e e e e o — S ———— e —— e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238

Q
oo
—
o
o
fa
o
o

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

More 27 20 7 14 10 14 11 2 10 11 6 25 1 1 13 12 10 17 16 11
C% 5 6 3 6 3 7 3 3 5 3 8 5 2 1 4 6 4 5 5 5
Less 260 147 102 95 151 72 155 33 68 162 30 197 26 37 174 73 109 133 135 101
C% 43 41 47 38 50 33 49 47 35 49 38 41 48 55 49 35 48 40 42 42
The same 307 187 107 141 140 127 147 33 112 153 42 253 27 27 162 123 108 179 164 124
C% 51 52 49 56 46 59 47 47 58 47 53 53 50 40 46 59 48 53 52 52
Undecided 6 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 0 2 4 0 0 6 3 2
C% 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 3 1 0 3 1 0 0 2 1 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 84 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q23. Do you support casino gambling in Massachusetts?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 342 210 121 145 171 124 180 38 116 187 39 275 37 30 211 112 132 192 188 131
C% 57 59 56 58 56 58 57 54 60 57 49 57 69 45 60 54 58 57 59 55
No 219 123 85 92 117 76 118 25 62 126 31 173 16 30 125 82 81 127 109 93
C% 37 34 39 37 39 35 37 36 32 38 39 36 30 45 35 39 36 38 34 39
Undecided 39 24 12 15 15 15 17 7 14 15 10 31 1 7 17 14 14 16 21 14
C% 7 7 6 6 5 7 5 10 7 5 13 6 2 10 5 7 6 5 7 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 85 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q24. Although you are registered Independent/Unenrolled, are you more likely to vote in a Democratic or Republican Primary election?
BASE: Independent/Unenrolled

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ T T T oo o S o e mo oo S o ———————— o

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 277 155 112 104 152 85 159 33 77 161 39 216 26 35 169 92 111 147 134 119

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

More likely to vote in 127 102 22 62 49 57 55 15 57 55 15 104 9 14 66 53 44 78 83 32
a Democratic Primary C% 46 66 20 60 32 67 35 45 74 34 38 48 35 40 39 58 40 53 62 27
More likely to vote in 75 10 62 12 61 6 62 7 4 64 7 57 12 6 52 20 40 32 25 46
a Republican Primary C% 27 6 55 12 40 7 39 21 5 40 18 26 46 17 31 22 36 22 19 39
Neither 16 10 4 7 7 4 9 3 3 7 6 12 0 4 7 8 6 6 7 9

C% 6 6 4 7 5 5 6 9 4 4 15 6 0 11 4 9 5 4 5 8
Undecided 59 33 24 23 35 18 33 8 13 35 11 43 5 11 44 11 21 31 19 32

21 21 21 22 23 21 21 24 17 22 28 20 19 31 26 12 19 21 14 27

Q
o°

Mass. Reg. Voters 86 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q25. There will be a Republican Primary for Governor in a year. If the candidates for Governor were Charlie Baker or Christy Mihos, for whom will you vote or toward
whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

—————————————————————— DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis-— Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- o R e e e bbbt be

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 165 30 128 34 123 19 133 13 14 135 16 131 19 15 123 36 90 65 46 109
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Charlie Baker 49 8 39 11 38 3 42 4 4 43 2 42 6 1 38 10 31 18 11 38
C% 30 27 30 32 31 16 32 31 29 32 13 32 32 7 31 28 34 28 24 35
Christy Mihos 54 12 41 9 45 7 46 1 2 51 1 42 8 4 43 11 35 18 15 35
C% 33 40 32 26 37 37 35 8 14 38 6 32 42 27 35 31 39 28 33 32
Undecided 61 10 47 14 39 9 44 8 8 40 13 47 4 10 41 15 23 29 20 35
C% 37 33 37 41 32 47 33 62 57 30 81 36 21 67 33 42 26 45 43 32
Refused 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1
C% 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 5 0 1 0 1 0 0 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 87 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q26. For Governor in the General Election, the candidates are Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Charlie Baker - REPUBLICAN, and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ T T T oo o S o e mo oo S o ———————— o

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deval Patrick 226 211 10 191 22 158 38 30 171 31 24 184 17 25 94 109 62 155 169 42
C% 38 59 5 76 7 73 12 43 89 9 30 38 31 37 27 52 27 46 53 18
Charlie Baker 89 13 73 12 72 8 78 3 2 83 4 70 10 9 69 18 53 30 18 68
C% 15 4 33 5 24 4 25 4 1 25 5 15 19 13 20 9 23 9 6 29
Tim Cahill 154 64 88 22 125 19 122 13 6 136 12 123 18 13 107 41 67 78 69 76
C% 26 18 40 9 41 9 39 19 3 41 15 26 33 19 30 20 30 23 22 32
Undecided 129 67 47 27 82 30 75 24 13 77 39 100 9 20 82 39 45 70 60 52
C% 22 19 22 11 27 14 24 34 7 23 49 21 17 30 23 19 20 21 19 22
Refused 2 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 2 2 0
C% 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 88 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q27. Now what if the candidates for Governor were Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Christy Mihos - REPUBLICAN, and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you vote or toward
whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ T T T oo o S o e mo oo S o ———————— o

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deval Patrick 218 197 16 179 25 150 43 25 162 33 23 179 16 23 86 109 62 147 157 45
C% 36 55 7 71 8 70 14 36 84 10 29 37 30 34 24 52 27 44 49 19
Christy Mihos 118 32 83 22 91 17 97 4 9 96 13 93 15 10 94 21 64 44 31 78
C% 20 9 38 9 30 8 31 6 5 29 16 19 28 15 27 10 28 13 10 33
Tim Cahill 156 68 85 26 125 25 115 16 9 136 11 122 17 17 105 45 68 79 69 78
C% 26 19 39 10 41 12 37 23 5 41 14 25 31 25 30 22 30 24 22 33
Undecided 106 59 33 25 60 23 58 25 12 62 32 83 6 17 67 32 33 63 59 37
C% 18 17 15 10 20 11 18 36 6 19 40 17 11 25 19 15 15 19 19 16
Refused 2 1 1 0 2 0 2 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 2 2 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 89 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

Q28. You've indicated that you're a likely
the late Ted Kennedy?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

Democratic voter. Can you tell me when the Special Democratic Primary for U.S.

OBAMA'S JOB

PERFORMANCE
Dis-
Ap- ap-

Total prove prove

PATRICK JOB

PERFORMANCE
Dis-
Ap- ap-

prove prove

BANNER 2

2009/11/08

Senate will be held to fill the vacancy of

DEVAL PATRICK
DESERVES TO

DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED

WILL
PATRICK RUN FOR

REPEAL

THE SALES
GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE

Total 353 282 57
C% 100 100 100
January (General) 83 69 11
C% 24 24 19
January (Specific date) 14 12 2
C% 4 4 4
November (General) 9 6 3
C% 3 2 5
November 1 1 0
(Specific date) C% 0 0 0
December (General) 52 39 11
C% 15 14 19
December 16 10 5
(Specific date) C% 5 4 9
December 8th 26 21 5
C% 7 7 9
Other 5 4 1
C% 1 1 2
Undecided 141 116 17
C% 40 41 30
Refused 6 4 2
C% 2 1 4

Mass. Reg. Voters

188 131
100 100
44 29
23 22
9 4
5 3
3 6
2 5
1 0
1 0
31 17
16 13
6 9
3 7
16 10
9 8
1 2
1 2
76 49
40 37
1 5
1 4

174
100

31
18

73
42

134
100

31
23

18
13

50
37

45
100

12
27

Yes No Undec
162 145 46
100 100 100

42 33 8

9 4 1
6 3 2
2 5 2
1 3 4
1 0 0
1 0 0
24 21 7

15 14 15

7 9 0
4 6 0
13 8 5
8 6 11
1 2 2
1 1 4

62 58 21
38 40 46

286 30 37
100

72 7 4
25 23 11

13 0 1
5 0 3
7 2 0
2 7 0
1 0 0
0 0 0

39 5 8

14 17 22

12 0 4
4 0 11

23 3 0
8 10 0
5 0 0
2 0 0

109 12 20
38 40 54

1 5 0 5 1 0
1 3 0 2 3 0
90

100

37
21

-

21
12

81
47

151
100

36
24

29
19

48
32

ELIMINATE
ALL TOLLS
IN MASS

Yes No

108 229

100 100

22 55

20 24

5 9

5 4

2 7

2 3

0 1

0 0

14 37

13 16

8 8

7 3

6 19

6 8

2 3

2 1

47 86

44 38

2 4

2 2

HEALTHCARE
A RIGHT FOR
RESIDENTS
IN MASS
Yes No
243 84
100 100
63 16
26 19
8 3
3 4
3 6
1 7
1 0
0 0
32 17
13 20
13 3
5 4
12 12
5 14
4 1
2 1
104 24
43 29
3 2
1 2

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q029. On December 8th, a special Democratic Primary will be held for U.S. Senate. If the candidates were: Mike Capuano, Martha Coakley, Alan Khazei, or Steven

Pagliuca, for whom will you vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

—————————————————————— DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis-— Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ T T T T e e s e —m—— e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 353 282 57 188 131 174 134 45 162 145 46 286 30 37 174 151 108 229 243 84
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 55 47 7 25 25 28 23 4 22 26 7 44 7 4 30 21 17 36 43 8
C% 16 17 12 13 19 16 17 9 14 18 15 15 23 11 17 14 16 16 18 10
Martha Coakley 157 141 11 98 50 87 49 21 85 59 13 131 13 13 66 78 48 104 114 32
C% 44 50 19 52 38 50 37 47 52 41 28 46 43 35 38 52 44 45 47 38
Alan Khazei 11 5 6 5 5 4 6 1 5 5 1 8 2 1 7 3 6 5 6 5
C% 3 2 11 3 4 2 4 2 3 3 2 3 7 3 4 2 6 2 2 6
Steven Pagliuca 59 37 20 25 28 24 31 4 22 30 7 47 5 7 41 16 19 35 32 22
C% 17 13 35 13 21 14 23 9 14 21 15 16 17 19 24 11 18 15 13 26
Undecided 69 50 13 34 22 30 24 15 27 25 17 54 3 12 30 32 17 48 46 17
C% 20 18 23 18 17 17 18 33 17 17 37 19 10 32 17 21 16 21 19 20
Refused 2 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 2 0
C% 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 91 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q030. Which of the four candidates has run the best campaign so far - Capuano, Coakley, Khazei, or Pagliuca?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

—————————————————————— DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR  THE SALES ALL TOLLS  RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ T T T oo S o e mo oo — o oo

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 353 282 57 188 131 174 134 45 162 145 46 286 30 37 174 151 108 229 243 84
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 60 45 10 26 28 28 26 6 22 33 5 45 9 6 36 20 19 38 44 13
C% 17 16 18 14 21 16 19 13 14 23 11 16 30 16 21 13 18 17 18 15
Martha Coakley 94 82 12 59 33 49 37 8 48 38 8 79 9 6 43 46 29 63 65 21
C% 27 29 21 31 25 28 28 18 30 26 17 28 30 16 25 30 27 28 27 25
Alan Khazei 6 2 3 2 2 1 3 2 2 4 0 4 1 1 3 2 2 4 4 2
C% 2 1 5 1 2 1 2 4 1 3 0 1 3 3 2 1 2 2 2 2
Steven Pagliuca 111 91 17 59 40 59 42 10 54 41 16 93 8 10 57 49 36 68 72 32
C% 31 32 30 31 31 34 31 22 33 28 35 33 27 27 33 32 33 30 30 38
Undecided 80 60 15 41 27 35 26 19 35 28 17 63 3 14 35 33 21 55 56 16
C% 23 21 26 22 21 20 19 42 22 19 37 22 10 38 20 22 19 24 23 19
Refused 2 2 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 2 0
C% 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 92 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
031. Which of the four candidates has run the worst campaign so far?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

—————————————————————— DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR  THE SALES  ALL TOLLS  RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ T T T oo o S o e mo oo S o ———————— o

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 353 282 57 188 131 174 134 45 162 145 46 286 30 37 174 151 108 229 243 84
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 24 13 11 9 13 13 10 1 7 16 1 22 1 1 13 11 8 14 13 11
C% 7 5 19 5 10 7 7 2 4 11 2 8 3 3 7 7 7 6 5 13
Martha Coakley 32 20 10 16 13 11 21 0 15 16 1 26 5 1 22 10 12 18 17 13
C% 9 7 18 9 10 6 16 0 9 11 2 9 17 3 13 7 11 8 7 15
Alan Khazei 114 101 9 68 39 64 39 11 57 47 10 99 9 6 57 52 36 76 87 22
C% 32 36 16 36 30 37 29 24 35 32 22 35 30 16 33 34 33 33 36 26
Steven Pagliuca 40 33 7 19 19 16 19 5 17 20 3 31 5 4 19 17 11 28 28 11
C% 11 12 12 10 15 9 14 11 10 14 7 11 17 11 11 11 10 12 12 13
Undecided 140 112 20 74 46 68 45 27 64 46 30 105 10 25 62 60 40 91 95 27

Q
o°

40 40 35 39 35 39 34 60 40 32 65 37 33 68 36 40 37 40 39 32

Refused 3 3 0 2 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 3 0 0 1 1 1 2 3 0
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Mass. Reg. Voters 93 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
032. Which of the four is most like Ted Kennedy?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ T T T oo S o e mo oo S —m———o o ———————— o

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 353 282 57 188 131 174 134 45 162 145 46 286 30 37 174 151 108 229 243 84
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 75 56 17 36 34 37 33 5 31 39 5 62 8 5 45 25 25 46 46 25
C% 21 20 30 19 26 21 25 11 19 27 11 22 27 14 26 17 23 20 19 30
Martha Coakley 56 51 4 35 19 31 22 3 29 25 2 44 7 5 28 27 21 35 48 6
C% 16 18 7 19 15 18 16 7 18 17 4 15 23 14 16 18 19 15 20 7
Alan Khazei 10 7 3 6 3 5 4 1 5 5 0 9 0 1 5 4 2 8 6 4
C% 3 2 5 3 2 3 3 2 3 3 0 3 0 3 3 3 2 3 2 5
Steven Pagliuca 42 35 7 23 15 26 13 3 20 15 7 34 4 4 25 16 10 31 30 11
C% 12 12 12 12 11 15 10 7 12 10 15 12 13 11 14 11 9 14 12 13
Undecided 163 127 25 87 55 74 59 30 75 58 30 131 10 22 68 75 47 105 109 36
C% 46 45 44 46 42 43 44 67 46 40 65 46 33 59 39 50 44 46 45 43
Refused 7 6 1 1 5 1 3 3 2 3 2 6 1 0 3 4 3 4 4 2
C% 2 2 2 1 4 1 2 7 1 2 4 2 3 0 2 3 3 2 2 2

Mass. Reg. Voters 94 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

033. You've indicated that you're a likely
the late Ted Kennedy?

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

Republican voter. Can you tell me when the Special Republican Primary for U.S.

OBAMA'S JOB

PERFORMANCE
Dis-
Ap- ap-

Total prove prove

PATRICK JOB

PERFORMANCE
Dis-
Ap- ap-

prove prove

BANNER 2

2009/11/08

Senate will be held to fill the vacancy of

DEVAL PATRICK
DESERVES TO

DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED

WILL
PATRICK RUN FOR

REPEAL

THE SALES
GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE

Total 165 30 128
C% 100 100 100
January (General) 39 2 36
C% 24 7 28
January (Specific date) 5 1 4
C% 3 3 3
November (General) 7 2 5
C% 4 7 4
November 2 2 0
(Specific date) C% 1 7 0
December (General) 7 0 7
C% 4 0 5
December 4 0 3
(Specific date) C% 2 0 2
Other 8 2 6
C% 5 7 5
Undecided 88 21 62
C% 53 70 48
Refused 5 0 5

Q
oe
w
o
ES

Mass. Reg. Voters

34 123
100 100
3 35
9 28
1 4
3 3
2 5
6 4
2 0
6 0
0 7
0 6
0 4
0 3
2 6
6 5
23 59
68 48
1 3
3 2

13
68

133
100

35
26

67
50

14 135 16
100

1 34 4
7 25 25

1 4 0
7 3 0
0 6 1
0 4 6
0 2 0
0 1 0
0 7 0
0 5 0
0 4 0
0 3 0
0 8 0
0 6 0
12 67 9

86 50 56

131 19 15
100

29 7 3
22 37 20

5 0 0
4 0 0
6 0 1
5 0 7
2 0 0
2 0 0
6 1 0
5 5 0
4 0 0
3 0 0
8 0 0
6 0 0

67 11 10
51 58 67

0 3 2 4 0 1
0 2 13 3 0 7
95

123
100

31
25

o

66
54

17
47

ELIMINATE
ALL TOLLS
IN MASS

Yes No

90 65

100 100

24 12

27 18

2 3

2 5

5 2

6 3

0 2

0 3

6 1

7 2

3 1

3 2

6 2

7 3

43 39

48 60

1 3

1 5

HEALTHCARE
A RIGHT FOR
RESIDENTS
IN MASS
Yes No
46 109
100 100
7 32
15 29
0 5
0 5
6 1
13 1
2 0
4 0
0 7
0 6
0 4
0 4
3 5
7 5
27 52
59 48
1 3
2 3

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q034. On December 8th, a special Republican Primary will be held for U.S. Senate. If the candidates were: Scott Brown or Jack E. (Jackie) Robinson, for whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

—————————————————————— DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis-— Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- o R e e e bbbt be

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 165 30 128 34 123 19 133 13 14 135 16 131 19 15 123 36 90 65 46 109
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Scott Brown 74 12 61 12 62 7 64 3 3 70 1 60 10 4 59 14 50 20 16 57
C% 45 40 48 35 50 37 48 23 21 52 6 46 53 27 48 39 56 31 35 52
Jack E. Robinson 11 2 9 1 10 1 10 0 1 10 0 10 1 0 7 4 4 7 4 6
C% 7 7 7 3 8 5 8 0 7 7 0 8 5 0 6 11 4 11 9 6
Undecided 78 16 56 21 50 10 58 10 10 54 14 60 8 10 55 18 36 37 24 46
C% 47 53 44 62 41 53 44 77 71 40 88 46 42 67 45 50 40 57 52 42
Refused 2 0 2 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 2 0 0 1 2 0
C% 1 0 2 0 1 5 1 0 0 1 6 1 0 7 2 0 0 2 4 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 96 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
035. On January 19th the General election for U.S. Senate will be held. If the candidates are <35W> Martha Coakley - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican, for whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ T T T oo o S o e mo oo S o ———————— o

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Martha Coakley 347 280 53 189 129 166 134 47 155 150 42 292 25 30 157 164 112 221 240 83
C% 58 78 24 75 43 77 43 67 81 46 53 61 46 45 44 79 49 66 75 35
Scott Brown 160 26 131 27 126 17 135 8 16 133 11 123 22 15 136 20 87 63 41 112
C% 27 7 60 11 42 8 43 11 8 41 14 26 41 22 39 10 38 19 13 47
Undecided 87 47 32 34 44 31 41 15 20 42 25 58 7 22 57 22 26 47 33 41
C% 15 13 15 13 15 14 13 21 10 13 31 12 13 33 16 11 11 14 10 17
Refused 6 4 2 2 4 1 5 0 1 3 2 6 0 0 3 2 2 4 4 2
C% 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 0 1 1 3 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 97 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
036. What if the candidates are <36W> Mike Capuano - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 285 247 27 165 94 150 103 32 143 106 36 246 16 23 137 128 84 189 206 58
C% 48 69 12 65 31 70 33 46 74 32 45 51 30 34 39 62 37 56 65 24
Scott Brown 173 31 137 33 132 21 142 10 20 144 9 130 25 18 135 35 90 73 40 124
C% 29 9 63 13 44 10 45 14 10 44 11 27 46 27 38 17 40 22 13 52
Undecided 135 74 53 52 72 41 68 26 27 75 33 98 13 24 77 43 51 68 66 55

23 21 24 21 24 19 22 37 14 23 41 20 24 36 22 21 22 20 21 23

Q
o°

Refused 7 5 1 2 5 3 2 2 2 3 2 5 0 2 4 2 2 5 6 1
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Mass. Reg. Voters 98 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q37. How about <37W> Alan Khazei - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Alan Khazei 182 158 16 102 60 100 57 25 96 65 21 155 13 14 82 88 52 126 137 34
C% 30 44 7 40 20 47 18 36 50 20 26 32 24 21 23 42 23 38 43 14
Scott Brown 199 56 139 46 145 33 156 10 32 160 7 156 26 17 148 44 100 87 62 127
C% 33 16 64 18 48 15 50 14 17 49 9 33 48 25 42 21 44 26 19 53
Undecided 210 136 62 102 91 79 98 33 62 98 50 161 15 34 118 73 72 116 111 76
C% 35 38 28 40 30 37 31 47 32 30 63 34 28 51 33 35 32 35 35 32
Refused 9 7 1 2 7 3 4 2 2 5 2 7 0 2 5 3 3 6 8 1
C% 2 2 0 1 2 1 1 3 1 2 3 1 0 3 1 1 1 2 3 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 99 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170

038. And what if the candidates are <38W> Steven Pagliuca - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

Total

Steve Pagliuca
Scott Brown
Undecided

Refused

Mass. Reg. Voters

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE

Ap-
Total prove prove prove prove

600

C% 100
295

C% 49
164

C% 27
135

C% 23
6

C% 1

357
100

239
67

86
24

Dis-
ap-

218
100

44
20

132

40
18

Ap-

252
100

164
65

28

59
23

Dis-
ap-

303
100

103
34

130

65
21

DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED

BANNER 2

DEVAL PATRICK

DESERVES TO

WILL

PATRICK RUN FOR

REPEAL

THE SALES

GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE

215
100

152
71

45
21

315
100

111
35

141

60
19

70
100

32
46

30
43

192
100

139
72

36
19

328
100

116
35

143

66
20

80
100

40
50

33
41

100

251
52

124

100
21

67
100

23
34

17

25
37

353
100

152
43

126

73
21

208
100

124
60

35

46
22

ELIMINATE
ALL TOLLS
IN MASS

Yes No

227 335

100 100

90 194

40 58

86 64

38 19

49 73

22 22

2 4

1 1

HEALTHCARE
A RIGHT FOR
RESIDENTS
IN MASS
Yes No
318 238
100 100
208 67
65 28
39 118
12 50
67 51
21 21
4 2
1 1

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
039. What is the most important issue facing our next U.S. Senator?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

—————————————————————— DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ TT T T T T T T T T S e e e e e s S —— o ——— —— e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238

Q
a°

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Healthcare 209 144 60 107 86 98 91 20 88 98 23 167 12 30 117 80 71 127 146 52
C% 35 40 28 42 28 46 29 29 46 30 29 35 22 45 33 38 31 38 46 22
Economy/Jobs 257 139 103 95 145 72 148 37 69 152 36 204 27 26 154 87 110 133 114 122
C% 43 39 47 38 48 33 47 53 36 46 45 43 50 39 44 42 48 40 36 51
Taxes 8 4 4 4 2 0 7 1 3 4 1 8 0 0 7 1 4 4 3 5
C% 1 1 2 2 1 0 2 1 2 1 1 2 0 0 2 0 2 1 1 2
War 28 15 11 11 15 11 15 2 6 20 2 24 2 2 18 8 7 18 11 15
C% 5 4 5 4 5 5 5 3 3 6 3 5 4 3 5 4 3 5 3 6
Education 11 8 3 4 7 6 5 0 4 6 1 9 1 1 4 5 2 8 8 2
C% 2 2 1 2 2 3 2 0 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 3 1
Spending/Budget 23 7 15 4 19 2 20 1 2 18 3 17 6 0 18 4 14 9 6 14
C% 4 2 7 2 6 1 6 1 1 5 4 4 11 0 5 2 6 3 2 6
Other 33 20 13 10 20 13 19 1 7 20 6 25 5 3 25 8 11 21 14 18
C% 6 6 6 4 7 6 6 4 6 8 5 9 4 7 4 5 6 4 8
Don't know 31 20 9 17 9 13 10 8 13 10 8 25 1 5 10 15 8 15 16 10
C% 5 6 4 7 3 6 3 11 7 3 10 5 2 7 3 7 4 4 5 4

Mass. Reg. Voters 101 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q039A. Which U.S. Senate candidate has the best economic policies?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

—————————————————————— DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ TT T T T T T T T T S e e e e e s S —— o ——— —— e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238

Q
a°

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Scott Brown-Republican 67 5 62 10 55 5 61 1 5 60 2 57 9 1 58 6 42 22 13 52

C% 11 1 28 4 18 2 19 1 3 18 3 12 17 1 16 3 19 7 4 22
Mike Capuano-Democrat 53 44 7 30 21 27 21 5 25 25 3 45 5 3 24 217 18 33 35 15

C% 9 12 3 12 7 13 7 7 13 8 4 9 9 4 7 13 8 10 11 6
Martha Coakley - 80 68 11 39 40 37 38 5 30 43 7 63 10 7 41 35 24 53 58 18
Democrat C% 13 19 5 15 13 17 12 7 16 13 9 13 19 10 12 17 11 16 18 8
Steven Pagliuca- 58 39 16 28 20 217 24 7 23 24 11 49 6 3 37 20 16 39 34 21
Democrat C% 10 11 7 11 7 13 8 10 12 7 14 10 11 4 10 10 7 12 11 9
Jack E. (Jackie) 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2
Robinson - Republican C% 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1
Undecided 338 201 118 145 163 119 167 52 109 172 57 262 23 53 190 119 123 188 177 129

C% 56 56 54 58 54 55 53 74 57 52 71 55 43 79 54 57 54 56 56 54
Refused 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 1 1 2 0 1 1

C% 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 102 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

(#5170)

Q40. Regardless of who you personally support for U.S.

Total

Scott Brown-Republican

Mike Capuano-Democrat

Martha Coakley -
Democrat

Alan Khazei-Democrat
Steven Pagliuca-

Democrat

Jack E. (Jackie)
Robinson - Republican

Undecided

Refused

Mass. Reg. Voters

Senate,

Q

a°

Q

a°

Q

o°

Q

o

Q

o°

Q

a°

a°

Q

a°

Q

o

263
44

60
10

199
33

Ap-
Total prove prove prove prove

357
100

167
47

[

110
31

Dis-

90
41

74
34

Ap-

252
100

116
46

86
34

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE

Dis-
ap-

32

135
45

91
30

215
100

96
45

65
30

141
45

105
33

BANNER 2

29
15

53
28

who do you think will be our next U.S.

DEVAL PATRICK
DESERVES TO
DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED

150
46

103
31

19
24

43
54

103

WILL
PATRICK RUN FOR
GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE

220
46

49
10

148
31

-

REPEAL
THE SALES
Yes No
353 208
100 100
16 6
5 3
34 12
10 6
141 104
40 50
1 0
0 0
31 25
9 12
3 0
1 0
125 60
35 29
2 1
1 0

ELIMINATE
ALL TOLLS
IN MASS

Yes No

227 335

100 100

10 12

4 4

13 30

6 9

109 144

48 43

0 1

0 0

23 35

10 10

1 1

0 0

69 112

30 33

2 0

1 0

HEALTHCARE

A RIGHT FOR
RESIDENTS

IN MASS

Yes No

318 238

100 100

7 13

2 5

25 21

8 9

147 102

46 43

0 1

0 0

38 19

12 8

2 1

1 0

96 81

30 34

3 0

1 0

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q41. Regardless of who you personally support for Governor, who do you think will be elected Governor next year?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

—————————————————————— DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- AP~ TT T T T T T T T T S e e e e e s S o ——— —— -

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238

Q
oo
—
o
o
fa
o
o

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Charlie Baker- 42 13 29 6 34 5 35 2 3 38 1 33 5 4 34 8 27 13 11 30
Republican C% 7 4 13 2 11 2 11 3 2 12 1 7 9 6 10 4 12 4 3 13
Tim Cahill-Independent 60 33 24 13 42 11 43 6 8 46 6 47 10 3 36 21 24 35 31 25

C% 10 9 11 5 14 5 14 9 4 14 8 10 19 4 10 10 11 10 10 11
Christy Mihos- 27 10 17 4 22 6 21 0 2 22 3 19 5 3 25 2 18 8 11 16
Republican C% 5 3 8 2 7 3 7 0 1 7 4 4 9 4 7 1 8 2 3 7
Deval Patrick-Democrat 264 197 60 176 74 141 96 27 142 87 35 231 14 19 130 112 82 171 162 88

44 55 28 70 24 66 30 39 74 27 44 48 26 28 37 54 36 51 51 37

Q
o°

Undecided 205 102 88 51 131 50 120 35 35 135 35 148 20 37 126 65 75 107 101 79
C% 34 29 40 20 43 23 38 50 18 41 44 31 37 55 36 31 33 32 32 33
Refused 2 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 1 1 2 0
C% 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 104 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q42. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 161 93 62 49 98 47 98 16 44 102 15 132 15 14 103 49 59 89 81 69
C% 27 26 28 19 32 22 31 23 23 31 19 28 28 21 29 24 26 27 25 29
No 438 263 156 202 205 168 216 54 148 225 65 346 39 53 249 159 167 246 236 169
C% 73 74 72 80 68 78 69 77 77 69 81 72 72 79 71 76 74 73 74 71
Undecided 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 105 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q43. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 2

OBAMA'S JOB PATRICK JOB HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE DEVAL PATRICK WILL REPEAL ELIMINATE A RIGHT FOR

7777777777777777777777 DESERVES TO PATRICK RUN FOR THE SALES ALL TOLLS RESIDENTS

Dis- Dis- DIRECTION OF MASS BE RE-ELECTED GOVERNOR NEXT YR TAX HIKE IN MASS IN MASS

Ap- ap- Ap- ) e e

Total prove prove prove prove Right Wrong Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 357 218 252 303 215 315 70 192 328 80 479 54 67 353 208 227 335 318 238
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 145 85 55 54 86 53 84 8 45 87 13 110 16 19 82 53 48 91 75 62
C% 24 24 25 21 28 25 27 11 23 27 16 23 30 28 23 25 21 27 24 26
No 454 271 163 198 217 161 231 62 147 241 66 368 38 48 271 154 179 243 243 176
C% 76 76 75 79 72 75 73 89 77 73 83 77 70 72 77 74 79 73 76 74
Undecided 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 106 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

Area

Total

Worcester/West

NE

suffolk

SE Mass/Cape

Mass. Reg. Voters

(#5170)

CONFIDENT IN THE WAY
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1

Some- Not at

Total Very what

HIN1 MAKE YOU
CONFIDENT IN FED

—-ERAL HEALTHCARE
No
More Less diff

BANNER 3

CAN MASS AFFORD

CURRENT NEAR

SUPPORT

BLING IN MA SYSTEM

CHILDREN
CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL

HOUSEHO
UNIONS
MEMBERS

LD

600 74 261 141 104
100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

144 17 65 36 23
24 23 25 26 22

Q
oo

210 25 86 49 44

C% 35 34 33 35 42
48 27 7 3
C% 8 11 10 5 3

198 24 83 49 34
33 32 32 35 33

Q
o°

165 318 79
100 100 100

37 79 18
22 25 23

59 106 29

16 25
10 8 5

N

53 108 28
32 34 35

UNIVERSAL
HEALTHCARE
Yes No
202 338
100 100
47 78
23 23
71 122
35 36
21 22
10 7
63 116
31 34

RECESSION
OVER
IN MASS
Undec Yes No
60 46 531
100 100 100
19 14 122
32 30 23
17 14 189
28 30 36
5 7 39
8 15 7
19 11 181
32 24 34

342
100

80
23

110

35

10

117
34

219
100

61
28

70
32

161
100

36
22

52
32

438
100

107
24

146
33

145
100

40
28

56
39

454
100

104
23

142
31

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

Gender

Total
Male

Female

Mass. Reg. Voters

Q
oo

Q
oo

(#5170)

Total

CONFIDENT IN THE WAY
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1

Very

Some-—
what

Not
at
all

HIN1 MAKE YOU
CONFIDENT IN FED
-ERAL HEALTHCARE

More

Less

No
diff

BANNER 3

CAN MASS AFFORD

CURRENT NEAR

RECESSION
OVER

IN MASS

SUPPORT

BLING IN MA SYSTEM

CHILDREN
CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL

HOUSEHO
UNIONS
MEMBERS

LD

600
100

290
48

310

74
100

33
45

41

261
100

117
45

144

104
100

60
58

44

165
100

80
48

85

164
52

154

50

UNIVERSAL
HEALTHCARE
Yes No
202 338
100 100
86 173
43 51
116 165
57 49

108

531
100

255
48

276

163

121

438
100

210
48

228

145
100

72
50

73

454
100

218
48

236

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, or Unenrolled/Independent?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at NO W ——mmm oo s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 226 42 105 43 29 89 91 32 108 96 22 26 195 132 78 53 173 66 160
C% 38 57 40 30 28 54 29 41 53 28 37 57 37 39 36 33 39 46 35
Republican 90 7 36 21 22 12 67 9 10 76 4 3 80 50 35 28 61 12 78
C% 15 9 14 15 21 7 21 11 5 22 7 7 15 15 16 17 14 8 17
Unenrolled/Ind 2717 25 118 73 52 62 156 37 82 162 33 17 249 157 103 78 199 65 211
C% 46 34 45 52 50 38 49 47 41 48 55 37 47 46 47 48 45 45 46
Other 7 0 2 4 1 2 4 1 2 4 1 0 7 3 3 2 5 2 5
C% 1 0 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 109 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S3. What is your age category?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W —=——-——-mm oo m s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

Q
oo

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

18-24 YRS 9 1 4 2 1 3 2 1 2 6 1 1 8 7 2 0 9 1 8
C% 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 0 2 1 2
25-34 YRS 46 9 19 9 7 13 20 10 15 27 4 8 37 24 20 13 33 17 28
C% 8 12 7 6 7 8 6 13 7 8 7 17 7 7 9 8 8 12 6
35-44 YRS 120 12 57 28 18 41 59 18 45 66 9 12 105 74 39 62 58 29 91

Q
o°

20 16 22 20 17 25 19 23 22 20 15 26 20 22 18 39 13 20 20

45-54 YRS 142 14 66 29 30 39 75 18 39 88 15 2 137 80 52 64 78 40 102
C% 24 19 25 21 29 24 24 23 19 26 25 4 26 23 24 40 18 28 22
55-64 YRS 133 18 52 34 25 32 74 20 50 70 13 10 116 79 43 18 115 39 94
C% 22 24 20 24 24 19 23 25 25 21 22 22 22 23 20 11 26 27 21
65-74 YRS 74 10 35 18 9 21 41 6 31 38 5 7 64 41 26 2 71 8 66
C% 12 14 13 13 9 13 13 8 15 11 8 15 12 12 12 1 16 6 15
75+ YRS 65 10 24 19 9 13 41 5 17 36 12 5 54 31 32 1 64 8 57
C% 11 14 9 13 9 8 13 6 8 11 20 11 10 9 15 1 15 6 13
Refused 11 0 4 2 5 3 6 1 3 7 1 1 10 6 5 1 10 3 8
C% 2 0 2 1 5 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2

Mass. Reg. Voters 110 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S4. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
White/Caucasian 535 61 234 128 95 143 293 66 179 307 49 38 477 304 195 134 400 128 406
C% 89 82 90 91 91 87 92 84 89 91 82 83 90 89 89 83 91 88 89
Black/African-American 32 8 15 5 3 14 10 5 11 17 4 2 27 20 12 10 22 7 25
C% 5 11 6 4 3 8 3 6 5 5 7 4 5 6 5 6 5 5 [3
American Indian and 4 0 1 2 1 0 3 0 1 2 1 1 3 3 1 2 2 2 2
Alaska Native C% 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 2 2 1 1 0 1 0 1 0
Asian 8 2 4 1 1 3 3 2 4 4 0 2 6 5 3 5 3 4 4
C% 1 3 2 1 1 2 1 3 2 1 0 4 1 1 1 3 1 3 1
Hispanic/Latino 18 3 7 3 3 4 8 6 7 7 4 3 15 8 7 10 8 4 14
C% 3 4 3 2 3 2 3 8 3 2 7 7 3 2 3 6 2 3 3
Don't know 3 0 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 3 2 1 0 3 0 3
C% 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 111 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql. Is your opinion of Deval Patrick generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 6 1 2 2 0 2 2 2 3 2 1 0 5 5 1 1 5 1 5
C% 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 3 1 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
Favorable 259 45 137 48 24 98 96 43 136 96 27 32 214 147 92 56 202 55 203
C% 43 61 52 34 23 59 30 54 67 28 45 70 40 43 42 35 46 38 45
Unfavorable 281 21 96 83 75 42 203 25 48 212 21 12 262 162 107 91 190 79 202
C% 47 28 37 59 72 25 64 32 24 63 35 26 49 47 49 57 43 54 44
Heard of/Undecided 54 7 26 8 5 23 17 9 15 28 11 2 50 28 19 13 41 10 44
C% 9 9 10 6 5 14 5 11 7 8 18 4 9 8 9 8 9 7 10

Mass. Reg. Voters 112 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q2. Is your opinion of Tim Cahill generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

Q
oo

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 98 14 44 21 12 36 43 14 34 48 16 8 82 52 39 24 73 16 81
C% 16 19 17 15 12 22 14 18 17 14 27 17 15 15 18 15 17 11 18
Favorable 248 32 107 62 43 58 146 25 75 150 23 18 222 154 81 73 175 68 180
C% 41 43 41 44 41 35 46 32 37 44 38 39 42 45 37 45 40 47 40
Unfavorable 717 9 29 19 18 21 47 9 22 50 5 5 72 43 30 22 55 21 56
C% 13 12 11 13 17 13 15 11 11 15 8 11 14 13 14 14 13 14 12
Heard of/Undecided 177 19 81 39 31 50 82 31 71 90 16 15 155 93 69 42 135 40 137

Q
o°

30 26 31 28 30 30 26 39 35 27 27 33 29 217 32 26 31 28 30

Mass. Reg. Voters 113 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q3. Is your opinion of Martha Coakley generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

Q
oo
—
o
o
fa
o
o
—
o
o
i
o
o

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 41 4 16 8 8 12 19 5 7 25 9 4 35 20 18 10 31 6 34
C% 7 5 6 6 8 7 6 6 3 7 15 9 7 6 8 6 7 4 7
Favorable 344 50 179 71 40 113 158 52 149 164 31 29 302 201 119 83 260 82 262
C% 57 68 69 50 38 68 50 66 74 49 52 63 57 59 54 52 59 57 58
Unfavorable 123 10 30 44 38 15 91 12 17 96 10 7 112 68 50 44 79 34 89
C% 21 14 11 31 37 9 29 15 8 28 17 15 21 20 23 217 18 23 20
Heard of/Undecided 92 10 36 18 18 25 50 10 29 53 10 6 82 53 32 24 68 23 69

Q
o°

15 14 14 13 17 15 16 13 14 16 17 13 15 15 15 15 16 16 15

Mass. Reg. Voters 114 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q4. Is your opinion of Mike Capuano generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at NO W ——-—mmm oo e s s
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

Q
oo

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 94 3 46 26 13 20 54 13 24 59 11 6 84 50 36 28 66 12 81
C% 16 4 18 18 13 12 17 16 12 17 18 13 16 15 16 17 15 8 18
Favorable 227 43 113 43 21 86 90 32 103 103 21 22 199 137 77 54 173 68 159
C% 38 58 43 30 20 52 28 41 51 30 35 48 37 40 35 34 39 47 35
Unfavorable 110 10 28 38 34 12 83 12 18 83 9 5 99 58 45 32 78 30 80
C% 18 14 11 217 33 7 26 15 9 25 15 11 19 17 21 20 18 21 18
Heard of/Undecided 169 18 74 34 36 47 91 22 57 93 19 13 149 97 61 47 121 35 134

Q
o°

28 24 28 24 35 28 29 28 28 28 32 28 28 28 28 29 28 24 30

Mass. Reg. Voters 115 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q5. Is your opinion of Charlie Baker generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-———m oo m s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

Q
oo

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 323 37 150 73 52 88 173 36 104 186 33 26 284 196 106 90 232 74 248
C% 54 50 57 52 50 53 54 46 51 55 55 57 53 57 48 56 53 51 55
Favorable 76 10 29 19 17 17 47 8 18 53 5 4 68 40 34 20 56 24 52
C% 13 14 11 13 16 10 15 10 9 16 8 9 13 12 16 12 13 17 11
Unfavorable 42 6 13 12 10 11 217 4 10 26 6 3 38 26 15 12 30 10 32
C% 7 8 5 9 10 7 8 5 5 8 10 7 7 8 7 7 7 7 7
Heard of/Undecided 159 21 69 37 25 49 71 31 70 73 16 13 141 80 64 39 120 37 122
C% 27 28 26 26 24 30 22 39 35 22 27 28 27 23 29 24 27 26 27

Mass. Reg. Voters 116 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q6. Is your opinion of Christy Mihos generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-mm oo m s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

Q
oo

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 132 17 61 33 16 39 71 14 46 74 12 11 116 77 46 36 95 22 109
22 23 23 23 15 24 22 18 23 22 20 24 22 23 21 22 22 15 24

Q
oo

Favorable 179 22 70 43 41 43 111 18 43 117 19 11 159 101 69 49 130 44 135
C% 30 30 27 30 39 26 35 23 21 35 32 24 30 30 32 30 30 30 30
Unfavorable 150 19 63 37 29 39 78 21 58 75 17 11 137 80 61 43 107 42 108
C% 25 26 24 26 28 24 25 27 29 22 28 24 26 23 28 217 24 29 24
Heard of/Undecided 139 16 67 28 18 44 58 26 55 72 12 13 119 84 43 33 106 37 102
C% 23 22 26 20 17 27 18 33 27 21 20 28 22 25 20 20 24 26 22

Mass. Reg. Voters 117 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q7. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W —=——-——-mm oo m s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1
C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Favorable 369 68 199 58 32 148 127 63 179 148 42 40 313 216 126 90 278 87 281
C% 62 92 76 41 31 90 40 80 89 44 70 87 59 63 58 56 63 60 62
Unfavorable 200 5 48 74 67 13 173 10 14 173 13 5 189 112 77 62 138 51 149
C% 33 7 18 52 64 8 54 13 7 51 22 11 36 33 35 39 32 35 33
Heard of/Undecided 30 1 14 8 5 4 17 6 9 16 5 1 28 14 15 9 21 7 23
C% 5 1 5 6 5 2 5 8 4 5 8 2 5 4 7 6 5 5 5

Mass. Reg. Voters 118 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q8. Is your opinion of Alan Khazei generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Never heard 308 36 143 70 50 93 160 32 92 181 35 22 275 176 113 93 214 67 240
51 49 55 50 48 56 50 41 46 54 58 48 52 51 52 58 49 46 53

Q
oo

Favorable 66 14 27 14 9 20 30 12 35 24 7 6 58 40 21 11 55 18 48
C% 11 19 10 10 9 12 9 15 17 7 12 13 11 12 10 7 13 12 11
Unfavorable 51 5 19 13 14 9 36 5 12 36 3 2 47 29 20 12 39 20 31
C% 9 7 7 9 13 5 11 6 6 11 5 4 9 8 9 7 9 14 7
Heard of/Undecided 175 19 72 44 31 43 92 30 63 97 15 16 151 97 65 45 130 40 135

29 26 28 31 30 26 29 38 31 29 25 35 28 28 30 28 30 28 30

Q
o°

Mass. Reg. Voters 119 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q9. Is your opinion of Steve Pagliuca generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

Q
oo

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 101 13 36 26 19 25 58 10 33 59 9 9 86 53 40 25 75 21 79
C% 17 18 14 18 18 15 18 13 16 17 15 20 16 15 18 16 17 14 17
Favorable 208 30 94 50 28 66 106 23 73 113 22 17 187 125 68 61 147 51 157
C% 35 41 36 35 217 40 33 29 36 33 37 37 35 37 31 38 34 35 35
Unfavorable 110 11 40 34 24 22 68 15 29 69 12 4 100 68 38 29 81 32 78
C% 18 15 15 24 23 13 21 19 14 20 20 9 19 20 17 18 18 22 17
Heard of/Undecided 181 20 91 31 33 52 86 31 67 97 17 16 158 96 73 46 135 41 140
C% 30 27 35 22 32 32 27 39 33 29 28 35 30 28 33 29 31 28 31

Mass. Reg. Voters 120 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Q10. Is your opinion of Jack E. (Jackie) Robinson generally favorable or generally unfavorable?
BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No --—-— = = = ——————————
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

Q
oo

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 292 29 133 69 53 78 157 36 101 164 27 21 258 159 109 77 214 67 224
49 39 51 49 51 47 49 46 50 49 45 46 49 46 50 48 49 46 49

Q
oo

Favorable 54 11 19 15 8 17 32 3 16 34 4 5 47 36 16 16 38 13 41
C% 9 15 7 11 8 10 10 4 8 10 7 11 9 11 7 10 9 9 9
Unfavorable 100 12 36 25 25 22 59 16 27 64 9 8 89 60 35 31 69 23 77
C% 17 16 14 18 24 13 19 20 13 19 15 17 17 18 16 19 16 16 17
Heard of/Undecided 154 22 73 32 18 48 70 24 58 76 20 12 137 87 59 37 117 42 112
C% 26 30 28 23 17 29 22 30 29 22 33 26 26 25 27 23 27 29 25

Mass. Reg. Voters 121 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql0a. Is your opinion of Scott Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

Q
oo

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 291 35 140 63 40 89 142 39 103 161 27 23 255 169 103 78 212 61 229
49 47 54 45 38 54 45 49 51 48 45 50 48 49 47 48 48 42 50

Q
oo

Favorable 91 9 27 23 31 11 69 10 10 71 10 3 84 54 34 28 63 23 68
C% 15 12 10 16 30 7 22 13 5 21 17 7 16 16 16 17 14 16 15
Unfavorable 48 10 17 11 9 20 18 7 24 22 2 5 43 31 11 8 40 13 35
C% 8 14 7 8 9 12 6 9 12 7 3 11 8 9 5 5 9 9 8
Heard of/Undecided 170 20 77 44 24 45 89 23 65 84 21 15 149 88 71 47 123 48 122

Q
o°

28 27 30 31 23 27 28 29 32 25 35 33 28 26 32 29 28 33 27

Mass. Reg. Voters 122 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Qll. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 357 64 194 58 29 144 119 62 175 141 41 38 305 210 123 93 263 85 271
Cc% 60 86 74 41 28 87 37 78 87 42 68 83 57 61 56 58 60 59 60
Disapprove 218 9 55 75 73 14 189 11 21 183 14 8 203 121 85 62 156 55 163
C% 36 12 21 53 70 8 59 14 10 54 23 17 38 35 39 39 36 38 36
Undecided 25 1 12 8 2 7 10 6 6 14 5 0 23 11 11 6 19 5 20
C% 4 1 5 6 2 4 3 8 3 4 8 0 4 3 5 4 4 3 4

Mass. Reg. Voters 123 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Deval Patrick is doing as Governor?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 252 47 129 48 24 93 100 40 123 98 31 29 213 145 92 49 202 54 198
C% 42 64 49 34 23 56 31 51 61 29 52 63 40 42 42 30 46 37 44
Disapprove 303 23 109 87 77 52 207 31 60 220 23 14 282 171 117 98 205 86 217
C% 51 31 42 62 74 32 65 39 30 65 38 30 53 50 53 61 47 59 48
Undecided 45 4 23 6 3 20 11 8 19 20 6 3 36 26 10 14 31 5 39
C% 8 5 9 4 3 12 3 10 9 6 10 7 7 8 5 9 7 3 9

Mass. Reg. Voters 124 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q12A. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Deval Patrick has managed the Massachusetts economy?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Strongly approve 21 9 6 2 4 11 8 1 11 8 2 2 16 18 3 2 19 6 15
C% 4 12 2 1 4 7 3 1 5 2 3 4 3 5 1 1 4 4 3
Approve 200 30 119 36 8 82 64 36 104 70 26 28 165 113 74 49 150 44 156
C% 33 41 46 26 8 50 20 46 51 21 43 61 31 33 34 30 34 30 34
Disapprove 174 22 72 47 29 39 105 21 45 114 15 11 159 102 59 42 132 39 135

Q
o°

29 30 28 33 28 24 33 27 22 34 25 24 30 30 27 26 30 27 30

Strongly disapprove 153 4 37 51 56 15 126 9 21 127 5 3 148 84 64 60 93 46 107
C% 26 5 14 36 54 9 40 11 10 38 8 7 28 25 29 37 21 32 24
Undecided 50 9 25 5 7 18 14 12 20 18 12 2 42 25 18 8 42 10 39
C% 8 12 10 4 7 11 4 15 10 5 20 4 8 7 8 5 10 7 9
Refused 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 2
C% 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 125 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q13. Do you think Massachusetts is heading in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Right 215 52 115 27 13 100 67 37 127 65 23 35 170 124 76 47 168 53 161
C% 36 70 44 19 13 61 21 47 63 19 38 76 32 36 35 29 38 37 35
Wrong 315 17 102 100 86 48 227 30 57 239 19 10 298 180 118 98 216 84 231
C% 53 23 39 71 83 29 71 38 28 71 32 22 56 53 54 61 49 58 51
Undecided 70 5 44 14 5 17 24 12 18 34 18 1 63 38 25 16 54 8 62
C% 12 7 17 10 5 10 8 15 9 10 30 2 12 11 11 10 12 6 14

Mass. Reg. Voters 126 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql4. Do you think Governor Deval Patrick deserves to be re-elected or is it time to elect someone else?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deserves re-election 192 40 103 30 13 81 63 35 108 64 20 24 155 116 62 44 148 45 147
C% 32 54 39 21 13 49 20 44 53 19 33 52 29 34 28 27 34 31 32
Someone else 328 25 112 98 84 59 225 33 68 241 19 12 311 187 126 102 225 87 241
C% 55 34 43 70 81 36 71 42 34 71 32 26 59 55 58 63 51 60 53
Undecided 80 9 46 13 7 25 30 11 26 33 21 10 65 39 31 15 65 13 66

Q
o°

13 12 18 9 7 15 9 14 13 10 35 22 12 11 14 9 15 9 15

Mass. Reg. Voters 127 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15. Governor Patrick says that he will run for re-election next year. Do you believe he will run for Governor next year?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 479 60 215 106 82 138 244 65 170 266 43 36 424 275 173 132 346 110 368
C% 80 81 82 75 79 84 77 82 84 79 72 78 80 80 79 82 79 76 81
No 54 6 15 22 11 9 42 3 10 41 3 4 50 37 16 15 39 16 38
C% 9 8 6 16 11 5 13 4 5 12 5 9 9 11 7 9 9 11 8
Undecided 67 8 31 13 11 18 32 11 22 31 14 6 57 30 30 14 53 19 48
C% 11 11 12 9 11 11 10 14 11 9 23 13 11 9 14 9 12 13 11

Mass. Reg. Voters 128 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15A. In the 2010 state elections, will you vote FOR or AGAINST your state representative?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
For 317 53 152 72 36 113 149 36 138 153 26 37 270 191 107 80 236 91 226
C% 53 72 58 51 35 68 47 46 68 45 43 80 51 56 49 50 54 63 50
Against 119 7 30 39 40 12 90 13 16 98 5 4 110 64 52 35 84 21 98
C% 20 9 11 28 38 7 28 16 8 29 8 9 21 19 24 22 19 14 22
Undecided 164 14 79 30 28 40 79 30 48 87 29 5 151 87 60 46 118 33 130
C% 27 19 30 21 27 24 25 38 24 26 48 11 28 25 27 29 27 23 29

Mass. Reg. Voters 129 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql6. There are a number of proposed state ballot questions next year. Would you vote to repeal the sales tax hike?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-mm o m e s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 353 36 120 105 79 84 220 34 84 234 35 19 322 211 125 103 249 82 271
C% 59 49 46 74 76 51 69 43 42 69 58 41 61 62 57 64 57 57 60
No 208 33 111 34 25 69 85 38 103 90 15 26 175 112 82 49 159 53 154
C% 35 45 43 24 24 42 27 48 51 27 25 57 33 33 37 30 36 37 34
Undecided 39 5 30 2 0 12 13 7 15 14 10 1 34 19 12 9 30 10 29
Cc% 7 7 11 1 0 7 4 9 7 4 17 2 6 6 5 6 7 7 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 130 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q17. Would you vote to eliminate all tolls in Massachusetts?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 227 18 91 57 55 47 150 18 60 145 22 15 207 132 81 59 167 48 179
C% 38 24 35 40 53 28 47 23 30 43 37 33 39 39 37 37 38 33 39
No 335 51 156 75 43 109 149 55 133 178 24 30 292 192 127 89 246 91 243
C% 56 69 60 53 41 66 47 70 66 53 40 65 55 56 58 55 56 63 54
Undecided 38 5 14 9 6 9 19 6 9 15 14 1 32 18 11 13 25 6 32
C% 6 7 5 6 6 5 6 8 4 4 23 2 6 5 5 8 6 4 7

Mass. Reg. Voters 131 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q18. Do you believe the Massachusetts Constitution should be changed to make quality healthcare for every resident a right in Massachusetts?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 318 49 155 69 30 126 126 49 159 131 28 31 276 188 109 81 236 75 243
C% 53 66 59 49 29 76 40 62 79 39 47 67 52 55 50 50 54 52 54
No 238 20 82 62 70 31 171 23 34 183 21 13 217 131 93 69 169 62 176
C% 40 27 31 44 67 19 54 29 17 54 35 28 41 38 42 43 39 43 39
Undecided 44 5 24 10 4 8 21 7 9 24 11 2 38 23 17 11 33 8 35
Cc% 7 7 9 7 4 5 7 9 4 7 18 4 7 7 8 7 8 6 8

Mass. Reg. Voters 132 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q19. How confident are you in the way the federal government is fighting and handling the HIN1 flu outbreak?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

Q
oo

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very confident 74 74 0 0 0 43 12 15 42 25 7 14 53 47 25 16 58 22 52
C% 12 100 0 0 0 26 4 19 21 7 12 30 10 14 11 10 13 15 11
Somewhat confident 261 0 261 0 0 104 89 42 99 132 30 217 223 141 98 68 192 51 209
C% 44 0 100 0 0 63 28 53 49 39 50 59 42 41 45 42 44 35 46
Not very confident 141 0 0 141 0 7 117 13 36 92 13 5 136 74 59 42 99 36 105
C% 24 0 0 100 0 4 37 16 18 27 22 11 26 22 27 26 23 25 23
Not at all confident 104 0 0 0 104 3 95 3 15 81 8 0 101 67 33 32 72 31 73
C% 17 0 0 0 100 2 30 4 7 24 13 0 19 20 15 20 16 21 16
Undecided 19 0 0 0 0 8 4 6 10 7 2 0 17 12 4 3 16 5 14
C% 3 0 0 0 0 5 1 8 5 2 3 0 3 4 2 2 4 3 3
Refused 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 133 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q20. Does the federal government's handling of HIN1 make you more or less confident about Washington increasing its role in national healthcare - would you say you
are more confident or less confident?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not —--—----------—-—--- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at NO W —=--m--mmmmm oo S — o o oo
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
More confident 165 43 104 7 3 165 0 0 92 56 17 23 134 102 55 34 131 42 123
C% 28 58 40 5 3 100 0 0 46 17 28 50 25 30 25 21 30 29 27
Less confident 318 12 89 117 95 0 318 0 58 234 26 13 297 179 121 85 232 80 238
C% 53 16 34 83 91 0 100 0 29 69 43 28 56 52 55 53 53 55 52
No difference 79 15 42 13 3 0 0 79 42 32 5 8 65 41 29 31 48 16 62
C% 13 20 16 9 3 0 0 100 21 9 8 17 12 12 13 19 11 11 14
Undecided 38 4 26 4 3 0 0 0 10 16 12 2 35 20 14 11 27 7 31
C% 6 5 10 3 3 0 0 0 5 5 20 4 7 6 6 7 6 5 7

Mass. Reg. Voters 134 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q21. Do you think Massachusetts can afford the current system of near universal healthcare?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 202 42 99 36 15 92 58 42 202 0 0 34 157 107 78 44 157 45 157
C% 34 57 38 26 14 56 18 53 100 0 0 74 30 31 36 27 36 31 35
No 338 25 132 92 81 56 234 32 0 338 0 9 321 206 116 104 234 90 247
C% 56 34 51 65 78 34 74 41 0 100 0 20 60 60 53 65 53 62 54
Undecided 60 7 30 13 8 17 26 5 0 0 60 3 53 29 25 13 47 10 50
C% 10 9 11 9 8 10 8 6 0 0 100 7 10 8 11 8 11 7 11

Mass. Reg. Voters 135 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q22. Is the recession over in Massachusetts?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo m s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 46 14 27 5 0 23 13 8 34 9 3 46 0 25 19 4 42 9 37
C% 8 19 10 4 0 14 4 10 17 3 5 100 0 7 9 2 10 6 8
No 531 53 223 136 101 134 297 65 157 321 53 0 531 301 195 154 376 129 401
C% 89 72 85 96 97 81 93 82 78 95 88 0 100 88 89 96 86 89 88
Undecided 23 7 11 0 3 8 8 6 11 8 4 0 0 16 5 3 20 7 16
C% 4 9 4 0 3 5 3 8 5 2 7 0 0 5 2 2 5 5 4

Mass. Reg. Voters 136 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q22A. Compared to last year, how much do you plan to spend on holiday shopping this year - more than last year, less than last year, or about the same?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-mm - mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

Q
oo
—
o
o
—
o
o
—
o
o

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

More 27 8 12 2 4 10 12 3 17 8 2 6 20 18 6 7 20 8 19
C% 5 11 5 1 4 6 4 4 8 2 3 13 4 5 3 4 5 6 4
Less 260 22 106 71 53 67 152 30 64 168 28 7 244 134 108 80 179 65 195
C% 43 30 41 50 51 41 48 38 32 50 47 15 46 39 49 50 41 45 43
The same 307 43 142 66 46 88 152 45 120 160 27 33 261 187 102 72 235 71 235

Q
o°

51 58 54 47 44 53 48 57 59 47 45 72 49 55 47 45 54 49 52

Undecided 6 1 1 2 1 0 2 1 1 2 3 0 6 3 3 2 4 1 5
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q23. Do you support casino gambling in Massachusetts?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 342 47 141 74 67 102 179 41 107 206 29 25 301 342 0 90 252 101 240
C% 57 64 54 52 64 62 56 52 53 61 48 54 57 100 0 56 58 70 53
No 219 25 98 59 33 55 121 29 78 116 25 19 195 0 219 56 162 40 179
C% 37 34 38 42 32 33 38 37 39 34 42 41 37 0 100 35 37 28 39
Undecided 39 2 22 8 4 8 18 9 17 16 6 2 35 0 0 15 24 4 35
Cc% 7 3 8 6 4 5 6 11 8 5 10 4 7 0 0 9 5 3 8
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q24. Although you are registered Independent/Unenrolled, are you more likely to vote in a Democratic or Republican Primary election?
BASE: Independent/Unenrolled

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not —--—----------—-—--- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at NO  —==mmmmmm oo mms s oo mm oo —om s o
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 277 25 118 73 52 62 156 37 82 162 33 17 249 157 103 78 199 65 211

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

More likely to vote in 127 13 66 31 15 38 55 22 63 52 12 12 108 78 41 44 83 30 96
a Democratic Primary C% 46 52 56 42 29 61 35 59 77 32 36 71 43 50 40 56 42 46 45
More likely to vote in 75 5 21 24 23 9 63 1 6 65 4 2 73 42 28 16 59 22 53
a Republican Primary C% 27 20 18 33 44 15 40 3 7 40 12 12 29 27 217 21 30 34 25
Neither 16 1 7 2 5 2 9 4 3 7 6 1 14 6 9 4 12 3 13

C% 6 4 6 3 10 3 6 11 4 4 18 6 6 4 9 5 6 5 6
Undecided 59 6 24 16 9 13 29 10 10 38 11 2 54 31 25 14 45 10 49

Q
o°

21 24 20 22 17 21 19 27 12 23 33 12 22 20 24 18 23 15 23
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

025. There will be a Republican Primary for Governor in a year.

whom do you lean at this time?
BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

Total

Charlie Baker
Christy Mihos
Undecided

Refused

Mass. Reg. Voters

CONFIDENT IN THE WAY
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1

Some- Not at
Total Very what very all

HIN1 MAKE YOU
CONFIDENT IN FED
—-ERAL HEALTHCARE

BANNER 3

If the candidates for Governor were Charlie Baker or Christy Mihos,

CAN MASS AFFORD

CURRENT NEAR

RECESSION
OVER

IN MASS

SUPPORT

BLING IN MA SYSTEM

CHILDREN
CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL

HOUSEHO
UNIONS
MEMBERS

LD

165 12 57 45 45
100 100 100

Q
o0
N
o
<}
=
=}
IS

49 5 13 16 14
23 36 31

Q
o
w
o
=
N

54 5 13 15 19

C% 33 42 23 33 42
61 2 31 13 12

C% 37 17 54 29 27
1 0 0 1 0

C% 1 0 0 2 0

130
100

40
31

44
34

45
35

UNIVERSAL
HEALTHCARE
Yes No

16 141
100 100

5 44
31 31
5 45
31 32
6 52
38 37
0 0
0 0

140

49
32

57
37

92
100

217
29

33
36

32
35

63
100

20
32

19
30

23
37

44
100

18
41

10
23

16
36

120
100

31
26

44
37

44
37

34
100

10
29

15
44

131
100

39

39

30

52
40

-
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q26. For Governor in the General Election, the candidates are Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Charlie Baker - REPUBLICAN, and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not —--—----------—-—--- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at NO W —=--m--mmmmm oo S — o o oo
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deval Patrick 226 45 124 36 16 102 71 36 126 75 25 31 185 130 77 48 177 55 170
C% 38 61 48 26 15 62 22 46 62 22 42 67 35 38 35 30 40 38 37
Charlie Baker 89 5 27 31 24 8 68 10 9 76 4 3 82 49 36 30 59 18 71
C% 15 7 10 22 23 5 21 13 4 22 7 7 15 14 16 19 13 12 16
Tim Cahill 154 13 56 43 37 25 107 12 30 116 8 3 148 94 52 53 101 40 114
C% 26 18 21 30 36 15 34 15 15 34 13 7 28 27 24 33 23 28 25
Undecided 129 11 53 30 27 30 71 21 36 70 23 9 114 68 53 29 100 32 97
C% 22 15 20 21 26 18 22 27 18 21 38 20 21 20 24 18 23 22 21
Refused 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 1 1 0 2
C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q27. Now what if the candidates for Governor were Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Christy Mihos - REPUBLICAN, and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you vote or toward
whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not —--—----------—-—--- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at NO W —=--m--mmmmm oo S — o o oo
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deval Patrick 218 44 119 34 15 93 73 37 126 70 22 30 177 130 71 45 172 51 166
C% 36 59 46 24 14 56 23 47 62 21 37 65 33 38 32 28 39 35 37
Christy Mihos 118 10 36 35 34 17 86 9 15 91 12 6 108 67 45 37 81 27 91
C% 20 14 14 25 33 10 27 11 7 27 20 13 20 20 21 23 18 19 20
Tim Cahill 156 14 59 45 34 30 101 16 33 114 9 4 150 88 62 54 102 41 115
C% 26 19 23 32 33 18 32 20 16 34 15 9 28 26 28 34 23 28 25
Undecided 106 6 45 27 21 25 58 17 27 62 17 6 94 55 41 25 81 26 80
C% 18 8 17 19 20 15 18 22 13 18 28 13 18 16 19 16 18 18 18
Refused 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 0 2
C% 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
028. You've indicated that you're a likely Democratic voter. Can you tell me when the Special Democratic Primary for U.S. Senate will be held to fill the vacancy of
the late Ted Kennedy?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
——————————————————————— —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -——-—--———————————— HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at NO W ————--mm - oo s mmm o —m oo — o oo
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 353 55 171 74 44 127 146 54 171 148 34 38 303 210 119 97 256 96 256
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
January (General) 83 13 45 12 11 36 33 9 43 33 7 5 73 55 27 24 59 22 61
C% 24 24 26 16 25 28 23 17 25 22 21 13 24 26 23 25 23 23 24
January (Specific date) 14 0 9 3 2 4 7 1 8 3 3 3 11 8 3 5 9 4 10
C% 4 0 5 4 5 3 5 2 5 2 9 8 4 4 3 5 4 4 4
November (General) 9 1 3 2 3 1 7 0 3 5 1 0 9 5 4 3 6 1 8
C% 3 2 2 3 7 1 5 0 2 3 3 0 3 2 3 3 2 1 3
November 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0
(Specific date) C% 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
December (General) 52 8 26 10 7 18 19 11 27 19 6 5 45 30 20 9 43 21 31
C% 15 15 15 14 16 14 13 20 16 13 18 13 15 14 17 9 17 22 12
December 16 0 5 7 4 1 10 4 8 8 0 0 16 8 7 6 10 6 10
(Specific date) C% 5 0 3 9 9 1 7 7 5 5 0 0 5 4 6 6 4 6 4
December 8th 26 5 16 2 3 8 12 4 14 11 1 6 19 15 7 3 23 5 21
C% 7 9 9 3 7 6 8 7 8 7 3 16 6 7 6 3 9 5 8
Other 5 2 3 0 0 4 1 0 2 2 1 1 4 1 3 2 3 1 4
C% 1 4 2 0 0 3 1 0 1 1 3 3 1 0 3 2 1 1 2
Undecided 141 24 60 38 13 52 54 24 65 62 14 18 119 83 46 42 99 34 106
C% 40 44 35 51 30 41 37 44 38 42 41 47 39 40 39 43 39 35 41
Refused 6 1 4 0 1 2 3 1 1 4 1 0 6 4 2 2 4 1 5
C% 2 2 2 0 2 2 2 2 1 3 3 0 2 2 2 2 2 1 2
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q029. On December 8th, a special Democratic Primary will be held for U.S. Senate. If the candidates were: Mike Capuano, Martha Coakley, Alan Khazei, or Steven

Pagliuca, for whom will you vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
——————————————————————— —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -——-—--———————————— HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at NO W ————--mm oo s mmm o m o — o oo
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 353 55 171 74 44 127 146 54 171 148 34 38 303 210 119 97 256 96 256
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 55 10 24 16 5 22 19 9 29 24 2 5 48 35 16 21 34 22 33
C% 16 18 14 22 11 17 13 17 17 16 6 13 16 17 13 22 13 23 13
Martha Coakley 157 24 92 22 19 60 66 24 83 64 10 19 135 96 50 33 124 40 117
C% 44 44 54 30 43 47 45 44 49 43 29 50 45 46 42 34 48 42 46
Alan Khazei 11 1 5 2 2 2 6 1 6 4 1 2 9 4 5 3 8 4 7
C% 3 2 3 3 5 2 4 2 4 3 3 5 3 2 4 3 3 4 3
Steven Pagliuca 59 7 22 18 8 19 31 6 21 29 9 7 50 38 18 15 44 15 44
C% 17 13 13 24 18 15 21 11 12 20 26 18 17 18 15 15 17 16 17
Undecided 69 13 26 16 10 24 23 14 31 26 12 5 60 35 30 24 45 14 54
C% 20 24 15 22 23 19 16 26 18 18 35 13 20 17 25 25 18 15 21
Refused 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 1 1
C% 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q030. Which of the four candidates has run the best campaign so far - Capuano, Coakley, Khazei, or Pagliuca?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not —--—----------—-—--- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at NO W —=--m--mmmmm oo S — o o oo
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 353 55 171 74 44 127 146 54 171 148 34 38 303 210 119 97 256 96 256
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 60 9 23 20 8 23 25 9 30 27 3 6 52 35 22 19 41 24 36
C% 17 16 13 27 18 18 17 17 18 18 9 16 17 17 18 20 16 25 14
Martha Coakley 94 13 54 11 16 45 34 11 52 37 5 13 79 64 23 18 76 25 69
C% 27 24 32 15 36 35 23 20 30 25 15 34 26 30 19 19 30 26 27
Alan Khazei 6 2 2 1 1 2 3 1 2 4 0 0 6 3 2 4 2 1 5
C% 2 4 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 3 0 0 2 1 2 4 1 1 2
Steven Pagliuca 111 19 55 24 10 31 56 16 43 53 15 11 97 67 38 32 79 27 84
C% 31 35 32 32 23 24 38 30 25 36 44 29 32 32 32 33 31 28 33
Undecided 80 11 36 18 9 25 217 17 43 26 11 8 68 39 34 23 57 17 62
C% 23 20 21 24 20 20 18 31 25 18 32 21 22 19 29 24 22 18 24
Refused 2 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 2 0
C% 1 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
031. Which of the four candidates has run the worst campaign so far?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not —--—----------—-—--- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at NO W —=--m--mmmmm oo S — o o oo
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 353 55 171 74 44 127 146 54 171 148 34 38 303 210 119 97 256 96 256
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 24 5 10 3 4 7 14 2 9 13 2 1 22 14 10 8 16 6 18
C% 7 9 6 4 9 6 10 4 5 9 6 3 7 7 8 8 6 6 7
Martha Coakley 32 4 9 11 8 7 17 6 12 18 2 2 30 19 12 15 17 8 24
C% 9 7 5 15 18 6 12 11 7 12 6 5 10 9 10 15 7 8 9
Alan Khazei 114 20 59 23 11 46 50 15 58 50 6 14 97 73 36 25 89 33 81
C% 32 36 35 31 25 36 34 28 34 34 18 37 32 35 30 26 35 34 32
Steven Pagliuca 40 9 18 5 7 20 14 4 19 20 1 5 34 27 11 13 27 13 27
C% 11 16 11 7 16 16 10 7 11 14 3 13 11 13 9 13 11 14 11
Undecided 140 17 72 32 14 46 50 26 71 46 23 15 119 75 49 35 105 33 106

Q
o°

40 31 42 43 32 36 34 48 42 31 68 39 39 36 41 36 41 34 41

Refused 3 0 3 0 0 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 2 3 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
032. Which of the four is most like Ted Kennedy?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not —--—----------—-—--- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at NO W —=--m--mmmmm oo S — o o oo
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 353 55 171 74 44 127 146 54 171 148 34 38 303 210 119 97 256 96 256
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 75 11 33 18 13 26 37 8 34 35 6 6 65 44 27 23 52 25 50
C% 21 20 19 24 30 20 25 15 20 24 18 16 21 21 23 24 20 26 20
Martha Coakley 56 9 33 7 7 30 24 2 34 20 2 9 46 39 14 9 47 16 40
C% 16 16 19 9 16 24 16 4 20 14 6 24 15 19 12 9 18 17 16
Alan Khazei 10 1 7 0 2 2 4 2 5 5 0 0 10 4 6 3 7 5 5
C% 3 2 4 0 5 2 3 4 3 3 0 0 3 2 5 3 3 5 2
Steven Pagliuca 42 11 17 12 1 14 23 3 15 19 8 8 32 27 13 12 30 11 31
C% 12 20 10 16 2 11 16 6 9 13 24 21 11 13 11 12 12 11 12
Undecided 163 21 77 36 21 52 55 39 80 66 17 14 144 91 57 49 114 38 124
C% 46 38 45 49 48 41 38 72 47 45 50 37 48 43 48 51 45 40 48
Refused 7 2 4 1 0 3 3 0 3 3 1 1 6 5 2 1 6 1 6
C% 2 4 2 1 0 2 2 0 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 1 2 1 2
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
033. You've indicated that you're a likely Republican voter. Can you tell me when the Special Republican Primary for U.S. Senate will be held to fill the vacancy of
the late Ted Kennedy?

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
——————————————————————— —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -——-—--———————————— HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at NO W ————--mm oo s mmm o m o — o oo
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 165 12 57 45 45 21 130 10 16 141 8 5 153 92 63 44 120 34 131
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
January (General) 39 4 9 17 9 2 35 2 5 32 2 0 37 22 15 15 24 11 28
C% 24 33 16 38 20 10 217 20 31 23 25 0 24 24 24 34 20 32 21
January (Specific date) 5 0 4 1 0 2 3 0 1 4 0 0 5 2 3 3 2 0 5
C% 3 0 7 2 0 10 2 0 6 3 0 0 3 2 5 7 2 0 4
November (General) 7 0 2 4 1 1 5 1 1 6 0 2 5 4 1 1 6 1 6
C% 4 0 4 9 2 5 4 10 6 4 0 40 3 4 2 2 5 3 5
November 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 2 0
(Specific date) C% 1 17 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 2 6 0
December (General) 7 0 3 1 3 0 6 1 0 7 0 0 6 5 2 1 6 2 5
C% 4 0 5 2 7 0 5 10 0 5 0 0 4 5 3 2 5 6 4
December 4 0 0 2 1 0 4 0 0 3 1 0 4 2 1 3 1 1 3
(Specific date) C% 2 0 0 4 2 0 3 0 0 2 13 0 3 2 2 7 1 3 2
Other 8 0 1 0 7 0 8 0 0 8 0 0 8 2 5 1 7 0 8
C% 5 0 2 0 16 0 6 0 0 6 0 0 5 2 8 2 6 0 6
Undecided 88 6 35 20 22 14 65 5 9 75 4 3 83 52 32 19 68 16 72
C% 53 50 61 44 49 67 50 50 56 53 50 60 54 57 51 43 57 47 55
Refused 5 0 3 0 2 0 4 1 0 4 1 0 3 1 4 1 4 1 4
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

Q34. On December 8th, a special Republican Primary will be held for U.S.

vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?
BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

CONFIDENT IN THE WAY
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1

Some- Not at
Total Very what very all

HIN1 MAKE YOU
CONFIDENT IN FED
—-ERAL HEALTHCARE

Senate. If the candidates were: Scott Brown or Jack E.

(Jacki

e) Robinson,

Total 165 12 57 45 45
C% 100 100 100 100 100
Scott Brown 74 6 17 22 27
C% 45 50 30 49 60
Jack E. Robinson 11 1 5 2 2
C% 7 8 9 4 4
Undecided 78 4 34 21 16
C% 47 33 60 47 36
Refused 2 1 1 0 0
C% 1 8 2 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters

10
48

130
100

64
49

58
45

BANNER 3
CAN MASS AFFORD
CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
16 141 8 5 153 92 63 44 120 34 131
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
6 63 5 1 70 45 25 23 50 19 55
38 45 63 20 46 49 40 52 42 56 42
1 10 0 0 10 8 3 4 7 4 7
6 7 0 0 7 9 5 9 6 12 5
8 67 3 3 72 38 34 17 61 11 67
50 48 38 60 47 41 54 39 51 32 51
1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 2 0 2
6 1 0 20 1 1 2 0 2 0 2
149
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
035. On January 19th the General election for U.S. Senate will be held. If the candidates are <35W> Martha Coakley - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican, for whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not —--—----------—-—--- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W —=-----mmmmm oo S mm — o oo
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Martha Coakley 347 55 176 65 40 131 141 52 160 157 30 32 302 205 116 88 258 90 256
C% 58 74 67 46 38 79 44 66 79 46 50 70 57 60 53 55 59 62 56
Scott Brown 160 7 49 57 44 15 128 13 17 136 7 6 149 90 62 48 112 37 123
C% 27 9 19 40 42 9 40 16 8 40 12 13 28 26 28 30 26 26 27
Undecided 87 12 33 18 18 19 46 13 23 41 23 8 75 43 39 22 65 16 71
C% 15 16 13 13 17 12 14 16 11 12 38 17 14 13 18 14 15 11 16
Refused 6 0 3 1 2 0 3 1 2 4 0 0 5 4 2 3 3 2 4
C% 1 0 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q036. What if the candidates are <36W> Mike Capuano - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——mmmm o m e s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

Q
oo

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Mike Capuano 285 45 143 57 32 111 106 46 143 118 24 30 245 171 94 77 207 80 204
C% 48 61 55 40 31 67 33 58 71 35 40 65 46 50 43 48 47 55 45
Scott Brown 173 14 50 57 49 18 139 11 20 144 9 8 158 94 69 52 121 37 136
C% 29 19 19 40 47 11 44 14 10 43 15 17 30 217 32 32 28 26 30
Undecided 135 14 63 27 22 34 71 21 37 72 26 8 122 72 54 30 105 26 109

Q
o°

23 19 24 19 21 21 22 27 18 21 43 17 23 21 25 19 24 18 24

Refused 7 1 5 0 1 2 2 1 2 4 1 0 6 5 2 2 5 2 5
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q37. How about <37W> Alan Khazei - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-mm - mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Alan Khazei 182 33 84 40 20 82 58 29 105 61 16 19 158 106 60 53 129 52 129
C% 30 45 32 28 19 50 18 37 52 18 27 41 30 31 27 33 29 36 28
Scott Brown 199 15 72 59 49 28 148 19 27 164 8 10 183 120 70 63 135 45 154
C% 33 20 28 42 47 17 47 24 13 49 13 22 34 35 32 39 31 31 34
Undecided 210 25 99 41 34 52 109 30 67 108 35 17 182 110 86 42 168 46 164

35 34 38 29 33 32 34 38 33 32 58 37 34 32 39 26 38 32 36

Q
o°

Refused 9 1 6 1 1 3 3 1 3 5 1 0 8 6 3 3 6 2 7

Q
o0
N
=
N
=
[
N
=
=
=
=
N
o
N
]
=
]
=
=
N
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170
038. And what if the candidates are <38W> Steven Pagliuca - Democrat or

Total

Steve Pagliuca
Scott Brown
Undecided

Refused

Mass. Reg. Voters

Scott Brown - Republican?

CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED
——————————————————————— -ERAL HEALTHCARE
Not ===-=—cmm—————e—-

Some- Not at No

Total Very what very all More Less diff

BANNER 3

CAN MASS AFFORD

CURRENT NEAR

SUPPORT

CASINO GAM-
BLING IN MA

600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

295 44 144 63 34 111 121 44
49 59 55 45 33 67 38 56

Q
oo

164 15 45 53 48 20 127 13
27 20 17 38 46 12 40 16

Q
o°

135 15 68 24 21 33 67 21
23 20 26 17 20 20 21 27

Q
o°

Q
o°
-
o
N
i
[
f
fu
f

UNIVERSAL
HEALTHCARE
Yes No
202 338
100 100
143 125
71 37
18 135
9 40
40 74
20 22
1 4
0 1

RECESSION
OVER
IN MASS
Undec Yes No
60 46 531
100 100 100
27 34 253
45 74 48
11 5 154
18 11 29
21 7 119
35 15 22
1 0 5
2 0 1
153

342
100

180
53

90
26

68
20

219
100

97
44

65

55
25

CHILDREN
IN SCHOOL
SYSTEM
Yes No
161 438
100 100
80 215
50 49
50 113
31 26
29 106
18 24
2 4
1 1

HOUSEHOLD
UNIONS
MEMBERS
Yes No
145 454
100 100
76 218
52 48
38 126
26 28
28 107
19 24
3 3
2 1

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
039. What is the most important issue facing our next U.S. Senator?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

Q
oo

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Healthcare 209 36 103 35 29 79 92 26 94 98 17 19 179 121 72 45 164 50 159
35 49 39 25 28 48 29 33 47 29 28 41 34 35 33 28 37 34 35

Q
oo

Economy/Jobs 257 24 99 73 53 53 151 37 69 162 26 17 231 150 92 79 177 68 189
C% 43 32 38 52 51 32 47 47 34 48 43 37 44 44 42 49 40 47 42
Taxes 8 0 2 4 2 2 4 0 3 5 0 0 8 4 4 2 6 0 8
C% 1 0 1 3 2 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 2 1 1 0 2
War 28 3 12 8 3 10 11 6 12 15 1 2 26 15 13 10 18 11 17
C% 5 4 5 6 3 6 3 8 6 4 2 4 5 4 6 6 4 8 4
Education 11 1 5 3 1 2 5 3 4 6 1 2 9 8 3 5 6 2 9
C% 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 4 2 2 2 4 2 2 1 3 1 1 2
Spending/Budget 23 1 8 10 4 1 19 2 3 18 2 0 23 8 14 4 19 6 17
C% 4 1 3 7 4 1 6 3 1 5 3 0 4 2 6 2 4 4 4
Other 33 5 14 7 7 9 21 3 8 20 5 4 29 217 4 12 21 5 27
C% 6 7 5 5 7 5 7 4 4 6 8 9 5 8 2 7 5 3 6
Don't know 31 4 18 1 5 9 15 2 9 14 8 2 26 9 17 4 27 3 28
C% 5 5 7 1 5 5 5 3 4 4 13 4 5 3 8 2 6 2 6
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q039A. Which U.S. Senate candidate has the best economic policies?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
——————————————————————— —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -———--———————————— HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m - m s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

Q
a°

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Scott Brown-Republican 67 6 12 27 20 4 56 6 6 59 2 1 63 38 26 24 42 14 53

C% 11 8 5 19 19 2 18 8 3 17 3 2 12 11 12 15 10 10 12
Mike Capuano-Democrat 53 8 26 14 5 21 18 9 27 26 0 4 47 31 20 15 38 20 33

C% 9 11 10 10 5 13 6 11 13 8 0 9 9 9 9 9 9 14 7
Martha Coakley - 80 16 45 10 9 37 34 7 42 35 3 11 68 58 17 17 63 20 60
Democrat C% 13 22 17 7 9 22 11 9 21 10 5 24 13 17 8 11 14 14 13
Steven Pagliuca- 58 5 29 11 10 17 36 5 20 32 6 6 50 36 20 14 44 11 47
Democrat C% 10 7 11 8 10 10 11 6 10 9 10 13 9 11 9 9 10 8 10
Jack E. (Jackie) 2 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
Robinson - Republican C% 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Undecided 338 39 148 77 60 85 171 52 107 183 48 24 299 178 134 90 248 79 258

Q
a°
o
o
ul
w

57 55 58 52 54 66 53 54 80 52 56 52 61 56 57 54 57

Refused 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 1 0 2 0 2

Q
o
o
o
o
=
o
o
[
o
o
o
N}
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
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INEWS/Suffolk University
Q40. Regardless of who you personally support for U.S.

Total

Scott Brown-Republican

Mike Capuano-Democrat

Martha Coakley -
Democrat

Alan Khazei-Democrat

Steven Pagliuca-
Democrat

Jack E. (Jackie)

Robinson - Republican

Undecided

Refused

Mass. Reg. Voters

(#5170)

Senate, who do you think will be our next U.S.

Q

a°

Q

a°

Q

o°

Q

o

Q

o°

Q

a°

a°

Q

a°

Q

o

263
44

60
10

199
33

CONFIDENT IN THE WAY

FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1

Some- Not at
Total Very what very all

74 261 141
100 100 100

32 117 63
43 45 45

11 33 11

15 13 8
0 1 0
0 0 0

21 83 45
28 32 32

HIN1 MAKE YOU
CONFIDENT IN FED
-ERAL HEALTHCARE

No
More Less diff

165 318 79
100 100 100

4 15
2 5
15 24
9 8

74 138 38
45 43 48

0 1
0 0
17 33
10 10
2 1
1 0

51 105 26
31 33 33

BANNER 3
CAN MASS AFFORD
CURRENT NEAR

Senator?

UNIVERSAL
HEALTHCARE
Yes No
202 338
100 100
4 16
2 5
21 25
10 7
99 143
49 42
0 1
0 0
21 31
10 9
1 1
0 0
55 120
27 36
1 1
0 0

w

21
35

-

24
40

156

SUPPORT CHILDREN
CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL
BLING IN MA SYSTEM

164 85 64 199

48 39 40

1 0 0
0 0 0
41 17 13
12 8 8
2 1 1
1 0 1

97 85 58 141

28 39 36

HOUSEHOLD
UNIONS
MEMBERS
Yes No
145 454
100 100
2 20
1 4
18 31
12 7
65 198
45 44
1 0
1 0
17 43
12 9
0 3
0 1
42 156
29 34
0 3
0 1

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q41. Regardless of who you personally support for Governor, who do you think will be elected Governor next year?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-———m oo m e s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454

Q
oo
—
o
o
fa
o
o
—
o
o
i
o
o

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Charlie Baker- 42 3 11 14 13 8 27 6 13 28 1 2 40 24 17 14 28 11 31
Republican C% 7 4 4 10 13 5 8 8 6 8 2 4 8 7 8 9 6 8 7
Tim Cahill-Independent 60 7 26 17 9 14 36 6 14 42 4 3 57 39 19 18 42 22 38

C% 10 9 10 12 9 8 11 8 7 12 7 7 11 11 9 11 10 15 8
Christy Mihos- 27 0 9 6 12 4 19 3 2 22 3 1 24 15 10 8 19 6 21
Republican C% 5 0 3 4 12 2 6 4 1 7 5 2 5 4 5 5 4 4 5
Deval Patrick-Democrat 264 43 130 48 34 92 120 36 113 125 26 26 231 160 90 63 200 58 206

Q
o°

44 58 50 34 33 56 38 46 56 37 43 57 44 47 41 39 46 40 45

Undecided 205 21 84 56 36 46 116 27 60 120 25 14 177 102 83 58 147 47 157
C% 34 28 32 40 35 28 36 34 30 36 42 30 33 30 38 36 34 32 35
Refused 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 2 2 0 0 2 1 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q42. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"--"-------- HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 161 16 68 42 32 34 85 31 44 104 13 4 154 90 56 161 0 41 120
C% 27 22 26 30 31 21 27 39 22 31 22 9 29 26 26 100 0 28 26
No 438 58 192 99 72 131 232 48 157 234 47 42 376 252 162 0 438 104 333
C% 73 78 74 70 69 79 73 61 78 69 78 91 71 74 74 0 100 72 73
Undecided 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 158 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q43. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 3
CONFIDENT IN THE WAY HIN1 MAKE YOU CAN MASS AFFORD
FED GOVT FIGHTING HIN1 CONFIDENT IN FED CURRENT NEAR RECESSION SUPPORT CHILDREN HOUSEHOLD
77777777777777777777777 —-ERAL HEALTHCARE UNIVERSAL OVER CASINO GAM- IN SCHOOL UNIONS
Not -----"----------= HEALTHCARE IN MASS BLING IN MA SYSTEM MEMBERS
Some- Not at No W ————-——-m oo mm s s e
Total Very what very all More Less diff Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 74 261 141 104 165 318 79 202 338 60 46 531 342 219 161 438 145 454
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 145 22 51 36 31 42 80 16 45 90 10 9 129 101 40 41 104 145 0
C% 24 30 20 26 30 25 25 20 22 27 17 20 24 30 18 25 24 100 0
No 454 52 209 105 73 123 238 62 157 247 50 37 401 240 179 120 333 0 454
Cc% 76 70 80 74 70 75 75 78 78 73 83 80 76 70 82 75 76 0 100
Undecided 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 159 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Area
BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-
Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca
Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Worcester/West 144 17 24 2 34 13 31 1 13 19 12 18 24 4 7 20 6 15 11 9
C% 24 18 25 13 23 24 20 9 22 28 20 19 22 17 22 18 15 20 20 21
NE 210 38 31 5 53 24 53 8 18 24 24 30 38 9 13 36 17 30 17 13
C% 35 40 32 33 36 44 34 73 31 35 40 32 34 38 41 32 43 40 30 31
Suffolk 48 6 13 3 14 6 20 1 3 5 6 11 9 4 3 15 3 13 8 4
C% 8 6 13 20 10 11 13 9 5 7 10 12 8 17 9 13 8 17 14 10
SE Mass/Cape 198 33 29 5 46 12 53 1 25 21 18 35 40 7 9 43 14 17 20 16
C% 33 35 30 33 31 22 34 9 42 30 30 37 36 29 28 38 35 23 36 38
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Gender
BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-
Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca
Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Male 290 36 49 7 59 21 61 6 29 33 24 38 48 12 20 44 17 39 24 18
C% 48 38 51 47 40 38 39 55 49 48 40 40 43 50 63 39 43 52 43 43
Female 310 58 48 8 88 34 96 5 30 36 36 56 63 12 12 70 23 36 32 24
C% 52 62 49 53 60 62 61 45 51 52 60 60 57 50 38 61 58 48 57 57

Mass. Reg. Voters 161 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170
S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat,

Republican,

or Unenrolled/Independent?

BANNER 4

VO

Cap-
Other Undec uano

TE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY

BEST CAMPAIGN

Pag-
liuca uano

WORST CAMPAIGN

Cap-

Pag-

MOST
LIKE

Cap-
liuca uano

TED KENNEDY

Coak
-ley

Pag-
liuca

Total Dec Jan
Total 600 94 97 15
C% 100 100 100 100
Democrat 226 63 54 8
C% 38 67 56 53
Republican 90 0 0 0
C% 15 0 0 0
Unenrolled/Ind 2717 31 43 7
C% 46 33 44 47
Other 7 0 0 0
C% 1 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters

147
100

101
69

46
31

55
100

37
67

18
33

Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak

-ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley

157 11 59 69 60 94

100 100 100 100 100 100

101 6 34 48 42 62

64 55 58 70 70 66

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

56 5 25 21 18 32

36 45 42 30 30 34

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0
162

111
100

70
63

41
37

24
100

15
63

Coak Kha-
-ley zei

32 114

100 100

20 78

63 68

0 0

0 0

12 36

38 32

0 0

0 0

40
100

217
68

13
33

75
100

52
69

23
31

56
100

40
71

16
29

42
100

26
62

16
38

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S3. What is your age category?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo
—
o
o
—
o
o
—
o
o
i
o
o

18-24 YRS 9 0 1 0 5 0 0 0 3 3 2 0 4 2 0 1 1 1 0 1
C% 2 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 5 4 3 0 4 8 0 1 3 1 0 2
25-34 YRS 46 2 3 5 19 4 9 1 6 9 3 4 12 2 3 10 2 2 3 7
C% 8 2 3 33 13 7 6 9 10 13 5 4 11 8 9 9 5 3 5 17
35-44 YRS 120 17 19 2 33 14 30 2 13 12 12 20 25 8 8 28 10 17 13 6

20 18 20 13 22 25 19 18 22 17 20 21 23 33 25 25 25 23 23 14

Q
o°

45-54 YRS 142 17 25 2 38 15 35 3 9 20 17 20 18 4 8 22 9 19 12 7
24 18 26 13 26 27 22 27 15 29 28 21 16 17 25 19 23 25 21 17

Q
o°

55-64 YRS 133 31 23 4 20 10 42 1 15 9 13 27 25 5 6 31 7 19 13 10
C% 22 33 24 27 14 18 27 9 25 13 22 29 23 21 19 27 18 25 23 24
65-74 YRS 74 17 17 1 13 7 29 1 2 8 7 17 10 2 4 15 8 10 12 2
C% 12 18 18 7 9 13 18 9 3 12 12 18 9 8 13 13 20 13 21 5
75+ YRS 65 8 8 1 17 3 10 3 10 8 5 4 15 1 1 6 3 5 2 8
C% 11 9 8 7 12 5 6 27 17 12 8 4 14 4 3 5 8 7 4 19
Refused 11 2 1 0 2 2 2 0 1 0 1 2 2 0 2 1 0 2 1 1
C% 2 2 1 0 1 4 1 0 2 0 2 2 2 0 6 1 0 3 2 2
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S4. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
White/Caucasian 535 93 86 13 125 47 147 11 53 58 49 88 104 22 26 106 36 68 50 39
C% 89 99 89 87 85 85 94 100 90 84 82 94 94 92 81 93 90 91 89 93
Black/African-American 32 0 6 0 12 4 8 0 1 4 6 5 3 1 5 3 3 5 6 0
C% 5 0 6 0 8 7 5 0 2 6 10 5 3 4 16 3 8 7 11 0
American Indian and 4 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Alaska Native C% 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Asian 8 1 1 1 3 1 1 0 1 3 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
C% 1 1 1 7 2 2 1 0 2 4 2 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 0
Hispanic/Latino 18 0 2 1 6 2 0 0 3 4 3 1 2 1 0 4 1 1 0 3
C% 3 0 2 7 4 4 0 0 5 6 5 1 2 4 0 4 3 1 0 7
Don't know 3 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cc% 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 164 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql. Is your opinion of Deval Patrick generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo oo e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo
—
o
o
fa
o
o
—
o
o
i
o
o

Never heard 6 1 1 0 3 1 1 0 1 2 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 2
C% 1 1 1 0 2 2 1 0 2 3 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 5
Favorable 259 53 57 6 86 29 100 5 29 38 30 59 65 11 19 69 20 37 35 28
C% 43 56 59 40 59 53 64 45 49 55 50 63 59 46 59 61 50 49 63 67
Unfavorable 281 33 31 7 42 21 45 6 23 18 25 30 33 11 12 37 16 34 18 10
C% 47 35 32 47 29 38 29 55 39 26 42 32 30 46 38 32 40 45 32 24
Heard of/Undecided 54 7 8 2 16 4 11 0 6 11 5 5 10 2 1 7 4 4 3 2
C% 9 7 8 13 11 7 7 0 10 16 8 5 9 8 3 6 10 5 5 5

Mass. Reg. Voters 165 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q2. Is your opinion of Tim Cahill generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 98 13 8 2 30 13 17 1 7 14 10 8 16 2 4 12 3 14 8 7
C% 16 14 8 13 20 24 11 9 12 20 17 9 14 8 13 11 8 19 14 17
Favorable 248 39 51 8 56 27 82 1 24 19 26 55 50 9 15 63 21 37 33 19
C% 41 41 53 53 38 49 52 9 41 28 43 59 45 38 47 55 53 49 59 45
Unfavorable 77 14 12 2 14 6 16 4 8 8 10 10 11 5 6 13 7 8 4 6
C% 13 15 12 13 10 11 10 36 14 12 17 11 10 21 19 11 18 11 7 14
Heard of/Undecided 177 28 26 3 47 9 42 5 20 28 14 21 34 8 7 26 9 16 11 10
C% 30 30 27 20 32 16 27 45 34 41 23 22 31 33 22 23 23 21 20 24
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
03. Is your opinion of Martha Coakley generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  — = oo oo oo o oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo
—
o
o
fa
o
o
—
o
o
i
o
o

Never heard 41 1 2 0 14 2 0 0 3 11 3 0 4 1 1 2 0 3 0 0
C% 7 1 2 0 10 4 0 0 5 16 5 0 4 4 3 2 0 4 0 0
Favorable 344 72 78 9 85 34 151 3 23 32 34 89 71 15 13 91 33 47 54 26
C% 57 77 80 60 58 62 96 27 39 46 57 95 64 63 41 80 83 63 96 62
Unfavorable 123 14 7 4 19 16 0 2 18 8 18 3 17 7 16 10 4 16 0 11
C% 21 15 7 27 13 29 0 18 31 12 30 3 15 29 50 9 10 21 0 26
Heard of/Undecided 92 7 10 2 29 3 6 6 15 18 5 2 19 1 2 11 3 9 2 5
C% 15 7 10 13 20 5 4 55 25 26 8 2 17 4 6 10 8 12 4 12
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

Q4. Is your opinion of Mike Capuano generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total Dec Jan Other Undec

Total 600 94 97 15 147
C% 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 94 2 6 1 39
C% 16 2 6 7 27
Favorable 2217 57 47 4 60
C% 38 61 48 27 41
Unfavorable 110 17 14 2 7
C% 18 18 14 13 5
Heard of/Undecided 169 18 30 8 41

Q
o°

28 19 31 53 28

Mass. Reg. Voters

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-
uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

1 13 1 9 22 3 6 14 1 1 7 2 3 5 4
2 8 9 15 32 5 6 13 4 3 6 5 4 9 10
52 72 3 22 19 49 43 51 6 20 72 21 55 26 22
95 46 27 37 28 82 46 46 25 63 63 53 73 46 52
1 21 5 6 7 2 15 10 11 3 5 9 12 7 2
2 13 45 10 10 3 16 9 46 9 4 23 16 13 5
1 51 2 22 21 6 30 36 6 8 30 8 5 18 14
2 32 18 37 30 10 32 32 25 25 26 20 7 32 33
168
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q5. Is your opinion of Charlie Baker generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo oo e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 323 40 52 6 86 29 84 5 26 38 32 47 61 10 12 62 17 34 33 22
C% 54 43 54 40 59 53 54 45 44 55 53 50 55 42 38 54 43 45 59 52
Favorable 76 18 10 1 10 5 17 5 10 2 6 11 13 8 6 14 6 17 6 5
C% 13 19 10 7 7 9 11 45 17 3 10 12 12 33 19 12 15 23 11 12
Unfavorable 42 8 8 4 6 3 13 0 5 5 4 8 7 1 5 6 5 4 4 4
C% 7 9 8 27 4 5 8 0 8 7 7 9 6 4 16 5 13 5 7 10
Heard of/Undecided 159 28 27 4 45 18 43 1 18 24 18 28 30 5 9 32 12 20 13 11
C% 27 30 28 27 31 33 27 9 31 35 30 30 27 21 28 28 30 27 23 26

Mass. Reg. Voters 169 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q6. Is your opinion of Christy Mihos generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Never heard 132 10 10 1 51 9 24 1 11 25 11 13 21 2 4 13 7 11 13 9
C% 22 11 10 7 35 16 15 9 19 36 18 14 19 8 13 11 18 15 23 21
Favorable 179 26 33 7 34 20 39 7 22 12 18 26 35 6 16 37 15 27 18 17
C% 30 28 34 47 23 36 25 64 37 17 30 28 32 25 50 32 38 36 32 40
Unfavorable 150 41 31 3 24 17 55 2 11 14 22 28 31 11 8 40 10 27 15 8

25 44 32 20 16 31 35 18 19 20 37 30 28 46 25 35 25 36 27 19

Q
o°

Heard of/Undecided 139 17 23 4 38 9 39 1 15 18 9 27 24 5 4 24 8 10 10 8
23 18 24 217 26 16 25 9 25 26 15 29 22 21 13 21 20 13 18 19

Q
o°

Mass. Reg. Voters 170 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170
Q7. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4

VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY

——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano

Cap-

BEST CAMPAIGN

Pag-
liuca uano

WORST CAMPAIGN

Cap-

Pag-
liuca uano

MOST
LIKE

Cap-

TED KENNEDY

Coak
-ley

Pag-
liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Favorable 369 73 85 12 127 48 148 5 41
C% 62 78 88 80 86 87 94 45 69
Unfavorable 200 19 9 3 14 5 8 5 17
C% 33 20 9 20 10 9 5 45 29
Heard of/Undecided 30 2 3 0 6 2 1 1 1
C% 5 2 3 0 4 4 1 9 2

Mass. Reg. Voters

54

10
14

Coak
-ley
60 94
100 100
0 0
0 0
49 83
82 88
8 11
13 12
3 0
5 0
171

111

100

97

13
12

Coak Kha-
-ley zei

32 114

100 100

0 0

0 0

22 106

69 93

8 6

25 5

2 2

[3 2

58
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Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q8. Is your opinion of Alan Khazei generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 308 25 47 7 84 24 75 1 22 39 26 35 51 8 10 51 12 30 217 15
C% 51 27 48 47 57 44 48 9 37 57 43 37 46 33 31 45 30 40 48 36
Favorable 66 26 13 1 12 10 23 8 7 4 13 12 14 4 5 19 8 15 3 7
C% 11 28 13 7 8 18 15 73 12 6 22 13 13 17 16 17 20 20 5 17
Unfavorable 51 10 12 1 10 4 16 0 10 3 6 10 14 4 5 13 3 8 3 7
C% 9 11 12 7 7 7 10 0 17 4 10 11 13 17 16 11 8 11 5 17
Heard of/Undecided 175 33 25 6 41 17 43 2 20 23 15 37 32 8 12 31 17 22 23 13
C% 29 35 26 40 28 31 27 18 34 33 25 39 29 33 38 27 43 29 41 31

Mass. Reg. Voters 172 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q9. Is your opinion of Steve Pagliuca generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo mm o oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 101 9 9 1 33 5 24 1 1 20 11 17 1 0 0 10 8 6 10 2
C% 17 10 9 7 22 9 15 9 2 29 18 18 1 0 0 9 20 8 18 5
Favorable 208 39 39 7 58 25 52 1 49 16 23 24 78 9 19 64 5 35 21 34
C% 35 41 40 47 39 45 33 9 83 23 38 26 70 38 59 56 13 47 38 81
Unfavorable 110 19 20 3 12 14 29 3 2 5 11 21 10 8 7 11 13 19 7 5
C% 18 20 21 20 8 25 18 217 3 7 18 22 9 33 22 10 33 25 13 12
Heard of/Undecided 181 27 29 4 44 11 52 6 7 28 15 32 22 7 6 29 14 15 18 1
C% 30 29 30 217 30 20 33 55 12 41 25 34 20 29 19 25 35 20 32 2

Mass. Reg. Voters 173 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Q10. Is your opinion of Jack E. (Jackie) Robinson generally favorable or generally unfavorable?
BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 292 37 42 7 79 30 78 3 19 33 27 46 47 6 10 52 15 35 31 14
C% 49 39 43 47 54 55 50 27 32 48 45 49 42 25 31 46 38 47 55 33
Favorable 54 9 8 1 17 8 12 1 9 5 7 10 13 3 5 18 3 11 5 6
C% 9 10 8 7 12 15 8 9 15 7 12 11 12 13 16 16 8 15 9 14
Unfavorable 100 30 17 3 10 10 29 1 11 9 11 19 19 10 9 15 10 17 8 6
C% 17 32 18 20 7 18 18 9 19 13 18 20 17 42 28 13 25 23 14 14
Heard of/Undecided 154 18 30 4 41 7 38 6 20 22 15 19 32 5 8 29 12 12 12 16

26 19 31 217 28 13 24 55 34 32 25 20 29 21 25 25 30 16 21 38

Q
o°

Mass. Reg. Voters 174 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

Ql0a. Is your opinion of Scott Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total Dec Jan Other Undec

Total 600 94 97 15 147
C% 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 291 37 55 6 80
C% 49 39 57 40 54
Favorable 91 21 9 4 12
C% 15 22 9 27 8
Unfavorable 48 10 10 1 15
C% 8 11 10 7 10
Heard of/Undecided 170 26 23 4 40

Q
o°

28 28 24 217 27

Mass. Reg. Voters

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-
uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

24 89 4 25 34 28 44 58 14 11 57 16 31 31 18
44 57 36 42 49 47 47 52 58 34 50 40 41 55 43
10 12 2 15 7 9 11 20 8 10 12 9 16 6 10
18 8 18 25 10 15 12 18 33 31 11 23 21 11 24

9 18 0 5 4 7 16 9 1 5 14 7 9 6 6
16 11 0 8 6 12 17 8 4 16 12 18 12 11 14
12 38 5 14 24 16 23 24 1 6 31 8 19 13 8
22 24 45 24 35 27 24 22 4 19 217 20 25 23 19

175
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170
Qll. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 4

VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY

——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano

BEST CAMPAIGN

Pag-
liuca

WORST CAMPAIGN

Cap-
uano

Pag-
liuca

MOST
LIKE

Cap-
uano

TED KENNEDY

Coak
-ley

Pag-
liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 357 70 81 11 120 47 141 5 37
C% 60 74 84 73 82 85 90 45 63
Disapprove 218 21 13 4 19 7 11 6 20
C% 36 22 13 27 13 13 7 55 34
Undecided 25 3 3 0 8 1 5 0 2
C% 4 3 3 0 5 2 3 0 3

Mass. Reg. Voters

69
100

50
72

Cap- Coak
-ley
60 94
100 100
45 82
75 87
10 12
17 13
5 0
8 0
176

111
100

91
82

24
100

13
54

Coak Kha-
-ley zei

32 114

100 100

20 101

63 89

10 9

31 8

2 4

6 4

40
100

33
83

75
100

56
75

56
100

51
91

42
100

35
83

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

Ql2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Deval Patrick is doing as Governor?

Total Dec Jan Other Undec

Total 600 94 97 15 147
C% 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 252 53 53 5 77
C% 42 56 55 33 52
Disapprove 303 36 33 8 54
C% 51 38 34 53 37
Undecided 45 5 11 2 16
C% 8 5 11 13 11

Mass. Reg. Voters

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-
uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

25 98 5 25 34 26 59 59 9 16 68 19 36 35 23
45 62 45 42 49 43 63 53 38 50 60 48 48 63 55

25 50 5 28 22 28 33 40 13 13 39 19 34 19 15

5 9 1 6 13 6 2 12 2 3 7 2 5 2 4
9 6 9 10 19 10 2 11 8 9 6 5 7 4 10
177
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Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q12A. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Deval Patrick has managed the Massachusetts economy?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo
—
o
o
fa
o
o
—
o
o
i
o
o

Strongly approve 21 3 4 0 9 3 8 1 0 3 3 4 2 0 2 5 2 4 2 1
C% 4 3 4 0 6 5 5 9 0 4 5 4 2 0 6 4 5 5 4 2
Approve 200 42 48 7 59 21 78 5 24 28 22 45 55 8 14 58 13 31 30 21
C% 33 45 49 47 40 38 50 45 41 41 37 48 50 33 44 51 33 41 54 50
Disapprove 174 29 22 1 43 17 43 2 19 13 20 30 26 7 7 32 15 19 14 11
C% 29 31 23 7 29 31 27 18 32 19 33 32 23 29 22 28 38 25 25 26
Strongly disapprove 153 14 13 4 18 8 16 3 12 10 8 9 16 6 9 12 7 18 8 5

Q
o°

26 15 13 217 12 15 10 27 20 14 13 10 14 25 28 11 18 24 14 12

Undecided 50 6 10 3 17 6 11 0 4 15 7 5 12 3 0 7 3 3 2 4
C% 8 6 10 20 12 11 7 0 7 22 12 5 11 13 0 6 8 4 4 10
Refused 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 178 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q13. Do you think Massachusetts is heading in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Right 215 45 47 7 75 28 87 4 24 30 28 49 59 13 11 64 16 37 31 26
C% 36 48 48 47 51 51 55 36 41 43 47 52 53 54 34 56 40 49 55 62
Wrong 315 39 33 8 54 23 49 6 31 24 26 37 42 10 21 39 19 33 22 13
C% 53 41 34 53 37 42 31 55 53 35 43 39 38 42 66 34 48 44 39 31
Undecided 70 10 17 0 18 4 21 1 4 15 6 8 10 1 0 11 5 5 3 3
C% 12 11 18 0 12 7 13 9 7 22 10 9 9 4 0 10 13 7 5 7

Mass. Reg. Voters 179 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql4. Do you think Governor Deval Patrick deserves to be re-elected or is it time to elect someone else?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deserves re-election 192 44 51 4 63 22 85 5 22 27 22 48 54 7 15 57 17 31 29 20
C% 32 47 53 217 43 40 54 45 37 39 37 51 49 29 47 50 43 41 52 48
Someone else 328 38 37 7 63 26 59 5 30 25 33 38 41 16 16 47 20 39 25 15
C% 55 40 38 47 43 47 38 45 51 36 55 40 37 67 50 41 50 52 45 36
Undecided 80 12 9 4 21 7 13 1 7 17 5 8 16 1 1 10 3 5 2 7
C% 13 13 9 217 14 13 8 9 12 25 8 9 14 4 3 9 8 7 4 17

Mass. Reg. Voters 180 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15. Governor Patrick says that he will run for re-election next year. Do you believe he will run for Governor next year?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 479 74 85 13 114 44 131 8 47 54 45 79 93 22 26 99 31 62 44 34
C% 80 79 88 87 78 80 83 73 80 78 75 84 84 92 81 87 78 83 79 81
No 54 8 7 2 13 7 13 2 5 3 9 9 8 1 5 9 5 8 7 4
C% 9 9 7 13 9 13 8 18 8 4 15 10 7 4 16 8 13 11 13 10
Undecided 67 12 5 0 20 4 13 1 7 12 6 6 10 1 1 6 4 5 5 4
C% 11 13 5 0 14 7 8 9 12 17 10 6 9 4 3 5 10 7 9 10

Mass. Reg. Voters 181 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15A. In the 2010 state elections, will you vote FOR or AGAINST your state representative?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
For 317 64 78 9 82 32 119 6 38 37 31 72 75 13 16 90 24 50 45 28
C% 53 68 80 60 56 58 76 55 64 54 52 77 68 54 50 79 60 67 80 67
Against 119 13 6 5 16 10 13 3 10 4 10 10 13 8 10 8 6 12 3 6
C% 20 14 6 33 11 18 8 27 17 6 17 11 12 33 31 7 15 16 5 14
Undecided 164 17 13 1 49 13 25 2 11 28 19 12 23 3 6 16 10 13 8 8
C% 27 18 13 7 33 24 16 18 19 41 32 13 21 13 19 14 25 17 14 19

Mass. Reg. Voters 182 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

Total

C%
Yes

C%
No

C%
Undecided

C%

Mass. Reg. Voters

(#5170)
Ql6. There are a number of proposed state ballot questions next year. Would you vote to repeal the sales tax hike?

BANNER 4

Dec Jan Other Undec

MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
Coak Kha- Coak Coak Kha-
-ley zei -ley -ley zei

Coak Pag-
-ley liuca

Cap-
uano

Pag- Cap-
liuca Undec uano

Pag- Cap-
liuca uano

Pag- Cap-
liuca uano

600
100

353
59

94 97 15 147
100 100 100 100

40 40 10 84
43 41 67 57

50 45 5 51

4 12 0 12
4 12 0 8

55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

30 66 7 41 30 36 43 57 13 22 57 19 45 28 25
55 42 64 69 43 60 46 51 54 69 50 48 60 50 60

21 78 3 16 32 20 46 49 11 10 52 17 25 27 16

38 50 27 27 46 33 49 44 46 31 46 43 33 48 38

4 13 1 2 7 4 5 5 0 0 5 4 5 1 1

7 8 9 3 10 7 5 5 0 0 4 10 7 2 2
183
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Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q17. Would you vote to eliminate all tolls in Massachusetts?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo mm o oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 2217 28 27 4 49 17 48 6 19 17 19 29 36 8 12 36 11 25 21 10
C% 38 30 28 27 33 31 31 55 32 25 32 31 32 33 38 32 28 33 38 24
No 335 64 64 11 90 36 104 5 35 48 38 63 68 14 18 76 28 46 35 31
C% 56 68 66 73 61 65 66 45 59 70 63 67 61 58 56 67 70 61 63 74
Undecided 38 2 6 0 8 2 5 0 5 4 3 2 7 2 2 2 1 4 0 1
C% 6 2 6 0 5 4 3 0 8 6 5 2 6 8 6 2 3 5 0 2

Mass. Reg. Voters 184 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

Total

C%
Yes

C%
No

C%
Undecided

C%

Mass. Reg. Voters

(#5170)
Q18. Do you believe the Massachusetts Constitution should be changed to make quality healthcare for every resident a right in Massachusetts?

BANNER 4

Dec Jan Other Undec

MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
Coak Kha- Coak Coak Kha-
-ley zei -ley -ley zei

Coak Pag-
-ley liuca

Cap-
uano

Pag- Cap-
liuca Undec uano

Pag- Cap-
liuca uano

Pag- Cap-
liuca uano

600
100

318
53

94 97 15 147
100 100 100 100

57 71 8 107
61 73 53 73
32 19 7 26

(&)
N
o

14

55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

43 114 6 32 46 44 65 72 13 17 87 28 46 48 30

78 73 55 54 67 73 69 65 54 53 76 70 61 86 71

8 32 5 22 17 13 21 32 11 13 22 11 25 6 11

15 20 45 37 25 22 22 29 46 41 19 28 33 11 26

4 11 0 5 6 3 8 7 0 2 5 1 4 2 1

7 7 0 8 9 5 9 6 0 6 4 3 5 4 2
185
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Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q19. How confident are you in the way the federal government is fighting and handling the HIN1 flu outbreak?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Very confident 74 13 13 4 25 10 24 1 7 13 9 13 19 5 4 20 9 11 9 11
C% 12 14 13 217 17 18 15 9 12 19 15 14 17 21 13 18 23 15 16 26
Somewhat confident 261 47 54 6 64 24 92 5 22 26 23 54 55 10 9 59 18 33 33 17
C% 44 50 56 40 44 44 59 45 37 38 38 57 50 42 28 52 45 44 59 40

Not very confident 141 19 15 2 38 16 22 2 18 16 20 11 24 3 11 23 5 18 7 12
24 20 15 13 26 29 14 18 31 23 33 12 22 13 34 20 13 24 13 29

Q
o°

Not at all confident 104 14 13 3 14 5 19 2 8 10 8 16 10 4 8 11 7 13 7 1
C% 17 15 13 20 10 9 12 18 14 14 13 17 9 17 25 10 18 17 13 2
Undecided 19 1 2 0 6 0 0 1 4 4 0 0 3 2 0 1 1 0 0 1
C% 3 1 2 0 4 0 0 9 7 6 0 0 3 8 0 1 3 0 0 2
Refused 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 186 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170

2009/11/08

Q20. Does the federal government's handling of HIN1 make you more or less confident about Washington increasing its role in national healthcare - would you say you

are more confident or less confident?

Total Dec Jan Other Undec

Total 600 94 97 15 147
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100
More confident 165 27 40 6 54
C% 28 29 41 40 37

Less confident 318 41 40 8 57
53 44 41 53 39

Q
o°

No difference 79 19 10 0 25
C% 13 20 10 0 17

Undecided 38 7 7 1 11
C% 6 7 7 7

Mass. Reg. Voters

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-
uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca
55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

22 60 2 19 24 23 45 31 7 7 46 20 26 30 14
40 38 18 32 35 38 48 28 29 22 40 50 35 54 33

19 66 6 31 23 25 34 56 14 17 50 14 37 24 23
35 42 55 53 33 42 36 50 58 53 44 35 49 43 55
9 24 1 6 14 9 11 16 2 6 15 4 8 2 3
16 15 9 10 20 15 12 14 8 19 13 10 11 4 7
5 7 2 3 8 3 4 8 1 2 3 2 4 0 2
9 4 18 5 12 5 4 7 4 6 3 5 5 0 5

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q21. Do you think Massachusetts can afford the current system of near universal healthcare?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 202 49 51 5 66 29 83 6 21 31 30 52 43 9 12 58 19 34 34 15
C% 34 52 53 33 45 53 53 55 36 45 50 55 39 38 38 51 48 45 61 36
No 338 38 36 8 66 24 64 4 29 26 27 37 53 13 18 50 20 35 20 19
C% 56 40 37 53 45 44 41 36 49 38 45 39 48 54 56 44 50 47 36 45
Undecided 60 7 10 2 15 2 10 1 9 12 3 5 15 2 2 6 1 6 2 8
C% 10 7 10 13 10 4 6 9 15 17 5 5 14 8 6 5 3 8 4 19

Mass. Reg. Voters 188 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q22. Is the recession over in Massachusetts?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 46 11 8 1 18 5 19 2 7 5 6 13 11 1 2 14 5 6 9 8
C% 8 12 8 7 12 9 12 18 12 7 10 14 10 4 6 12 13 8 16 19
No 531 80 84 14 125 48 135 9 50 60 52 79 97 22 30 97 34 65 46 32
C% 89 85 87 93 85 87 86 82 85 87 87 84 87 92 94 85 85 87 82 76
Undecided 23 3 5 0 4 2 3 0 2 4 2 2 3 1 0 3 1 4 1 2
C% 4 3 5 0 3 4 2 0 3 6 3 2 3 4 0 3 3 5 2 5

Mass. Reg. Voters 189 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170
Q22A. Compared to last year, how much do you plan to spend on holiday shopping this year - more than last year, less than last year,

or about the same?

TED KENNEDY

Coak

Pag-

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY @ ——————mmmmmmmmmm o m oo oo e e e —
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap-
Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uano

-ley

liuca

Total

Total 600
C% 100

More 217
C% 5

Less 260
C% 43

The same 307
C% 51

Undecided 6
C% 1

Mass. Reg. Voters

94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

3 5 2 9 4 8 0 2 5 2 8 7 0 2 7 3 6
3 5 13 6 7 5 0 3 7 3 9 6 0 6 6 8 8
33 33 3 73 16 75 2 19 29 22 42 37 11 12 40 24 29

58 58 10 62 33 74 9 38 33 35 44 67 13 18 67 12 38

62 60 67 42 60 47 82 64 48 58 47 60 54 56 59 30 51

0 1 0 3 2 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2

0 1 0 2 4 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 3
190

15

25
60

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)
Q23. Do you support casino gambling in Massachusetts?

Total Dec Jan Other Undec

Total 600 94 97 15 147
C% 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 342 53 63 7 87
C% 57 56 65 47 59
No 219 34 30 7 48
C% 37 36 31 47 33
Undecided 39 7 4 1 12
C% 7 7 4 7 8

Mass. Reg. Voters

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-
uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

35 96 4 38 35 35 64 67 14 19 73 27 44 39 27
64 61 36 64 51 58 68 60 58 59 64 68 59 70 64

16 50 5 18 30 22 23 38 10 12 36 11 27 14 13

a 11 2 3 4 3 7 6 0 1 5 2 4 3 2
7 7 18 5 6 5 7 5 0 3 4 5 5 5 5
191

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
024. Although you are registered Independent/Unenrolled, are you more likely to vote in a Democratic or Republican Primary election?
BASE: Independent/Unenrolled

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY === oo oo oo o oo oo o o e e
77777777777777777777777 Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 277 31 43 7 46 18 56 5 25 21 18 32 41 9 12 36 13 23 16 16
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

More likely to vote in 127 31 43 7 46 18 56 5 25 21 18 32 41 9 12 36 13 23 16 16
a Democratic Primary C% 46 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
More likely to vote in 75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
a Republican Primary C% 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Neither 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

C% 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Undecided 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

C% 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 192 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
025. There will be a Republican Primary for Governor in a year. If the candidates for Governor were Charlie Baker or Christy Mihos, for whom will you vote or toward
whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

BANNER 4

MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY @ ———mmmmm oo oo o o o s
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-
Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uano -ley liuca
Total 165 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cc% 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Charlie Baker 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cc% 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Christy Mihos 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Undecided 61 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 37 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Refused 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 193 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q26. For Governor in the General Election, the candidates are Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Charlie Baker - REPUBLICAN, and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY === oo oo oo o oo oo o o e e
77777777777777777777777 Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deval Patrick 226 51 52 7 81 30 100 5 26 29 29 55 60 8 18 65 16 34 35 27
C% 38 54 54 47 55 55 64 45 44 42 48 59 54 33 56 57 40 45 63 64
Charlie Baker 89 11 8 1 7 6 8 4 6 3 6 6 8 5 6 6 3 13 1 2
C% 15 12 8 7 5 11 5 36 10 4 10 6 7 21 19 5 8 17 2 5
Tim Cahill 154 17 21 5 31 14 29 0 17 14 16 23 25 9 6 29 13 21 15
C% 26 18 22 33 21 25 18 0 29 20 27 24 23 38 19 25 33 28 27 21
Undecided 129 14 16 2 28 5 20 2 10 23 9 10 18 2 2 14 8 7 5 4
C% 22 15 16 13 19 9 13 18 17 33 15 11 16 8 6 12 20 9 9 10
Refused 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 194 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q27. Now what if the candidates for Governor were Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Christy Mihos - REPUBLICAN, and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you vote or toward
whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY == — oo oo oo o oo oo o o e
77777777777777777777777 Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deval Patrick 218 48 52 6 76 29 94 5 22 31 29 53 55 9 16 69 14 32 33 27
C% 36 51 54 40 52 53 60 45 37 45 48 56 50 38 50 61 35 43 59 64
Christy Mihos 118 13 14 3 8 9 12 5 9 3 6 6 15 7 7 6 6 16 6 3
C% 20 14 14 20 5 16 8 45 15 4 10 6 14 29 22 5 15 21 11 7
Tim Cahill 156 22 16 5 33 12 34 1 17 12 16 27 23 8 7 27 14 21 13 7
C% 26 23 16 33 22 22 22 9 29 17 27 29 21 33 22 24 35 28 23 17
Undecided 106 10 15 1 30 5 17 0 11 23 9 8 18 0 2 12 6 6 4 5
C% 18 11 15 7 20 9 11 0 19 33 15 9 16 0 6 11 15 8 7 12
Refused 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 195 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

the late Ted Kennedy?

(#5170)
028. You've indicated that you're a likely Democratic voter. Can you tell me when the Special Democratic Primary for U.S.

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

Total

C%
January (General)

C%
January (Specific date)

C%
November (General)

C%
November
(Specific date) C%
December (General)

C%
December
(Specific date) C%
December 8th

C%
Other

C%
Undecided

C%
Refused

C%

Mass. Reg. Voters

353
100

83
24

52
15

141
40

52
55

16

26
28

100

83

14
14

VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY

Cap-

Other Undec uano

147
100

141
96

55
100

13
24

18
33

Coak Kha-
-ley zei

157 11
100 100
54 3
34 27
8 0

5 0

2 0

1 0

1 0

1 0
24 3
15 27
6 1

4 9
17 1
11 9
1 0

1 0
41 3
26 27
3 0

2 0

BANNER 4

Pag-

liuca Undec uano

33
56

2009/11/08

Senate will be held to fill the vacancy of

45
65

BEST CAMPAIGN

Cap- Coak
-ley

60 94
100 100
15 25
25 27
2 3
3 3
0 3
0 3
0 0
0 0
11 17
18 18
3 5
5 5
4 10
7 11
1 1
2 1
23 28
38 30
1 2
2 2

Pag-
liuca

111
100

27
24

i

14
13

41
37

WORST CAMPAIGN

Cap-
uano

Coak Kha-
-ley zei

32 114
100 100
9 37
28 32
1 5

3 4

3 2

9 2

0 1

0 1

5 14
16 12
1 7

3 6

4 13
13 11
1 3

3 3

7 30
22 26
1 2

3 2

o

10
25

16
40

MOST
LIKE

14
19

19
25

TED KENNEDY

Coak
-ley

56
100

19
34

17
30

Pag-
liuca

21
50

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

029. On December 8th, a special Democratic Primary will be held for U.S. Senate. If
Pagliuca, for whom will you vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 4

the candidates were: Mike Capuano,

Martha Coakley,

Alan Khazei,

VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY

——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag-

BEST CAMPAIGN

Pag-
liuca

WORST CAMPAIGN

Cap-
uano

MOST
LIKE

TED KENNEDY

Coak
-ley

Pag-
liuca

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec

Total 353 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Mike Capuano 55 16 16 4 19 55 0 0 0 0
Cc% 16 17 16 27 13 100 0 0 0 0

Martha Coakley 157 47 62 4 44 0 157 0 0 0
C% 44 50 64 217 30 0 100 0 0 0

Alan Khazei 11 5 3 0 3 0 0 11 0 0
C% 3 5 3 0 2 0 0 100 0 0

Steven Pagliuca 59 13 8 5 33 0 0 0 59 0
Cc% 17 14 8 33 22 0 0 0 100 0

Undecided 69 12 8 2 47 0 0 0 0 69
C% 20 13 8 13 32 0 0 0 0 100

Refused 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters

Cap- Coak

uano -ley

60 94

100 100

37 3

62 3

10 82

17 87

1 1

2 1

2 3

3 3

10 5

17 5

0 0

0 0
197

111
100

12
11

34
31

51
46

14
13

Coak Kha-
-ley zei

32 114

100 100

11 22

34 19

6 62

19 54

1 1

3 1

11 20

34 18

3 9

9 8

0 0

0 0

23
58

33
44

21
28

11
15

47
84

24
57

2009/11/08
or Steven
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

Q030. Which of the four candidates has run the best campaign so far - Capuano, Coakley, Khazei, or Pagliuca?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

Total Dec Jan Other Undec

Total 353 94 97 15 147
C% 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 60 18 17 1 24
C% 17 19 18 7 16
Martha Coakley 94 32 28 4 30
C% 27 34 29 27 20
Alan Khazei 6 1 3 0 2
C% 2 1 3 0 1
Steven Pagliuca 111 27 32 10 42

31 29 33 67 29

Q
o°

Undecided 80 16 17 0 47
C% 23 17 18 0 32
Refused 2 0 0 0 2
C% 1 0 0 0 1

Mass. Reg. Voters

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-
uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca
55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

37 10 1 2 10 60 0 0 0 11 25 9 31 2 1
67 6 9 3 14 100 0 0 0 34 22 23 41 4 2
3 82 1 3 5 0 94 0 5 1 38 26 14 34 4
5 52 9 5 7 0 100 0 21 3 33 65 19 61 10
0 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 1 0 2
0 1 27 2 0 0 0 0 8 3 0 3 1 0 5
12 34 0 51 14 0 0 111 13 18 49 0 22 12 32
22 22 0 86 20 0 0 100 54 56 43 0 29 21 76
3 28 6 2 40 0 0 0 4 1 2 4 7 8 3
5 18 55 3 58 0 0 0 17 3 2 10 9 14 7
0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
031. Which of the four candidates has run the worst campaign so far?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY === oo oo oo oo oo o o o e
77777777777777777777777 Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 353 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 24 9 7 3 5 0 9 1 9 5 0 5 13 24 0 0 0 2 4 6
C% 7 10 7 20 3 0 6 9 15 7 0 5 12 100 0 0 0 3 7 14
Martha Coakley 32 10 10 4 8 11 6 1 11 3 11 1 18 0 32 0 0 10 2 6
C% 9 11 10 27 5 20 4 9 19 4 18 1 16 0 100 0 0 13 4 14
Alan Khazei 114 34 42 6 32 22 62 1 20 9 25 38 49 0 0 114 0 34 26 17
C% 32 36 43 40 22 40 39 9 34 13 42 40 44 0 0 100 0 45 46 40
Steven Pagliuca 40 16 7 1 16 7 23 2 1 7 9 26 0 0 0 0 40 12 8 2
C% 11 17 7 7 11 13 15 18 2 10 15 28 0 0 0 0 100 16 14 5
Undecided 140 24 30 1 85 14 56 6 18 45 15 23 30 0 0 0 0 17 16 11
C% 40 26 31 7 58 25 36 55 31 65 25 24 27 0 0 0 0 23 29 26
Refused 3 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 199 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
032. Which of the four is most like Ted Kennedy?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY === oo oo oo o oo oo o o e e
77777777777777777777777 Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 353 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 75 29 22 3 21 33 21 2 11 8 31 14 22 2 10 34 12 75 0 0
C% 21 31 23 20 14 60 13 18 19 12 52 15 20 8 31 30 30 100 0 0
Martha Coakley 56 14 21 2 19 2 47 0 3 4 2 34 12 4 2 26 8 0 56 0
C% 16 15 22 13 13 4 30 0 5 6 3 36 11 17 6 23 20 0 100 0
Alan Khazei 10 5 4 0 1 2 3 3 2 0 2 2 4 3 1 3 1 0 0 0
C% 3 5 4 0 1 4 2 27 3 0 3 2 4 13 3 3 3 0 0 0
Steven Pagliuca 42 7 10 4 21 4 8 2 24 4 1 4 32 6 6 17 2 0 0 42
C% 12 7 10 217 14 7 5 18 41 6 2 4 29 25 19 15 5 0 0 100
Undecided 163 36 39 5 83 13 73 4 18 53 24 38 36 7 13 31 16 0 0 0
C% 46 38 40 33 56 24 46 36 31 77 40 40 32 29 41 217 40 0 0 0
Refused 7 3 1 1 2 1 5 0 1 0 0 2 5 2 0 3 1 0 0 0
C% 2 3 1 7 1 2 3 0 2 0 0 2 5 8 0 3 3 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 200 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

2009/11/08

033. You've indicated that you're a likely Republican voter. Can you tell me when the Special Republican Primary for U.S. Senate will be held to fill the vacancy of

the late Ted Kennedy?
BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

BANNER 4

MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY @ —— - mmmmm oo oo o o s
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-
Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley 1liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uano -ley liuca
Total 165 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
January (General) 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cc% 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
January (Specific date) 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
November (General) 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
November 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Specific date) Cc% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
December (General) 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
December 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Specific date) Cc% 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Undecided 88 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 53 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Refused 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 201
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

Q034. On December 8th, a special Republican Primary will be held for U.S. Senate. If the candidates were: Scott Brown or Jack E. (Jackie) Robinson,
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY === oo oo oo oo o o
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-
Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley 1liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uano -ley liuca
Total 165 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cc% 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Scott Brown 74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cc% 45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jack E. Robinson 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Undecided 78 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mass. Reg. Voters 202

2009/11/08
for whom will you
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
035. On January 19th the General election for U.S. Senate will be held. If the candidates are <35W> Martha Coakley - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican, for whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY == — oo oo oo o oo oo o o o e
77777777777777777777777 Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Martha Coakley 347 71 85 9 105 38 153 5 29 45 38 89 78 17 14 100 34 51 53 28
C% 58 76 88 60 71 69 97 45 49 65 63 95 70 71 44 88 85 68 95 67
Scott Brown 160 16 8 3 17 13 3 5 17 6 14 4 16 6 12 11 5 20 3 8
C% 27 17 8 20 12 24 2 45 29 9 23 4 14 25 38 10 13 27 5 19
Undecided 87 6 4 2 22 4 1 1 11 17 8 1 15 1 5 3 1 4 0 5
C% 15 6 4 13 15 7 1 9 19 25 13 1 14 4 16 3 3 5 0 12
Refused 6 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
C% 1 1 0 7 2 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 2
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036. What if the candidates are <36W> Mike Capuano - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

WORST CAMPAIGN

MOST
LIKE

TED KENNEDY

Coak

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 285 66 71 8 100 52 117 6 30 40 53
C% 48 70 73 53 68 95 75 55 51 58 88
Scott Brown 173 15 10 4 13 3 15 4 14 6 3
C% 29 16 10 217 9 5 10 36 24 9 5
Undecided 135 11 16 3 32 0 24 1 14 23 4
C% 23 12 16 20 22 0 15 9 24 33 7
Refused 7 2 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 0
C% 1 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 0
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94
100

65
69

14

15
16

111
100

73
66

16

20
18

Cap-
liuca uano

Coak Kha-
-ley zei
32 114
100 100
23 90
72 79
7 10
22 9
2 12
6 11
0 2
0 2

Pag-

40
100

28
70

Cap-
liuca uano

75
100

56
75

-ley

56
100

42
75

Pag-
liuca

42
100

28
67
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

Q37. How about <37W> Alan Khazei - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

Total Dec Jan Other Undec

Total 600 94 97 15 147
C% 100 100 100 100 100
Alan Khazei 182 43 43 8 75
C% 30 46 44 53 51
Scott Brown 199 23 18 4 20
C% 33 24 19 27 14
Undecided 210 25 35 3 51

Q
o°

35 27 36 20 35

Refused 9 3 1 0 1

Q
o0
N
w
=
o
=

Mass. Reg. Voters

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-
uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

33 79 7 20 30 35 47 44 12 13 57 22 41 29 15
60 50 64 34 43 58 50 40 50 41 50 55 55 52 36

12 23 3 20 7 11 19 27 8 11 24 10 21 7 12

10 53 1 19 31 13 27 39 4 7 32 7 12 19 15

18 34 9 32 45 22 29 35 17 22 28 18 16 34 36

0 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0

0 1 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 3 1 3 1 2 0
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038. And what if the candidates are <38W> Steven Pagliuca - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

WORST CAMPAIGN

MOST
LIKE

TED KENNEDY

Coak

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley

Cap-
liuca uano

Pag-
liuca uano

Cap-

-ley

Pag-
liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Steve Pagliuca 295 63 67 13 103 42 112 5 47 40 42 58
C% 49 67 69 87 70 76 71 45 80 58 70 62
Scott Brown 164 13 12 2 13 8 15 4 7 6 9 16
C% 27 14 12 13 9 15 10 36 12 9 15 17
Undecided 135 16 18 0 30 4 30 2 5 23 8 20
C% 23 17 19 0 20 7 19 18 8 33 13 21
Refused 6 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
C% 1 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
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111
100

95
86

24
100

17
71

Coak Kha-
-ley zei

32 114

100 100

23 96

72 84

6 9

19 8

3 9

9 8

0 0

0 0

40
100

19
48

56
100

41
73

12
21

42
100

36
86
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
039. What is the most important issue facing our next U.S. Senator?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Healthcare 209 30 47 7 63 22 77 4 21 22 19 49 44 9 5 54 14 27 33 20
35 32 48 47 43 40 49 36 36 32 32 52 40 38 16 47 35 36 59 48

Q
oo

Economy/Jobs 257 50 39 4 47 22 60 3 26 28 28 32 47 13 15 46 17 30 20 12
C% 43 53 40 27 32 40 38 27 44 41 47 34 42 54 47 40 43 40 36 29
Taxes 8 1 2 0 2 1 0 2 0 2 0 0 1 0 2 0 1 2 0 1
C% 1 1 2 0 1 2 0 18 0 3 0 0 1 0 6 0 3 3 0 2
War 28 5 3 2 6 2 8 1 4 1 4 4 5 0 4 6 2 5 0 4
C% 5 5 3 13 4 4 5 9 7 1 7 4 5 0 13 5 5 7 0 10
Education 11 1 2 0 5 3 1 0 0 4 3 0 2 1 2 1 1 3 0 0
C% 2 1 2 0 3 5 1 0 0 6 5 0 2 4 6 1 3 4 0 0
Spending/Budget 23 2 1 1 5 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 4 0 1 2 1 5 0 0
Cc% 4 2 1 7 3 4 1 9 3 3 2 2 4 0 3 2 3 7 0 0
Other 33 5 2 0 8 2 7 0 2 4 4 6 3 1 1 4 4 2 2 2
C% 6 5 2 0 5 4 4 0 3 6 7 6 3 4 3 4 10 3 4 5
Don't know 31 0 1 1 11 1 2 0 4 6 1 1 5 0 2 1 0 1 1 3
C% 5 0 1 7 7 2 1 0 7 9 2 1 5 0 6 1 0 1 2 7
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

Q039A. Which U.S. Senate candidate has the best economic policies?

Total Dec Jan Other Undec

Total 600 94 97 15 147
100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Scott Brown-Republican 67 7 3 1 2

C% 11 7 3 7 1
Mike Capuano-Democrat 53 17 16 1 15

C% 9 18 16 7 10
Martha Coakley - 80 18 22 4 19
Democrat C% 13 19 23 27 13
Steven Pagliuca- 58 11 13 6 16
Democrat C% 10 12 13 40 11
Jack E. (Jackie) 2 0 0 0 0
Robinson - Republican C% 0 0 0 0 0
Undecided 338 41 43 3 95

C% 56 44 44 20 65
Refused 2 0 0 0 0

C% 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-
uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

1 1 4 4 3 0 2 4 5 1 2 2 8 0 3
2 1 36 7 4 0 2 4 21 3 2 5 11 0 7
34 14 0 0 1 31 7 10 0 11 24 6 31 3 0
62 9 0 0 1 52 7 9 0 34 21 15 41 5 0
1 57 0 3 2 2 50 8 3 1 30 16 7 30 3
2 36 0 5 3 3 53 7 13 3 26 40 9 54 7
8 8 1 26 3 6 2 37 6 10 19 1 9 2 19
15 5 9 44 4 10 2 33 25 31 17 3 12 4 45
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 77 6 26 60 21 33 52 10 9 39 15 20 21 17

20 49 55 44 87 35 35 47 42 28 34 38 27 38 40

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University

(#5170)

Q40. Regardless of who you personally support for U.S.

Total

Scott Brown-Republican

Mike Capuano-Democrat

Martha Coakley -
Democrat

Alan Khazei-Democrat
Steven Pagliuca-

Democrat

Jack E. (Jackie)
Robinson - Republican

Undecided

Refused

Mass. Reg. Voters

Senate,

Q

a°

Q

a°

Q

o°

Q

o

Q

o°

Q

a°

a°

Q

o°

Q

o°

263
44

60
10

199
33

147
100

40
27

28
19

63
43

Cap-
Other Undec uano

55

100

0
0

19
35

21
38

157
100

0
0

4
3

121
77

BANNER 4

VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY

Coak Kha- Pag-

29
49

N

13
22

who do you think will be our next U.S.

Senator?

15
22

44
64

BEST CAMPAIGN

Cap-
liuca Undec uano

20

24
40

12
20

209

Pag-
liuca uano

40
36

41
37

23
21

WORST CAMPAIGN

Cap-

11
46

Coak Kha-

114
100

1
1

14
12

71
62

17
15

MOST
LIKE

Cap-
liuca uano

20

40
53

TED KENNEDY

Coak Pag-
liuca

25
60

2009/11/08
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q41. Regardless of who you personally support for Governor, who do you think will be elected Governor next year?

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE TED KENNEDY
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY  —— oo oo oo oo oo o e e
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uvano -ley liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75 56 42

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Charlie Baker- 42 11 7 1 2 5 8 3 4 1 5 4 5 4 4 5 4 13 0 2
Republican C% 7 12 7 7 1 9 5 27 7 1 8 4 5 17 13 4 10 17 0 5
Tim Cahill-Independent 60 9 14 3 16 8 21 0 9 4 6 14 19 5 2 17 7 9 14 2

C% 10 10 14 20 11 15 13 0 15 6 10 15 17 21 6 15 18 12 25 5
Christy Mihos- 27 3 2 0 3 0 5 0 2 1 0 3 3 1 0 2 1 2 3 1
Republican C% 5 3 2 0 2 0 3 0 3 1 0 3 3 4 0 2 3 3 5 2
Deval Patrick-Democrat 264 49 50 8 73 217 88 4 27 34 33 53 58 10 18 74 19 34 217 26

Q
o°

44 52 52 53 50 49 56 36 46 49 55 56 52 42 56 65 48 45 48 62

Undecided 205 22 24 3 52 15 34 4 17 29 16 19 26 4 8 16 9 17 11 11
C% 34 23 25 20 35 27 22 36 29 42 27 20 23 17 25 14 23 23 20 26
Refused 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
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Q42. Do you currently have children in the school system?

TED KENNEDY

Coak

Pag-

BANNER 4
MOST
VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY BEST CAMPAIGN WORST CAMPAIGN LIKE
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY @ ——————mmmmmmmm oo o e o e —
——————————————————————— Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap- Coak Pag- Cap- Coak Kha- Pag- Cap-
Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley zei liuca Undec uano -ley liuca uano -ley =zei liuca uano

-ley

liuca

Total

Total 600
C% 100

Yes 161
C% 27

No 438
C% 73

Undecided 1
C% 0

Mass. Reg. Voters

94 97 15 147 55 157 11 59 69 60 94 111 24 32 114 40 75
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

18 29 6 44 21 33 3 15 24 19 18 32 8 15 25 13 23

19 30 40 30 38 21 27 25 35 32 19 29 33 47 22 33 31

76 68 9 103 34 124 8 44 45 41 76 79 16 17 89 27 52

81 70 60 70 62 79 73 75 65 68 81 71 67 53 78 68 69

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Q43. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

VOTE FOR IN DEM PRIMARY

BANNER 4

_______________________ Cap- Coak Kha-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec uano -ley

zei

Pag-
liuca Undec uano

BEST CAMPAIGN

Pag-
liuca

WORST CAMPAIGN

Cap-
uano

Pag-
liuca

MOST
LIKE

Cap-
uano

TED KENNEDY

Coak
-ley

Pag-
liuca

Total 600 94 97 15 147 55 157
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 145 32 26 3 35 22 40
C% 24 34 27 20 24 40 25

No 454 62 71 12 111 33 117
76 66 73 80 76 60 75

Q
o°

Undecided 1 0 0 0 1 0 0

Q
o0
o
o
o
[S)
=
o
o

Mass. Reg. Voters

59
100

15
25

69
100

14
20

54
78

Cap- Coak
-ley
60 94
100 100
24 25
40 27
36 69
60 73
0 0
0 0
212

111
100

27
24

Coak Kha-
-ley zei

32 114

100 100

8 33

25 29

24 81

75 71

0 0

0 0

40
100

13
33

75
100

25
33

56
100

16
29

42
100

11
26
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Area
BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY PRIMARY = —m oo oo mm s o s e —
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Worcester/West 144 2 11 3 32 8 15 25 16 5 26 11 12 36 25 19 13 22 7
C% 24 18 25 18 34 16 28 41 22 45 33 14 29 20 17 35 13 24 15
NE 210 5 14 6 26 19 18 14 23 3 24 36 16 69 56 14 47 37 20
C% 35 45 32 35 28 39 33 23 31 27 31 47 38 39 37 26 47 41 42
Suffolk 48 1 1 0 5 2 1 4 3 0 4 6 3 16 13 5 8 3 2
C% 8 9 2 0 5 4 2 7 4 0 5 8 7 9 9 9 8 3 4
SE Mass/Cape 198 3 18 8 30 20 20 18 32 3 24 23 11 58 56 16 32 29 19
C% 33 27 41 47 32 41 37 30 43 27 31 30 26 32 37 30 32 32 40

Mass. Reg. Voters 213 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Gender
BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY PRIMARY = —m oo oo mm s o s e —
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Male 290 6 22 9 56 28 37 28 46 7 39 46 22 95 72 33 67 48 23
C% 48 55 50 53 60 57 69 46 62 64 50 61 52 53 48 61 67 53 48
Female 310 5 22 8 37 21 17 33 28 4 39 30 20 84 78 21 33 43 25

C% 52 45 50 47 40 43 31 54 38 36 50 39 48 47 52 39 33 47 52

Mass. Reg. Voters 214 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, or Unenrolled/Independent?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 226 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 20 59 67 27 35 27 29
C% 38 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 48 33 45 50 35 30 60
Republican 90 8 22 12 48 30 25 34 39 7 43 17 4 27 23 10 14 18 4
C% 15 73 50 71 52 61 46 56 53 64 55 22 10 15 15 19 14 20 8
Unenrolled/Ind 277 3 22 5 45 19 29 27 35 4 35 38 18 91 60 16 50 45 15
C% 46 27 50 29 48 39 54 44 47 36 45 50 43 51 40 30 50 49 31
Other 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 1 0
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 1 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S3. What is your age category?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
a°
i
o
o
-
o
o
i
o
o
i
o
o
-
o
o
i
o
o
il
o
o
-
o
o
-
o
o
-
o
o
i
o
o
il
o
o
-
o
o

18-24 YRS 9 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 1
C% 2 0 0 6 1 0 0 3 0 9 1 1 0 1 1 4 1 1 2
25-34 YRS 46 1 1 3 7 2 6 4 5 1 6 4 3 9 5 7 2 4 3
C% 8 9 2 18 8 4 11 7 7 9 8 5 7 5 3 13 2 4 6
35-44 YRS 120 2 11 3 20 12 10 14 17 1 18 14 4 39 29 8 20 14 9
C% 20 18 25 18 22 24 19 23 23 9 23 18 10 22 19 15 20 15 19
45-54 YRS 142 3 14 2 21 15 13 12 21 3 15 19 6 36 34 10 27 28 10
C% 24 27 32 12 23 31 24 20 28 27 19 25 14 20 23 19 27 31 21
55-64 YRS 133 3 11 5 16 8 17 10 19 3 13 15 15 44 46 13 29 28 9
C% 22 27 25 29 17 16 31 16 26 27 17 20 36 25 31 24 29 31 19
65-74 YRS 74 2 3 1 12 7 7 4 8 2 8 15 8 27 21 7 14 8 9
C% 12 18 7 6 13 14 13 7 11 18 10 20 19 15 14 13 14 9 19
75+ YRS 65 0 4 2 14 5 1 13 2 0 17 8 6 20 13 5 5 5 4
C% 11 0 9 12 15 10 2 21 3 0 22 11 14 11 9 9 5 5 8
Refused 11 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 3 1 2 2 3 3
C% 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 2 1 4 2 3 6
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S4. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
White/Caucasian 535 10 41 16 82 44 47 57 65 9 73 65 38 162 133 45 92 83 44
C% 89 91 93 94 88 90 87 93 88 82 94 86 90 91 89 83 92 91 92
Black/African-American 32 0 2 0 6 3 4 1 3 2 3 7 2 8 9 5 5 5 1
C% 5 0 5 0 6 6 7 2 4 18 4 9 5 4 [3 9 5 5 2
American Indian and 4 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 2 0 0 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 1
Alaska Native C% 1 0 0 6 1 2 0 2 3 0 0 3 2 1 2 2 1 1 2
Asian 8 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 2 1 1 1 0
C% 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 0
Hispanic/Latino 18 1 1 0 3 1 2 2 3 0 2 1 1 5 2 2 1 1 2
C% 3 9 2 0 3 2 4 3 4 0 3 1 2 3 1 4 1 1 4
Don't know 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
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Ql. Is your opinion of Deval Patrick generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
o
-
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o

Never heard 6 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Favorable 259 0 7 4 19 9 8 13 10 1 18 29 11 67 71 28 39 25 22
C% 43 0 16 24 20 18 15 21 14 9 23 38 26 37 47 52 39 27 46
Unfavorable 281 11 37 11 64 38 43 41 59 10 53 45 27 100 70 24 52 64 22
C% 47 100 84 65 69 78 80 67 80 91 68 59 64 56 47 44 52 70 46
Heard of/Undecided 54 0 0 2 9 1 3 7 4 0 7 2 4 12 9 2 9 2 4
C% 9 0 0 12 10 2 6 11 5 0 9 3 10 7 6 4 9 2 8
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Q2. Is your opinion of Tim Cahill generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 98 0 3 1 24 1 5 22 7 3 16 4 3 19 9 7 7 6 4
C% 16 0 7 6 26 2 9 36 9 27 21 5 7 11 6 13 7 7 8
Favorable 248 9 23 4 30 28 18 20 40 3 23 37 23 80 78 21 43 48 28
C% 41 82 52 24 32 57 33 33 54 27 29 49 55 45 52 39 43 53 58
Unfavorable 77 2 11 3 11 10 13 4 14 3 10 18 12 33 24 13 24 19 10
C% 13 18 25 18 12 20 24 7 19 27 13 24 29 18 16 24 24 21 21
Heard of/Undecided 177 0 7 9 28 10 18 15 13 2 29 17 4 47 39 13 26 18 6
C% 30 0 16 53 30 20 33 25 18 18 37 22 10 26 26 24 26 20 13
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q3. Is your opinion of Martha Coakley generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 41 0 0 0 14 2 0 12 5 0 8 1 0 5 0 3 0 2 0
C% 7 0 0 0 15 4 0 20 7 0 10 1 0 3 0 6 0 2 0
Favorable 344 3 13 12 34 19 23 19 26 6 30 37 25 108 98 31 53 36 36
C% 57 27 30 71 37 39 43 31 35 55 38 49 60 60 65 57 53 40 75
Unfavorable 123 7 23 4 28 25 20 17 33 2 26 32 13 51 41 12 39 46 9
C% 21 64 52 24 30 51 37 28 45 18 33 42 31 28 27 22 39 51 19
Heard of/Undecided 92 1 8 1 17 3 11 13 10 3 14 6 4 15 11 8 8 7 3
C% 15 9 18 6 18 6 20 21 14 27 18 8 10 8 7 15 8 8 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 220 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q4. Is your opinion of Mike Capuano generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 94 1 2 3 24 4 4 22 5 1 23 4 2 11 8 6 3 6 1
C% 16 9 5 18 26 8 7 36 7 9 29 5 5 6 5 11 3 7 2
Favorable 227 2 6 3 21 12 9 11 21 2 9 32 16 77 71 20 42 30 29
C% 38 18 14 18 23 24 17 18 28 18 12 42 38 43 47 37 42 33 60
Unfavorable 110 5 28 7 18 26 21 10 32 4 22 33 18 46 39 11 35 37 9

18 45 64 41 19 53 39 16 43 36 28 43 43 26 26 20 35 41 19

Q
o°

Heard of/Undecided 169 3 8 4 30 7 20 18 16 4 24 7 6 45 32 17 20 18 9
% 28 27 18 24 32 14 37 30 22 36 31 9 14 25 21 31 20 20 19

Q

Mass. Reg. Voters 221 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q5. Is your opinion of Charlie Baker generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 323 5 18 9 58 11 31 47 33 4 51 0 0 81 50 25 29 30 14
C% 54 45 41 53 62 22 57 77 45 36 65 0 0 45 33 46 29 33 29
Favorable 76 4 11 5 11 217 4 0 20 2 9 76 0 36 32 10 217 31 4
C% 13 36 25 29 12 55 7 0 27 18 12 100 0 20 21 19 27 34 8
Unfavorable 42 0 4 0 6 1 5 4 4 1 5 0 42 13 22 3 14 9 12
C% 7 0 9 0 6 2 9 7 5 9 6 0 100 7 15 6 14 10 25
Heard of/Undecided 159 2 11 3 18 10 14 10 17 4 13 0 0 49 46 16 30 21 18
C% 27 18 25 18 19 20 26 16 23 36 17 0 0 27 31 30 30 23 38

Mass. Reg. Voters 222 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q6. Is your opinion of Christy Mihos generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 132 0 3 4 31 7 5 26 12 1 23 3 0 0 0 10 6 8 4
C% 22 0 7 24 33 14 9 43 16 9 29 4 0 0 0 19 6 9 8
Favorable 179 9 16 6 21 10 35 6 30 4 18 36 13 179 0 20 39 45 14
C% 30 82 36 35 23 20 65 10 41 36 23 47 31 100 0 37 39 49 29
Unfavorable 150 2 12 6 20 30 2 8 21 2 17 32 22 0 150 8 43 25 20
C% 25 18 27 35 22 61 4 13 28 18 22 42 52 0 100 15 43 27 42
Heard of/Undecided 139 0 13 1 21 2 12 21 11 4 20 5 7 0 0 16 12 13 10
C% 23 0 30 6 23 4 22 34 15 36 26 7 17 0 0 30 12 14 21

Mass. Reg. Voters 223 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q7. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
o
-
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o

Never heard 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Favorable 369 0 2 22 10 10 11 11 2 17 36 22 94 98 36 47 31 37
C% 62 0 5 41 24 20 19 18 15 18 22 47 52 53 65 67 47 34 77
Unfavorable 200 11 39 10 63 39 40 43 61 9 52 40 19 74 48 17 46 59 11
C% 33 100 89 59 68 80 74 70 82 82 67 53 45 41 32 31 46 65 23
Heard of/Undecided 30 0 3 0 8 0 4 7 2 0 9 0 1 11 4 1 7 1 0
C% 5 0 7 0 9 0 7 11 3 0 12 0 2 6 3 2 7 1 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 224 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q8. Is your opinion of Alan Khazei generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 308 6 21 10 60 21 34 41 40 7 48 20 11 73 56 20 30 33 11
C% 51 55 48 59 65 43 63 67 54 64 62 26 26 41 37 37 30 36 23
Favorable 66 0 3 1 5 5 2 2 6 0 3 16 5 31 19 12 15 13 11
C% 11 0 7 6 5 10 4 3 8 0 4 21 12 17 13 22 15 14 23
Unfavorable 51 0 5 3 7 6 5 4 9 1 5 14 13 18 24 8 21 16 13
C% 9 0 11 18 8 12 9 7 12 9 6 18 31 10 16 15 21 18 27
Heard of/Undecided 175 5 15 3 21 17 13 14 19 3 22 26 13 57 51 14 34 29 13
C% 29 45 34 18 23 35 24 23 26 27 28 34 31 32 34 26 34 32 27

Mass. Reg. Voters 225 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q9. Is your opinion of Steve Pagliuca generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 101 1 3 2 23 3 9 17 8 1 19 6 4 15 9 6 4 6 3
C% 17 9 7 12 25 6 17 28 11 9 24 8 10 8 6 11 4 7 6
Favorable 208 4 10 8 24 19 13 14 27 4 15 36 15 75 59 29 37 42 24
C% 35 36 23 47 26 39 24 23 36 36 19 47 36 42 39 54 37 46 50

Unfavorable 110 5 16 2 18 17 16 7 23 3 15 20 17 38 39 7 32 29 14
18 45 36 12 19 35 30 11 31 27 19 26 40 21 26 13 32 32 29

Q
o°

Heard of/Undecided 181 1 15 5 28 10 16 23 16 3 29 14 6 51 43 12 217 14 7
30 9 34 29 30 20 30 38 22 27 37 18 14 28 29 22 27 15 15

Q
o°

Mass. Reg. Voters 226 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Q10. Is your opinion of Jack E. (Jackie) Robinson generally favorable or generally unfavorable?
BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN

REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 292 5 21 12 49 23 28 35 38 2 46 20 16 69 61 0 0 32 18
C% 49 45 48 71 53 47 52 57 51 18 59 26 38 39 41 0 0 35 38
Favorable 54 2 4 2 7 3 4 8 2 8 4 10 3 20 8 54 0 8 6
C% 9 18 9 12 8 6 7 13 3 73 5 13 7 11 5 100 0 9 13
Unfavorable 100 3 12 1 15 11 14 6 22 0 9 27 14 39 43 0 100 32 11
C% 17 27 27 6 16 22 26 10 30 0 12 36 33 22 29 0 100 35 23
Heard of/Undecided 154 1 7 2 22 12 8 12 12 1 19 19 9 51 38 0 0 19 13
C% 26 9 16 12 24 24 15 20 16 9 24 25 21 28 25 0 0 21 27

Mass. Reg. Voters 227 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql0a. Is your opinion of Scott Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 291 3 11 7 51 13 24 34 16 6 49 16 13 64 58 24 23 0 0
C% 49 27 25 41 55 27 44 56 22 55 63 21 31 36 39 44 23 0 0
Favorable 91 6 12 7 13 19 14 5 34 2 2 31 9 45 25 8 32 91 0
C% 15 55 27 41 14 39 26 8 46 18 3 41 21 25 17 15 32 100 0
Unfavorable 48 0 1 2 3 3 1 2 1 1 4 4 12 14 20 6 11 0 48
C% 8 0 2 12 3 6 2 3 1 9 5 5 29 8 13 11 11 0 100
Heard of/Undecided 170 2 20 1 26 14 15 20 23 2 23 25 8 56 47 16 34 0 0
C% 28 18 45 6 28 29 28 33 31 18 29 33 19 31 31 30 34 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 228 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Qll. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ———mmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 357 0 3 6 21 8 12 10 12 2 16 32 22 92 96 31 48 30 35
C% 60 0 7 35 23 16 22 16 16 18 21 42 52 51 64 57 48 33 73
Disapprove 218 10 40 11 67 39 41 47 61 9 56 42 19 80 48 21 48 60 11
C% 36 91 91 65 72 80 76 77 82 82 72 55 45 45 32 39 48 66 23
Undecided 25 1 1 0 5 2 1 4 1 0 6 2 1 7 6 2 4 1 2
C% 4 9 2 0 5 4 2 7 1 0 8 3 2 4 4 4 4 1 4

Mass. Reg. Voters 229 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Deval Patrick is doing as Governor?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 252 0 4 6 24 11 9 14 12 1 21 29 12 66 71 26 35 24 24
C% 42 0 9 35 26 22 17 23 16 9 27 38 29 37 47 48 35 26 50
Disapprove 303 11 39 11 62 38 45 39 62 10 50 45 28 105 74 26 61 64 21
C% 51 100 89 65 67 78 83 64 84 91 64 59 67 59 49 48 61 70 44
Undecided 45 0 1 0 7 0 0 8 0 0 7 2 2 8 5 2 4 3 3
C% 8 0 2 0 8 0 0 13 0 0 9 3 5 4 3 4 4 3 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 230 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q12A. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Deval Patrick has managed the Massachusetts economy?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
o
-
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o
=
o
o

Strongly approve 21 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 5 2 5 6 4 3 1 4
C% 4 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 9 0 7 5 3 4 7 3 1 8
Approve 200 0 4 3 13 7 6 7 9 0 11 18 11 51 56 21 30 19 18
C% 33 0 9 18 14 14 11 11 12 0 14 24 26 28 37 39 30 21 38

Disapprove 174 5 16 5 30 15 15 25 22 6 26 24 10 56 45 18 22 29 18
29 45 36 29 32 31 28 41 30 55 33 32 24 31 30 33 22 32 38

Q
o°

Strongly disapprove 153 6 24 8 41 27 31 21 43 4 32 27 19 58 35 11 41 40 7
26 55 55 47 44 55 57 34 58 36 41 36 45 32 23 20 41 44 15

Q
o°

Undecided 50 0 0 1 7 0 1 7 0 0 8 2 0 9 7 0 4 2 1
C% 8 0 0 6 8 0 2 11 0 0 10 3 0 5 5 0 4 2 2
Refused 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 231 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q13. Do you think Massachusetts is heading in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY ~  ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Right 215 0 1 4 14 3 7 9 7 1 10 20 12 51 58 24 32 19 21
C% 36 0 2 24 15 6 13 15 9 9 13 26 29 28 39 44 32 21 44
Wrong 315 11 39 13 70 42 46 44 64 10 58 48 26 107 75 27 59 68 23
C% 53 100 89 76 75 86 85 72 86 91 74 63 62 60 50 50 59 75 48
Undecided 70 0 4 0 9 4 1 8 3 0 10 8 4 21 17 3 9 4 4
C% 12 0 9 0 10 8 2 13 4 0 13 11 10 12 11 6 9 4 8

Mass. Reg. Voters 232 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql4. Do you think Governor Deval Patrick deserves to be re-elected or is it time to elect someone else?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deserves re-election 192 0 2 0 12 4 2 8 3 1 10 18 12 48 56 20 29 16 16
C% 32 0 5 0 13 8 4 13 4 9 13 24 29 27 37 37 29 18 33
Someone else 328 11 38 16 70 43 51 40 70 10 54 54 25 109 84 29 63 70 28
C% 55 100 86 94 75 88 94 66 95 91 69 71 60 61 56 54 63 77 58
Undecided 80 0 4 1 11 2 1 13 1 0 14 4 5 22 10 5 8 5 4
C% 13 0 9 6 12 4 2 21 1 0 18 5 12 12 7 9 8 5 8

Mass. Reg. Voters 233 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15. Governor Patrick says that he will run for re-election next year. Do you believe he will run for Governor next year?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY ~  ——mmmm oo oo e
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 479 10 34 16 71 42 42 47 60 10 60 63 31 141 121 41 79 68 40
C% 80 91 77 94 76 86 78 77 81 91 77 83 74 79 81 76 79 75 83
No 54 1 7 0 11 6 8 4 10 1 8 9 7 27 13 7 14 14 4
C% 9 9 16 0 12 12 15 7 14 9 10 12 17 15 9 13 14 15 8
Undecided 67 0 3 1 11 1 4 10 4 0 10 4 4 11 16 6 7 9 4
C% 11 0 7 6 12 2 7 16 5 0 13 5 10 6 11 11 7 10 8

Mass. Reg. Voters 234 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15A. In the 2010 state elections, will you vote FOR or AGAINST your state representative?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
For 317 0 14 9 31 20 19 15 31 5 16 42 19 89 93 32 45 45 29
C% 53 0 32 53 33 41 35 25 42 45 21 55 45 50 62 59 45 49 60
Against 119 10 21 4 28 22 24 16 30 5 28 28 14 50 27 13 37 32 10
C% 20 91 48 24 30 45 44 26 41 45 36 37 33 28 18 24 37 35 21
Undecided 164 1 9 4 34 7 11 30 13 1 34 6 9 40 30 9 18 14 9
C% 27 9 20 24 37 14 20 49 18 9 44 8 21 22 20 17 18 15 19

Mass. Reg. Voters 235 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql6. There are a number of proposed state ballot questions next year. Would you vote to repeal the sales tax hike?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 353 10 34 10 69 38 43 41 59 7 55 47 27 123 84 28 68 70 22
C% 59 91 77 59 74 78 80 67 80 64 71 62 64 69 56 52 68 77 46
No 208 1 9 19 10 11 15 14 4 18 24 13 47 56 24 27 20 26
C% 35 9 20 41 20 20 20 25 19 36 23 32 31 26 37 44 217 22 54
Undecided 39 0 1 0 5 1 0 5 1 0 5 5 2 9 10 2 5 1 0
C% 7 0 2 0 5 2 0 8 1 0 6 7 5 5 7 4 5 1 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 236 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q17. Would you vote to eliminate all tolls in Massachusetts?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 227 9 26 11 44 31 35 23 50 4 36 38 14 84 55 20 48 53 18
C% 38 82 59 65 47 63 65 38 68 36 46 50 33 47 37 37 48 58 38
No 335 2 15 6 42 18 18 29 20 7 37 36 25 82 89 31 50 36 29
C% 56 18 34 35 45 37 33 48 27 64 47 47 60 46 59 57 50 40 60
Undecided 38 0 3 0 7 0 1 9 4 0 5 2 3 13 6 3 2 2 1
C% 6 0 7 0 8 0 2 15 5 0 6 3 7 7 4 6 2 2 2

Mass. Reg. Voters 237 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q18. Do you believe the Massachusetts Constitution should be changed to make quality healthcare for every resident a right in Massachusetts?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 318 0 7 11 28 11 15 20 16 4 24 26 21 74 78 33 43 32 31
C% 53 0 16 65 30 22 28 33 22 36 31 34 50 41 52 61 43 35 65
No 238 11 37 6 55 38 35 35 57 6 46 48 16 90 62 20 50 54 17
C% 40 100 84 35 59 78 65 57 77 55 59 63 38 50 41 37 50 59 35
Undecided 44 0 0 0 10 0 4 6 1 1 8 2 5 15 10 1 7 5 0
C% 7 0 0 0 11 0 7 10 1 9 10 3 12 8 7 2 7 5 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 238 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q19. How confident are you in the way the federal government is fighting and handling the HIN1 flu outbreak?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very confident 74 0 4 2 6 5 5 2 6 1 4 10 6 22 19 11 12 9 10
C% 12 0 9 12 6 10 9 3 8 9 5 13 14 12 13 20 12 10 21
Somewhat confident 261 3 13 3 38 13 13 31 17 5 34 29 13 70 63 19 36 27 17
C% 44 27 30 18 41 27 24 51 23 45 44 38 31 39 42 35 36 30 35
Not very confident 141 3 18 4 20 16 15 13 22 2 21 19 12 43 37 15 25 23 11
C% 24 27 41 24 22 33 28 21 30 18 27 25 29 24 25 28 25 25 23
Not at all confident 104 4 9 8 24 14 19 12 217 2 16 17 10 41 29 8 25 31 9
C% 17 36 20 47 26 29 35 20 36 18 21 22 24 23 19 15 25 34 19
Undecided 19 1 0 0 4 0 2 3 1 1 3 0 1 2 2 1 2 0 1
C% 3 9 0 0 4 0 4 5 1 9 4 0 2 1 1 2 2 0 2
Refused 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 239 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q20. Does the federal government's handling of HIN1 make you more or less confident about Washington increasing its role in national healthcare - would you say you
are more confident or less confident?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY  —omm oo o e
7777777777777777777777777777777777777777 Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
More confident 165 0 4 3 14 5 8 8 7 3 10 17 11 43 39 17 22 11 20
C% 28 0 9 18 15 10 15 13 9 27 13 22 26 24 26 31 22 12 42
Less confident 318 10 38 13 69 40 44 45 64 8 58 47 27 111 78 32 59 69 18

53 91 86 76 74 82 81 74 86 73 74 62 64 62 52 59 59 76 38

Q
o°

No difference 79 1 2 1 6 3 2 5 2 0 8 4 18 21 3 16 10 7
C% 13 9 5 6 6 6 4 8 3 0 10 11 10 10 14 6 16 11 15
Undecided 38 0 0 0 4 1 0 3 1 0 2 4 0 7 12 2 3 1 3
C% 6 0 0 0 4 2 0 5 1 0 3 5 0 4 8 4 3 1 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 240 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q21. Do you think Massachusetts can afford the current system of near universal healthcare?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 202 0 6 1 9 5 5 6 6 1 8 18 10 43 58 16 27 10 24
C% 34 0 14 6 10 10 9 10 8 9 10 24 24 24 39 30 217 11 50
No 338 10 36 16 79 44 45 52 63 10 67 53 26 117 75 34 64 71 22
C% 56 91 82 94 85 90 83 85 85 91 86 70 62 65 50 63 64 78 46
Undecided 60 1 2 0 5 0 4 3 5 0 3 5 6 19 17 4 9 10 2
C% 10 9 5 0 5 0 7 5 7 0 4 7 14 11 11 7 9 11 4

Mass. Reg. Voters 241 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q22. Is the recession over in Massachusetts?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY ~  ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 46 0 0 2 3 1 2 2 1 0 3 4 3 11 11 5 8 3 5
C% 8 0 0 12 3 2 4 3 1 0 4 5 7 6 7 9 8 3 10
No 531 10 42 15 86 46 49 57 70 10 72 68 38 159 137 47 89 84 43
C% 89 91 95 88 92 94 91 93 95 91 92 89 90 89 91 87 89 92 90
Undecided 23 1 2 0 4 2 3 2 3 1 3 4 1 9 2 2 3 4 0
C% 4 9 5 0 4 4 6 3 4 9 4 5 2 5 1 4 3 4 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 242 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q22A. Compared to last year, how much do you plan to spend on holiday shopping this year - more than last year, less than last year, or about the same?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
More 27 1 3 1 3 3 5 0 3 1 4 5 0 8 4 4 2 2 4
C% 5 9 7 6 3 6 9 0 4 9 5 7 0 4 3 7 2 2 8
Less 260 3 26 6 47 24 24 33 34 7 41 31 17 80 61 21 40 51 19
C% 43 27 59 35 51 49 44 54 46 64 53 41 40 45 41 39 40 56 40
The same 307 7 15 10 43 22 25 28 37 3 33 39 25 91 82 29 56 38 25
C% 51 64 34 59 46 45 46 46 50 27 42 51 60 51 55 54 56 42 52
Undecided 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 2 0 0
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 2 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 243 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q23. Do you support casino gambling in Massachusetts?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 342 7 24 8 53 27 33 32 45 8 38 40 26 101 80 36 60 54 31
C% 57 64 55 47 57 55 61 52 61 73 49 53 62 56 53 67 60 59 65
No 219 3 18 6 36 20 19 23 25 3 34 34 15 69 61 16 35 34 11
C% 37 27 41 35 39 41 35 38 34 27 44 45 36 39 41 30 35 37 23
Undecided 39 1 2 3 4 2 2 6 4 0 6 2 1 9 9 2 5 3 6
C% 7 9 5 18 4 4 4 10 5 0 8 3 2 5 6 4 5 3 13

Mass. Reg. Voters 244 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q24. Although you are registered Independent/Unenrolled, are you more likely to vote in a Democratic or Republican Primary election?
BASE: Independent/Unenrolled

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY  —omm oo o e
7777777777777777777777777777777777777777 Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 2717 3 22 5 45 19 29 27 35 4 35 38 18 91 60 16 50 45 15
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

More likely to vote in 127 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 6 41 32 8 25 19 7
a Democratic Primary C% 46 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47 33 45 53 50 50 42 47
More likely to vote in 75 3 22 5 45 19 29 27 35 4 35 14 6 25 17 5 17 20 2
a Republican Primary C% 27 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 37 33 27 28 31 34 44 13
Neither 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 6 1 2 1 1 1

C% 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 7 2 13 2 2 7
Undecided 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 3 19 10 1 7 5 5

C% 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 17 21 17 6 14 11 33

Mass. Reg. Voters 245 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q25. There will be a Republican Primary for Governor in a year. If the candidates for Governor were Charlie Baker or Christy Mihos, for whom will you vote or toward
whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY PRIMARY = mo oo oo oo oo e s e —— ————— o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 165 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 31 10 52 40 15 31 38 6
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Charlie Baker 49 4 17 8 20 49 0 0 30 2 17 27 1 10 30 3 11 19 3
C% 30 36 39 47 22 100 0 0 41 18 22 87 10 19 75 20 35 50 50
Christy Mihos 54 6 15 7 26 0 54 0 30 5 19 4 5 35 2 4 14 14 1
C% 33 55 34 41 28 0 100 0 41 45 24 13 50 67 5 217 45 37 17
Undecided 61 1 11 2 47 0 0 61 14 4 41 0 4 6 8 8 6 5 2
C% 37 9 25 12 51 0 0 100 19 36 53 0 40 12 20 53 19 13 33
Refused 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 246 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q26. For Governor in the General Election, the candidates are Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Charlie Baker - REPUBLICAN, and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY  —omm oo o e
7777777777777777777777777777777777777777 Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deval Patrick 226 0 1 5 12 3 7 8 7 1 10 19 14 55 61 27 31 19 19
C% 38 0 2 29 13 6 13 13 9 9 13 25 33 31 41 50 31 21 40
Charlie Baker 89 4 21 5 21 28 13 10 27 4 18 45 2 39 217 11 30 29 7
C% 15 36 48 29 23 57 24 16 36 36 23 59 5 22 18 20 30 32 15
Tim Cahill 154 6 17 6 34 13 26 24 35 5 23 9 16 56 35 9 25 34 17
C% 26 55 39 35 37 27 48 39 47 45 29 12 38 31 23 17 25 37 35
Undecided 129 1 5 1 26 5 8 19 5 1 27 3 9 28 217 6 14 9 5
C% 22 9 11 6 28 10 15 31 7 9 35 4 21 16 18 11 14 10 10
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 2 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 247 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q27. Now what if the candidates for Governor were Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Christy Mihos - REPUBLICAN, and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you vote or toward
whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY  —omm oo o e
7777777777777777777777777777777777777777 Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deval Patrick 218 0 3 3 10 6 1 9 5 0 11 23 14 46 67 217 33 17 19
C% 36 0 7 18 11 12 2 15 7 0 14 30 33 26 45 50 33 19 40
Christy Mihos 118 6 17 5 33 9 41 10 30 7 23 21 9 79 7 14 27 30 8
C% 20 55 39 29 35 18 76 16 41 64 29 28 21 44 5 26 27 33 17
Tim Cahill 156 5 21 8 29 30 11 22 35 4 24 29 13 38 55 8 33 38 15
C% 26 45 48 47 31 61 20 36 47 36 31 38 31 21 37 15 33 42 31
Undecided 106 0 3 1 20 4 1 19 4 0 20 3 6 16 21 5 7 6 6
C% 18 0 7 6 22 8 2 31 5 0 26 4 14 9 14 9 7 7 13
Refused 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 248 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

the late Ted Kennedy?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

Total

C%
January (General)

C%
January (Specific date)

C%
November (General)

C%
November
(Specific date) C%
December (General)

C%
December
(Specific date) C%
December 8th

C%
Other

C%
Undecided

C%
Refused

C%

Mass. Reg. Voters

(#5170)
028. You've indicated that you're a likely Democratic

voter.

353
100

83
24

52
15

141
40

REPUBLICAN PRIMARY

Dec Jan Other Undec
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR
IN REPUBLICAN
PRIMARY

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

BANNER 5

Can you tell me when the Special Democratic Primary for U.S.

2009/11/08

Senate will be held to fill the vacancy of

VOTE FOR SENATOR

IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF
PRIMARY BAKER
Rob- Un-

Brown inson Undec Favor favor

0 0 0 39 26
0 0 0 100 100
0 0 0 9 7
0 0 0 23 27
0 0 0 1 1
0 0 0 3 4
0 0 0 0 2
0 0 0 0 8
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 7 3
0 0 0 18 12
0 0 0 4 1
0 0 0 10 4
0 0 0 7 4
0 0 0 18 15
0 0 0 1 2
0 0 0 3 8
0 0 0 7 6
0 0 0 18 23
0 0 0 3 0
0 0 0 8 0
249

OPINION OF
MIHOS

Favor

100
100

12
12

32
32

Un-
favor

99
100

26
26

i

21
21

12
12

23
23

OPINION OF OPINION OF
ROBINSON

Un-

BROWN

Un-

Favor favor Favor favor

14
40

60
100

14
23

-

16
27

10
17

11
24

11
24

36
100

10
28

14
39

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q029. On December 8th, a special Democratic Primary will be held for U.S. Senate. If the candidates were: Mike Capuano, Martha Coakley, Alan Khazei, or Steven

Pagliuca, for whom will you vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY PRIMARY = mo oo oo oo oo e s e —— ————— o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 353 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 26 100 99 35 60 46 36
C% 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 3 20 17 8 10 10 9
C% 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 12 20 17 23 17 22 25
Martha Coakley 157 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 13 39 55 12 29 12 18
C% 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 44 50 39 56 34 48 26 50
Alan Khazei 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 7 2 1 1 2 0
C% 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 7 2 3 2 4 0
Steven Pagliuca 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 5 22 11 9 11 15 5
C% 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 19 22 11 26 18 33 14
Undecided 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 12 14 5 9 7 4
C% 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 19 12 14 14 15 15 11
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 250 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
030. Which of the four candidates has run the best campaign so far - Capuano, Coakley, Khazei, or Pagliuca?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY  —omm oo o
7777777777777777777777777777777777777777 Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 353 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 26 100 99 35 60 46 36
C% 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 4 18 22 7 11 9 7
C% 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 15 18 22 20 18 20 19
Martha Coakley 94 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 8 26 28 10 19 11 16
C% 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 31 26 28 29 32 24 44
Alan Khazei 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 1 2 0 1 1
C% 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 3 1 6 0 2 3
Steven Pagliuca 111 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 7 35 31 13 19 20 9
C% 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 217 35 31 37 32 43 25
Undecided 80 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 7 18 17 3 11 5 3
C% 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 27 18 17 9 18 11 8
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 251 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
031. Which of the four candidates has run the worst campaign so far?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY  —omm oo o e
7777777777777777777777777777777777777777 Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 353 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 26 100 99 35 60 46 36
C% 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 1 6 11 3 10 8 1
C% 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 4 6 11 9 17 17 3
Martha Coakley 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 5 16 8 5 9 10 5
C% 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 19 16 8 14 15 22 14
Alan Khazei 114 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 6 37 40 18 15 12 14
C% 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 23 37 40 51 25 26 39
Steven Pagliuca 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 5 15 10 3 10 9 7
C% 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 19 15 10 9 17 20 19
Undecided 140 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 9 26 30 6 16 7 9
C% 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 35 26 30 17 27 15 25
Refused 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 252 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
032. Which of the four is most like Ted Kennedy?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY  —omm oo o e
7777777777777777777777777777777777777777 Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 353 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 26 100 99 35 60 46 36
C% 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 4 27 217 11 17 16 9
C% 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 44 15 27 27 31 28 35 25
Martha Coakley 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 4 18 15 5 8 6 6
C% 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 15 18 15 14 13 13 17
Alan Khazei 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 1 4 5 3 2 4 1
C% 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 4 4 5 9 3 9 3
Steven Pagliuca 42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 4 17 8 6 6 10 6
C% 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 15 17 8 17 10 22 17
Undecided 163 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 12 32 43 9 26 10 13
C% 46 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 46 32 43 26 43 22 36
Refused 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 1 0 1
C% 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 1 3 2 0 3

Mass. Reg. Voters 253 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

(#5170)

033. You've indicated that you're a likely Republican

the late Ted Kennedy?

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

Total

C%
January (General)

C%
January (Specific date)

C%
November (General)

C%
November
(Specific date) C%
December (General)

C%
December
(Specific date) C%
Other

C%
Undecided

C%
Refused

C%

Mass. Reg. Voters

[e¥)

88
53

REPUBLICAN PRIMARY

100

88
95

IN REPUBLICAN
PRIMARY

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN

voter. Can you tell me when the Special Republican Primary for U.S.

2009/11/08

Senate will be held to fill the vacancy of

PRIMARY

Rob-

OPINION OF
BAKER

Un-

Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor

49 54 61
100 100 100

13 15 10
217 28 16

4 0 1
8 0 2
4 2 1
8 4 2
0 2 0
0 4 0
3 3 1
6 6 2
1 3 0
2 6 0
4 3 1
8 6 2

20 25 43
41 46 70

74
100

33
45

78
100

15
19

254

31
100

9
29

11
35

OPINION OF
MIHOS

Favor

52
100

20
38

Un-
favor

40
100

11
28

OPINION OF OPINION OF
ROBINSON

Un-

BROWN

Un-

Favor favor Favor favor

31
100

13
34

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q34. On December 8th, a special Republican Primary will be held for U.S. Senate. If the candidates were: Scott Brown or Jack E. (Jackie) Robinson, for whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY PRIMARY = mo oo oo oo oo e s e —— ————— o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 165 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 31 10 52 40 15 31 38 6
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Scott Brown 74 9 24 7 34 30 30 14 74 0 0 20 4 30 21 2 22 34 1
C% 45 82 55 41 37 61 56 23 100 0 0 65 40 58 53 13 71 89 17
Jack E. Robinson 11 2 2 1 6 2 5 4 0 11 0 2 1 4 2 8 0 2 1
C% 7 18 5 6 6 4 9 7 0 100 0 6 10 8 5 53 0 5 17
Undecided 78 0 18 9 51 17 19 41 0 0 78 9 5 18 17 4 9 2 4
C% 47 0 41 53 55 35 35 67 0 0 100 29 50 35 43 27 29 5 67
Refused 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
C% 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 255 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
035. On January 19th the General election for U.S. Senate will be held. If the candidates are <35W> Martha Coakley - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican, for whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY  —omm oo o e
7777777777777777777777777777777777777777 Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Martha Coakley 347 1 8 10 26 14 13 18 20 4 21 34 26 89 104 30 55 26 42
C% 58 9 18 59 28 29 24 30 27 36 27 45 62 50 69 56 55 29 88
Scott Brown 160 10 31 7 52 33 35 31 53 5 40 38 11 69 30 17 38 59 3
C% 27 91 70 41 56 67 65 51 72 45 51 50 26 39 20 31 38 65 6
Undecided 87 0 5 0 15 2 6 12 1 2 17 4 5 21 16 7 7 6 2
C% 15 0 11 0 16 4 11 20 1 18 22 5 12 12 11 13 7 7 4
Refused 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Mass. Reg. Voters 256 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
036. What if the candidates are <36W> Mike Capuano - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 285 0 2 3 12 5 6 6 11 0 6 26 18 82 82 25 47 19 35
C% 48 0 5 18 13 10 11 10 15 0 8 34 43 46 55 46 47 21 73
Scott Brown 173 11 35 11 59 39 39 37 63 7 44 41 14 64 40 20 39 64 3
C% 29 100 80 65 63 80 72 61 85 64 56 54 33 36 27 37 39 70 6
Undecided 135 0 6 3 22 4 9 18 0 3 28 9 9 33 26 9 14 8 10
C% 23 0 14 18 24 8 17 30 0 27 36 12 21 18 17 17 14 9 21
Refused 7 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0
C% 1 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 9 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 257 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q37. How about <37W> Alan Khazei - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Alan Khazei 182 0 1 0 4 2 2 1 3 0 2 21 11 48 51 19 25 9 31
C% 30 0 2 0 4 4 4 2 4 0 3 28 26 217 34 35 25 10 65
Scott Brown 199 11 36 13 58 38 42 37 69 7 41 44 15 72 48 22 50 72 5
C% 33 100 82 76 62 78 78 61 93 64 53 58 36 40 32 41 50 79 10
Undecided 210 0 6 4 31 8 10 23 2 3 35 11 14 56 49 11 24 10 12
C% 35 0 14 24 33 16 19 38 3 27 45 14 33 31 33 20 24 11 25
Refused 9 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 3 2 2 1 0 0
C% 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 9 0 0 5 2 1 4 1 0 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
038. And what if the candidates are <38W> Steven Pagliuca - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Steve Pagliuca 295 0 6 5 15 11 7 8 9 2 15 36 23 88 87 32 48 30 34
C% 49 0 14 29 16 22 13 13 12 18 19 47 55 49 58 59 48 33 71
Scott Brown 164 11 33 9 56 32 37 39 62 7 38 33 12 61 38 16 37 55 7
C% 27 100 75 53 60 65 69 64 84 64 49 43 29 34 25 30 37 60 15
Undecided 135 0 4 3 22 5 10 14 3 1 25 7 6 29 24 6 15 6 6
C% 23 0 9 18 24 10 19 23 4 9 32 9 14 16 16 11 15 7 13
Refused 6 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1
C% 1 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 9 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 2
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
039. What is the most important issue facing our next U.S. Senator?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Healthcare 209 6 12 4 20 16 12 14 22 1 18 23 10 54 57 15 27 26 15
C% 35 55 27 24 22 33 22 23 30 9 23 30 24 30 38 28 27 29 31
Economy/Jobs 257 5 21 8 45 16 32 31 34 9 36 33 23 84 68 27 54 41 23
C% 43 45 48 47 48 33 59 51 46 82 46 43 55 47 45 50 54 45 48
Taxes 8 0 0 0 3 2 0 1 1 0 2 3 0 3 2 0 2 3 2
C% 1 0 0 0 3 4 0 2 1 0 3 4 0 2 1 0 2 3 4
War 28 0 3 0 4 3 0 4 1 0 6 4 3 6 8 1 6 2 3
C% 5 0 7 0 4 6 0 7 1 0 8 5 7 3 5 2 6 2 6
Education 11 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 2 0 4 2 1 1 2 1
C% 2 0 0 6 1 2 2 0 3 0 0 3 0 2 1 2 1 2 2
Spending/Budget 23 0 6 0 5 6 3 1 6 1 4 3 1 8 7 3 6 5 1
c% 4 0 14 0 5 12 6 2 8 9 5 4 2 4 5 6 6 5 2
Other 33 0 2 2 6 3 3 4 4 0 6 6 3 11 4 4 3 5 1
c% 6 0 5 12 6 6 6 7 5 0 8 8 7 6 3 3 5 2
Don't know 31 0 0 2 9 2 3 6 4 0 6 2 2 9 2 3 1 7 2
c% 5 0 0 12 10 4 6 10 5 0 8 3 5 5 1 6 1 8 4
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q039A. Which U.S. Senate candidate has the best economic policies?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Scott Brown-Republican 67 6 18 3 21 23 18 7 38 2 8 24 3 31 18 5 20 36 0
C% 11 55 41 18 23 47 33 11 51 18 10 32 7 17 12 9 20 40 0
Mike Capuano-Democrat 53 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 2 7 2 20 21 9 12 5 13
C% 9 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 0 0 3 9 5 11 14 17 12 5 27
Martha Coakley - 80 1 3 4 2 5 4 1 6 1 3 10 10 25 31 2 16 7 14
Democrat C% 13 9 7 24 2 10 7 2 8 9 4 13 24 14 21 4 16 8 29
Steven Pagliuca- 58 0 4 2 4 3 3 4 4 1 5 9 7 25 11 8 10 15 5
Democrat C% 10 0 9 12 4 6 6 7 5 9 6 12 17 14 7 15 10 16 10
Jack E. (Jackie) 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
Robinson - Republican C% 0 9 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 9 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0
Undecided 338 3 17 8 64 17 217 48 26 6 58 26 20 76 69 29 42 28 16
C% 56 27 39 47 69 35 50 79 35 55 74 34 48 42 46 54 42 31 33
Refused 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University
Q40. Regardless of who you personally support for U.S.

Total

Scott Brown-Republican

Mike Capuano-Democrat

Martha Coakley -
Democrat

Alan Khazei-Democrat
Steven Pagliuca-

Democrat

Jack E. (Jackie)
Robinson - Republican

Undecided

Refused

Mass. Reg. Voters

(#5170)

Q

a°

Q

a°

Q

o°

Q

o

Q

o°

Q

oe

9@

Q

o°

Q

o°

263
44

60
10

199
33

REPUBLICAN PRIMARY
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob-

18
41

Senate, who do you think will be our next U.S. Senator?
BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
PRIMARY = = mo oo oo oo e s e —m— ——————— o
Un- Un-

Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec

4 5 8 6 2 9
8 9 13 8 18 12
1 3 3 5 0 2
2 6 5 7 0 3
28 22 13 40 5 19

57 41 21 54 45 24

0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
3 2 3 4 0 4
6 4 5 5 0 5
0 1 0 1 0 0
0 2 0 1 0 0
13 21 33 18 4 44

27 39 54 24 36 56

262

Favor favor

22
52

10
24

179
100

92
51

18
10

45
25

Favor favor

150
100

16

86
57

33
22

Favor favor Favor favor

54 100 91 48
100 100 100 100

3 4 5 0
6 4 5 0
3 10 9 7

16 59 51 25
30 59 56 52

0 0 1 0
0 0 1 0
12 7 12 4
22 7 13 8
0 1 1 0
0 1 1 0
18 19 12 12

33 19 13 25

2009/11/08
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q41. Regardless of who you personally support for Governor, who do you think will be elected Governor next year?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo
—
o
o
fa
o
o
—
o
o
i
o
o
—
o
o

Charlie Baker- 42 2 6 2 8 15 1 2 10 0 7 24 1 15 19 4 13 19 5
Republican C% 7 18 14 12 9 31 2 3 14 0 9 32 2 8 13 7 13 21 10
Tim Cahill-Independent 60 2 5 0 6 4 5 3 9 1 3 7 6 21 19 5 14 14 6

C% 10 18 11 0 6 8 9 5 12 9 4 9 14 12 13 9 14 15 13
Christy Mihos- 27 2 5 5 5 0 16 1 11 0 6 2 3 23 1 2 11 6 0
Republican C% 5 18 11 29 5 0 30 2 15 0 8 3 7 13 1 4 11 7 0
Deval Patrick-Democrat 264 4 9 7 38 20 15 23 27 4 27 30 12 71 69 28 44 33 24

Q
o°

44 36 20 41 41 41 28 38 36 36 35 39 29 40 46 52 44 36 50

Undecided 205 1 19 3 36 10 17 32 17 6 35 12 20 49 42 14 18 19 13
C% 34 9 43 18 39 20 31 52 23 55 45 16 48 27 28 26 18 21 27
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q42. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 161 4 18 2 20 18 10 16 23 4 17 20 12 49 43 16 31 28 8
C% 27 36 41 12 22 37 19 26 31 36 22 26 29 217 29 30 31 31 17
No 438 7 26 15 72 31 44 44 50 7 61 56 30 130 107 38 69 63 40
C% 73 64 59 88 77 63 81 72 68 64 78 74 71 73 71 70 69 69 83
Undecided 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q43. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 5
VOTE FOR SENATOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR IN REPUBLICAN OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
IN REPUBLICAN PRIMARY BAKER MIHOS ROBINSON BROWN
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY  PRIMARY =~ ——mmmm oo oo e o
———————————————————————————————————————— Rob- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Dec Jan Other Undec Baker Mihos Undec Brown inson Undec Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 11 44 17 93 49 54 61 74 11 78 76 42 179 150 54 100 91 48
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 145 3 11 3 17 10 15 9 19 4 11 24 10 44 42 13 23 23 13
C% 24 27 25 18 18 20 28 15 26 36 14 32 24 25 28 24 23 25 217
No 454 8 33 14 76 39 39 52 55 7 67 52 32 135 108 41 717 68 35
C% 76 73 75 82 82 80 72 85 74 64 86 68 76 75 72 76 77 75 73
Undecided 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Area
BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-
Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec
Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Worcester/West 144 55 20 33 35 52 34 26 32 81 39 23 63 43 37 39 47 56 63 43 37
C% 24 24 22 21 27 24 29 17 30 23 24 26 22 25 27 21 24 27 21 26 27
NE 210 70 36 59 45 70 42 58 39 120 61 27 105 64 38 62 72 74 103 60 44
C% 35 31 40 38 35 32 36 37 37 35 38 31 37 37 28 34 36 35 35 37 33
suffolk 48 22 4 6 15 22 7 7 11 37 3 7 31 6 9 22 7 16 34 4 9
C% 8 10 4 4 12 10 6 4 10 11 2 8 11 3 7 12 4 8 12 2 7
SE Mass/Cape 198 79 29 56 34 74 35 65 24 109 57 30 86 60 51 59 73 64 95 57 45

33 35 33 36 26 34 30 42 23 31 36 34 30 35 38 32 37 30 32 35 33

Q
o°
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INEWS/Suffolk University

Gender

Total
Male

Female

Mass. Reg. Voters

Q
oo

Q
oo

VOTE FOR

U.S. SENATE

Cap-

Brown Undec uano

Brown Undec

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE

Kha-
zei

Brown Un

dec

VOTE FOR
U.s.

Pag-

SENATE

liuca Brown Undec

(#5170)
BANNER 6
VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak
Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley
600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
290 98 52 78 62 98 73 79 40 145 90
48 43 58 51 48 45 62 51 38 42 56
310 128 37 76 67 120 45 77 66 202 70
52 57 42 49 52 55 38 49 62 58 44
267

87
100

52
60

35

285
100

114
40

171

173
100

102
59

71

135
100

71
53

64

182
100

83
46

99

199
100

109
55

90

210
100

94
45

116

295
100

127
43

168

164
100

97
59

67

135
100

63
47

72
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, or Unenrolled/Independent?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 226 127 12 46 41 119 20 49 38 171 28 25 163 23 38 117 38 70 159 21 45
C% 38 56 13 30 32 55 17 31 36 49 18 29 57 13 28 64 19 33 54 13 33
Republican 90 13 32 27 18 11 35 31 12 25 53 12 13 63 14 3 65 22 15 62 13
C% 15 6 36 18 14 5 30 20 11 7 33 14 5 36 10 2 33 10 5 38 10
Unenrolled/Ind 277 86 43 79 67 88 62 73 53 148 76 49 108 85 79 61 93 115 119 79 74

46 38 48 51 52 40 53 47 50 43 48 56 38 49 59 34 47 55 40 48 55

Q
o°

Other 7 0 2 2 3 0 1 3 3 3 3 1 1 2 4 1 3 3 2 2 3

Q
o0
-
o
N
=
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o
=
)
w
=
N
=
o
=
w
=
N
=
[
=
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S3. What is your age category?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

18-24 YRS 9 3 1 3 2 2 3 3 1 5 1 3 3 1 5 3 0 6 5 2 2
C% 2 1 1 2 2 1 3 2 1 1 1 3 1 1 4 2 0 3 2 1 1
25-34 YRS 46 17 5 9 15 15 9 10 12 24 9 13 22 11 13 17 14 15 25 11 10
C% 8 8 6 6 12 7 8 6 11 7 6 15 8 6 10 9 7 7 8 7 7
35-44 YRS 120 46 18 34 22 44 25 34 17 72 33 15 59 35 26 42 42 36 65 35 20
C% 20 20 20 22 17 20 21 22 16 21 21 17 21 20 19 23 21 17 22 21 15
45-54 YRS 142 47 24 42 29 45 31 42 23 82 42 17 67 45 28 47 52 41 62 43 35

Q
o°

24 21 27 217 22 21 26 27 22 24 26 20 24 26 21 26 26 20 21 26 26

55-64 YRS 133 49 19 36 28 48 29 35 21 77 36 18 60 41 29 32 42 55 69 31 31
C% 22 22 21 23 22 22 25 22 20 22 23 21 21 24 21 18 21 26 23 19 23
65-74 YRS 74 33 12 14 14 30 13 15 15 47 19 7 44 20 9 22 28 21 35 23 14
C% 12 15 13 9 11 14 11 10 14 14 12 8 15 12 7 12 14 10 12 14 10
75+ YRS 65 27 8 13 17 30 7 14 14 35 15 13 24 17 23 16 16 33 28 15 22
C% 11 12 9 8 13 14 6 9 13 10 9 15 8 10 17 9 8 16 9 9 16
Refused 11 4 2 3 2 4 1 3 3 5 5 1 6 3 2 3 5 3 6 4 1
C% 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 1 3 1 2 2 1 2 3 1 2 2 1
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S4. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
White/Caucasian 535 199 84 138 113 191 108 141 93 314 144 73 255 155 120 162 183 185 260 147 124
C% 89 88 94 90 88 88 92 90 88 90 90 84 89 90 89 89 92 88 88 90 92
Black/African-American 32 17 3 7 5 15 5 7 5 14 9 8 12 9 10 8 7 15 15 7 9
C% 5 8 3 5 4 7 4 4 5 4 6 9 4 5 7 4 4 7 5 4 7
American Indian and 4 0 1 2 0 0 1 2 1 3 1 0 2 2 0 1 1 1 2 2 0
Alaska Native C% 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0
Asian 8 4 0 1 3 4 1 1 2 7 0 1 7 1 0 5 1 2 7 1 0
C% 1 2 0 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 0 1 2 1 0 3 1 1 2 1 0
Hispanic/Latino 18 4 1 6 7 6 3 4 5 7 6 4 7 5 5 5 7 5 9 6 2
C% 3 2 1 4 5 3 3 3 5 2 4 5 2 3 4 3 4 2 3 4 1
Don't know 3 2 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 2 0 1 2 1 0 1 0 2 2 1 0
C% 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 270 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql. Is your opinion of Deval Patrick generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 6 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 3 1 2 2 1 3 1 1 4 2 1 3
C% 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2
Favorable 259 198 13 20 28 187 19 24 29 196 28 33 173 37 47 119 49 89 177 27 54
C% 43 88 15 13 22 86 16 15 27 56 18 38 61 21 35 65 25 42 60 16 40
Unfavorable 281 13 71 119 77 18 90 119 53 118 123 37 80 129 68 47 139 89 89 128 60
C% 47 6 80 77 60 8 76 76 50 34 77 43 28 75 50 26 70 42 30 78 44
Heard of/Undecided 54 14 4 13 22 11 8 12 22 30 8 15 30 6 17 15 10 28 27 8 18
C% 9 6 4 8 17 5 7 8 21 9 5 17 11 3 13 8 5 13 9 5 13
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q2. Is your opinion of Tim Cahill generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 98 42 12 8 36 39 17 9 32 53 21 23 45 22 28 31 25 39 45 26 25
C% 16 19 13 5 28 18 14 6 30 15 13 26 16 13 21 17 13 19 15 16 19
Favorable 248 90 29 100 28 86 32 105 24 160 59 25 125 73 48 81 83 82 125 69 52
C% 41 40 33 65 22 39 27 67 23 46 37 29 44 42 36 45 42 39 42 42 39
Unfavorable 77 22 26 12 16 25 33 9 10 33 36 8 30 31 15 18 35 21 37 28 11
C% 13 10 29 8 12 11 28 6 9 10 23 9 11 18 11 10 18 10 13 17 8
Heard of/Undecided 177 72 22 34 49 68 36 33 40 101 44 31 85 47 44 52 56 68 88 41 47

30 32 25 22 38 31 31 21 38 29 28 36 30 217 33 29 28 32 30 25 35

Q
o°
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q3. Is your opinion of Martha Coakley generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 41 13 6 4 18 12 9 4 16 9 9 22 9 11 20 10 11 19 13 12 15
C% 7 6 7 3 14 6 8 3 15 3 6 25 3 6 15 5 6 9 4 7 11
Favorable 344 170 30 83 59 162 48 81 52 288 34 20 212 60 67 141 76 119 211 59 69
C% 57 75 34 54 46 74 41 52 49 83 21 23 74 35 50 77 38 57 72 36 51
Unfavorable 123 17 42 43 21 19 41 51 11 12 94 16 30 77 16 10 84 29 35 72 16
C% 21 8 47 28 16 9 35 33 10 3 59 18 11 45 12 5 42 14 12 44 12
Heard of/Undecided 92 26 11 24 31 25 20 20 27 38 23 29 34 25 32 21 28 43 36 21 35

15 12 12 16 24 11 17 13 25 11 14 33 12 14 24 12 14 20 12 13 26

Q
o°
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q4. Is your opinion of Mike Capuano generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 94 34 9 19 31 32 11 20 30 43 28 20 27 25 39 27 26 38 35 17 39
C% 16 15 10 12 24 15 9 13 28 12 18 23 9 14 29 15 13 18 12 10 29
Favorable 227 112 24 55 35 107 33 58 29 166 35 24 172 33 20 96 55 73 152 43 31
C% 38 50 27 36 27 49 28 37 27 48 22 28 60 19 15 53 28 35 52 26 23
Unfavorable 110 15 42 34 19 18 41 43 8 38 62 10 13 74 22 16 71 22 29 67 13
C% 18 7 47 22 15 8 35 28 8 11 39 11 5 43 16 9 36 10 10 41 10
Heard of/Undecided 169 65 14 46 44 61 33 35 39 100 35 33 73 41 54 43 47 77 79 37 52

28 29 16 30 34 28 28 22 37 29 22 38 26 24 40 24 24 37 27 23 39

Q
o°

Mass. Reg. Voters 274 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q5. Is your opinion of Charlie Baker generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 323 132 30 82 78 122 60 74 65 191 74 52 163 80 77 100 96 122 160 82 77
C% 54 58 34 53 60 56 51 47 61 55 46 60 57 46 57 55 48 58 54 50 57
Favorable 76 19 45 9 3 23 21 29 3 34 38 4 26 41 9 21 44 11 36 33 7
C% 13 8 51 6 2 11 18 19 3 10 24 5 9 24 7 12 22 5 12 20 5
Unfavorable 42 14 2 16 9 14 9 13 6 26 11 5 18 14 9 11 15 14 23 12 6
C% 7 6 2 10 7 6 8 8 6 7 7 6 6 8 7 6 8 7 8 7 4
Heard of/Undecided 159 61 12 47 39 59 28 40 32 96 37 26 78 38 40 50 44 63 76 37 45
C% 27 27 13 31 30 27 24 26 30 28 23 30 27 22 30 217 22 30 26 23 33

Mass. Reg. Voters 275 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q6. Is your opinion of Christy Mihos generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Never heard 132 58 13 28 32 54 12 30 34 67 34 27 59 36 33 42 43 44 56 34 39
22 26 15 18 25 25 10 19 32 19 21 31 21 21 24 23 22 21 19 21 29

Q
oo

Favorable 179 55 39 56 28 46 79 38 16 89 69 21 82 64 33 48 72 56 88 61 29
C% 30 24 44 36 22 21 67 24 15 26 43 24 29 37 24 26 36 27 30 37 21
Unfavorable 150 61 27 35 27 67 7 55 21 104 30 16 82 40 26 51 48 49 87 38 24
C% 25 27 30 23 21 31 6 35 20 30 19 18 29 23 19 28 24 23 29 23 18
Heard of/Undecided 139 52 10 35 42 51 20 33 35 87 27 23 62 33 43 41 36 61 64 31 43

Q
o°

23 23 11 23 33 23 17 21 33 25 17 26 22 19 32 23 18 29 22 19 32

Mass. Reg. Voters 276 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q7. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Favorable 369 215 16 68 70 203 33 69 64 292 28 46 257 33 74 168 58 137 250 32 84
C% 62 95 18 44 54 93 28 44 60 84 18 53 90 19 55 92 29 65 85 20 62
Unfavorable 200 5 70 80 44 9 75 82 33 45 125 28 22 133 44 10 134 54 37 123 38
C% 33 2 79 52 34 4 64 53 31 13 78 32 8 77 33 5 67 26 13 75 28
Heard of/Undecided 30 6 3 6 14 6 10 4 9 9 7 13 6 7 16 4 7 18 8 9 12
C% 5 3 3 4 11 3 8 3 8 3 4 15 2 4 12 2 4 9 3 5 9

Mass. Reg. Voters 277 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q8. Is your opinion of Alan Khazei generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 308 112 40 77 77 99 64 80 63 175 76 51 133 92 80 89 102 112 139 87 79
C% 51 50 45 50 60 45 54 51 59 50 48 59 47 53 59 49 51 53 47 53 59
Favorable 66 38 11 7 10 38 12 11 5 47 15 4 40 18 7 39 17 10 43 16 6
C% 11 17 12 5 8 17 10 7 5 14 9 5 14 10 5 21 9 5 15 10 4
Unfavorable 51 18 11 16 6 19 11 15 6 27 19 5 25 16 10 13 20 18 25 19 7
C% 9 8 12 10 5 9 9 10 6 8 12 6 9 9 7 7 10 9 8 12 5
Heard of/Undecided 175 58 27 54 36 62 31 50 32 98 50 27 87 47 38 41 60 70 88 42 43

29 26 30 35 28 28 26 32 30 28 31 31 31 217 28 23 30 33 30 26 32

Q
o°
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q9. Is your opinion of Steve Pagliuca generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Never heard 101 35 9 24 31 32 15 23 30 51 21 27 39 29 32 29 28 42 35 24 41
C% 17 15 10 16 24 15 13 15 28 15 13 31 14 17 24 16 14 20 12 15 30
Favorable 208 100 29 53 26 91 37 55 25 138 50 18 126 47 33 71 67 69 155 33 20
C% 35 44 33 34 20 42 31 35 24 40 31 21 44 217 24 39 34 33 53 20 15
Unfavorable 110 23 32 32 23 27 38 37 8 51 49 9 35 54 18 20 56 30 27 62 17
C% 18 10 36 21 18 12 32 24 8 15 31 10 12 31 13 11 28 14 9 38 13
Heard of/Undecided 181 68 19 45 49 68 28 41 43 107 40 33 85 43 52 62 48 69 78 45 57

30 30 21 29 38 31 24 26 41 31 25 38 30 25 39 34 24 33 26 27 42

Q
o°
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Q10. Is your opinion of Jack E. (Jackie) Robinson generally favorable or generally unfavorable?
BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 292 111 29 73 78 105 53 70 62 170 70 46 141 80 66 90 88 109 133 79 74
C% 49 49 33 47 60 48 45 45 58 49 44 53 49 46 49 49 44 52 45 48 55
Favorable 54 27 11 9 6 27 14 8 5 30 17 7 25 20 9 19 22 11 32 16 6
C% 9 12 12 6 5 12 12 5 5 9 11 8 9 12 7 10 11 5 11 10 4
Unfavorable 100 31 30 25 14 33 27 33 7 55 38 7 47 39 14 25 50 24 48 37 15
C% 17 14 34 16 11 15 23 21 7 16 24 8 16 23 10 14 25 11 16 23 11
Heard of/Undecided 154 57 19 47 31 53 24 45 32 92 35 27 72 34 46 48 39 66 82 32 40

26 25 21 31 24 24 20 29 30 27 22 31 25 20 34 26 20 31 28 20 30

Q
o°
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INEWS/Suffolk University

(#5170)

Ql0a. Is your opinion of Scott Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard
Favorable
Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Mass. Reg. Voters

Total

600
100

Q
oo

291
49

Q
oo

Q
o°
-
o

Q
a°
[oe

170
28

Q
JEC

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

Pat-

Ca-

rick Baker hill

226
100

124
55

64
28

89
100

26
29

27
30

154
100

59
38

34

17

11

44
29

Undec

129
100

80
62

35
27

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

Pat-

Ca-

rick Mihos hill

218
100

117
54

65
30

118
100

49
42

31
26

156
100

56
36

38

15

10

47
30

Undec

106
100

68
64

26
25

BANNER 6

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE

Coak
-ley

347
100

186
54

42
12

93
27

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE

Cap-

Brown Undec uano

160
100

49
31

49
31

281

87
100

52
60

27
31

285
100

145
51

35
12

86
30

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE

Kha-

Brown Undec zei

173
100

59
34

47
217

135
100

81
60

36
27

182
100

96
53

31
17

46
25

Brown Un

199
100

64
32

72

U

58
29

dec

210
100

123
59

65
31

VOTE FOR
U.s.

Pag-

SENATE

liuca Brown Undec

295
100

146
49

30

34

12

85
29

164
100

52
32

50
30

135
100

88
65

35
26

2009/11/08
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Qll. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 357 211 13 64 67 197 32 68 59 280 26 47 247 31 74 158 56 136 239 29 86
C% 60 93 15 42 52 90 217 44 56 81 16 54 87 18 55 87 28 65 81 18 64
Disapprove 218 10 73 88 47 16 83 85 33 53 131 32 27 137 53 16 139 62 44 132 40
C% 36 4 82 57 36 7 70 54 31 15 82 37 9 79 39 9 70 30 15 80 30
Undecided 25 5 3 2 15 5 3 3 14 14 3 8 11 5 8 8 4 12 12 3 9
C% 4 2 3 1 12 2 3 2 13 4 2 9 4 3 6 4 2 6 4 2 7

Mass. Reg. Voters 282 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Deval Patrick is doing as Governor?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 252 191 12 22 27 179 22 26 25 189 27 34 165 33 52 102 46 102 164 28 59
C% 42 85 13 14 21 82 19 17 24 54 17 39 58 19 39 56 23 49 56 17 44
Disapprove 303 22 72 125 82 25 91 125 60 129 126 44 94 132 72 60 145 91 103 130 65
C% 51 10 81 81 64 11 77 80 57 37 79 51 33 76 53 33 73 43 35 79 48
Undecided 45 13 5 7 20 14 5 5 21 29 7 9 26 8 11 20 8 17 28 6 11
C% 8 6 6 5 16 6 4 3 20 8 4 10 9 5 8 11 4 8 9 4 8

Mass. Reg. Voters 283 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q12A. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Deval Patrick has managed the Massachusetts economy?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo
—
o
o
fa
o
o
—
o
o

Strongly approve 21 18 1 0 2 17 2 0 2 15 2 3 13 3 4 13 3 3 16 1 3
C% 4 8 1 0 2 8 2 0 2 4 1 3 5 2 3 7 2 1 5 1 2
Approve 200 147 11 16 26 140 17 24 19 154 21 24 142 22 36 90 38 72 136 20 44
C% 33 65 12 10 20 64 14 15 18 44 13 28 50 13 27 49 19 34 46 12 33
Disapprove 174 34 26 67 46 35 43 63 31 98 48 26 70 54 46 45 60 64 75 59 36
C% 29 15 29 44 36 16 36 40 29 28 30 30 25 31 34 25 30 30 25 36 27
Strongly disapprove 153 4 48 63 37 4 53 64 32 51 83 18 39 87 27 18 92 42 40 82 31
C% 26 2 54 41 29 2 45 41 30 15 52 21 14 50 20 10 46 20 14 50 23
Undecided 50 22 3 8 17 21 3 5 21 28 5 16 20 6 22 15 6 28 27 2 20
C% 8 10 3 5 13 10 3 3 20 8 3 18 7 3 16 8 3 13 9 1 15
Refused 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 284 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q13. Do you think Massachusetts is heading in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Right 215 158 8 19 30 150 17 25 23 166 17 31 150 21 41 100 33 79 152 16 45
C% 36 70 9 12 23 69 14 16 22 48 11 36 53 12 30 55 17 38 52 10 33
Wrong 315 38 78 122 75 43 97 115 58 134 135 41 103 142 68 57 156 98 111 141 60
C% 53 17 88 79 58 20 82 74 55 39 84 47 36 82 50 31 78 47 38 86 44
Undecided 70 30 3 13 24 25 4 16 25 47 8 15 32 10 26 25 10 33 32 7 30
C% 12 13 3 8 19 11 3 10 24 14 5 17 11 6 19 14 5 16 11 4 22

Mass. Reg. Voters 285 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql4. Do you think Governor Deval Patrick deserves to be re-elected or is it time to elect someone else?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deserves re-election 192 171 2 6 13 162 9 9 12 155 16 20 143 20 27 96 32 62 139 16 36
C% 32 76 2 4 10 74 8 6 11 45 10 23 50 12 20 53 16 30 47 10 27
Someone else 328 31 83 136 77 33 96 136 62 150 133 42 106 144 75 65 160 98 116 143 66
C% 55 14 93 88 60 15 81 87 58 43 83 48 37 83 56 36 80 47 39 87 49
Undecided 80 24 4 12 39 23 13 11 32 42 11 25 36 9 33 21 7 50 40 5 33
C% 13 11 4 8 30 11 11 7 30 12 7 29 13 5 24 12 4 24 14 3 24

Mass. Reg. Voters 286 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15. Governor Patrick says that he will run for re-election next year. Do you believe he will run for Governor next year?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 479 184 70 123 100 179 93 122 83 292 123 58 246 130 98 155 156 161 251 124 100
C% 80 81 79 80 78 82 79 78 78 84 77 67 86 75 73 85 78 77 85 76 74
No 54 17 10 18 9 16 15 17 6 25 22 7 16 25 13 13 26 15 21 23 10
C% 9 8 11 12 7 7 13 11 6 7 14 8 6 14 10 7 13 7 7 14 7
Undecided 67 25 9 13 20 23 10 17 17 30 15 22 23 18 24 14 17 34 23 17 25
C% 11 11 10 8 16 11 8 11 16 9 9 25 8 10 18 8 9 16 8 10 19

Mass. Reg. Voters 287 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15A. In the 2010 state elections, will you vote FOR or AGAINST your state representative?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
For 317 160 34 76 46 154 44 79 38 237 52 26 192 62 60 129 84 100 195 56 62
C% 53 71 38 49 36 71 37 51 36 68 33 30 67 36 44 71 42 48 66 34 46
Against 119 12 41 43 23 12 51 43 13 32 71 16 24 75 19 16 79 23 31 72 15
C% 20 5 46 28 18 6 43 28 12 9 44 18 8 43 14 9 40 11 11 44 11
Undecided 164 54 14 35 60 52 23 34 55 78 37 45 69 36 56 37 36 87 69 36 58
C% 27 24 16 23 47 24 19 22 52 22 23 52 24 21 41 20 18 41 23 22 43

Mass. Reg. Voters 288 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql6. There are a number of proposed state ballot questions next year. Would you vote to repeal the sales tax hike?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 353 94 69 107 82 86 94 105 67 157 136 57 137 135 77 82 148 118 152 126 73
C% 59 42 78 69 64 39 80 67 63 45 85 66 48 78 57 45 74 56 52 77 54
No 208 109 18 41 39 109 21 45 32 164 20 22 128 35 43 88 44 73 124 35 46
C% 35 48 20 217 30 50 18 29 30 47 13 25 45 20 32 48 22 35 42 21 34
Undecided 39 23 2 6 8 23 3 6 7 26 4 8 20 3 15 12 7 19 19 3 16
C% 7 10 2 4 6 11 3 4 7 7 3 9 7 2 11 7 4 9 6 2 12

Mass. Reg. Voters 289 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q17. Would you vote to eliminate all tolls in Massachusetts?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 227 62 53 67 45 62 64 68 33 112 87 26 84 90 51 52 100 72 90 86 49
C% 38 27 60 44 35 28 54 44 31 32 54 30 29 52 38 29 50 34 31 52 36
No 335 155 30 78 70 147 44 79 63 221 63 47 189 73 68 126 87 116 194 64 73
C% 56 69 34 51 54 67 37 51 59 64 39 54 66 42 50 69 44 55 66 39 54
Undecided 38 9 6 9 14 9 10 9 10 14 10 14 12 10 16 4 12 22 11 14 13
C% 6 4 7 6 11 4 8 6 9 4 6 16 4 6 12 2 6 10 4 9 10

Mass. Reg. Voters 290 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q18. Do you believe the Massachusetts Constitution should be changed to make quality healthcare for every resident a right in Massachusetts?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 318 169 18 69 60 157 31 69 59 240 41 33 206 40 66 137 62 111 208 39 67
C% 53 75 20 45 47 72 26 44 56 69 26 38 72 23 49 75 31 53 71 24 50
No 238 42 68 76 52 45 78 78 37 83 112 41 58 124 55 34 127 76 67 118 51
C% 40 19 76 49 40 21 66 50 35 24 70 47 20 72 41 19 64 36 23 72 38
Undecided 44 15 3 9 17 16 9 9 10 24 7 13 21 9 14 11 10 23 20 7 17
C% 7 7 3 6 13 7 8 6 9 7 4 15 7 5 10 6 5 11 7 4 13

Mass. Reg. Voters 291 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q19. How confident are you in the way the federal government is fighting and handling the HIN1 flu outbreak?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Very confident 74 45 5 13 11 44 10 14 6 55 7 12 45 14 14 33 15 25 44 15 15
C% 12 20 6 8 9 20 8 9 6 16 4 14 16 8 10 18 8 12 15 9 11
Somewhat confident 261 124 27 56 53 119 36 59 45 176 49 33 143 50 63 84 72 99 144 45 68
C% 44 55 30 36 41 55 31 38 42 51 31 38 50 29 47 46 36 47 49 27 50
Not very confident 141 36 31 43 30 34 35 45 27 65 57 18 57 57 27 40 59 41 63 53 24
C% 24 16 35 28 23 16 30 29 25 19 36 21 20 33 20 22 30 20 21 32 18
Not at all confident 104 16 24 37 27 15 34 34 21 40 44 18 32 49 22 20 49 34 34 48 21
C% 17 7 27 24 21 7 29 22 20 12 28 21 11 28 16 11 25 16 12 29 16
Undecided 19 5 1 5 8 6 2 4 7 11 2 6 8 2 9 5 3 11 10 2 7
C% 3 2 1 3 6 3 2 3 7 3 1 7 3 1 7 3 2 5 3 1 5
Refused 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
C% 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 292 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q20. Does the federal government's handling of HIN1 make you more or less confident about Washington increasing its role in national healthcare - would you say you
are more confident or less confident?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
More confident 165 102 8 25 30 93 17 30 25 131 15 19 111 18 34 82 28 52 111 20 33
C% 28 45 9 16 23 43 14 19 24 38 9 22 39 10 25 45 14 25 38 12 24
Less confident 318 71 68 107 71 73 86 101 58 141 128 46 106 139 71 58 148 109 121 127 67

Q
o°

53 31 76 69 55 33 73 65 55 41 80 53 37 80 53 32 74 52 41 77 50

No difference 79 36 10 12 21 37 9 16 17 52 13 13 46 11 21 29 19 30 44 13 21
C% 13 16 11 8 16 17 8 10 16 15 8 15 16 6 16 16 10 14 15 8 16
Undecided 38 17 3 10 7 15 6 9 6 23 4 9 22 5 9 13 4 19 19 4 14
C% 6 8 3 6 5 7 5 6 6 7 3 10 8 3 7 7 2 9 6 2 10
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q21. Do you think Massachusetts can afford the current system of near universal healthcare?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 202 126 9 30 36 126 15 33 27 160 17 23 143 20 37 105 27 67 143 18 40
C% 34 56 10 19 28 58 13 21 25 46 11 26 50 12 27 58 14 32 48 11 30
No 338 75 76 116 70 70 91 114 62 157 136 41 118 144 72 61 164 108 125 135 74
C% 56 33 85 75 54 32 77 73 58 45 85 47 41 83 53 34 82 51 42 82 55
Undecided 60 25 4 8 23 22 12 9 17 30 7 23 24 9 26 16 8 35 27 11 21
C% 10 11 4 5 18 10 10 6 16 9 4 26 8 5 19 9 4 17 9 7 16
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q22. Is the recession over in Massachusetts?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 46 31 3 3 9 30 6 4 6 32 6 8 30 8 8 19 10 17 34 5 7
C% 8 14 3 2 7 14 5 3 6 9 4 9 11 5 6 10 5 8 12 3 5
No 531 185 82 148 114 177 108 150 94 302 149 75 245 158 122 158 183 182 253 154 119
C% 89 82 92 96 88 81 92 96 89 87 93 86 86 91 90 87 92 87 86 94 88
Undecided 23 10 4 3 6 11 4 2 6 13 5 4 10 7 5 5 6 11 8 5 9
C% 4 4 4 2 5 5 3 1 6 4 3 5 4 4 4 3 3 5 3 3 7
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q22A. Compared to last year, how much do you plan to spend on holiday shopping this year - more than last year, less than last year, or about the same?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
More 27 13 4 6 4 11 6 6 4 15 7 4 14 8 5 13 7 7 16 7 4
C% 5 6 4 4 3 5 5 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 4 7 4 3 5 4 3
Less 260 86 45 71 56 75 58 73 53 142 76 39 115 83 58 72 88 96 117 75 64
C% 43 38 51 46 43 34 49 47 50 41 48 45 40 48 43 40 44 46 40 46 47
The same 307 125 40 75 67 130 54 74 48 186 77 42 153 81 70 94 104 104 159 81 65

51 55 45 49 52 60 46 47 45 54 48 48 54 47 52 52 52 50 54 49 48

Q
o°

Undecided 6 2 0 2 2 2 0 3 1 4 0 2 3 1 2 3 0 3 3 1 2
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q23. Do you support casino gambling in Massachusetts?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 342 130 49 94 68 130 67 88 55 205 90 43 171 94 72 106 120 110 180 90 68
C% 57 58 55 61 53 60 57 56 52 59 56 49 60 54 53 58 60 52 61 55 50
No 219 77 36 52 53 71 45 62 41 116 62 39 94 69 54 60 70 86 97 65 55
C% 37 34 40 34 41 33 38 40 39 33 39 45 33 40 40 33 35 41 33 40 41
Undecided 39 19 4 8 8 17 6 6 10 26 8 5 20 10 9 16 9 14 18 9 12
C% 7 8 4 5 6 8 5 4 9 7 5 6 7 6 7 9 5 7 6 5 9
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q24. Although you are registered Independent/Unenrolled, are you more likely to vote in a Democratic or Republican Primary election?
BASE: Independent/Unenrolled

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 277 86 43 79 67 88 62 73 53 148 76 49 108 85 79 61 93 115 119 79 74
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

More likely to vote in 127 64 15 28 19 63 18 217 18 99 16 9 82 19 24 52 27 44 87 19 19
a Democratic Primary C% 46 74 35 35 28 72 29 37 34 67 21 18 76 22 30 85 29 38 73 24 26
More likely to vote in 75 5 19 36 15 5 26 32 12 20 47 8 4 53 17 2 53 19 11 47 16
a Republican Primary C% 27 6 44 46 22 6 42 44 23 14 62 16 4 62 22 3 57 17 9 59 22
Neither 16 4 1 2 9 6 3 2 5 6 1 9 2 1 12 3 0 12 6 2 7

C% 6 5 2 3 13 7 5 3 9 4 1 18 2 1 15 5 0 10 5 3 9
Undecided 59 13 8 13 24 14 15 12 18 23 12 23 20 12 26 4 13 40 15 11 32

C% 21 15 19 16 36 16 24 16 34 16 16 47 19 14 33 7 14 35 13 14 43
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INEWS/Suffolk University

025.

There will be a Republican Primary for Governor in a year.

(#5170)

whom do you lean at this time?
BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

Total

Charlie Baker
Christy Mihos
Undecided

Refused

Mass. Reg. Voters

If the candidates for Governor were Charlie Baker or Christy Mihos,

2009/11/08

for whom will you vote or toward

)

VOTE FOR

.S. SENATE

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap-

rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec

Brown Undec

Pag-

liuca Brown Undec

165 18 51 63 33 16 61 63 24 45 100 20 17 116 31

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
49 3 28 13 5 6 9 30 4 14 33 2 5 39 4

C% 30 17 55 21 15 38 15 48 17 31 33 10 29 34 13
54 7 13 26 8 1 41 11 1 13 35 6 6 39 9

C% 33 39 25 41 24 6 67 17 4 29 35 30 35 34 29
61 8 10 24 19 9 10 22 19 18 31 12 6 37 18

20 38 58 56 16 35 79 40 31 60 35 32 58

Q
o
w
)
IS
IS

Q

P

=
oo
oo
oo
w
oo
[
oo
oo
oo
=
oo
oo
=
oo

299

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE
Kha-
zel
5 118
100 100
2 38
40 32
2 42
40 36
1 37
20 31
0 1
0 1

10
24

23
56

26
100

11
42

109
100

32
29

37
34

39
36

10
34

14
48

o
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q26. For Governor in the General Election, the candidates are Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Charlie Baker - REPUBLICAN, and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deval Patrick 226 226 0 0 0 200 11 7 8 187 15 23 167 22 35 114 37 73 167 18 40
C% 38 100 0 0 0 92 9 4 8 54 9 26 59 13 26 63 19 35 57 11 30
Charlie Baker 89 0 89 0 0 5 46 31 6 21 61 7 16 61 12 9 68 12 22 62 5
C% 15 0 100 0 0 2 39 20 6 6 38 8 6 35 9 5 34 6 7 38 4
Tim Cahill 154 0 0 154 0 2 36 109 7 80 61 10 55 67 30 36 70 45 62 63 27
C% 26 0 0 100 0 1 31 70 7 23 38 11 19 39 22 20 35 21 21 38 20
Undecided 129 0 0 0 129 11 24 9 85 58 23 47 46 23 58 23 24 80 43 21 63
C% 22 0 0 0 100 5 20 6 80 17 14 54 16 13 43 13 12 38 15 13 47
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University
Q27. Now what if the candidates for Governor were Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Christy Mihos - REPUBLICAN,

(#5170)

whom do you lean at this time?

Total

Deval Patrick
Christy Mihos
Tim Cahill
Undecided

Refused

Mass. Reg. Voters

Q

o

Q

a°

Q

o°

Q

o°

Q

o°

Q

o°

Total rick Baker hill

600
100

218
36

118
20

156

106
18

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

Kha-

Undec

129
100

24
19

85
66

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Coak Cap-

rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec

218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
218 0 0 0 177 15 25 157 21
100 0 0 0 51 9 29 55 12
0 118 0 0 36 68 14 29 66
0 100 0 0 10 43 16 10 38
0 0 156 0 79 63 11 59 69
0 0 100 0 23 39 13 21 40
0 0 0 106 55 13 37 40 16
0 0 0 100 16 8 43 14 9
0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
301

135
100

37
27

23
17

26

49
36

VOTE FOR
U.s.

182
100

110

60

37

20
11

70

31

15

38

71
34

VOTE FOR
U.s.

Pag-

Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

162

29
10

62

42
14

135
100

39
29

18
13

25

53
39

2009/11/08

and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you vote or toward
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
028. You've indicated that you're a likely Democratic voter. Can you tell me when the Special Democratic Primary for U.S. Senate will be held to fill the vacancy of
the late Ted Kennedy?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 353 191 27 74 60 182 38 76 56 270 44 34 245 42 62 169 65 114 246 40 64
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

January (General) 83 42 7 20 14 42 13 15 13 73 7 3 60 10 13 37 16 29 57 11 15
Cc% 24 22 26 27 23 23 34 20 23 27 16 9 24 24 21 22 25 25 23 28 23

January (Specific date) 14 10 1 1 2 10 1 1 2 12 1 1 11 0 3 6 2 6 10 1 3
Cc% 4 5 4 1 3 5 3 1 4 4 2 3 4 0 5 4 3 5 4 3 5

November (General) 9 3 1 4 1 3 2 4 0 3 3 2 4 3 2 4 3 2 8 1 0
C% 3 2 4 5 2 2 5 5 0 1 7 6 2 7 3 2 5 2 3 3 0

November 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
(Specific date) Cc% 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
December (General) 52 30 7 8 7 27 6 12 7 41 7 4 35 9 8 27 11 13 34 10 7
C% 15 16 26 11 12 15 16 16 13 15 16 12 14 21 13 16 17 11 14 25 11

December 16 8 2 5 1 8 3 4 1 10 5 1 12 3 1 9 4 3 12 2 2
(Specific date) Cc% 5 4 7 7 2 4 8 5 2 4 11 3 5 7 2 5 6 3 5 5 3
December 8th 26 13 2 4 6 13 4 6 2 20 4 1 19 3 2 7 8 9 17 1 7
Cc% 7 7 7 5 10 7 11 8 4 7 9 3 8 7 3 4 12 8 7 3 11

Other 5 3 0 1 1 3 1 0 1 5 0 0 3 1 1 4 0 1 4 1 0
C% 1 2 0 1 2 2 3 0 2 2 0 0 1 2 2 2 0 1 2 3 0

Undecided 141 79 5 30 27 73 6 33 29 101 15 22 98 11 30 73 18 49 100 11 29
C% 40 41 19 41 45 40 16 43 52 37 34 65 40 26 48 43 28 43 41 28 45

Refused 6 2 2 1 1 3 2 0 1 4 2 0 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 1
C% 2 1 7 1 2 2 5 0 2 1 5 0 1 5 3 1 3 2 1 5 2
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
029. On December 8th, a special Democratic Primary will be held for U.S. Senate. If the candidates were: Mike Capuano, Martha Coakley, Alan Khazei, or Steven

Pagliuca, for whom will you vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 353 191 27 74 60 182 38 76 56 270 44 34 245 42 62 169 65 114 246 40 64
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Mike Capuano 55 30 6 14 5 29 9 12 5 38 13 4 52 3 0 33 12 10 42 8 4
C% 16 16 22 19 8 16 24 16 9 14 30 12 21 7 0 20 18 9 17 20 6

Martha Coakley 157 100 8 29 20 94 12 34 17 153 3 1 117 15 24 79 23 53 112 15 30
C% 44 52 30 39 33 52 32 45 30 57 7 3 48 36 39 47 35 46 46 38 47

Alan Khazei 11 5 4 0 2 5 5 1 0 5 5 1 6 4 1 7 3 1 5 4 2
C% 3 3 15 0 3 3 13 1 0 2 11 3 2 10 2 4 5 1 2 10 3

Steven Pagliuca 59 26 6 17 10 22 9 17 11 29 17 11 30 14 14 20 20 19 47 7 5
C% 17 14 22 23 17 12 24 22 20 11 39 32 12 33 23 12 31 17 19 18 8

Undecided 69 29 3 14 23 31 3 12 23 45 6 17 40 6 23 30 7 31 40 6 23
C% 20 15 11 19 38 17 8 16 41 17 14 50 16 14 37 18 11 217 16 15 36

Refused 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q030. Which of the four candidates has run the best campaign so far - Capuano, Coakley, Khazei, or Pagliuca?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 353 191 27 74 60 182 38 76 56 270 44 34 245 42 62 169 65 114 246 40 64
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 60 29 6 16 9 29 6 16 9 38 14 8 53 3 4 35 11 13 42 9 8
C% 17 15 22 22 15 16 16 21 16 14 32 24 22 7 6 21 17 11 17 23 13
Martha Coakley 94 55 6 23 10 53 6 27 8 89 4 1 65 14 15 47 19 27 58 16 20
C% 27 29 22 31 17 29 16 36 14 33 9 3 27 33 24 28 29 24 24 40 31
Alan Khazei 6 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 0 3 3 0 4 2 0 4 2 0 1 2 3
C% 2 1 7 1 2 1 5 3 0 1 7 0 2 5 0 2 3 0 0 5 5
Steven Pagliuca 111 60 8 25 18 55 15 23 18 78 16 15 73 16 20 44 217 39 95 6 10

31 31 30 34 30 30 39 30 32 29 36 44 30 38 32 26 42 34 39 15 16

Q
o°

Undecided 80 43 5 9 22 41 9 8 21 61 7 10 49 7 23 38 6 35 49 7 23
C% 23 23 19 12 37 23 24 11 38 23 16 29 20 17 37 22 9 31 20 18 36
Refused 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
C% 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
031. Which of the four candidates has run the worst campaign so far?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 353 191 27 74 60 182 38 76 56 270 44 34 245 42 62 169 65 114 246 40 64
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 24 8 5 9 2 9 7 8 0 17 6 1 9 8 7 12 8 4 17 6 1
C% 7 4 19 12 3 5 18 11 0 6 14 3 4 19 11 7 12 4 7 15 2
Martha Coakley 32 18 6 6 2 16 7 7 2 14 12 5 23 7 2 13 11 7 23 6 3
C% 9 9 22 8 3 9 18 9 4 5 27 15 9 17 3 8 17 6 9 15 5
Alan Khazei 114 65 6 29 14 69 6 27 12 100 11 3 90 10 12 57 24 32 96 9 9
C% 32 34 22 39 23 38 16 36 21 37 25 9 37 24 19 34 37 28 39 23 14
Steven Pagliuca 40 16 3 13 8 14 6 14 6 34 5 1 28 7 5 22 10 7 19 11 9
C% 11 8 11 18 13 8 16 18 11 13 11 3 11 17 8 13 15 6 8 28 14
Undecided 140 81 7 17 34 72 12 20 35 103 10 24 93 10 36 64 12 63 89 8 42

40 42 26 23 57 40 32 26 63 38 23 71 38 24 58 38 18 55 36 20 66

Q
o°

Refused 3 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
032. Which of the four is most like Ted Kennedy?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 353 191 27 74 60 182 38 76 56 270 44 34 245 42 62 169 65 114 246 40 64
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 75 34 13 21 7 32 16 21 6 51 20 4 56 17 2 41 21 12 51 17 6
C% 21 18 48 28 12 18 42 28 11 19 45 12 23 40 3 24 32 11 21 43 9
Martha Coakley 56 35 1 15 5 33 6 13 4 53 3 0 42 6 8 29 7 19 41 3 12
C% 16 18 4 20 8 18 16 17 7 20 7 0 17 14 13 17 11 17 17 8 19
Alan Khazei 10 5 3 1 1 5 1 3 1 6 3 1 6 2 2 7 3 0 7 3 0
C% 3 3 11 1 2 3 3 4 2 2 7 3 2 5 3 4 5 0 3 8 0
Steven Pagliuca 42 217 2 9 4 217 3 7 5 28 8 5 28 7 6 15 12 15 36 4 2
C% 12 14 7 12 7 15 8 9 9 10 18 15 11 17 10 9 18 13 15 10 3
Undecided 163 88 8 25 41 82 10 31 39 125 10 24 110 10 41 73 21 67 106 11 44

46 46 30 34 68 45 26 41 70 46 23 71 45 24 66 43 32 59 43 28 69

Q
o°

Refused 7 2 0 3 2 3 2 1 1 7 0 0 3 0 3 4 1 1 5 2 0
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

033. You've indicated that you're a likely Republican voter. Can you tell me when the Special Republican Primary for U.S.

the late Ted Kennedy?
BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

Pat- Ca-
Total rick Baker hill

Total 165 18 51 63
C% 100 100 100 100
January (General) 39 0 17 17
C% 24 0 33 217
January (Specific date) 5 1 4 0
C% 3 6 8 0
November (General) 7 1 5 1
C% 4 6 10 2
November 2 2 0 0
(Specific date) C% 1 11 0 0
December (General) 7 0 3 4
C% 4 0 6 6
December 4 0 1 2
(Specific date) C% 2 0 2 3
Other 8 2 0 5
C% 5 11 0 8
Undecided 88 12 19 34
C% 53 67 37 54
Refused 5 0 2 0
C% 3 0 4 0

Mass. Reg. Voters

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

Pat-

Ca-

Undec rick Mihos hill

33
100

16
100

61
100

[

30
49

63
100

18
29

29
46

2009/11/08
Senate will be held to fill the vacancy of

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE
Coak

VOTE FOR

U.S.

Cap-

Undec -ley Brown Undec uano

19
79

26
58

307

o

12
71

SENATE

Kha
Brown Undec zei

116 31
100 100 1

30 6

26 19

5 0

4 0

4 2

3 6

0 0

0 0

7 0

6 0

4 0

3 0

7 1

6 3

55 21

47 68

4 1

3 3

VOTE FOR
U.S.

VOTE FOR
SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pag-

Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

118 41 26 109 29
100 100 100 100 100
31 6 5 29 4
26 15 19 27 14
5 0 1 4 0
4 0 4 4 0
5 2 2 4 1
4 5 8 4 3
2 0 0 2 0
2 0 0 2 0
7 0 0 7 0
6 0 0 6 0
4 0 0 4 0
3 0 0 4 0
6 2 3 3 2
5 5 12 3 7
55 29 14 54 20
47 71 54 50 69
3 2 1 2 2
3 5 4 2 7
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INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q034. On December 8th, a special Republican Primary will be held for U.S. Senate. If the candidates were: Scott Brown or Jack E. (Jackie) Robinson, for whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 165 18 51 63 33 16 61 63 24 45 100 20 17 116 31 5 118 41 26 109 29
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Scott Brown 74 7 27 35 5 5 30 35 4 20 53 1 11 63 0 3 69 2 9 62 3
Cc% 45 39 53 56 15 31 49 56 17 44 53 5 65 54 0 60 58 5 35 57 10

Jack E. Robinson 11 1 4 5 1 0 7 4 0 4 5 2 0 7 3 0 7 3 2 7 1
C% 7 6 8 8 3 0 11 6 0 9 5 10 0 6 10 0 6 7 8 6 3

Undecided 78 10 18 23 27 11 23 24 20 21 40 17 6 44 28 2 41 35 15 38 25
C% 47 56 35 37 82 69 38 38 83 47 40 85 35 38 90 40 35 85 58 35 86

Refused 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 2 0
C% 1 0 4 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 2 0 2 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 308 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
035. On January 19th the General election for U.S. Senate will be held. If the candidates are <35W> Martha Coakley - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican, for whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Martha Coakley 347 187 21 80 58 177 36 79 55 347 0 0 246 33 63 168 52 120 246 36 61
C% 58 83 24 52 45 81 31 51 52 100 0 0 86 19 47 92 26 57 83 22 45
Scott Brown 160 15 61 61 23 15 68 63 13 0 160 0 22 131 7 6 138 16 28 117 15
C% 27 7 69 40 18 7 58 40 12 0 100 0 8 76 5 3 69 8 9 71 11
Undecided 87 23 7 10 47 25 14 11 37 0 0 87 14 9 64 7 9 71 18 11 58
C% 15 10 8 6 36 11 12 7 35 0 0 100 5 5 47 4 5 34 6 7 43
Refused 6 1 0 3 1 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 3 0 1 1 0 3 3 0 1
C% 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 309 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
036. What if the candidates are <36W> Mike Capuano - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Mike Capuano 285 167 16 55 46 157 29 59 40 246 22 14 285 0 0 161 38 83 233 18 33
C% 48 74 18 36 36 72 25 38 38 71 14 16 100 0 0 88 19 40 79 11 24
Scott Brown 173 22 61 67 23 21 66 69 16 33 131 9 0 173 0 9 155 9 27 137 9
C% 29 10 69 44 18 10 56 44 15 10 82 10 0 100 0 5 78 4 9 84 7
Undecided 135 35 12 30 58 37 23 26 49 63 7 64 0 0 135 12 6 117 33 9 93
C% 23 15 13 19 45 17 19 17 46 18 4 74 0 0 100 7 3 56 11 5 69
Refused 7 2 0 2 2 3 0 2 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0
C% 1 1 0 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 310 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q37. How about <37W> Alan Khazei - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Alan Khazei 182 114 9 36 23 110 15 37 20 168 6 7 161 9 12 182 0 0 168 6 7
C% 30 50 10 23 18 50 13 24 19 48 4 8 56 5 9 100 0 0 57 4 5
Scott Brown 199 37 68 70 24 35 71 78 14 52 138 9 38 155 6 0 199 0 44 145 10
C% 33 16 76 45 19 16 60 50 13 15 86 10 13 90 4 0 100 0 15 88 7
Undecided 210 73 12 45 80 70 31 38 71 120 16 71 83 9 117 0 0 210 79 13 118
C% 35 32 13 29 62 32 26 24 67 35 10 82 29 5 87 0 0 100 27 8 87
Refused 9 2 0 3 2 3 1 3 1 7 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0
C% 2 1 0 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 311 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
038. And what if the candidates are <38W> Steven Pagliuca - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Steve Pagliuca 295 167 22 62 43 162 29 62 42 246 28 18 233 27 33 168 44 79 295 0 0
C% 49 74 25 40 33 74 25 40 40 71 18 21 82 16 24 92 22 38 100 0 0
Scott Brown 164 18 62 63 21 15 70 68 10 36 117 11 18 137 9 6 145 13 0 164 0
C% 27 8 70 41 16 7 59 44 9 10 73 13 6 79 7 3 73 6 0 100 0
Undecided 135 40 5 27 63 39 18 25 53 61 15 58 33 9 93 7 10 118 0 0 135
C% 23 18 6 18 49 18 15 16 50 18 9 67 12 5 69 4 5 56 0 0 100
Refused 6 1 0 2 2 2 1 1 1 4 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 0 0 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 312 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
039. What is the most important issue facing our next U.S. Senator?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Healthcare 209 104 20 46 38 102 30 46 29 138 43 27 123 40 44 79 55 73 127 38 42
C% 35 46 22 30 29 47 25 29 27 40 27 31 43 23 33 43 28 35 43 23 31
Economy/Jobs 257 83 45 73 56 78 59 75 45 143 74 38 112 80 61 61 94 96 111 81 62
C% 43 37 51 47 43 36 50 48 42 41 46 44 39 46 45 34 47 46 38 49 46
Taxes 8 2 4 2 0 2 4 1 1 4 4 0 3 4 1 3 4 1 4 3 1
C% 1 1 4 1 0 1 3 1 1 1 3 0 1 2 1 2 2 0 1 2 1
War 28 8 3 9 8 9 1 9 9 16 5 6 14 7 7 11 7 10 16 5 7
C% 5 4 3 6 6 4 1 6 8 5 3 7 5 4 5 6 4 5 5 3 5
Education 11 4 2 3 2 5 2 3 1 6 3 2 6 2 3 5 3 3 5 2 3
C% 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 2 1 2 1 2
Spending/Budget 23 2 7 7 7 2 7 8 6 7 12 4 4 16 3 5 13 5 7 15 1
C% 4 1 8 5 5 1 6 5 6 2 8 5 1 9 2 3 7 2 2 9 1
Other 33 9 5 9 9 8 9 9 7 14 13 5 12 14 6 10 14 8 14 10 9
C% 6 4 6 6 7 4 8 6 7 4 8 6 4 8 4 5 7 4 5 6 7
Don't know 31 14 3 5 9 12 6 5 8 19 6 5 11 10 10 8 9 14 11 10 10
C% 5 6 3 3 7 6 5 3 8 5 4 6 4 6 7 4 5 7 4 6 7

Mass. Reg. Voters 313 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q039A. Which U.S. Senate candidate has the best economic policies?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Scott Brown-Republican 67 4 35 24 4 7 34 25 1 2 64 1 2 64 1 1 65 1 3 62 2

C% 11 2 39 16 3 3 29 16 1 1 40 1 1 37 1 1 33 0 1 38 1
Mike Capuano-Democrat 53 29 7 11 6 30 9 11 3 38 12 3 51 2 0 29 14 9 38 9 5

C% 9 13 8 7 5 14 8 7 3 11 8 3 18 1 0 16 7 4 13 5 4
Martha Coakley - 80 36 4 27 12 35 8 31 6 79 1 0 52 6 20 33 13 30 46 9 23
Democrat C% 13 16 4 18 9 16 7 20 6 23 1 0 18 3 15 18 7 14 16 5 17
Steven Pagliuca- 58 27 7 14 10 26 13 12 7 35 14 8 32 13 12 21 19 18 52 4 2
Democrat C% 10 12 8 9 8 12 11 8 7 10 9 9 11 8 9 12 10 9 18 2 1
Jack E. (Jackie) 2 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0
Robinson - Republican C% 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
Undecided 338 130 35 77 95 120 51 77 88 193 67 73 148 85 101 98 85 151 156 77 102

C% 56 58 39 50 74 55 43 49 83 56 42 84 52 49 75 54 43 72 53 47 76
Refused 2 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1

C% 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 314 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

(#5170)

Q40. Regardless of who you personally support for U.S.

Total

Scott Brown-Republican

Mike Capuano-Democrat

Martha Coakley -
Democrat

Alan Khazei-Democrat
Steven Pagliuca-

Democrat

Jack E. (Jackie)
Robinson - Republican

Undecided

Refused

Mass. Reg. Voters

Senate,

Q

a°

Q

a°

Q

o°

Q

o

Q

JEC

Q

oe

9@

Q

o°

Q

o°

263
44

60
10

199
33

Pat-
Total rick Baker hill

226
100

106

47

30
13

69
31

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

Pat-
rick Mihos hill

77
50

39
25

Undec

129
100

32
25

69
53

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR

218
100

33
15

62
28

16

87
56

34
22

BANNER 6

Coak
Undec -ley

Senator?
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Cap- Kha- Pag-

347
100

193

56

87
25

who do you think will be our next U.S.

160
100

17
11

16

61
38

-

50
31

315

Brown Undec uano

285

100

34

143
50

70
25

173
100

19
11

74
43

51
29

Brown Undec zei

135
100

41
30

77
57

19

94
52

47
26

20

86
43

53
27

Brown Undec

75
36

22
10

98
47

liuca Brown Undec

295

100

31

136
46

74
25

164
100

19
12

75
46

49

30

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q41. Regardless of who you personally support for Governor, who do you think will be elected Governor next year?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill ©Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Charlie Baker- 42 4 31 5 2 4 17 17 4 15 25 2 14 21 7 8 26 8 14 24 4
Republican C% 7 2 35 3 2 2 14 11 4 4 16 2 5 12 5 4 13 4 5 15 3
Tim Cahill-Independent 60 8 1 41 10 8 8 37 7 38 15 5 32 17 11 19 22 18 36 16 7

C% 10 4 1 27 8 4 7 24 7 11 9 6 11 10 8 10 11 9 12 10 5
Christy Mihos- 27 4 5 12 5 0 23 3 1 9 15 3 6 17 4 2 17 7 8 14 5
Republican C% 5 2 6 8 4 0 19 2 1 3 9 3 2 10 3 1 9 3 3 9 4
Deval Patrick-Democrat 264 162 24 41 37 160 31 45 28 180 56 217 167 59 36 103 80 79 165 53 45

44 72 27 217 29 73 26 29 26 52 35 31 59 34 27 57 40 38 56 32 33

Q
o°

Undecided 205 47 28 55 74 45 39 54 65 103 49 50 65 59 76 49 54 97 71 57 73
C% 34 21 31 36 57 21 33 35 61 30 31 57 23 34 56 27 27 46 24 35 54
Refused 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 316 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q42. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 161 48 30 53 29 45 37 54 25 88 48 22 77 52 30 53 63 42 80 50 29
C% 27 21 34 34 22 21 31 35 24 25 30 25 27 30 22 29 32 20 27 30 21
No 438 177 59 101 100 172 81 102 81 258 112 65 207 121 105 129 135 168 215 113 106
C% 73 78 66 66 78 79 69 65 76 74 70 75 73 70 78 71 68 80 73 69 79
Undecided 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 317 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q43. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 6
VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR VOTE FOR GOVERNOR U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE U.S. SENATE
Pat- Ca- Pat- Ca- Coak Cap- Kha- Pag-

Total rick Baker hill Undec rick Mihos hill Undec -ley Brown Undec uano Brown Undec zei Brown Undec liuca Brown Undec

Total 600 226 89 154 129 218 118 156 106 347 160 87 285 173 135 182 199 210 295 164 135
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 145 55 18 40 32 51 27 41 26 90 37 16 80 37 26 52 45 46 76 38 28
C% 24 24 20 26 25 23 23 26 25 26 23 18 28 21 19 29 23 22 26 23 21
No 454 170 71 114 97 166 91 115 80 256 123 71 204 136 109 129 154 164 218 126 107
C% 76 75 80 74 75 76 77 74 75 74 77 82 72 79 81 71 77 78 74 77 79
Undecided 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 318 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Area
BANNER 7
MOST IM-
PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
ECO=  mmmmmm e e e e e e
Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Worcester/West 144 48 64 62 69 59 18 76 25 47 23 82 51 11 11 42 28
C% 24 23 25 24 25 24 23 22 20 21 21 22 26 17 22 20 25
NE 210 66 93 84 104 78 30 113 50 85 47 128 73 23 17 75 42
C% 35 32 36 32 37 31 39 33 41 37 43 35 37 35 33 36 38
Suffolk 48 20 18 26 16 20 2 36 4 25 6 36 9 7 1 22 5
C% 8 10 7 10 6 8 3 10 3 11 5 10 5 11 2 11 5
SE Mass/Cape 198 75 82 87 92 91 217 119 44 70 34 123 67 25 22 69 35
C% 33 36 32 34 33 37 35 35 36 31 31 33 34 38 43 33 32

Mass. Reg. Voters 319 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

Gender

Total
Male

Female

Mass. Reg. Voters

Q
oo

Q
oo

OPINION OF

r

(#5170)
BANNER 7
MOST IM-
PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY
Eco-
Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favo
600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 1
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1
290 78 139 117 149 117 46 142
48 37 54 45 53 47 60 41
310 131 118 142 132 131 31 202
52 63 46 55 47 53 40 59

23
00

79
64

44

OPINION OF

CAPUANO
Un-

Favor favor

227 110

100 100

95 67

42 61

132 43

58 39

OPINION OF
OBAMA
Un-
Favor favor
369 200
100 100
162 112
44 56
207 88
56 44

OPINION OF
KHAZETI

Un-

Favor favor

66 51

100 100

30 31

45 61

36 20

55 39

PAGLIUCA
Un-
Favor favor
208 110
100 100
100 64
48 58
108 46
52 42

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, or Unenrolled/Independent?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA
ECO=  mm oo s e e o oo ———————— o

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 226 90 89 131 72 100 28 155 31 119 19 194 24 38 25 91 33
C% 38 43 35 51 26 40 36 45 25 52 17 53 12 58 49 44 30
Republican 90 24 40 18 63 38 14 36 34 21 32 20 65 5 7 28 24
C% 15 11 16 7 22 15 18 10 28 9 29 5 33 8 14 13 22
Unenrolled/Ind 2717 93 123 110 140 109 35 150 55 87 56 153 106 23 19 88 50
C% 46 44 48 42 50 44 45 44 45 38 51 41 53 35 37 42 45
Other 7 2 5 0 6 1 0 3 3 0 3 2 5 0 0 1 3
C% 1 1 2 0 2 0 0 1 2 0 3 1 3 0 0 0 3

Mass. Reg. Voters 321 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S3. What is your age category?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
18-24 YRS 9 3 4 5 3 2 2 2 1 2 0 6 2 0 1 6 0
C% 2 1 2 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 0 2 1 0 2 3 0
25-34 YRS 46 18 19 18 22 17 3 21 9 17 6 35 10 4 6 13 8
C% 8 9 7 7 8 7 4 6 7 7 5 9 5 6 12 6 7
35-44 YRS 120 41 52 48 57 41 18 64 26 37 27 75 40 12 11 42 23
C% 20 20 20 19 20 17 23 19 21 16 25 20 20 18 22 20 21
45-54 YRS 142 42 65 50 81 61 20 74 36 45 26 82 53 11 7 45 25
C% 24 20 25 19 29 25 26 22 29 20 24 22 27 17 14 22 23
55-64 YRS 133 49 59 66 61 62 22 89 217 60 25 79 44 16 13 49 29
C% 22 23 23 25 22 25 29 26 22 26 23 21 22 24 25 24 26
65-74 YRS 74 30 34 37 30 35 10 56 11 34 12 49 22 12 6 28 11
C% 12 14 13 14 11 14 13 16 9 15 11 13 11 18 12 13 10
75+ YRS 65 23 20 32 22 28 1 34 9 25 14 37 24 9 6 19 12
C% 11 11 8 12 8 11 1 10 7 11 13 10 12 14 12 9 11
Refused 11 3 4 3 5 2 1 4 4 7 0 6 5 2 1 6 2
C% 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 3 3 0 2 3 3 2 3 2

Mass. Reg. Voters 322 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S4. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
ECO=  mmmmm e e e e e e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
White/Caucasian 535 188 230 226 253 225 72 317 109 199 105 325 183 61 47 186 97
C% 89 90 89 87 90 91 94 92 89 88 95 88 92 92 92 89 88
Black/African-American 32 13 12 19 13 11 4 15 6 12 1 24 5 2 2 9 7
C% 5 6 5 7 5 4 5 4 5 5 1 7 3 3 4 4 6
American Indian and 4 0 1 1 3 3 1 2 1 3 1 1 3 0 1 1 1
Alaska Native C% 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 0 2 0 1
Asian 8 2 5 5 2 3 0 4 1 5 0 7 1 1 0 2 1
C% 1 1 2 2 1 1 0 1 1 2 0 2 1 2 0 1 1
Hispanic/Latino 18 5 8 6 9 6 0 4 5 7 2 10 7 0 1 9 3
C% 3 2 3 2 3 2 0 1 4 3 2 3 4 0 2 4 3
Don't know 3 1 1 2 1 0 0 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 0 1 1
C% 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 3 0 0 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 323 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql. Is your opinion of Deval Patrick generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA
ECO=  mm oo s e e o oo ———————— o

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 6 3 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 0 5 1 0 1 3 1
C% 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 2 1 1
Favorable 259 108 96 259 0 111 26 188 26 130 16 232 16 44 17 104 30
C% 43 52 37 100 0 45 34 55 21 57 15 63 8 67 33 50 27
Unfavorable 281 80 135 0 281 122 49 131 92 77 89 90 174 17 30 85 72
C% 47 38 53 0 100 49 64 38 75 34 81 24 87 26 59 41 65
Heard of/Undecided 54 18 24 0 0 15 2 23 5 17 5 42 9 5 3 16 7
C% 9 9 9 0 0 6 3 7 4 7 5 11 5 8 6 8 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 324 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q2. Is your opinion of Tim Cahill generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 98 36 37 42 38 0 0 47 10 31 11 64 24 5 0 29 17
C% 16 17 14 16 14 0 0 14 8 14 10 17 12 8 0 14 15
Favorable 248 92 110 111 122 248 0 164 57 116 44 157 80 35 26 101 46
C% 41 44 43 43 43 100 0 48 46 51 40 43 40 53 51 49 42
Unfavorable 77 23 34 26 49 0 77 36 29 23 217 36 39 8 15 27 22
C% 13 11 13 10 17 0 100 10 24 10 25 10 20 12 29 13 20
Heard of/Undecided 177 58 76 80 72 0 0 97 27 57 28 112 57 18 10 51 25
C% 30 28 30 31 26 0 0 28 22 25 25 30 29 27 20 25 23

Mass. Reg. Voters 325 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q3. Is your opinion of Martha Coakley generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
ECO=  mm oo s e e o oo ———————— o

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 41 12 13 15 14 7 1 0 0 6 0 21 13 1 0 6 3
C% 7 6 5 6 5 3 1 0 0 3 0 6 7 2 0 3 3
Favorable 344 140 140 188 131 164 36 344 0 163 45 270 64 50 25 137 53
C% 57 67 54 73 47 66 47 100 0 72 41 73 32 76 49 66 48
Unfavorable 123 30 59 26 92 57 29 0 123 35 52 26 91 7 22 46 37
C% 21 14 23 10 33 23 38 0 100 15 47 7 46 11 43 22 34
Heard of/Undecided 92 27 45 30 44 20 11 0 0 23 13 52 32 8 4 19 17
C% 15 13 18 12 16 8 14 0 0 10 12 14 16 12 8 9 15

Mass. Reg. Voters 326 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q4. Is your opinion of Mike Capuano generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZETI PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 94 33 29 42 37 30 5 36 11 0 0 57 31 2 2 22 5
C% 16 16 11 16 13 12 6 10 9 0 0 15 16 3 4 11 5
Favorable 227 85 101 130 77 116 23 163 35 2217 0 179 40 43 21 116 34
C% 38 41 39 50 27 47 30 47 28 100 0 49 20 65 41 56 31
Unfavorable 110 30 54 16 89 44 27 45 52 0 110 28 76 9 23 25 55
C% 18 14 21 6 32 18 35 13 42 0 100 8 38 14 45 12 50
Heard of/Undecided 169 61 73 71 78 58 22 100 25 0 0 105 53 12 5 45 16
C% 28 29 28 27 28 23 29 29 20 0 0 28 27 18 10 22 15

Mass. Reg. Voters 327 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q5. Is your opinion of Charlie Baker generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZETI PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 323 120 133 146 140 132 22 185 45 117 32 206 97 21 12 108 50
C% 54 57 52 56 50 53 29 54 37 52 29 56 49 32 24 52 45
Favorable 76 23 33 29 45 37 18 37 32 32 33 36 40 16 14 36 20
C% 13 11 13 11 16 15 23 11 26 14 30 10 20 24 27 17 18
Unfavorable 42 10 23 11 27 23 12 25 13 16 18 22 19 5 13 15 17
C% 7 5 9 4 10 9 16 7 11 7 16 6 10 8 25 7 15
Heard of/Undecided 159 56 68 73 69 56 25 97 33 62 27 105 44 24 12 49 23
C% 27 27 26 28 25 23 32 28 27 27 25 28 22 36 24 24 21

Mass. Reg. Voters 328 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q6. Is your opinion of Christy Mihos generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA
B CO=  mm oo o e s o —

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 132 49 a1 57 50 43 5 61 15 40 7 85 39 7 3 36 9
C% 22 23 16 22 18 17 6 18 12 18 6 23 20 11 6 17 8
Favorable 179 54 84 67 100 80 33 108 51 77 46 94 74 31 18 75 38
C% 30 26 33 26 36 32 43 31 41 34 42 25 37 47 35 36 35
Unfavorable 150 57 68 71 70 78 24 98 41 71 39 98 48 19 24 59 39
C% 25 27 26 27 25 31 31 28 33 31 35 27 24 29 47 28 35
Heard of/Undecided 139 49 64 64 61 47 15 77 16 39 18 92 39 9 6 38 24
C% 23 23 25 25 22 19 19 22 13 17 16 25 20 14 12 18 22

Mass. Reg. Voters 329 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q7. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA
B CO=  mm oo o e s o —

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Favorable 369 151 145 232 90 157 36 270 26 179 28 369 0 48 32 146 a7
C% 62 72 56 90 32 63 47 78 21 79 25 100 0 73 63 70 43
Unfavorable 200 51 94 16 174 80 39 64 91 40 76 0 200 15 19 57 58
C% 33 24 37 6 62 32 51 19 74 18 69 0 100 23 37 27 53
Heard of/Undecided 30 7 18 10 17 11 2 10 6 8 6 0 0 3 0 5 5
C% 5 3 7 4 6 4 3 3 5 4 5 0 0 5 0 2 5

Mass. Reg. Voters 330 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q8. Is your opinion of Alan Khazei generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 308 108 122 119 151 111 30 174 46 94 47 186 102 0 0 98 50
C% 51 52 47 46 54 45 39 51 37 41 43 50 51 0 0 47 45
Favorable 66 22 30 44 17 35 8 50 7 43 9 48 15 66 0 27 15
C% 11 11 12 17 6 14 10 15 6 19 8 13 8 100 0 13 14
Unfavorable 51 17 24 17 30 26 15 25 22 21 23 32 19 0 51 22 18
C% 9 8 9 7 11 10 19 7 18 9 21 9 10 0 100 11 16
Heard of/Undecided 175 62 81 79 83 76 24 95 48 69 31 103 64 0 0 61 217
C% 29 30 32 31 30 31 31 28 39 30 28 28 32 0 0 29 25

Mass. Reg. Voters 331 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q9. Is your opinion of Steve Pagliuca generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA
ECO=  mm oo o s e e o oo ———————— o

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 101 33 34 40 46 33 5 45 9 25 9 60 34 3 3 0 0
C% 17 16 13 15 16 13 6 13 7 11 8 16 17 5 6 0 0
Favorable 208 78 94 104 85 101 27 137 46 116 25 146 57 27 22 208 0
C% 35 37 37 40 30 41 35 40 37 51 23 40 29 41 43 100 0
Unfavorable 110 34 51 30 72 46 22 53 37 34 55 47 58 15 18 0 110
C% 18 16 20 12 26 19 29 15 30 15 50 13 29 23 35 0 100
Heard of/Undecided 181 64 78 85 78 68 23 109 31 52 21 116 51 21 8 0 0
C% 30 31 30 33 28 27 30 32 25 23 19 31 26 32 16 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 332 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Q10. Is your opinion of Jack E. (Jackie) Robinson generally favorable or generally unfavorable?
BANNER 7
MOST IM-
PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
ECO=  mmmmmm e e e e e e
Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 292 106 117 122 138 114 28 172 44 106 46 184 92 18 14 91 55
C% 49 51 46 47 49 46 36 50 36 47 42 50 46 27 27 44 50
Favorable 54 15 27 28 24 21 13 31 12 20 11 36 17 12 8 29 7
C% 9 7 11 11 9 8 17 9 10 9 10 10 9 18 16 14 6
Unfavorable 100 27 54 39 52 43 24 53 39 42 35 47 46 15 21 37 32
C% 17 13 21 15 19 17 31 15 32 19 32 13 23 23 41 18 29
Heard of/Undecided 154 61 59 70 67 70 12 88 28 59 18 102 45 21 8 51 16
C% 26 29 23 27 24 28 16 26 23 26 16 28 23 32 16 25 15

Mass. Reg. Voters 333 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql0a. Is your opinion of Scott Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
BCO=  =mmmmm e e e e e e m e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 291 103 123 132 118 100 26 169 38 100 33 201 73 22 10 95 41
C% 49 49 48 51 42 40 34 49 31 44 30 54 37 33 20 46 37
Favorable 91 26 41 25 64 48 19 36 46 30 37 31 59 13 16 42 29
C% 15 12 16 10 23 19 25 10 37 13 34 8 30 20 31 20 26
Unfavorable 48 15 23 22 22 28 10 36 9 29 9 37 11 11 13 24 14
C% 8 7 9 8 8 11 13 10 7 13 8 10 6 17 25 12 13
Heard of/Undecided 170 65 70 80 77 72 22 103 30 68 31 100 57 20 12 47 26
C% 28 31 27 31 27 29 29 30 24 30 28 27 29 30 24 23 24

Mass. Reg. Voters 334 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Qll. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 357 144 139 222 90 153 34 259 28 174 28 344 6 43 31 143 47
C% 60 69 54 86 32 62 44 75 23 77 25 93 3 65 61 69 43
Disapprove 218 60 103 25 183 87 41 72 91 42 81 13 190 19 19 61 59
C% 36 29 40 10 65 35 53 21 74 19 74 4 95 29 37 29 54
Undecided 25 5 15 12 8 8 2 13 4 11 1 12 4 4 1 4 4
C% 4 2 6 5 3 3 3 4 3 5 1 3 2 6 2 2 4

Mass. Reg. Voters 335 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Deval Patrick is doing as Governor?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
BCO=  =mmmmm e e e e e e m e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 252 107 95 219 15 105 23 181 27 124 18 222 21 42 19 102 30
C% 42 51 37 85 5 42 30 53 22 55 16 60 11 64 37 49 27
Disapprove 303 86 145 22 264 129 53 142 92 85 89 111 172 20 30 93 76
C% 51 41 56 8 94 52 69 41 75 37 81 30 86 30 59 45 69
Undecided 45 16 17 18 2 14 1 21 4 18 3 36 7 4 2 13 4
C% 8 8 7 7 1 6 1 6 3 8 3 10 4 6 4 6 4

Mass. Reg. Voters 336 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q12A. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Deval Patrick has managed the Massachusetts economy?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
BCO=  =mmmmm e e e e e e m e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Strongly approve 21 9 8 19 0 5 5 12 1 9 2 21 0 4 1 6 4
C% 4 4 3 7 0 2 6 3 1 4 2 6 0 6 2 3 4
Approve 200 87 70 162 20 89 15 152 19 103 12 177 14 37 15 84 22
C% 33 42 27 63 7 36 19 44 15 45 11 48 7 56 29 40 20
Disapprove 174 55 91 48 112 77 26 103 32 61 32 95 69 14 12 60 32
C% 29 26 35 19 40 31 34 30 26 27 29 26 35 21 24 29 29
Strongly disapprove 153 39 73 7 139 61 29 50 70 38 60 33 110 7 21 44 47
C% 26 19 28 3 49 25 38 15 57 17 55 9 55 11 41 21 43
Undecided 50 18 14 22 9 16 2 25 1 16 4 42 6 4 2 14 5
C% 8 9 5 8 3 6 3 7 1 7 4 11 3 6 4 7 5
Refused 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 337 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q13. Do you think Massachusetts is heading in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZETI PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Right 215 98 72 169 22 87 18 159 16 117 13 202 9 35 19 92 25
C% 36 47 28 65 8 35 23 46 13 52 12 55 5 53 37 44 23
Wrong 315 91 148 54 243 130 56 141 101 87 89 110 185 22 29 95 77
C% 53 44 58 21 86 52 73 41 82 38 81 30 93 33 57 46 70
Undecided 70 20 37 36 16 31 3 44 6 23 8 57 6 9 3 21 8
C% 12 10 14 14 6 13 4 13 5 10 7 15 3 14 6 10 7

Mass. Reg. Voters 338 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql4. Do you think Governor Deval Patrick deserves to be re-elected or is it time to elect someone else?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZETI PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deserves re-election 192 88 69 174 8 79 17 143 16 95 15 178 8 39 15 79 28
C% 32 42 27 67 3 32 22 42 13 42 14 48 4 59 29 38 25
Someone else 328 98 152 48 256 142 54 165 95 105 88 128 181 25 30 106 71
C% 55 47 59 19 91 57 70 48 77 46 80 35 91 38 59 51 65
Undecided 80 23 36 37 17 217 6 36 12 27 7 63 11 2 6 23 11
C% 13 11 14 14 6 11 8 10 10 12 6 17 6 3 12 11 10

Mass. Reg. Voters 339 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15. Governor Patrick says that he will run for re-election next year. Do you believe he will run for Governor next year?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZETI PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 479 167 204 212 222 201 61 2717 95 185 85 300 154 50 41 173 87
C% 80 80 79 82 79 81 79 81 77 81 77 81 77 76 80 83 79
No 54 12 27 20 31 25 8 33 16 20 12 28 24 7 4 19 11
C% 9 6 11 8 11 10 10 10 13 9 11 8 12 11 8 9 10
Undecided 67 30 26 27 28 22 8 34 12 22 13 41 22 9 6 16 12
C% 11 14 10 10 10 9 10 10 10 10 12 11 11 14 12 8 11

Mass. Reg. Voters 340 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15A. In the 2010 state elections, will you vote FOR or AGAINST your state representative?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZETI PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
For 317 128 136 173 121 156 28 228 39 145 42 240 64 43 217 129 44
C% 53 61 53 67 43 63 36 66 32 64 38 65 32 65 53 62 40
Against 119 27 60 22 91 40 32 38 55 31 43 32 82 11 15 35 35
C% 20 13 23 8 32 16 42 11 45 14 39 9 41 17 29 17 32
Undecided 164 54 61 64 69 52 17 78 29 51 25 97 54 12 9 44 31
C% 27 26 24 25 25 21 22 23 24 22 23 26 27 18 18 21 28

Mass. Reg. Voters 341 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

Ql6. There are a number of proposed state ballot questions next year. Would you vote to repeal the sales tax hike?

Total

Undecided

Mass. Reg. Voters

BANNER 7

Q

a°

Q

a°

Q

o°

Q

JEC

MOST IM-
PORTANT ISSUE
Eco-
Health nomy/
-care Jobs

209 257
100 100
117 154
56 60
80 87
38 34
12 16
6 6

Favor

259
100

106
41

127

26
10

OPINION OF
PATRICK

favor

281
100

216
77

58

-

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA

Un- Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

344 123 227 110 369 200
100 100 100 100 100 100

164 104 121 82 168 164

48 85 53 75 46 82

157 17 90 25 168 33

46 14 40 23 46 17

23 2 16 3 33 3

7 2 7 3 9 2
342

favor

110
100

74
67

29

-

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q17. Would you vote to eliminate all tolls in Massachusetts?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZETI PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 2217 71 110 75 132 93 39 109 69 67 63 114 101 17 24 78 56
C% 38 34 43 29 47 38 51 32 56 30 57 31 51 26 47 38 51
No 335 127 133 170 130 144 33 218 50 148 43 238 84 47 25 123 43
C% 56 61 52 66 46 58 43 63 41 65 39 64 42 71 49 59 39
Undecided 38 11 14 14 19 11 5 17 4 12 4 17 15 2 2 7 11
C% 6 5 5 5 7 4 6 5 3 5 4 5 8 3 4 3 10

Mass. Reg. Voters 343 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q18. Do you believe the Massachusetts Constitution should be changed to make quality healthcare for every resident a right in Massachusetts?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 318 146 114 180 102 132 29 220 35 149 25 260 43 41 25 126 37
C% 53 70 44 69 36 53 38 64 28 66 23 70 22 62 49 61 34
No 238 52 122 61 159 97 40 103 80 65 75 82 144 24 23 68 68
C% 40 25 47 24 57 39 52 30 65 29 68 22 72 36 45 33 62
Undecided 44 11 21 18 20 19 8 21 8 13 10 27 13 1 3 14 5
C% 7 5 8 7 7 8 10 6 7 6 9 7 7 2 6 7 5

Mass. Reg. Voters 344 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q19. How confident are you in the way the federal government is fighting and handling the HIN1 flu outbreak?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

————————————— PATRICK CAHILL CORKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110

Q
oo

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Very confident 74 36 24 45 21 32 9 50 10 43 10 68 5 14 5 30 11
C% 12 17 9 17 7 13 12 15 8 19 9 18 3 21 10 14 10
Somewhat confident 261 103 99 137 96 107 29 179 30 113 28 199 48 27 19 94 40
C% 44 49 39 53 34 43 38 52 24 50 25 54 24 41 37 45 36
Not very confident 141 35 73 48 83 62 19 71 44 43 38 58 74 14 13 50 34
C% 24 17 28 19 30 25 25 21 36 19 35 16 37 21 25 24 31
Not at all confident 104 29 53 24 75 43 18 40 38 21 34 32 67 9 14 28 24
C% 17 14 21 9 217 17 23 12 31 9 31 9 34 14 27 13 22
Undecided 19 5 8 5 5 4 2 4 1 6 0 12 5 2 0 5 1
C% 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 1 1 3 0 3 3 3 0 2 1
Refused 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 345 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

(#5170)

Q20. Does the federal government's handling of HIN1 make you more or less confident about Washington
are more confident or less confident?

Total

More confident
Less confident
No difference

Undecided

Mass. Reg. Voters

Q

o

Q

a°

Q

o°

Q

o°

Q

o°

600
100

165
28

318
53

MOST IM-
PORTANT ISSUE
Eco-
Health nomy/
-care Jobs

209 257
100 100
79 53
38 21
92 151
44 59
26 37
12 14
12 16
6 6

OPINION OF
PATRICK

Favor

259
100

98
38

96
37

BANNER 7

OPINION OF OPINION OF
COAKLEY CAPUANO

Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor

344 123 227 110
100 100 100 100

113 15 86 12
33 12 38 11
158 91 90 83
46 74 40 75
52 12 32 12
15 10 14 11
21 5 19 3

6 4 8 3

Favor

369
100

148
40

127
34

OPINION OF
OBAMA

favor

200
100

OPINION OF
KHAZET

Favor

66

100

20
30

30
45

OPINION OF
PAGLIUCA

Favor

208
100

66
32

106
51

favor

110
100

22
20

68
62

2009/11/08

increasing its role in national healthcare - would you say you

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q21. Do you think Massachusetts can afford the current system of near universal healthcare?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 202 94 69 136 48 75 22 149 17 103 18 179 14 35 12 73 29
C% 34 45 27 53 17 30 29 43 14 45 16 49 7 53 24 35 26
No 338 98 162 96 212 150 50 164 96 103 83 148 173 24 36 113 69
C% 56 47 63 37 75 60 65 48 78 45 75 40 87 36 71 54 63
Undecided 60 17 26 27 21 23 5 31 10 21 9 42 13 7 3 22 12
C% 10 8 10 10 7 9 6 9 8 9 8 11 7 11 6 11 11

Mass. Reg. Voters 347 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q22. Is the recession over in Massachusetts?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 46 19 17 32 12 18 5 29 7 22 5 40 5 6 2 17 4
C% 8 9 7 12 4 7 6 8 6 10 5 11 3 9 4 8 4
No 531 179 231 214 262 222 72 302 112 199 99 313 189 58 47 187 100
C% 89 86 90 83 93 90 94 88 91 88 90 85 95 88 92 90 91
Undecided 23 11 9 13 7 8 0 13 4 6 6 16 6 2 2 4 6
C% 4 5 4 5 2 3 0 4 3 3 5 4 3 3 4 2 5

Mass. Reg. Voters 348 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University
Q22A. Compared to last year,

Total
More
Less
The same

Undecided

Mass. Reg. Voters

(#5170)

how much do you plan to spend on holiday shopping this year - more than

Q

a°

Q

a°

Q

o°

Q

o°

Q

JEC

260

307
51

MOST IM-
PORTANT ISSUE
Eco-
Health nomy/
-care Jobs

209 257
100 100
12 6
6 2
88 110
42 43
108 139
52 54
1 2
0 1

OPINION OF

favor

139

129
46

OPINION OF
CAHILL

Favor

109

125
50

favor

37

36
47

last year,

less than last year,

or about the same?

Favor favor Favor favor

344 123 227 110
100 100 100 100

15 4 16 4
4 3 7 4
147 58 83 52
43 47 37 47
179 60 126 53
52 49 56 48
3 1 2 1
1 1 1 1
349

Favor

149

195
53

favor

200

100

101

91
46

Favor

21

42
64

favor

19

30
59

BANNER 7
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA
Un- Un- Un-

Favor favor

208 110
100 100
10 7
5 6
82 45
39 41
115 57
55 52
1 1

0 1

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q23. Do you support casino gambling in Massachusetts?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZETI PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 342 121 150 147 162 154 43 201 68 137 58 216 112 40 29 125 68
C% 57 58 58 57 58 62 56 58 55 60 53 59 56 61 57 60 62
No 219 72 92 92 107 81 30 119 50 77 45 126 77 21 20 68 38
C% 37 34 36 36 38 33 39 35 41 34 41 34 39 32 39 33 35
Undecided 39 16 15 20 12 13 4 24 5 13 7 27 11 5 2 15 4
C% 7 8 6 8 4 5 5 7 4 6 6 7 6 8 4 7 4

Mass. Reg. Voters 350 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University
024. Although you are registered Independent/Unenrolled,
BASE: Independent/Unenrolled

Total

More likely to vote in
a Democratic Primary

More likely to vote in
a Republican Primary

Neither

Undecided

Mass. Reg. Voters

(#5170)

are you more likely to vote in a Democratic

BANNER 7

Q

o°

Q

o°

59
21

MOST IM-
PORTANT ISSUE
Eco-
Health nomy/
-care Jobs

93 123
100 100
57 51
61 41
18 39
19 32
3 8
3 7
15 25
16 20

Favor

110
100

71
65

12
11

21
19

OPINION OF
PATRICK

favor

140
100

41
29

60
43

32
23

OPINION OF
CAHILL

Favor

109
100

54
50

28
26

20
18

favor

35

100

14
40

13
37

or Republican

Primary election?

OPINION OF
COAKLEY

OPINION OF
CAPUANO

Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor

150 55 87 56
100 100 100 100

89 13 49 21
59 24 56 38
26 28 11 26
17 51 13 46

9 2 4 0

6 4 5 0
26 12 23 9
17 22 26 16

OPINION OF
OBAMA

Favor

153
100

103

67

29
19

favor

106
100

21
20

58
55

25
24

OPINION OF
KHAZEI

Favor

23

100

14
61

OPINION OF
PAGLIUCA

Favor

88

100

52
59

18
20

15
17

favor

50

100

21
42

17
34

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q25. There will be a Republican Primary for Governor in a year. If the candidates for Governor were Charlie Baker or Christy Mihos, for whom will you vote or toward
whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

————————————— PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
ECO- mmmm oo s e e e s o

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 165 42 79 30 123 66 27 62 62 32 58 31 123 9 15 46 41
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Charlie Baker 49 16 16 9 38 28 10 19 25 12 26 10 39 5 6 19 17
C% 30 38 20 30 31 42 37 31 40 38 45 32 32 56 40 41 41
Christy Mihos 54 12 32 8 43 18 13 23 20 9 21 10 40 2 5 13 16
C% 33 29 41 27 35 27 48 37 32 28 36 32 33 22 33 28 39
Undecided 61 14 31 13 41 20 4 19 17 11 10 11 43 2 4 14 7
C% 37 33 39 43 33 30 15 31 27 34 17 35 35 22 27 30 17
Refused 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
C% 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 2

Mass. Reg. Voters 352 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q26. For Governor in the General Election, the candidates are Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Charlie Baker - REPUBLICAN, and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
Eco- - - e e e e e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deval Patrick 226 104 83 198 13 90 22 170 17 112 15 215 5 38 18 100 23
C% 38 50 32 76 5 36 29 49 14 49 14 58 3 58 35 48 21
Charlie Baker 89 20 45 13 71 29 26 30 42 24 42 16 70 11 11 29 32
C% 15 10 18 5 25 12 34 9 34 11 38 4 35 17 22 14 29
Tim Cahill 154 46 73 20 119 100 12 83 43 55 34 68 80 7 16 53 32
C% 26 22 28 8 42 40 16 24 35 24 31 18 40 11 31 25 29
Undecided 129 38 56 28 77 28 16 59 21 35 19 70 44 10 6 26 23
C% 22 18 22 11 27 11 21 17 17 15 17 19 22 15 12 13 21
Refused 2 1 0 0 1 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 353 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University
Q27. Now what if the candidates for Governor were Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Christy Mihos - REPUBLICAN,

(#5170)

whom do you lean at this time?

Total

Deval Patrick
Christy Mihos
Tim Cahill
Undecided

Refused

Mass. Reg. Voters

BANNER 7

Q

o

Q

a°

Q

o°

Q

o°

Q

o°

Q

o°

600
100

218
36

118
20

156

106
18

MOST IM-
PORTANT ISSUE
Eco-
Health nomy/
-care Jobs

209 257
100 100
102 78
49 30
30 59
14 23
46 75
22 29
29 45
14 18
2 0

1 0

OPINION OF
CAHILL

Favor

248
100

86
35

32
13

105

24
10

favor

77

100

25
32

33
43

10
13

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA

Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

162 19 107 18 203 9 38 19 91 27
47 15 47 16 55 5 58 37 44 25
48 41 33 41 33 75 12 11 37 38
14 33 15 37 9 38 18 22 18 35
81 51 58 43 69 82 11 15 55 37
24 41 26 39 19 41 17 29 26 34
52 11 29 8 64 33 5 6 25 8
15 9 13 7 17 17 8 12 12 7

1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

2009/11/08

and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you vote or toward

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

(#5170)

Q28. You've indicated that you're a likely Democratic voter. Can you tell

the late Ted Kennedy?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

Total

C%
January (General)

C%
January (Specific date)

C%
November (General)

C%
November
(Specific date) C%
December (General)

C%
December
(Specific date) C%
December 8th

C%
Other

C%
Undecided

C%
Refused

C%

Mass. Reg. Voters

me when the

353
100

83
24

52
15

141
40

MOST IM-
PORTANT ISSUE

Eco-
Health nomy/
-care Jobs

147 140
100 100
43 32
29 23
4 7
3 5
2 3
1 2
1 0
1 0
12 29
8 21
9 6
6 4
9 15
6 11
4 1
3 1
62 44
42 31
1 3
1 2

BANNER 7

OPINION OF
COAKLEY

2009/11/08

will be held to fill the vacancy of

OPINION OF
PATRICK
Un-

Favor favor

202 113

100 100

48 28

24 25

9 3

4 3

4 5

2 4

1 0

0 0

31 15

15 13

7 9

3 8

15 9

7 8

1 2

0 2

83 39

41 35

3 3

1 3

OPINION OF

CAHILL
Un-

Favor favor

154 42

100 100

44 11

29 26

7 1

5 2

4 1

3 2

1 0

1 0

22 5

14 12

6 4

4 10

11 5

7 12

3 1

2 2

52 13

34 31

4 1

3 2

Un-

Favor favo

244
100 1

68
28

41
17

81
33

Special Democratic Primary for U.S. Senate

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA

Un- Un- Un- Un-
r Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
44 168 40 297 45 52 33 143 54
00 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
6 42 13 73 9 13 11 35 19
14 25 33 25 20 25 33 24 35
1 5 1 12 0 0 1 4 1
2 3 3 4 0 0 3 3 2
4 1 1 6 3 0 0 4 1
9 1 3 2 7 0 0 3 2
0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
7 33 8 41 11 18 3 21 12
16 20 20 14 24 35 9 15 22
5 8 5 11 5 4 2 5 3
11 5 13 4 11 8 6 3 6
2 16 4 21 3 4 5 13 4
5 10 10 7 7 8 15 9 7
0 3 1 5 0 1 1 2 2
0 2 3 2 0 2 3 1 4
17 58 [3 123 13 11 9 55 11
39 35 15 41 29 21 27 38 20
2 2 1 4 1 1 1 3 1
5 1 3 1 2 2 3 2 2

355

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q29. On December 8th, a special Democratic Primary will be held for U.S. Senate. If the candidates were: Mike Capuano, Martha Coakley, Alan Khazei, or Steven

Pagliuca, for whom will you vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

————————————— PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA
ECO- mmmm oo s e e e s o

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 353 147 140 202 113 154 42 244 44 168 40 297 45 52 33 143 54
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 55 22 22 29 21 27 6 34 16 52 1 48 5 10 4 25 14
C% 16 15 16 14 19 18 14 14 36 31 3 16 11 19 12 17 26
Martha Coakley 157 77 60 100 45 82 16 151 0 72 21 148 8 23 16 52 29
C% 44 52 43 50 40 53 38 62 0 43 53 50 18 44 48 36 54
Alan Khazei 11 4 3 5 6 1 4 3 2 3 5 5 5 8 0 1 3
C% 3 3 2 2 5 1 10 1 5 2 13 2 11 15 0 1 6
Steven Pagliuca 59 21 26 29 23 24 8 23 18 22 6 41 17 7 10 49 2
C% 17 14 19 14 20 16 19 9 41 13 15 14 38 13 30 34 4
Undecided 69 22 28 38 18 19 8 32 8 19 7 54 10 4 3 16 5
C% 20 15 20 19 16 12 19 13 18 11 18 18 22 8 9 11 9
Refused 2 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
C% 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Mass. Reg. Voters 356 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q030. Which of the four candidates has run the best campaign so far - Capuano, Coakley, Khazei, or Pagliuca?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
Eco- - e e e e s

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 353 147 140 202 113 154 42 244 44 168 40 297 45 52 33 143 54
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 60 19 28 30 25 26 10 34 18 49 2 49 8 13 6 23 11
C% 17 13 20 15 22 17 24 14 41 29 5 16 18 25 18 16 20
Martha Coakley 94 49 32 59 30 55 10 89 3 43 15 83 11 12 10 24 21
C% 27 33 23 29 27 36 24 36 7 26 38 28 24 23 30 17 39
Alan Khazei 6 2 3 2 4 3 1 3 2 1 2 3 3 3 1 2 2
C% 2 1 2 1 4 2 2 1 5 1 5 1 7 6 3 1 4
Steven Pagliuca 111 44 47 65 33 50 11 71 17 51 10 97 13 14 14 78 10
C% 31 30 34 32 29 32 26 29 39 30 25 33 29 27 42 55 19
Undecided 80 33 28 44 21 19 10 47 4 24 11 63 10 10 2 16 9
C% 23 22 20 22 19 12 24 19 9 14 28 21 22 19 6 11 17
Refused 2 0 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1
C% 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2

Mass. Reg. Voters 357 Field 11/4-11/8



TNEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
031. Which of the four candidates has run the worst campaign so far?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
Eco- - - e e e e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 353 147 140 202 113 154 42 244 44 168 40 297 45 52 33 143 54
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 24 9 13 11 11 9 5 15 7 6 11 15 9 4 4 9 8
C% 7 6 9 5 10 6 12 6 16 4 28 5 20 8 12 6 15
Martha Coakley 32 5 15 19 12 15 6 13 16 20 3 22 8 5 5 19 7
C% 9 3 11 9 11 10 14 5 36 12 8 7 18 10 15 13 13
Alan Khazei 114 54 46 69 37 63 13 91 10 72 5 106 6 19 13 64 11
C% 32 37 33 34 33 41 31 37 23 43 13 36 13 37 39 45 20
Steven Pagliuca 40 14 17 20 16 21 7 33 4 21 9 33 7 8 3 5 13
C% 11 10 12 10 14 14 17 14 9 13 23 11 16 15 9 3 24
Undecided 140 64 47 80 37 44 11 90 7 47 12 118 15 16 8 44 14
C% 40 44 34 40 33 29 26 37 16 28 30 40 33 31 24 31 26
Refused 3 1 2 3 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 2 1
C% 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 2

Mass. Reg. Voters 358 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
032. Which of the four is most like Ted Kennedy?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZETI PAGLIUCA
Eco- - - e e e e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 353 147 140 202 113 154 42 244 44 168 40 297 45 52 33 143 54
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 75 27 30 37 34 37 8 47 16 55 12 58 16 15 8 35 19
C% 21 18 21 18 30 24 19 19 36 33 30 20 36 29 24 24 35
Martha Coakley 56 33 20 35 18 33 4 54 0 26 7 53 3 3 3 21 7
C% 16 22 14 17 16 21 10 22 0 15 18 18 7 6 9 15 13
Alan Khazei 10 5 3 6 3 5 2 5 3 8 2 7 2 7 2 5 1
C% 3 3 2 3 3 3 5 2 7 5 5 2 4 13 6 3 2
Steven Pagliuca 42 20 12 28 10 19 6 26 11 22 2 36 6 7 7 34 5
C% 12 14 9 14 9 12 14 11 25 13 5 12 13 13 21 24 9
Undecided 163 60 71 94 44 56 20 105 14 54 15 136 18 20 12 44 20
C% 46 41 51 47 39 36 48 43 32 32 38 46 40 38 36 31 37
Refused 7 2 4 2 4 4 2 7 0 3 2 7 0 0 1 4 2
C% 2 1 3 1 4 3 5 3 0 2 5 2 0 0 3 3 4

Mass. Reg. Voters 359 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

the late Ted Kennedy?

(#5170)
033. You've indicated that you're a likely Republican voter. Can you tell

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

Total

C%
January (General)

C%
January (Specific date)

C%
November (General)

C%
November
(Specific date) C%
December (General)

C%
December
(Specific date) C%
Other

C%
Undecided

C%
Refused

C%

Mass. Reg. Voters

me when the

Special Republican Primary for U.S.

2009/11/08

Senate will be held to fill the vacancy of

BANNER 7
MOST IM-
PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
————————————— PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY
Eco-
Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favo
165 42 79 30 123 66 217 62
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1
39 10 20 [3 33 20 10 12
24 24 25 20 217 30 37 19
5 2 1 1 4 3 1 1
3 5 1 3 3 5 4 2
7 1 3 2 5 2 3 5
4 2 4 7 4 3 11 8
2 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
1 5 0 0 0 0 0 3
7 5 2 0 7 7 0 2
4 12 3 0 6 11 0 3
4 1 3 0 4 2 2 1
2 2 4 0 3 3 7 2
8 1 5 2 6 2 0 5
5 2 6 7 5 3 0 8
88 18 42 18 61 30 11 32
53 43 53 60 50 45 41 52
5 2 3 1 3 0 0 2
3 5 4 3 2 0 0 3

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA

Un- Un- Un- Un-
r Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
62 32 58 31 123 9 15 46 41
00 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
19 6 24 1 35 3 5 9 16
31 19 41 3 28 33 33 20 39
4 0 4 1 4 0 0 1 0
6 0 7 3 3 0 0 2 0
2 1 3 3 4 1 2 2 1
3 3 5 10 3 11 13 4 2
0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0
0 6 0 6 0 0 0 4 0
5 1 4 0 7 0 0 2 3
8 3 7 0 6 0 0 4 7
2 1 1 0 4 0 0 2 2
3 3 2 0 3 0 0 4 5
2 0 4 2 6 0 1 4 1
3 0 7 6 5 0 7 9 2
27 20 18 22 58 5 7 24 18
44 63 31 71 47 56 47 52 44
1 1 0 0 5 0 0 0 0
2 3 0 0 4 0 0 0 0

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q34. On December 8th, a special Republican Primary will be held for U.S. Senate. If the candidates were: Scott Brown or Jack E. (Jackie) Robinson, for whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

BANNER 7
MOST IM-
PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
————————————— PATRICK CAHILL CORAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA
Eco- - mmmmmmmm s oo o e s oo ——— oo
Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 165 42 79 30 123 66 27 62 62 32 58 31 123 9 15 46 41

Q
o
fu
o
o
—

00 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Scott Brown 74 22 34 10 59 40 14 26 33 21 32 11 61 6 9 27 23
C% 45 52 43 33 48 61 52 42 53 66 55 35 50 67 60 59 56
Jack E. Robinson 11 1 9 1 10 3 3 6 2 2 4 2 9 0 1 4 3
C% 7 2 11 3 8 5 11 10 3 6 7 6 7 0 7 9 7
Undecided 78 18 36 18 53 23 10 30 26 9 22 17 52 3 5 15 15
C% 47 43 46 60 43 35 37 48 42 28 38 55 42 33 33 33 37
Refused 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
C% 1 2 0 3 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 361 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
035. On January 19th the General election for U.S. Senate will be held. If the candidates are <35W> Martha Coakley - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican, for whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZETI PAGLIUCA
Eco- - - e e e e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Martha Coakley 347 138 143 196 118 160 33 288 12 166 38 292 45 47 27 138 51
C% 58 66 56 76 42 65 43 84 10 73 35 79 23 71 53 66 46
Scott Brown 160 43 74 28 123 59 36 34 94 35 62 28 125 15 19 50 49
C% 27 21 29 11 44 24 47 10 76 15 56 8 63 23 37 24 45
Undecided 87 27 38 33 37 25 8 20 16 24 10 46 28 4 5 18 9
C% 15 13 15 13 13 10 10 6 13 11 9 12 14 6 10 9 8
Refused 6 1 2 2 3 4 0 2 1 2 0 3 2 0 0 2 1
C% 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 362 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
036. What if the candidates are <36W> Mike Capuano - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA
ECO=  mm oo s e e o oo ———————— o

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 285 123 112 173 80 125 30 212 30 172 13 257 22 40 25 126 35
C% 48 59 44 67 28 50 39 62 24 76 12 70 11 61 49 61 32
Scott Brown 173 40 80 37 129 73 31 60 77 33 74 33 133 18 16 a7 54
C% 29 19 31 14 46 29 40 17 63 15 67 9 67 27 31 23 49
Undecided 135 44 61 47 68 48 15 67 16 20 22 74 44 7 10 33 18
C% 23 21 24 18 24 19 19 19 13 9 20 20 22 11 20 16 16
Refused 7 2 4 2 4 2 1 5 0 2 1 5 1 1 0 2 3
C% 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 2 0 1 3

Mass. Reg. Voters 363 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q37. How about <37W> Alan Khazei - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
e ek e i i e e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Alan Khazei 182 79 61 119 47 81 18 141 10 96 16 168 10 39 13 71 20
C% 30 38 24 46 17 33 23 41 8 42 15 46 5 59 25 34 18
Scott Brown 199 55 94 49 139 83 35 76 84 55 71 58 134 17 20 67 56
C% 33 26 37 19 49 33 45 22 68 24 65 16 67 26 39 32 51
Undecided 210 73 96 89 89 82 21 119 29 73 22 137 54 10 18 69 30
C% 35 35 37 34 32 33 27 35 24 32 20 37 27 15 35 33 27
Refused 9 2 6 2 [3 2 3 8 0 3 1 6 2 0 0 1 4
C% 2 1 2 1 2 1 4 2 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 4

Mass. Reg. Voters 364 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
038. And what if the candidates are <38W> Steven Pagliuca - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZEI PAGLIUCA
ECO=  mm oo oo oo e e e oo ———————— o

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Steve Pagliuca 295 127 111 177 89 125 37 211 35 152 29 250 37 43 25 155 27
C% 49 61 43 68 32 50 48 61 28 67 26 68 19 65 49 75 25
Scott Brown 164 38 81 27 128 69 28 59 72 43 67 32 123 16 19 33 62
C% 27 18 32 10 46 28 36 17 59 19 61 9 62 24 37 16 56
Undecided 135 42 62 54 60 52 11 69 16 31 13 84 38 6 7 20 17
C% 23 20 24 21 21 21 14 20 13 14 12 23 19 9 14 10 15
Refused 6 2 3 1 4 2 1 5 0 1 1 3 2 1 0 0 4
C% 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 2 0 0 4

Mass. Reg. Voters 365 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
039. What is the most important issue facing our next U.S. Senator?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

************* PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
ECO-  mmmmm oo s e e e s

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Healthcare 209 209 0 108 80 92 23 140 30 85 30 151 51 22 17 78 34
C% 35 100 0 42 28 37 30 41 24 37 27 41 26 33 33 38 31
Economy/Jobs 257 0 257 96 135 110 34 140 59 101 54 145 94 30 24 94 51
C% 43 0 100 37 48 44 44 41 48 44 49 39 47 45 47 45 46
Taxes 8 0 0 4 4 2 2 3 4 1 4 4 4 0 1 1 4
C% 1 0 0 2 1 1 3 1 3 0 4 1 2 0 2 0 4
War 28 0 0 11 13 9 4 17 3 12 2 16 12 4 2 7 2
C% 5 0 0 4 5 4 5 5 2 5 2 4 6 6 4 3 2
Education 11 0 0 5 6 5 1 6 2 6 1 7 3 1 1 2 3
C% 2 0 0 2 2 2 1 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 1 3
Spending/Budget 23 0 0 4 16 8 4 8 11 3 10 8 14 2 2 5 9
C% 4 0 0 2 6 3 5 2 9 1 9 2 7 3 4 2 8
Other 33 0 0 10 21 9 8 13 12 10 6 17 16 4 2 9 5
C% 6 0 0 4 7 4 10 4 10 4 5 5 8 6 4 4 5
Don't know 31 0 0 21 6 13 1 17 2 9 3 21 6 3 2 12 2
C% 5 0 0 8 2 5 1 5 2 4 3 6 3 5 4 6 2

Mass. Reg. Voters 366 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q039A. Which U.S. Senate candidate has the best economic policies?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZETI PAGLIUCA
ECO-  mmmmm oo s s e e e s

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Scott Brown-Republican 67 14 33 11 53 26 18 13 43 11 42 6 59 8 9 16 30
C% 11 7 13 4 19 10 23 4 35 5 38 2 30 12 18 8 27
Mike Capuano-Democrat 53 17 25 31 18 32 5 34 13 50 0 46 4 13 7 23 14
C% 9 8 10 12 6 13 6 10 11 22 0 12 2 20 14 11 13
Martha Coakley - 80 40 34 38 38 46 9 76 3 39 13 66 13 6 8 23 18
Democrat C% 13 19 13 15 14 19 12 22 2 17 12 18 7 9 16 11 16
Steven Pagliuca- 58 25 22 29 20 21 7 35 14 27 8 41 16 12 8 46 3
Democrat C% 10 12 9 11 7 8 9 10 11 12 7 11 8 18 16 22 3
Jack E. (Jackie) 2 1 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1
Robinson - Republican C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Undecided 338 112 142 149 149 123 37 185 49 100 46 210 104 217 19 100 43
C% 56 54 55 58 53 50 48 54 40 44 42 57 52 41 37 48 39
Refused 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 367 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University
040.

Total

C%
Scott Brown-Republican

C%
Mike Capuano-Democrat

C%
Martha Coakley -
Democrat C%
Alan Khazei-Democrat

C%
Steven Pagliuca-
Democrat C%
Jack E. (Jackie)
Robinson - Republican C%
Undecided

C%
Refused

C%

Mass. Reg. Voters

Regardless of who you personally support for U.S.

(#5170)
Senate, who do you think will be our next U.S. Senator?
BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

************* PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
BCO=  =mmmmm e em e e e e e e m e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 2217 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
22 4 9 6 15 9 6 7 10 5 9 5 17 2 1 5 3
4 2 4 2 5 4 8 2 8 2 8 1 9 3 2 2 3
49 20 20 20 25 21 6 19 15 35 8 33 14 9 4 21 11
8 10 8 8 9 8 8 6 12 15 7 9 7 14 8 10 10
263 98 119 115 133 131 36 195 47 112 66 170 85 31 25 92 63
44 47 46 44 47 53 47 57 38 49 60 46 43 47 49 44 57
1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
60 28 22 32 22 25 6 36 14 29 6 44 14 9 9 44 6
10 13 9 12 8 10 8 10 11 13 5 12 7 14 18 21 5
3 0 2 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 0
1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0
199 58 84 83 84 59 23 85 36 45 21 114 67 15 11 46 27
33 28 33 32 30 24 30 25 29 20 19 31 34 23 22 22 25
3 0 1 3 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0
1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q41. Regardless of who you personally support for Governor, who do you think will be elected Governor next year?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
BCO=  =mmmmm e e e e e e S e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 717 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Charlie Baker- 42 8 22 6 34 14 13 18 18 13 21 14 28 5 7 18 14
Republican C% 7 4 9 2 12 6 17 5 15 6 19 4 14 8 14 9 13
Tim Cahill-Independent 60 18 30 18 38 43 4 42 10 29 12 38 20 7 6 23 12
C% 10 9 12 7 14 17 5 12 8 13 11 10 10 11 12 11 11
Christy Mihos- 27 6 15 4 22 6 5 11 11 6 8 8 17 0 5 7 1
Republican C% 5 3 6 2 8 2 6 3 9 3 7 2 9 0 10 3 1
Deval Patrick-Democrat 264 115 99 175 67 103 34 167 46 126 30 203 52 39 19 109 43
C% 44 55 39 68 24 42 44 49 37 56 27 55 26 59 37 52 39
Undecided 205 62 90 54 120 81 21 104 38 53 39 104 83 15 14 51 40
C% 34 30 35 21 43 33 27 30 31 23 35 28 42 23 27 25 36
Refused 2 0 1 2 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 369 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q42. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-

PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
e e i e et e

Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 161 45 79 56 91 73 22 83 44 54 32 90 62 11 12 61 29
C% 27 22 31 22 32 29 29 24 36 24 29 24 31 17 24 29 26
No 438 164 177 202 190 175 55 260 79 173 78 278 138 55 39 147 81
C% 73 78 69 78 68 71 71 76 64 76 71 75 69 83 76 71 74
Undecided 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 370 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q43. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 7
MOST IM-
PORTANT ISSUE OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
7777777777777 PATRICK CAHILL COAKLEY CAPUANO OBAMA KHAZET PAGLIUCA
e ke i e e e e e e L L
Health nomy/ Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total -care Jobs Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 209 257 259 281 248 77 344 123 227 110 369 200 66 51 208 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 145 50 68 55 79 68 21 82 34 68 30 87 51 18 20 51 32
C% 24 24 26 21 28 27 27 24 28 30 27 24 26 27 39 25 29
No 454 159 189 203 202 180 56 262 89 159 80 281 149 48 31 157 78
C% 76 76 74 78 72 73 73 76 72 70 73 76 75 73 61 75 71
Undecided 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 371 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Area
BANNER 8
WORCESTER

18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE
Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Worcester/West 144 20 17 32 34 17 23 69 75 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 24 24 18 23 25 27 31 100 100 0 0 0 0 0 0
NE 210 24 32 53 49 22 217 0 0 101 109 0 0 0 0
C% 35 29 34 38 36 34 36 0 0 100 100 0 0 0 0
Suffolk 48 8 4 8 14 7 6 0 0 0 0 24 24 0 0
C% 8 10 4 6 10 11 8 0 0 0 0 100 100 0 0
SE Mass/Cape 198 30 40 45 40 18 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 96 102
C% 33 37 43 33 29 28 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100

Mass. Reg. Voters 372 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

Gender

Total
Male

Female

Mass. Reg. Voters

Q
oo

Q
oo

(#5170)
BANNER 8
WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE
Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
290 82 0 138 0 64 0 69 0 101 0 24 0 96 0
48 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0
310 0 93 0 137 0 75 0 75 0 109 0 24 0 102
52 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100
373

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, or Unenrolled/Independent?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 226 27 42 42 61 22 28 20 25 35 46 10 16 29 45
C% 38 33 45 30 45 34 37 29 33 35 42 42 67 30 44
Republican 90 17 18 20 16 10 7 13 14 14 9 5 1 16 18
C% 15 21 19 14 12 16 9 19 19 14 8 21 4 17 18
Unenrolled/Ind 277 36 32 74 60 32 40 36 36 51 53 8 7 48 38
C% 46 44 34 54 44 50 53 52 48 50 49 33 29 50 37
Other 7 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 3 1
C% 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 4 0 3 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 374 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S3. What is your age category?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
18-24 YRS 9 6 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 2 0 0 4 0
C% 2 7 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 2 0 0 4 0
25-34 YRS 46 20 26 0 0 0 0 3 7 5 10 4 1 8 8
C% 8 24 28 0 0 0 0 4 9 5 9 17 4 8 8
35-44 YRS 120 56 64 0 0 0 0 16 9 18 20 4 3 18 32
C% 20 68 69 0 0 0 0 23 12 18 18 17 13 19 31
45-54 YRS 142 0 0 74 68 0 0 15 18 29 25 4 8 26 17
C% 24 0 0 54 50 0 0 22 24 29 23 17 33 27 17
55-64 YRS 133 0 0 64 69 0 0 17 16 24 24 4 6 19 23
C% 22 0 0 46 50 0 0 25 21 24 22 17 25 20 23
65-74 YRS 74 0 0 0 0 40 34 8 8 17 13 5 6 10 7
C% 12 0 0 0 0 63 45 12 11 17 12 21 25 10 7
75+ YRS 65 0 0 0 0 24 41 9 15 5 14 2 0 8 12
C% 11 0 0 0 0 38 55 13 20 5 13 8 0 8 12
Refused 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 3 3
C% 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 4 0 3 3

Mass. Reg. Voters 375 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
S4. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
White/Caucasian 535 66 78 124 128 59 71 58 68 92 96 17 20 87 97
C% 89 80 84 90 93 92 95 84 91 91 88 71 83 91 95
Black/African-American 32 9 6 8 3 3 2 5 3 4 3 5 2 7 3
C% 5 11 6 6 2 5 3 7 4 4 3 21 8 7 3
American Indian and 4 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Alaska Native C% 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Asian 8 3 2 1 1 1 0 1 0 2 2 1 0 1 1
C% 1 4 2 1 1 2 0 1 0 2 2 4 0 1 1
Hispanic/Latino 18 3 6 3 4 1 1 3 3 2 5 1 2
C% 3 4 6 2 3 2 1 4 4 2 5 4 8 1 1
Don't know 3 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
Cc% 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 376 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql. Is your opinion of Deval Patrick generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 6 1 1 1 0 0 3 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 2
C% 1 1 1 1 0 0 4 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 2
Favorable 259 31 40 55 61 30 39 29 33 35 49 15 11 38 49
C% 43 38 43 40 45 47 52 42 44 35 45 63 46 40 48
Unfavorable 281 41 41 78 64 28 24 36 33 57 47 7 9 49 43
C% 47 50 44 57 47 44 32 52 44 56 43 29 38 51 42
Heard of/Undecided 54 9 11 4 12 6 9 4 8 8 12 2 4 8 8
C% 9 11 12 3 9 9 12 6 11 8 11 8 17 8 8

Mass. Reg. Voters 377 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q2. Is your opinion of Tim Cahill generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 98 12 17 18 21 11 16 13 22 11 22 7 4 12 7
C% 16 15 18 13 15 17 21 19 29 11 20 29 17 13 7
Favorable 248 30 30 57 66 29 34 30 29 38 40 10 10 39 52
C% 41 37 32 41 48 45 45 43 39 38 37 42 42 41 51
Unfavorable 77 14 9 26 16 6 5 11 7 21 9 0 2 14 13
C% 13 17 10 19 12 9 7 16 9 21 8 0 8 15 13
Heard of/Undecided 177 26 37 37 34 18 20 15 17 31 38 7 8 31 30
C% 30 32 40 217 25 28 27 22 23 31 35 29 33 32 29

Mass. Reg. Voters 378 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q3. Is your opinion of Martha Coakley generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 41 11 8 8 4 3 6 11 7 3 8 0 0 9 3
C% 7 13 9 6 3 5 8 16 9 3 7 0 0 9 3
Favorable 344 32 55 66 97 41 49 28 48 52 61 15 21 47 72
C% 57 39 59 48 71 64 65 41 64 51 56 63 88 49 71
Unfavorable 123 20 16 45 18 13 7 19 6 31 19 3 1 26 18
C% 21 24 17 33 13 20 9 28 8 31 17 13 4 27 18
Heard of/Undecided 92 19 14 19 18 7 13 11 14 15 21 6 2 14 9
C% 15 23 15 14 13 11 17 16 19 15 19 25 8 15 9

Mass. Reg. Voters 379 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q4. Is your opinion of Mike Capuano generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 94 17 16 20 19 9 11 14 17 9 13 4 2 20 15
C% 16 21 17 14 14 14 15 20 23 9 12 17 8 21 15
Favorable 227 21 35 44 61 26 33 21 26 34 51 10 15 30 40
C% 38 26 38 32 45 41 44 30 35 34 47 42 63 31 39
Unfavorable 110 21 12 31 20 15 11 14 9 30 17 4 2 19 15
C% 18 26 13 22 15 23 15 20 12 30 16 17 8 20 15
Heard of/Undecided 169 23 30 43 37 14 20 20 23 28 28 6 5 27 32
C% 28 28 32 31 217 22 27 29 31 28 26 25 21 28 31

Mass. Reg. Voters 380 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q5. Is your opinion of Charlie Baker generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 323 39 62 81 64 29 43 46 49 38 58 13 10 55 54
C% 54 48 67 59 47 45 57 67 65 38 53 54 42 57 53
Favorable 76 13 6 19 15 14 9 8 3 21 15 3 3 14 9
C% 13 16 6 14 11 22 12 12 4 21 14 13 13 15 9
Unfavorable 42 6 1 10 11 6 8 6 6 11 5 0 3 5 6
C% 7 7 1 7 8 9 11 9 8 11 5 0 13 5 6
Heard of/Undecided 159 24 24 28 47 15 15 9 17 31 31 8 8 22 33
C% 27 29 26 20 34 23 20 13 23 31 28 33 33 23 32

Mass. Reg. Voters 381 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q6. Is your opinion of Christy Mihos generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 132 19 25 29 20 14 23 19 30 16 23 4 2 24 14
C% 22 23 27 21 15 22 31 28 40 16 21 17 8 25 14
Favorable 179 27 22 40 40 26 21 19 17 41 28 8 8 27 31
C% 30 33 24 29 29 41 28 28 23 41 26 33 33 28 30
Unfavorable 150 19 16 38 42 15 19 14 11 28 28 4 9 26 30
C% 25 23 17 28 31 23 25 20 15 28 26 17 38 27 29
Heard of/Undecided 139 17 30 31 35 9 12 17 17 16 30 8 5 19 27
C% 23 21 32 22 26 14 16 25 23 16 28 33 21 20 26

Mass. Reg. Voters 382 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q7. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Favorable 369 50 66 71 90 37 49 33 49 55 73 19 17 55 68
C% 62 61 71 51 66 58 65 48 65 54 67 79 71 57 67
Unfavorable 200 29 23 56 41 25 21 31 20 39 34 4 5 38 29
C% 33 35 25 41 30 39 28 45 27 39 31 17 21 40 28
Heard of/Undecided 30 3 4 11 6 2 4 5 6 7 1 1 2 3 5
C% 5 4 4 8 4 3 5 7 8 7 1 4 8 3 5

Mass. Reg. Voters 383 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q8. Is your opinion of Alan Khazei generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 308 46 53 74 60 32 40 45 54 41 47 12 9 56 44
C% 51 56 57 54 44 50 53 65 72 41 43 50 38 58 43
Favorable 66 5 11 13 14 10 11 8 3 13 10 3 4 6 19
C% 11 6 12 9 10 16 15 12 4 13 9 13 17 6 19
Unfavorable 51 12 6 12 8 6 6 7 4 10 7 0 1 14 8
C% 9 15 6 9 6 9 8 10 5 10 6 0 4 15 8
Heard of/Undecided 175 19 23 39 55 16 18 9 14 37 45 9 10 20 31
C% 29 23 25 28 40 25 24 13 19 37 41 38 42 21 30

Mass. Reg. Voters 384 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q9. Is your opinion of Steve Pagliuca generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 101 14 15 17 23 12 19 13 20 6 23 6 2 19 12
C% 17 17 16 12 17 19 25 19 27 6 21 25 8 20 12
Favorable 208 29 32 46 48 23 24 21 21 35 40 11 11 33 36
C% 35 35 34 33 35 36 32 30 28 35 37 46 46 34 35
Unfavorable 110 18 13 32 22 12 11 14 14 29 13 2 3 19 16
C% 18 22 14 23 16 19 15 20 19 29 12 8 13 20 16
Heard of/Undecided 181 21 33 43 44 17 21 21 20 31 33 5 8 25 38
C% 30 26 35 31 32 27 28 30 27 31 30 21 33 26 37

Mass. Reg. Voters 385 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08

Q10. Is your opinion of Jack E. (Jackie) Robinson generally favorable or generally unfavorable?
BANNER 8
WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 292 34 51 55 69 33 47 35 53 35 59 9 12 45 44
C% 49 41 55 40 50 52 63 51 71 35 54 38 50 47 43
Favorable 54 10 7 14 9 8 4 13 6 9 5 4 1 7 9
C% 9 12 8 10 7 13 5 19 8 9 5 17 4 7 9
Unfavorable 100 15 8 38 18 12 7 9 4 32 15 4 4 22 10
C% 17 18 9 28 13 19 9 13 5 32 14 17 17 23 10
Heard of/Undecided 154 23 27 31 41 11 17 12 12 25 30 7 7 22 39
C% 26 28 29 22 30 17 23 17 16 25 28 29 29 23 38

Mass. Reg. Voters 386 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql0a. Is your opinion of Scott Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 291 44 55 63 49 34 45 36 49 39 47 18 9 49 44
C% 49 54 59 46 36 53 60 52 65 39 43 75 38 51 43
Favorable 91 10 9 29 27 7 6 12 10 20 17 2 1 14 15
C% 15 12 10 21 20 11 8 17 13 20 16 8 4 15 15
Unfavorable 48 7 6 6 13 8 5 5 2 10 10 0 2 8 11
C% 8 9 6 4 9 13 7 7 3 10 9 0 8 8 11
Heard of/Undecided 170 21 23 40 48 15 19 16 14 32 35 4 12 25 32
C% 28 26 25 29 35 23 25 23 19 32 32 17 50 26 31

Mass. Reg. Voters 387 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Qll. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 357 46 66 67 88 34 50 30 49 51 71 17 18 53 68
C% 60 56 71 49 64 53 67 43 65 50 65 71 75 55 67
Disapprove 218 34 26 65 41 26 21 35 21 47 35 4 4 41 31
C% 36 41 28 47 30 41 28 51 28 47 32 17 17 43 30
Undecided 25 2 1 6 8 4 4 4 5 3 3 3 2 2 3
C% 4 2 1 4 6 6 5 6 7 3 3 13 8 2 3

Mass. Reg. Voters 388 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Deval Patrick is doing as Governor?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 252 29 43 51 55 33 37 30 32 34 43 11 11 40 51
C% 42 35 46 37 40 52 49 43 43 34 39 46 46 42 50
Disapprove 303 46 43 82 70 27 28 35 37 64 54 9 8 51 45
C% 51 56 46 59 51 42 37 51 49 63 50 38 33 53 44
Undecided 45 7 7 5 12 4 10 4 6 3 12 4 5 5 6
C% 8 9 8 4 9 6 13 6 8 3 11 17 21 5 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 389 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q12A. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Deval Patrick has managed the Massachusetts economy?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Strongly approve 21 3 1 5 4 5 2 0 3 4 1 4 0 5 4
C% 4 4 1 4 3 8 3 0 4 4 1 17 0 5 4
Approve 200 29 36 43 42 24 24 28 18 33 36 9 9 28 39
C% 33 35 39 31 31 38 32 41 24 33 33 38 38 29 38
Disapprove 174 14 26 36 52 20 21 16 29 26 32 6 9 25 31
C% 29 17 28 26 38 31 28 23 39 26 29 25 38 26 30
Strongly disapprove 153 30 21 49 27 11 12 20 16 34 25 4 3 33 18
C% 26 37 23 36 20 17 16 29 21 34 23 17 13 34 18
Undecided 50 6 9 5 11 4 15 5 8 4 14 1 3 5 10
C% 8 7 10 4 8 6 20 7 11 4 13 4 13 5 10
Refused 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 390 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q13. Do you think Massachusetts is heading in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Right 215 26 46 42 48 24 26 18 24 30 44 14 13 33 39
C% 36 32 49 30 35 38 35 26 32 30 40 58 54 34 38
Wrong 315 51 39 80 78 26 34 40 38 58 55 7 7 54 56
C% 53 62 42 58 57 41 45 58 51 57 50 29 29 56 55
Undecided 70 5 8 16 11 14 15 11 13 13 10 3 4 9 7
C% 12 6 9 12 8 22 20 16 17 13 9 13 17 9 7

Mass. Reg. Voters 391 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql4. Do you think Governor Deval Patrick deserves to be re-elected or is it time to elect someone else?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deserves re-election 192 21 29 34 52 22 30 17 29 21 33 10 10 31 41
C% 32 26 31 25 38 34 40 25 39 21 30 42 42 32 40
Someone else 328 51 49 87 71 33 30 42 36 69 55 9 11 55 51
C% 55 62 53 63 52 52 40 61 48 68 50 38 46 57 50
Undecided 80 10 15 17 14 9 15 10 10 11 21 5 3 10 10
C% 13 12 16 12 10 14 20 14 13 11 19 21 13 10 10

Mass. Reg. Voters 392 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15. Governor Patrick says that he will run for re-election next year. Do you believe he will run for Governor next year?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 479 66 78 112 113 51 48 55 60 83 84 20 19 77 81
C% 80 80 84 81 82 80 64 80 80 82 77 83 79 80 79
No 54 9 5 12 11 6 11 4 6 11 9 1 3 11 9
C% 9 11 5 9 8 9 15 6 8 11 8 4 13 11 9
Undecided 67 7 10 14 13 7 16 10 9 7 16 3 2 8 12
C% 11 9 11 10 9 11 21 14 12 7 15 13 8 8 12

Mass. Reg. Voters 393 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q15A. In the 2010 state elections, will you vote FOR or AGAINST your state representative?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
For 317 31 50 71 81 35 43 34 43 43 52 13 14 51 67
C% 53 38 54 51 59 55 57 49 57 43 48 54 58 53 66
Against 119 26 13 34 24 13 6 15 8 33 19 4 2 22 16
C% 20 32 14 25 18 20 8 22 11 33 17 17 8 23 16
Undecided 164 25 30 33 32 16 26 20 24 25 38 7 8 23 19
C% 27 30 32 24 23 25 35 29 32 25 35 29 33 24 19

Mass. Reg. Voters 394 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Ql6. There are a number of proposed state ballot questions next year. Would you vote to repeal the sales tax hike?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 353 47 50 98 73 35 43 40 42 66 53 17 16 60 59
C% 59 57 54 71 53 55 57 58 56 65 49 71 67 63 58
No 208 29 39 28 56 27 25 24 28 29 50 7 6 27 37
C% 35 35 42 20 41 42 33 35 37 29 46 29 25 28 36
Undecided 39 6 4 12 8 2 7 5 5 6 6 0 2 9 6
C% 7 7 4 9 6 3 9 7 7 6 6 0 8 9 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 395 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q17. Would you vote to eliminate all tolls in Massachusetts?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 227 33 26 66 47 26 24 29 21 44 39 11 6 44 33
C% 38 40 28 48 34 41 32 42 28 44 36 46 25 46 32
No 335 43 61 64 82 35 44 37 49 53 62 13 17 42 62
C% 56 52 66 46 60 55 59 54 65 52 57 54 71 44 61
Undecided 38 6 6 8 8 3 7 3 5 4 8 0 1 10 7
C% 6 7 6 6 6 5 9 4 7 4 7 0 4 10 7

Mass. Reg. Voters 396 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q18. Do you believe the Massachusetts Constitution should be changed to make quality healthcare for every resident a right in Massachusetts?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 318 42 67 54 79 26 43 25 45 40 71 14 15 46 62
C% 53 51 72 39 58 41 57 36 60 40 65 58 63 48 61
No 238 35 23 75 42 35 24 39 21 55 28 9 7 45 34
C% 40 43 25 54 31 55 32 57 28 54 26 38 29 47 33
Undecided 44 5 3 9 16 3 8 5 9 6 10 1 2 5 6
C% 7 6 3 7 12 5 11 7 12 6 9 4 8 5 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 397 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q19. How confident are you in the way the federal government is fighting and handling the HIN1 flu outbreak?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Very confident 74 8 14 13 19 12 8 6 11 11 14 4 4 12 12
C% 12 10 15 9 14 19 11 9 15 11 13 17 17 13 12
Somewhat confident 261 37 43 52 66 25 34 26 39 41 45 11 16 39 44
C% 44 45 46 38 48 39 45 38 52 41 41 46 67 41 43
Not very confident 141 17 22 35 28 18 19 22 14 23 26 4 3 21 28
C% 24 21 24 25 20 28 25 32 19 23 24 17 13 22 27
Not at all confident 104 15 11 35 20 7 11 14 9 24 20 2 1 20 14
C% 17 18 12 25 15 11 15 20 12 24 18 8 4 21 14
Undecided 19 5 3 3 4 2 2 1 2 2 4 3 0 4 3
C% 3 6 3 2 3 3 3 1 3 2 4 13 0 4 3
Refused 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 398 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q20. Does the federal government's handling of HIN1 make you more or less confident about Washington increasing its role in national healthcare - would you say you
are more confident or less confident?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
More confident 165 217 30 32 39 19 15 15 22 30 29 9 7 26 27
C% 28 33 32 23 28 30 20 22 29 30 27 38 29 27 26
Less confident 318 39 42 87 62 36 46 42 37 55 51 12 13 55 53
C% 53 48 45 63 45 56 61 61 49 54 47 50 54 57 52
No difference 79 10 19 13 25 5 6 6 12 10 19 2 2 11 17
C% 13 12 20 9 18 8 8 9 16 10 17 8 8 11 17
Undecided 38 6 2 6 11 4 8 6 4 6 10 1 2 4 5
C% 6 7 2 4 8 6 11 9 5 6 9 4 8 4 5

Mass. Reg. Voters 399 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q21. Do you think Massachusetts can afford the current system of near universal healthcare?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 202 24 38 40 49 21 27 20 27 28 43 11 10 27 36
C% 34 29 41 29 36 33 36 29 36 28 39 46 42 28 35
No 338 50 49 79 79 39 35 41 37 65 57 10 12 57 59
C% 56 61 53 57 58 61 47 59 49 64 52 42 50 59 58
Undecided 60 8 6 19 9 4 13 8 11 8 9 3 2 12 7
C% 10 10 6 14 7 6 17 12 15 8 8 13 8 13 7

Mass. Reg. Voters 400 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q22. Is the recession over in Massachusetts?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 46 10 11 6 6 10 2 10 4 8 6 4 3 4 7
C% 8 12 12 4 4 16 3 14 5 8 6 17 13 4 7
No 531 70 80 128 125 51 67 58 64 91 98 18 21 88 93
C% 89 85 86 93 91 80 89 84 85 90 90 75 88 92 91
Undecided 23 2 2 4 6 3 6 1 7 2 5 2 0 4 2
C% 4 2 2 3 4 5 8 1 9 2 5 8 0 4 2

Mass. Reg. Voters 401 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q22A. Compared to last year, how much do you plan to spend on holiday shopping this year - more than last year, less than last year, or about the same?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
More 27 8 2 8 5 2 2 4 1 6 3 3 2 5 3
C% 5 10 2 6 4 3 3 6 1 6 3 13 8 5 3
Less 260 32 40 59 74 16 33 24 37 42 58 6 9 39 45
C% 43 39 43 43 54 25 44 35 49 42 53 25 38 41 44
The same 307 42 50 69 57 45 39 40 35 52 47 14 13 52 54
C% 51 51 54 50 42 70 52 58 47 51 43 58 54 54 53
Undecided 6 0 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 0 0 0
C% 1 0 1 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 4 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 402 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q23. Do you support casino gambling in Massachusetts?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 342 52 53 91 68 32 40 46 34 53 57 21 14 59 58
C% 57 63 57 66 50 50 53 67 45 52 52 88 58 61 57
No 219 26 35 42 53 28 30 21 40 42 37 3 6 32 38
C% 37 32 38 30 39 44 40 30 53 42 34 13 25 33 37
Undecided 39 4 5 5 16 4 5 2 1 6 15 0 4 5 6
C% 7 5 5 4 12 6 7 3 1 6 14 0 17 5 6

Mass. Reg. Voters 403 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q24. Although you are registered Independent/Unenrolled, are you more likely to vote in a Democratic or Republican Primary election?
BASE: Independent/Unenrolled

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 277 36 32 74 60 32 40 36 36 51 53 8 7 48 38
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

More likely to vote in 127 19 18 25 32 13 19 15 17 20 26 5 5 17 22
a Democratic Primary C% 46 53 56 34 53 41 48 42 47 39 49 63 71 35 58
More likely to vote in 75 9 6 26 13 10 11 13 8 14 14 1 0 17 8
a Republican Primary C% 27 25 19 35 22 31 28 36 22 27 26 13 0 35 21
Neither 16 3 2 5 2 2 2 3 1 3 0 0 0 4 5

C% 6 8 6 7 3 6 5 8 3 6 0 0 0 8 13
Undecided 59 5 6 18 13 7 8 5 10 14 13 2 2 10 3

C% 21 14 19 24 22 22 20 14 28 27 25 25 29 21 8

Mass. Reg. Voters 404 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170)

Q025. There will be a Republican Primary for Governor in a year. If the candidates for Governor were Charlie Baker or Christy Mihos,

whom do you lean at this time?
BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

Total Male Female Male Female Male

Male

Female

SUFFOLK

Male Female

SE MASS/CAPE

Male

Female

Total 165 26 24 46 29 20
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100
Charlie Baker 49 9 5 12 11 7
C% 30 35 21 26 38 35
Christy Mihos 54 10 6 21 9 6
C% 33 38 25 46 31 30
Undecided 61 7 13 13 9 7
C% 37 217 54 28 31 35
Refused 1 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters

BANNER 8
WORCESTER
/WEST

Female Male Female
18 26 22
100 100 100
5 4 4
28 15 18
2 10 5
11 38 23
10 12 13
56 46 59
1 0 0
6 0 0

28
100

405

6 1
100 100
2 0
33 0
1 0
17 0
3 1
50 100
0 0

0 0

33
100

11

14
42

10
38

2009/11/08
for whom will you vote or toward

Field 11/4 - 11/8



TNEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q26. For Governor in the General Election, the candidates are Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Charlie Baker - REPUBLICAN, and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deval Patrick 226 28 38 42 54 25 35 22 33 28 42 12 10 36 43
C% 38 34 41 30 39 39 47 32 44 28 39 50 42 38 42
Charlie Baker 89 14 10 25 18 11 9 14 6 20 16 2 2 16 13
C% 15 17 11 18 13 17 12 20 8 20 15 8 8 17 13
Tim Cahill 154 22 24 39 39 16 11 16 17 30 29 2 4 30 26
C% 26 27 26 28 28 25 15 23 23 30 217 8 17 31 25
Undecided 129 18 21 32 25 12 19 17 18 23 22 8 7 14 20
C% 22 22 23 23 18 19 25 25 24 23 20 33 29 15 20
Refused 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 406 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q27. Now what if the candidates for Governor were Deval Patrick - DEMOCRAT, Christy Mihos - REPUBLICAN, and Tim Cahill - INDEPENDENT. For whom will you vote or toward
whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deval Patrick 218 26 35 43 50 26 34 23 29 29 41 13 9 33 41
C% 36 32 38 31 36 41 45 33 39 29 38 54 38 34 40
Christy Mihos 118 23 14 37 23 12 8 20 14 28 14 3 4 22 13
C% 20 28 15 27 17 19 11 29 19 28 13 13 17 23 13
Tim Cahill 156 20 27 40 37 17 12 15 11 29 29 4 3 31 34
C% 26 24 29 29 217 217 16 22 15 29 27 17 13 32 33
Undecided 106 13 17 18 26 9 20 11 21 15 24 4 7 10 14
C% 18 16 18 13 19 14 27 16 28 15 22 17 29 10 14
Refused 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 407 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

the late Ted Kennedy?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

Total

C%
January (General)

C%
January (Specific date)

C%
November (General)

C%
November
(Specific date) C%
December (General)

C%
December
(Specific date) C%
December 8th

C%
Other

C%
Undecided

C%
Refused

C%

Mass. Reg. Voters

(#5170)
028. You've indicated that you're a likely Democratic voter. Can you tell me when the Special Democratic Primary for U.S.

353
100

83
24

52
15

141
40

46
100

11
24

Female

45-64
Male Female
67 93
100 100
15 26
22 28
5 2
7 2
3 1
4 1
0 1
0 1
8 19
12 20
2 5
3 5
7 7
10 8
0 1
0 1
27 29
40 31
0 2
0 2

35
100

13
37

BANNER 8
WORCESTER
/WEST

Female Male Female
47 35 42
100 100 100
8 11 10
17 31 24
1 2 1

2 6 2

2 1 0

4 3 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

6 4 3
13 11 7
1 3 1

2 9 2

6 2 4
13 6 10
0 0 1

0 0 2
22 12 19
47 34 45
1 0 3

2 0 7

Male

55
100

12
22

19
35

408

Female

72
100

17
24

32
44

SUFFOLK

Male Female
15 21
100 100
5 5
33 24
2 1
13 5
2 0
13 0
0 0

0 0

0 1

0 5

0 1

0 5

0 4

0 19

0 1

0 5

[3 8
40 38
0 0

0 0

SE MASS/CAPE

Male

Male Female
46 67
100 100
12 13
26 19
2 2
4 3
0 4
0 6
0 0
0 0
8 12
17 18
2 5
4 7
1 5
2 7
1 0
2 0
19 26
41 39
1 0
2 0

2009/11/08

Senate will be held to fill the vacancy of

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q029. On December 8th, a special Democratic Primary will be held for U.S. Senate. If the candidates were: Mike Capuano, Martha Coakley, Alan Khazei, or Steven

Pagliuca, for whom will you vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 353 46 60 67 93 35 47 35 42 55 72 15 21 46 67
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 55 6 12 9 16 5 5 6 7 8 16 3 3 4 8
C% 16 13 20 13 17 14 11 17 17 15 22 20 14 9 12
Martha Coakley 157 16 23 24 53 19 20 12 19 21 32 9 11 19 34
C% 44 35 38 36 57 54 43 34 45 38 44 60 52 41 51
Alan Khazei 11 1 2 3 1 2 2 1 0 4 4 0 1 1 0
C% 3 2 3 4 1 6 4 3 0 7 6 0 5 2 0
Steven Pagliuca 59 11 11 14 10 4 8 8 5 9 9 2 1 10 15
C% 17 24 18 21 11 11 17 23 12 16 13 13 5 22 22
Undecided 69 12 12 16 13 5 11 8 11 13 11 1 4 11 10
C% 20 26 20 24 14 14 23 23 26 24 15 7 19 24 15
Refused 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
C% 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 409 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q030. Which of the four candidates has run the best campaign so far - Capuano, Coakley, Khazei, or Pagliuca?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 353 46 60 67 93 35 47 35 42 55 72 15 21 46 67
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 60 6 11 12 18 6 6 6 6 7 17 3 3 8 10
C% 17 13 18 18 19 17 13 17 14 13 24 20 14 17 15
Martha Coakley 94 9 15 16 31 11 10 9 9 17 13 3 8 9 26
C% 27 20 25 24 33 31 21 26 21 31 18 20 38 20 39
Alan Khazei 6 1 1 1 2 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 1
C% 2 2 2 1 2 0 2 0 2 2 1 0 5 2 1
Steven Pagliuca 111 19 22 20 23 8 17 13 11 17 21 5 4 13 27
C% 31 41 37 30 25 23 36 37 26 31 29 33 19 28 40
Undecided 80 10 11 17 19 10 13 7 15 13 20 3 5 14 3
C% 23 22 18 25 20 29 28 20 36 24 28 20 24 30 4
Refused 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
C% 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 2 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 410 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
031. Which of the four candidates has run the worst campaign so far?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 353 46 60 67 93 35 47 35 42 55 72 15 21 46 67
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 24 7 5 4 5 1 2 2 2 4 5 2 2 4 3
C% 7 15 8 6 5 3 4 6 5 7 7 13 10 9 4
Martha Coakley 32 8 3 7 7 4 1 6 1 8 5 3 0 3 6
C% 9 17 5 10 8 11 2 17 2 15 7 20 0 7 9
Alan Khazei 114 11 28 21 32 11 10 11 9 16 20 4 11 13 30
C% 32 24 47 31 34 31 21 31 21 29 28 27 52 28 45
Steven Pagliuca 40 3 10 9 7 5 6 3 3 8 9 1 2 5 9
C% 11 7 17 13 8 14 13 9 7 15 13 7 10 11 13
Undecided 140 17 14 25 40 14 28 13 26 19 33 5 6 20 18
C% 40 37 23 37 43 40 60 37 62 35 46 33 29 43 27
Refused 3 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
C% 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 411 Field 11/4-11/8



TNEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
032. Which of the four is most like Ted Kennedy?
BASE: Democrat/Vote in Dem Primary

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 353 46 60 67 93 35 47 35 42 55 72 15 21 46 67
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 75 12 8 17 21 8 7 7 8 17 13 6 7 9 8
C% 21 26 13 25 23 23 15 20 19 31 18 40 33 20 12
Martha Coakley 56 7 9 9 16 7 7 4 7 9 8 5 3 6 14
C% 16 15 15 13 17 20 15 11 17 16 11 33 14 13 21
Alan Khazei 10 1 1 1 1 4 2 2 0 2 2 0 1 2 1
C% 3 2 2 1 1 11 4 6 0 4 3 0 5 4 1
Steven Pagliuca 42 5 9 9 8 4 6 3 6 8 5 2 2 5 11
C% 12 11 15 13 9 11 13 9 14 15 7 13 10 11 16
Undecided 163 20 31 31 44 11 25 19 18 18 43 2 7 23 33
C% 46 43 52 46 47 31 53 54 43 33 60 13 33 50 49
Refused 7 1 2 0 3 1 0 0 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
C% 2 2 3 0 3 3 0 0 7 2 1 0 5 2 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 412 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University

the late Ted Kennedy?

(#5170)
033. You've indicated that you're a likely Republican voter. Can you tell me when the Special Republican Primary for U.S.

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

Total

C%
January (General)

C%
January (Specific date)

C%
November (General)

C%
November
(Specific date) C%
December (General)

C%
December
(Specific date) C%
Other

C%
Undecided

C%
Refused

C%

Mass. Reg. Voters

[e)

88
53

18-44
Male Female
26 24
100 100
2 7
8 29
1 2
4 8
2 0
8 0
1 1
4 4
1 1
4 4
1 0
4 0
2 1
8 4
15 12
58 50
1 0
4 0

45-64
Male Female
46 29
100 100
15 9
33 31
1 0
2 0
1 2
2 7
0 0
0 0
1 3
2 10
1 1
2 3
1 3
2 10
25 9
54 31
1 2
2 7

[

13
65

BANNER 8
WORCESTER
/WEST
Female Male Female
18 26 22
100 100 100
4 4 6
22 15 27
0 1 0
0 4 0
1 2 1
6 8 5
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 1
0 0 5
0 1 0
0 4 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
12 18 11
67 69 50
1 0 3
6 0 14

Male

N

16
57

413

Female

10
43

SUFFOLK
Male Female
6 1
100 100
1 0
17 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 0
17 0
0 0
0 0
4 1
67 100
0 0
0 0

SE MASS/CAPE

Male Female
33 26
100 100
9 7
27 27
1 1
3 4
1 1
3 4
1 1
3 4
1 2
3 8
0 0
0 0
2 2
6 8
16 12
48 46
2 0
6 0

2009/11/08

Senate will be held to fill the vacancy of

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q034. On December 8th, a special Republican Primary will be held for U.S. Senate. If the candidates were: Scott Brown or Jack E. (Jackie) Robinson, for whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BASE: Republican/Vote in Rep Primary

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 165 26 24 46 29 20 18 26 22 28 23 6 1 33 26
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Scott Brown 74 12 10 28 12 5 5 9 7 15 8 2 1 20 12
C% 45 46 42 61 41 25 28 35 32 54 35 33 100 61 46
Jack E. Robinson 11 2 1 4 2 1 1 2 3 2 1 0 0 3 0
C% 7 8 4 9 7 5 6 8 14 7 4 0 0 9 0
Undecided 78 12 13 14 14 13 12 14 12 11 13 4 0 10 14
C% 47 46 54 30 48 65 67 54 55 39 57 67 0 30 54
Refused 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
C% 1 0 0 0 3 5 0 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 414 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
035. On January 19th the General election for U.S. Senate will be held. If the candidates are <35W> Martha Coakley - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican, for whom will you
vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Martha Coakley 347 41 60 64 95 37 45 33 48 48 72 19 18 45 64
C% 58 50 65 46 69 58 60 48 64 48 66 79 75 47 63
Scott Brown 160 23 20 46 32 19 15 24 15 35 26 1 2 30 27
C% 27 28 22 33 23 30 20 35 20 35 24 4 8 31 26
Undecided 87 18 13 25 10 8 12 12 11 16 11 4 3 20 10
C% 15 22 14 18 7 13 16 17 15 16 10 17 13 21 10
Refused 6 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 1
C% 1 0 0 2 0 0 4 0 1 2 0 0 4 1 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 415 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
036. What if the candidates are <36W> Mike Capuano - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mike Capuano 285 31 53 49 78 30 38 25 38 42 63 13 18 34 52
C% 48 38 57 36 57 47 51 36 51 42 58 54 75 35 51
Scott Brown 173 27 20 53 33 21 16 28 15 39 25 5 1 30 30
C% 29 33 22 38 24 33 21 41 20 39 23 21 4 31 29
Undecided 135 24 20 33 24 13 19 16 21 18 20 6 3 31 20
C% 23 29 22 24 18 20 25 23 28 18 18 25 13 32 20
Refused 7 0 0 3 2 0 2 0 1 2 1 0 2 1 0
C% 1 0 0 2 1 0 3 0 1 2 1 0 8 1 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 416 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q37. How about <37W> Alan Khazei - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Alan Khazei 182 27 35 32 47 21 17 20 19 27 35 11 11 25 34
C% 30 33 38 23 34 33 23 29 25 27 32 46 46 26 33
Scott Brown 199 28 28 55 39 24 20 28 19 40 32 4 3 37 36
C% 33 34 30 40 28 38 27 41 25 40 29 17 13 39 35
Undecided 210 27 30 48 48 18 36 21 35 32 42 8 8 33 31
C% 35 33 32 35 35 28 48 30 47 32 39 33 33 34 30
Refused 9 0 0 3 3 1 2 0 2 2 0 1 2 1 1
C% 2 0 0 2 2 2 3 0 3 2 0 4 8 1 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 417 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
038. And what if the candidates are <38W> Steven Pagliuca - Democrat or Scott Brown - Republican?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Steve Pagliuca 295 37 58 57 74 29 34 28 35 43 60 19 15 37 58
C% 49 45 62 41 54 45 45 41 47 43 55 79 63 39 57
Scott Brown 164 28 20 46 28 21 17 217 16 35 25 1 3 34 23
C% 27 34 22 33 20 33 23 39 21 35 23 4 13 35 23
Undecided 135 17 15 32 34 14 22 14 23 21 23 4 5 24 21
C% 23 21 16 23 25 22 29 20 31 21 21 17 21 25 21
Refused 6 0 0 3 1 0 2 0 1 2 1 0 1 1 0
C% 1 0 0 2 1 0 3 0 1 2 1 0 4 1 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 418 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
039. What is the most important issue facing our next U.S. Senator?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Healthcare 209 25 37 33 58 19 34 17 31 26 40 7 13 28 47
C% 35 30 40 24 42 30 45 25 41 26 37 29 54 29 46
Economy/Jobs 257 36 39 72 52 29 25 34 30 49 44 10 8 46 36
C% 43 44 42 52 38 45 33 49 40 49 40 42 33 48 35
Taxes 8 2 0 3 1 1 1 2 0 2 1 0 0 2 1
C% 1 2 0 2 1 2 1 3 0 2 1 0 0 2 1
War 28 4 3 8 7 3 2 5 1 3 4 1 1 7 6
C% 5 5 3 6 5 5 3 7 1 3 4 4 4 7 6
Education 11 2 2 0 4 0 2 1 2 1 6 1 0 0 0
c% 2 2 2 0 3 0 3 1 3 1 6 4 0 0 0
Spending/Budget 23 2 2 10 4 3 2 3 2 8 3 1 0 3 3
Cc% 4 2 2 7 3 5 3 4 3 8 3 4 0 3 3
Other 33 7 8 7 5 3 3 2 5 6 6 3 1 6 4
C% 6 9 9 5 4 5 4 3 7 6 6 13 4 6 4
Don't know 31 4 2 5 6 6 6 5 4 6 5 1 1 4 5
C% 5 5 2 4 4 9 8 7 5 6 5 4 4 4 5

Mass. Reg. Voters 419 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q039A. Which U.S. Senate candidate has the best economic policies?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Scott Brown-Republican 67 11 7 23 13 5 6 8 2 18 11 0 1 15 12
C% 11 13 8 17 9 8 8 12 3 18 10 0 4 16 12
Mike Capuano-Democrat 53 7 8 9 14 6 6 9 5 9 11 1 4 5 9
C% 9 9 9 7 10 9 8 13 7 9 10 4 17 5 9
Martha Coakley - 80 8 13 12 27 11 8 6 10 16 12 3 5 7 21
Democrat C% 13 10 14 9 20 17 11 9 13 16 11 13 21 7 21
Steven Pagliuca- 58 6 12 13 11 6 8 5 7 8 8 5 4 8 13
Democrat C% 10 7 13 9 8 9 11 7 9 8 7 21 17 8 13
Jack E. (Jackie) 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Robinson - Republican C% 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Undecided 338 49 52 81 71 36 46 40 50 50 66 15 10 61 46
C% 56 60 56 59 52 56 61 58 67 50 61 63 42 64 45
Refused 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

Mass. Reg. Voters 420 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University
Q40. Regardless of who you personally support for U.S.

Total

Scott Brown-Republican

Mike Capuano-Democrat

Martha Coakley -
Democrat

Alan Khazei-Democrat
Steven Pagliuca-

Democrat

Jack E. (Jackie)
Robinson - Republican

Undecided

Refused

Mass. Reg. Voters

Q

a°

Q

a°

Q

o°

Q

o

Q

JEC

Q

oe

Q

9@

Q

o°

Q

o°

(#5170)
Senate, who do you think will be our next U.S. Senator?
BANNER 8
WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE
Total Male Female Male Female Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Female
600 82 93 138 137 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 102
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
22 4 3 5 3 2 3 2 4 3 1 1 2
4 5 3 4 2 3 4 3 4 3 4 4 2
49 7 7 13 11 5 6 7 12 11 3 2 4
8 9 8 9 8 7 9 9 12 10 13 8 4
263 31 32 59 70 31 22 24 52 49 10 13 49
44 38 34 43 51 41 32 32 51 45 42 54 48
1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
60 10 12 15 11 8 8 7 9 10 3 1 14
10 12 13 11 8 11 12 9 9 9 13 4 14
3 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
199 29 39 44 40 28 28 34 24 34 7 7 33
33 35 42 32 29 37 41 45 24 31 29 29 32
3 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0
1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0
421

2009/11/08

Field 11/4 - 11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q41. Regardless of who you personally support for Governor, who do you think will be elected Governor next year?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Charlie Baker- 42 6 6 11 11 6 1 6 2 10 10 1 1 7 5
Republican C% 7 7 6 8 8 9 1 9 3 10 9 4 4 7 5
Tim Cahill-Independent 60 8 8 15 14 6 8 5 5 17 10 1 2 7 13
C% 10 10 9 11 10 9 11 7 7 17 9 4 8 7 13
Christy Mihos- 27 5 3 9 8 1 1 4 3 4 6 0 1 7 2
Republican C% 5 6 3 7 6 2 1 6 4 4 6 0 4 7 2
Deval Patrick-Democrat 264 40 48 55 53 33 28 29 29 42 45 16 10 43 50
C% 44 49 52 40 39 52 37 42 39 42 41 67 42 45 49
Undecided 205 23 28 47 51 18 36 25 35 28 38 6 10 31 32
C% 34 28 30 34 37 28 48 36 47 28 35 25 42 32 31
Refused 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 422 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q42. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 161 33 42 43 39 3 0 19 17 30 35 4 4 27 25
C% 27 40 45 31 28 5 0 28 23 30 32 17 17 28 25
No 438 49 51 95 98 61 74 50 57 71 74 20 20 69 77
C% 73 60 55 69 72 95 99 72 76 70 68 83 83 72 75
Undecided 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 423 Field 11/4-11/8



INEWS/Suffolk University (#5170) 2009/11/08
Q43. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 8

WORCESTER
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK SE MASS/CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 600 82 93 138 137 64 75 69 75 101 109 24 24 96 102
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 145 24 23 40 39 6 10 23 17 19 24 3 3 27 29
C% 24 29 25 29 28 9 13 33 23 19 22 13 13 28 28
No 454 58 69 98 98 58 65 46 58 82 84 21 21 69 73
C% 76 71 74 71 72 91 87 67 77 81 77 88 88 72 72
Undecided 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

Mass. Reg. Voters 424 Field 11/4-11/8



